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The cover theme stands for the inner mechanism, 
the inner dynamics that represent a bank involved 
in core banking activities. In other words, a bank 
doing business in its sphere, providing core services 
to customers. As a bank, Bank Asia offers the same. 
As a dynamic bank, we try to figure out the basic 
characteristics of Bank Asia through different 
symbols, which are derived from Bank Asia logo. 

Having realistic and positive perspective towards 
stakeholders, we define our inherent spirit through 
some artistic graphical symbols.  Each of the 
symbols describes the basic strength of Bank Asia. 
At the same time, Bank’s focus on expansion and 
diversification is signified through these visuals.

Table of contents represents the segregation of a 
single point into different sides.   Moreover, the 
other symbols communicate directly with different 
aspects of the Bank’s characteristics. 



52.47%

Deposit base 
increased

58.16%

Loans & Advances 

63.88%

Import 
increased

 85.06%

Export 
increased

40.38%

Income 
increased  

62.35%

Operating profit 
increased 

1.62%

Non - Performing 
asset

Key Achievements

Change  Particulars 2010

Million Taka unless otherwise specified

2009

53.21% Total Asset 105,198.05 68,663.20

52.47% Deposit 83,601.26 54,832.82

58.16% Loans and Advances 79,504.23 50,267.92

63.88% Import 110,417.89 67,378.30

85.06% Export 57,281.67 30,953.40

18.56% Inward Remittance  18,441.71 15,555.10

62.35% Operating Profit 4,248.86 2,617.04

45.39% Net Profit after Tax 1,929.58 1,327.18

42.51% Shareholders’ Equity 7,059.94 4,954.14

0.06% Classified Loan Ratio  1.62% 1.56%

3.85% Earnings Per Share (Taka) 64.26 61.88

1.79% Net Asset Value Per Share (Taka) 235.12 230.98

0.09% Return on Equity 32.12% 32.03%

To increase the 
customer base at a 
further rate in the 
expansionary market 
we focused on, in one 
side the liability and 
asset growth, on the 
other side, on strong 
presence in trade 
finance.

Increase of market 
presence in core 
banking business and 
diversification 
strengthen the Bank 
further to ensure 
sustainable high 
growth of shareholders 
value.
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Notice is hereby given to all members of Bank Asia Limited (“the Company”) that the 
Twelfth Annual General Meeting of the members of the Company will be held on 
Wednesday, the 30th March, 2011 at 10:30 a.m. at the Offi  cers’ Club, 26 Baily Road, 
Ramna, Dhaka-1000, to transact the following business and to adopt necessary 
resolutions: 

Agenda
1.  To receive, consider and adopt the Profi t and Loss Account of the Company 

for the year ended 31st December, 2010 and the Balance Sheet as at that date 
together with the Reports of the Directors and the Auditors thereon.

2.  To declare dividend out of the profi ts for the year ended December 31, 2010.
3.  To elect Directors in accordance with the provisions of law and the Articles of 

Association of the Company.
4.  To appoint Auditors of the Company for the term until the conclusion of the 
next Annual General Meeting and to fi x their remuneration.

5.  To transact any other business with the permission of the Chair.

Dated:  Dhaka 
 06 March, 2011

Notes
a)  The Record Date of the Company is 7th March, 2011. Trading of the Company’s 
shares in the Stock Exchanges will remain suspended on the Record Date.

b)  The shareholders whose names will appear in the Register of Members of the 
Company as at the close of business on the Record Date will be entitled to 
attend and vote at the Annual General Meeting and to the dividend declared in 
the Meeting.

c)  Any member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the meeting may 
appoint a proxy to attend and vote on his/her behalf. The proxy must be a 
member of the Company.

d)  The instrument appointing a proxy duly stamped and signed by the member 
must be submitted at the Registered Offi  ce of the Company at least 48 (forty 
eight) hours before the meeting. Proxy Form is enclosed.

e)  Election of Directors will be held in the vacant offi  ces of Directors. Election 
schedule will be displayed in the notice board at the Registered Offi  ce in due 
course. Election rules will be available at the Registered Offi  ce of the Company.

Notice of the Twelfth 
Annual General Meeting

By order of the Board

Aminul Islam
Company Secretary
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Annual report 2010 has been published with the aim of disclosing fi nancial results of 
the Bank covering the calendar year 2010 and highlighting the activities of the year 
under review. The report has given a brief on the world economy and Bangladesh 
economy with the objective of understanding the underlined scenario of the macro 
environment in which we operated. Besides, it covers an extensive description 
on key business areas of the Bank including Corporate and Retail operation, 
International Trade, Asset Liability Management, Information Technology, Human 
Resources Management, Basel II Capital Adequacy Disclosure, Corporate governance, 
Corporate Social Responsibilities and other areas. 

This report will be a valuable resource of information for all of our stakeholders. 
The shareholders, customers, depositors, borrowers, investors, regulators and other 
concerned can make assessment of the Bank depending on this report from their 
respective viewpoints in order to take eff ective decisions for their own. We believe 
both the regulators and the business world would be benefi ted from this report 
having an in-depth analysis.

Erfanuddin Ahmed
President and Managing Director

Prelude
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Vision

Bank Asia’s vision 
is to have a poverty 
free Bangladesh 
in course of a 

generation in the 
new millennium, 
refl ecting the 

national dream. Our 
vision is to build 
a society where 
human dignity 

and human rights 
receive the highest 
consideration along 
with reduction of 

poverty.
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Mission

To assist in bringing 
high quality service 
to our customers and 
to participate in the 
growth and expansion 
of our national 
economy. 
To set high standards 
of integrity and bring 
total satisfaction to our 
clients, shareholders 
and employees. 
To become the most 
sought after Bank in 
the country, rendering 
technology driven 
innovative services by 
our dedicated team of 
professionals.



BANK ASIA LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 20108

Core Values

Place customer interest  □
and satisfaction as fi rst  
priority and provide 
customized banking 
products and services.
Value addition to the  □
stakeholders through 
attaining excellence in 
banking operation.

Maintain high  □
ethical standard 

and transparency in 
dealings.

Be a compliant  □
institution 

through adhering 
to all regulatory 
requirements.

Contribute signifi cantly  □
for the betterment of 

the society. 
Ensure higher degree  □
of motivation and 
dignifi ed working 

environment for our 
human capital and 

respect optimal work-
life balance.

Committed to protect  □
the environment and 

go green. 



BANK ASIA LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2010 9

Bank Asia at a Glance

Bank Asia commenced operation on 
November 27, 1999 by a group of 
successful entrepreneurs of the country 
with the basic objective of bringing high 
quality service in the banking sector and 
actively participating in the growth and 
expansion of the national economy. 

After 11 years of operation, today Bank 
Asia proudly stands among the top 
rated banks of the country with an 
extensive network of business outlets 
comprising of conventional banking 
branches, Islamic windows, Off -shore 
banking unit, brokerage branches, 
agricultural branches, and SME centers. 
Besides, most of the city areas under 
Dhaka and Chittagong are covered by 
ATMs with 24 hours banking facilities for 
the customers.  

As of end 2010, Bank Asia had 1,237 
dedicated employees for serving its 
clients across the country off ering a full 
suite of fi nancial products and services. 

With its assets of more than Tk. 105 
billion, Bank Asia commands signifi cant 
market share in both deposits and 
advances with Tk. 83.60 billion and 
Tk. 79.50 billion  respectively. In the 
year 2010 the Bank also recorded an 
impressive foreign trade business as 
well as inward remittance. The bank 
handled import business of Tk. 110.42 
billion, export business of Tk. 57.28 
billion and inward remittance of 
Tk. 18.44 billion to postulate itself a 
trade fi nance focus bank.

Bank Asia promises to be an even 
stronger and more reliable partner for 
corporate customers particularly foreign 
trade related businesses. Besides, the 
bank is combining the expertise of other 
fi nancial products to cater its customer 
under a single roof.

The Bank considers the Society as one of 
its contributor of business development 
and tries to compensate it by playing 
major role in CSR program. 

We place particular emphasis on 
the joint pillar of partnership and 
performance. Keeping strong ties with 
all the stakeholders the bank wants to 
achieve more in coming days.
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Two Years Comparative Analysis

Change  Particulars 2010 2009

53.21%  Total Assets 105,198.05 68,663.20

52.47%  Deposits 83,601.26 54,832.82

58.16%  Loans and Advances 79,504.23 50,267.92

63.88%  Import 110,417.89 67,378.30

85.06%  Export 57,281.67 30,953.40

18.56%  Inward Remittance  18,441.71 15,555.10

62.35%  Operating Profi t 4,248.86 2,617.04

45.39%  Net Profi t after Tax 1,929.58 1,327.18

42.51%  Shareholders’ Equity 7,059.94 4,954.14

0.06%  Classifi ed Loan Ratio  1.62% 1.56%

3.85%  Earnings Per Share (Taka) 64.26 61.88

1.79%  Net Asset Value Per Share 
(Taka) 235.12 230.98

0.09%  Return on Equity 32.12% 32.03%

Rating 2010* 2009

Long Term AA2 AA3

Short Term ST1 ST1 

Credit Rating

Million Taka unless otherwise specifi ed

* Valid up to June 2011
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Corporate Information
Letter of intent received 24/02/1999
First meeting of promoters 15/04/1999
Certifi cate of incorporation  received 28/09/1999
Certifi cate of commencement of business 28/09/1999
First meeting of board of directors held 01/10/1999
Banking license received 06/10/1999
First branch license received 31/10/1999
Inauguration of bank 27/11/1999
Date of publication of prospectus 29/06/2003
Date of IPO subscription 23/09/2003, 24/09/2003
Date of fi rst share trading in bourse 08/01/2004
Date of agreement with CDBL 20/12/2005
Date of fi rst scripless trading 30/01/2006
Number of promoters 22
Number of directors 14
Number of branches 52
Number of SME centers 10
Number of islamic windows 5
Number of brokerage branches 5

Auditors Rahman Rahman Huq
Chartered Accountants
9 Mohakhali C/A (11th & 12th Floors) 
Dhaka 1212, Bangladesh

Legal advisors Hasan & Associates
Barristers & Advocates
Dhaka Chamber of Commerce 
Building (6th Floor)
65-66 Motijheel C/A Dhaka1000, 
Bangladesh
Shameem Aziz & Associates 
Barristers & Advocates
Paramount Heights
Suit no-5D2, 5th Floor
Purana Paltan, Dhaka1000, 
Bangladesh

Registered offi  ce Tea Board Building (1st Floor) 
111-113, Motijheel C/A
Dhaka1000, Bangladesh
Tell : 88-02-7160938, 7177031-2, 7177034
Fax : 88-02-7175524 
Telex : 642536 BASIA BJ 
Swift : BALBBDDH 
E-mail : bankasia@bankasia.com.bd 
Web : www.bankasia-bd.com
Internet Banking : www.bankasia.net
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Products and Services

Business Banking

Overdraft □
Secured Overdraft □
Working Capital Finance □
Loan against Trust Receipt □
Loan against Cash Incentive □
Bill Discounting □
Loan Syndication and Structured Finance □
Packing Credit □
Demand Loan □
Time Loan □
Transport Loan □
House Building Loan □
Term Loan  □
Letter of Guarantee □
Letter of Credit □
Back to Back Letter of Credit □

Small and Medium Enterprise (SME) 

 Term Loan

Subidha- Unsec □ ured Trading
Sondhi- Secure □ d Trading
Sristi- Unsecured Manufacturing □
Shombridhi- Secured Manufacturing □
Shofol- Unsecured Service □
Sheba- Secured Service □

Over Draft

Somadhan- Secured □

Special Products

Utshob- Seasonal Business □
Subarno- Women Entrepreneur  □

Consumer Finance

Auto Loan □
Consumer Durable Loan □
Unsecured Personal Loan □
House Finance □
Loan for Professionals □
Senior Citizen Support □

Credit Card

Visa Local Currency □
Visa Dual Currency □
Visa International □
Master Card Local Currency □

Treasury and Foreign Currency

Money Market

Overnight Call □
Repo and Reverse Repo □
Swap □
Sale and Purchase of Treasury Bill and Bond □
Term Placement □
Term Borrowing □

FX Market

Spot Transaction □
Forward Transaction □
Inter Bank Sale/Buy of Foreign Currency □
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Products and Services

Deposit Accounts

Savings Account □
Current Account □
Short Term Deposit □
Fixed Term Deposit □
Foreign Currency Account □
Deposit Pension Scheme □
Monthly Benefi t Plus □
Double Benefi t Plus □
Triple Benefi t Plus □

Islamic Banking 

Deposit Products

Al-Wadiah Current Account □
Mudaraba Savings Account □
Mudaraba Special Notice Deposit Account □
Mudaraba Term Deposit Account □
Mudaraba Hajj Savings Scheme □
Mudaraba Deposit Pension Scheme □
Mudaraba Monthly Profi t Paying Deposit Scheme □

Investment Products

Bai Murabaha Muajjal (Working Capital Finance) □
Bai Murabaha Muajjal Post Import □
Hire Purchase Shirkatul Melk (Term Finance) □
Quard against Deposit Products □
Quard against Accepted Bill □
Documentary Bills for Collection □
Musharaka Investment □
SME Financing □
Consumer Financing □

Service products

ATM Service □
Remittance Service □
Locker Service □
Online Banking □
Internet Banking □
Phone Banking □
Mobile Banking □
SWIFT □
Centralized Trade Services □
Student File □
Travellers Cheque □

Off -shore Banking Unit (OBU) Products

On-shore Bill Discounting through OBU □
Bill Discounting □
Capital Finance □
Working Capital Finance □

Capital Market Division

Brokerage Operation □
Margin Loan □
Own Portfolio □
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Jan-12 3 days training program started at Bank Asia Training Institute on Customer Service Intelligence. 

Jan-24 4 days training program started at Bank Asia Training Institute on General Banking.

Feb-17 2 days training program started at Bank Asia Training Institute on Documentary Letter of Credit.

Feb-18 Bank Asia and Bangladesh Bank signed an accord on SME refi nance of IDA fund.Bank Asia President & 
Managing Director Mr. Erfanuddin Ahmed, Bangladesh Bank General Manager of SMESPD Mr. Sukamal Sinha 
Chowdhury signed the participation agreement on behalf of their respective sides.

Mar-4 Opening of Donia Branch at Dhaka.

Mar-7 3 days training program started at Bank Asia Training Institute on Customer Service Intelligence. 

Mar-8 Opening of Moghbazar Branch at Dhaka.

Mar-11 Opening of Kamal Bazar Branch at Chittagong.

Mar-22 Opening of Islamic window at Principal Offi  ce Branch.

Mar-25 Opening of Jatrabari SME Service Center at Dhaka.

Mar- 25 2 days training program started at Bank Asia Training Institute on General Banking.

Mar-29 Opening of Jurain SME Service Center at Dhaka. 

Mar-31 Opening of Khulna SME Service Center at Khulna.

Apr-12 Signing Ceremony for raising syndicated facility of BDT 1,920 million for Bashundhara Industrial Complex Ltd. 
where Bank Asia acted as Lead Arranger. 

Apr-16  Halkhata Utshob 2010.Bank Asia celebrated its “Halkhata Utshob 2010” with its clients at BIAM Foundation, 
Dhaka. In the event the Bank Asia gave recognition to a number of SME (manufacturing and women 
entrepreneurs) clients with awards. 

Apr-21 Training for SME Banking Dedicated Offi  cers & Assistant Relationship Offi  cers.

Apr-25 17th Foundation Training Course started at Bank Asia Training Institute.

Apr-29 Opening of Rupnagar SME Service Center at Dhaka.

May-18 3 days training program started at Bank Asia Training Institute on Customer Service Intelligence. 

May-19 Opening of Islamic window at Lohagara Branch.

May-20 Opening of Chaktai SME Service Center at Chittagong.

May-26 Opening of Bashabo SME Service Center at Dhaka.

Jun-10 Opening of Ashulia SME/Agri Branch at Ashulia, Savar.

Jun-13 4 days training program started at Bank Asia Training Institute on Foreign Trade Payment & Finance.

Jun-24 Opening of Oxygen Moor SME Service Center at Chittagong.

Jul-7 2 days training program started at Bank Asia Training Institute on Credit Risk Grading.

Jul-8 Opening of Islamic window at Sylhet Uposhohor Branch, Sylhet.

Aug-8 5 days training program started at Bank Asia Training Institute on Credit Management.

Aug-28 1 day training program started at Bank Asia Training Institute on Anti Money Laundering  & Prevention of 
Terrorist Act.

Aug-30 2 days training program started at Bank Asia Training Institute on Banking Law's & Practices for General 
Banking.

Key Events 2010
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Sep-05 Workshop on SME Financing in association with Ministry of Industry & Paul Consultancy, Germany  was 
participated by all the members of the SME Banking, Corporate Offi  ce. 

Sep-26 2 days training program started at Bank Asia Training Institute on Prevention of Malpractices on General 
Banking.

Oct-20 2 days training program started at Bank Asia Training Institute on Legal aspects of Securities and 
Documentation.

Nov-28 Participated in the SME Women Entrepreneur fair at BBTA premises in association with Bangladesh Bank. The 
SME Fair titled ‘Assembly of Women Entrepreneurs and Product Display’ organized by Bangladesh Bank.

Nov-28 18th Foundation Training Course started at Bank Asia Training Institute.

Dec-02 Opening of Faridpur Branch at Faridpur District.

Dec-13 Bank Asia and Bangladesh Bank signed an accord on SME refi nance of ADB fund.

Bank Asia President & Managing Director Mr. Erfanuddin Ahmed, Bangladesh Bank General Manager of SMESPD 
Mr. Sukamal Sinha Chowdhury signed the participation agreement on behalf of their respective sides. 

Dec-19 Bank Asia Client rewarded by SMEF

Bank Asia client, Tanuja Rahman Maya from Jessore emerged as the ‘Best Women Entrepreneur of the Year’ for 
making a successful foray into the country’s handicrafts market. Maya, owner of Rong Handicrafts, has received 
the National SME Women Entrepreneur Award 2010.

Dec-21 Opening of Narayangonj Branch at Narayangonj District. 

Dec-28 Distribution of computers by the Governor of Bangladesh Bank (Chief Guest) to the rural schools for setting up 
CLCs under CSR program.

Dec-29 Opening of Paltan Branch at Dhaka .

Key Events 2010

Bank Asia as the Lead Arranger raises BDT 1920 million Syndicated facilites for Bashundhara 
Industrial Complex Ltd.  

Bank Asia Customers Evening at Cox’s Bazar
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Business Overview

Enhancing 
fi nancial 

strength with 
diversifi ed 
operations, 

leveraging IT to 
deliver multiple 

products 
through 

multiple delivery 
channels
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Five Years Performance

Particulars 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006

 BALANCE SHEET MATRIX 

 Authorized Capital 4,450.00 4,450.00 4,450.00 4,450.00 4,450.00

 Paid up Capital 3,002.74 2,144.81 1,743.75 1,395.00 1,116.00

 Reserve Fund & Surplus 4,056.30 2,809.33 1,589.21 1,243.41 833.74

 Total Shareholders’ Equity 7,059.94 4,954.14 3,332.96 2,638.41 1,949.74

 Deposits 83,601.26 54,832.82 42,435.24 30,004.09 25,289.36

 Loans and Advances 79,504.23 50,267.92 39,975.00 28,456.94 22,255.64

 Investments 12,075.70 9,663.10 6,133.81 4,203.14 3,345.33

 Fixed Assets 1,837.28 1,018.38 644.25 498.43 483.47

 Total Assets 105,198.05 68,663.20 53,371.25 38,427.85 30,478.44

 Total Off -Balance Sheet Items 48,974.68 27,978.82 19,627.93 14,067.63 11,714.86

 Interest Earning Assets 98,949.48 65,432.19 50,782.65 36,404.15 23,851.83

 Non-Interest Earning Assets 6,284.57 3,231.01 2,588.59 2,023.71 6,626.61

 INCOME STATEMENT MATRIX 

 Interest Income 8,381.35 6,247.49 4,973.11 3,662.38 2,842.34

 Interest Expenses 5,420.58 4,498.02 3,739.02 2,705.03 2,186.40

 Investment Income 1,163.49 1,012.99 607.15 467.16 249.38

 Non-Interest Income 2,566.14 1,367.03 1,051.29 829.48 682.56

 Non-Interest Expenses 2,441.55 1,512.47 987.66 679.26 516.00

 Total Income 12,110.99 8,627.52 6,631.55 4,959.02 3,774.28

 Total Expenditure 7,862.13 6,010.48 4,726.67 3,384.30 2,702.40

 Operating Profi t 4,248.86 2,617.04 1,904.88 1,574.72 1,071.88

 Profi t Before Tax 3,579.52 2,286.19 1,405.74 1,366.90 967.10

 Net Profi t after Tax 1,929.58 1,327.18 686.70 725.64 475.76

 CAPITAL MEASURES 

 Risk Weighted Assets 100,545.90 45,150.28 35,461.64 27,019.09 19,799.99

 Core Capital (Tier-1) 6,569.16 4,644.40 3,317.22 2,667.17 1,949.74

 Supplementary Capital (Tier-2) 1,587.80 893.77 670.53 380.21 273.58

 Capital Surplus/(Defi cit) (892.14) 1,023.15 441.59 345.47 441.32

 Tier-1 Capital Ratio 6.53% 10.29% 9.35% 9.87% 9.85%

 Tier-2 Capital Ratio 1.58% 1.98% 1.90% 1.41% 1.38%

 Total Capital Adequacy Ratio Basel-I - 12.27% 11.25% 11.28% 11.23%

 Total Capital Adequacy Ratio Basel-II 8.11% 10.01% - - -

Million Taka unless otherwise specifi ed
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Particulars 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006

 CREDIT QUALITY 

 Classifi ed loans 1,284.25 785.07 1,072.67 695.66 504.33

 Provision for Unclassifi ed Loans 924.37 622.93 498.24 322.34 269.36

 Provision for Classifi ed Loans 354.63 355.38 644.77 417.48 332.98

 Provision for Contingent liabilities 414.12 246.02 164.55 70.34 -

 Percentage of NPLs to total Loans and 
Advances 

1.62% 1.56% 2.68% 2.44% 2.27%

 FOREIGN EXCHANGE BUSINESS 

 Import 110,417.89 67,378.30 50,985.00 39,218.70 31,625.60

 Export 57,281.67 30,953.40 25,155.30 20,417.30 17,480.10

 Remittance (Inward) 18,441.71 15,555.10 11,648.30 11,583.60 7,462.10

 OPERATING PROFIT RATIOS 

 Credit Deposit Ratio 95.10% 91.67% 94.20% 94.84% 88.00%

 Cost of Deposit 7.15% 8.97% 9.84% 9.55% 8.89%

 Administrative Cost 2.08% 2.76% 2.33% 2.26% 2.04%

 Yield on Loans and Advances 12.72% 13.95% 14.41% 14.28% 14.07%

 Spread 5.57% 4.98% 4.57% 4.73% 5.18%

 Return on Assets 2.22% 2.18% 1.87% 2.11% 1.77%

 Return on Equity 32.12% 32.03% 23.00% 31.63% 27.06%

  DIVIDEND PER SHARE 

 Cash - - - - -

 Stock 40% 
(Proposed)

40% 23% 25% 25%

 SHARES INFORMATION MATRIX 

 No. of Shares Outstanding 30.03 21.45 17.44 13.95 11.16

 Earnings Per Share (Taka) 64.26 61.88 39.38 52.02 42.63

 Number of Shareholders 14,700 10,868 8,318 6,672 4,764

 Market Value Per Share (Taka) 857.50 426.75 383.25 521.75 428.00

 Price Earning Ratio 13.34 6.90 9.73 10.03 10.04

 Net Assets Value Per Share (Taka) 235.12 230.98 191.14 189.13 174.71

 OTHER INFORMATION 

 Number of Branches 49 41 33 29 24

 Number of Employees 1,237 1,031 802 639 515

 Number of Foreign Correspondents 770 625 399 355 332

Million Taka unless otherwise specifi ed

Five Years Performance
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Value Added Statement

Items
2010 2009

Amount % Amount %
To Employees as Salary & Allowances 1,021.64        21.26 596.71 19.71
To Providers of Capital as Dividend 1,201.09 24.99 857.92 28.35
To Statutory Reserve 715.90 14.89 457.24 15.11
To Government as Income Tax 1,649.94 34.33 959.01 31.68
Retained for Investment and Future Growth 217.86 4.53 155.80 5.15
Total Value Addition 4,806.43 100.00 3,026.68 100.00

21%

25%

15%

34%

5% 2010

To employees as
Salary and Allowances

To providers of Capital
as Dividend 
To Statutory Reserves

To Government as
Income Tax 
Retained for investment 
and Future Growth

20%

28%

15%

32%

5%
2009

To employees as Salary�
and Allowances 
To providers of Capital as
Dividend 
To Statutory Reserves

To Government as IncomeTax 

Retained for investment 
and Future Growth

Million Taka



BANK ASIA LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2010 23

Priorities Objectives Progress Made

Core Banking Increase customer base 
and portfolio of Deposits 
and Advances

Deposit base of the 
Bank increased by 
52.47%.
Loans and Advances 
increased by 58.16%.

Trade Finance Strong presence in trade 
fi nance- Import and Export

Import of the Bank 
increased by 63.88%
Export of the Bank 
increased by 85.06%.

Ensure High Profi t Growth Generate suffi  cient 
revenue in the form of 
both interest income and 
fees income and keeping 
the cost to minimum.

Income increased by 
40.38%.
Expenditure increased 
by 30.81%.
Operating Profi t 
increased by 62.35%.
Net Profi t after Tax 
increased by 45.39%.

Maintain Asset Quality To keep non performing 
asset below 2%.

Non - Performing asset 
of the Bank has been 
kept at 1.62%.

Priorities we followed in 2010

52.47%

Deposit base Deposit base 
increasedincreased

58.16%

Loans & Advances Loans & Advances 
increasedincreased

63.88%

Import Import 
increasedincreased

 85.06%

Export Export 
increasedincreased

Our Progress

40.38%

Income Income 
increased  increased  

62.35%

Operating profi t Operating profi t 
increased increased 

1.62%

Non - Performing Non - Performing 
assetasset

To increase the customer 
base at a faster rate in 

the expansionary market 
we focused on, in one 

side the liability and asset 
growth, on the other side, 
on strong presence in 

trade fi nance.

Increase of market 
presence in core 
banking business 
and diversifi cation 
strengthened the 

Bank further to ensure 
sustainable high growth 
of  shareholders’ value.
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Directors’ Information

A group of 
dynamic and 

knowledgeable 
leaders behind 
the success of 

the Bank
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Mr. Abdur Rouf Chowdhury is a graduate in Business Management from the 
Massachusetts Institute of Technology, USA. He has a wide range of experience in 
several industries including Automobile, Telecom, Pharmaceuticals and Petroleum. 
He was the Resident Manager of two American pharmaceutical companies in 
Bangladesh. Being in the senior management position in Jamuna Oil Company 
he contributed for 15 years in the market development of Petroleum products in 
Bangladesh. Both Rangs and Sea Resources Groups comprised of 32 companies were 
formed under his dynamic leadership. The huge success of 32 companies of the 
two Groups during a short span of time is an ample proof of his dynamic leadership 
and progressive mind. Currently he is the Chairman of Bank Asia Ltd. and Reliance 
Insurance Ltd. He also has his dynamic foothold in the print media; he is the Director 
of renowned English daily The Daily Star and upcoming Bengali daily The Shokaler 
Khabar 

Mr. Mohd. Safwan Choudhury has done his Masters from the University of Dhaka. 
He has an impressive professional experience and has business interest in tea 
manufacturing, textile and cold storage. His fl agship company M/s. M. Ahmed 
Tea & Lands Co. Ltd. is a 4th generation tea producing company doing business 
since the British India. Currently he is the Chairman of Bangladesh Tea Association 
which represents 126 tea plantations belonging to both Bangladeshi and foreign 
companies. Mr. Choudhury is also involved in social development. He is the President 
of FIVDB, an NGO providing primary education to the underprivileged children. He is 
also the past President of Sylhet Chamber of Commerce & Industry.

Mr. Mohammed Lakiotullah is a post graduate from Dhaka University. He has almost 
40 years of working experience in banking industry at diff erent ranks including 
Managing Director of EXIM Bank  and Jamuna Bank.

Mr. Anisur Rahman Sinha is one of the founder Directors of Bank Asia Ltd. He has a 
versatile career which includes being an Army Offi  cer. He is one of the pioneers of 
garments and textile industries of Bangladesh.  He is the Chairman and CEO of Opex 
Garments and Sinha Textiles. He is one of the sponsors of Lafarge Surma Cement and 
currently he is the Chairman of the Board of Directors. Mr. Sinha was the President 
of Garments Manufacturers and Exporters Association (BGMEA) for two times. He 
has received the prestigious National Export Trophy (Gold) for seven consecutive 
years for being the best exporter of the country. He also has a good stake in Agro 
processing and food industry of the country. 

Mr. A Rouf Chowdhury
Chairman

Mr. Mohd. Safwan Choudhury
Vice Chairman

Mr. Mohammed Lakiotullah
Vice Chairman

Mr. Anisur Rahman Sinha
Director

Directors’ Profi le

Mr. Rumee A Hossain is a graduate in Mechanical Engineering and an MBA 
in Internation Business Management. He has more than 20 years of business 
experience in several industries such as Telecom, Pharmaceuticals, IT and Publishing 
industry. He is the MD of Rangs Industries Ltd. (Distributor of Toshiba) and Ranks 
Petroleum Ltd. (Shell). Currently he is the Chairman of the Audit Committee of the 
Board of Bank Asia.

Mr. Rumee A Hossain
Director
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Mr. A M Nurul Islam started his career as lecturer of the University of Dhaka in 1961. 
Then he joined Civil Services of Pakistan (CSP). He worked at diff erent capacity with 
the then Pakistan Government and after liberation with Bangladesh Government. 
He acted as Private Secretary of the Prime Minister Bangabandhu Sheikh Mujibur 
Rahman. He worked as a Diplomat of Bangladesh Embassy in Washington DC and 
worked in mobilization of development fi nancials from the World Bank, International 
Monetary Fund, USAID managing the projects worth hundreds of millions of dollars. 
In the more recent years, he acted as President and CEO of Transcontinental Imex 
Inc. an international trading & consulting organization and as Director and Chairman 
of Audit Committee in National Bank Limited.

Mr. A M Nurul Islam
Director

Directors’ Profi le

Mr. Romo Rouf Chowdhury obtained Bachelor of Engineering (Civil) from Durham 
University, England. He is a successful young entrepreneur of the country. He is one 
of the directors of Bank Asia. He is the MD of Rangs Ltd. and Rangs Properties Ltd. 
from 1993. 

Mr. Mashiur Rahman has over four decades of experience in nearly all areas of 
banking. He started his career in1966 as a Trainee in the National Bank of Pakistan. 
After liberation he worked for Sonali Bank and then joined IFIC Bank in 1983 and 
retired from the Bank after serving as Managing Director.

Mr. M Irfan Syed received his Bachelor’s in Commerce from Dhaka University and 
his Master’s in Business Administration from California University in USA.   He also 
earned a Diploma in Advanced Accounting from  the University of Maryland, USA. 
While working as a sales manager for a Fortune 500 company, Mr. Syed started his 
career with Banque Indosuez, Dhaka in 1986 and then moved to Hong Kong  in 
1988 to take up a position in international trade fi nance with the Bank of Credit and 
Commerce HK Limited.  After 5 years he returned to Banque Indosuez to join their 
trade fi nance team in Dhaka.  He left international banking to start his own textile 
trading company in 1993 and subsequently joined Beximco Textiles Division (BTD) 
in 1995 to help organize their marketing and commercial departments.  He was 
instrumental in the implementation and integration of BTD’s ERP system and was 
appointed the Head of their Garments Division.  After spending almost a decade as 
an accountant and business head for several non-profi t organizations in the USA, 
Syed returned to Dhaka in August 2010.

Mr. Romo Rouf Chowdhury
Director

Mr. Mashiur Rahman 
Director

Mr. M Irfan Syed
Director

Mr. Faisal Samad is one of the directors of Bank Asia. He is a successful entrepreneur 
who has 13 years of experience as an industrialist. He is involved with several 
business organizations such as Savar Textiles Ltd., Supasox Ltd., Surma Garments 
Ltd., Surma Dyeing Ltd., Multi Source and Smart Sox Ltd.

Mr. Faisal Samad
Director
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Mr. Nafees Khundker completed his MBA from the Institute of Business 
Administration (IBA), Dhaka University. He has 16 years of banking experience mostly 
in the area of corporate and institutional banking. He worked for Standard Chartered 
Bank and Deutsche Bank in diff erent countries including Singapore, United Arab 
Emirates (UAE) and Bangladesh. Recently he has established his own business 
institution, SASH Ltd, which deals with jewelry, commodities, structured trade and 
other fi nancial products. Mr. Nafees Khundker has keen interest in sports, particularly 
in Tennis, Cricket and Golf.

Mr. Erfanuddin Ahmed’s experience in the banking industry is one of the strength 
factors for Bank Asia. He is one of the senior employees of the Bank who took the 
management charge at the inception of the Bank. After serving around ten years 
in Bank Asia as part of senior management he took the charge of President and 
Managing Director in May 2009. Under his leadership the bank has experienced high 
growths in all the business areas. Mr. Ahmed received MBA degree from Institute of 
Business Administration of Dhaka University. He also obtained Diploma on Finance 
from Fisk University, USA. Before joining Bank Asia he worked at diff erent capacity in 
Janata Bank and Dutch Bangla Bank Ltd.

Mr. Nafees Khundker
Director

Mr. Erfanuddin Ahmed
President and Managing Director

Mr. Shah Md. Nurul Alam obtained his MBA from the Institute of Business 
Administration, Dhaka University. He has a wide range of experience in the banking 
industry. In almost 36 years starting from 1972, he has worked for fi ve renowned 
banks in Bangladesh. He held the CEO position for Southeast Bank Ltd., Prime Bank 
Ltd. and Mercantile Bank Ltd.

Mr. Shah Md. Nurul Alam
Director

Ms. Sohana Rouf Chowdhury is a Business Graduate major in Economics from New 
York State University, USA. She is one of the successful young entrepreneurs of the 
country. She holds directorship of various sister concerns of Rangs Group such as 
Rangs Motors Ltd., Rangs Ltd.

Ms. Sohana Rouf Chowdhury
Director

Directors’ Profi le

Lt. Col. Fariduddin Ahmed (Rtd.) served in Pakistan Army and Bangladesh Army 
for 26 years in diff erent capacity as commissioned offi  cer. He retired as Lieutenant 
Colonel in the year 1992. He is involved with Opex Group (Garment Division) since 
1992 as Director Merchandising.

Lt. Col. Fariduddin Ahmed (Rtd.)
Director
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Executive Committee of the Board 

1. Mr. Mohd. Safwan Choudhury
2. Mr. Mohammed Lakiotullah
3. Mr. M Irfan Syed
4. Mr. Rumee A Hossain
5. Mr. Romo Rouf Chowdhury
6. Mr. Shah Md. Nurul Alam
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Board’s Audit Committee

Mr. Shah Md. Nurul Alam
Member

Mr. Rumee A Hossain
Chairman

Mr. Mohammed Lakiotullah
Member
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Our Acknowledgement to

Mr. M Syeduzzaman 
(1999-2008)

Ex Chairmen

Ex Managing Directors

Mr. Anisur Rahman Sinha 
(2008-2010)

Mr. Quazi Baharul Islam 
(1999-2000)

Syed Anisul Huq 
(2000-2008)
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Management & Executives

Skilled and 
dedicated team 
working towards 

maximizing 
stakeholders’ 

wealth. 
Effi  ciently 
delivering 
innovative 
products & 
services for a 
satisfi ed client 

base.
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President & Managing Director

Mr. Erfanuddin Ahmed

Deputy Managing Director & 
Company Secretary

Mr. Aminul Islam

Deputy Managing Director

Mr. S.M. Khorshed Alam

Senior Executive Vice President

Mr. Irteza Reza Chowdhury
Mr. Mohammed Roshangir
Mr. Nasirul Hossain

Executive Vice President

Mr. Ashfaque Hasan Jamilur Rahman
Mr. Md. Azhar Ali Miah
Mr. Syed Nazimuddin
Mr. Swapan Das Gupta
Mr. Md. Arfan Ali
Mr. Rafi qul Hasan
Mr. Mohammad Borhanuddin
Mr. A.K.M. Shahnawaj
Mr. Shahrukh Ahmed

Senior Vice President

Mr. M.M.A. Moquit
Mr. Md. Sazzad Hossain
Mr. Maruf Mohammed Ahsan
Mr. Md. Abu Bakar Laskar
Mr. Md. Shahabullah
Mr. Md. Ashrafuddin Ahmed
Mr. A.K.M. Shaiful Islam Chowdhury
Mr. S.M. Iqbal Hossain
Mr. Syed Iltefath Hussain
Mr. Asadul Karim
Mr. Asif Ainul Hoque
Mr. Imran Ahmed
Mr. Nandan Kumer Saha

Vice President

Mr. Md. Mozaff or Hossain
Mr. Md. Raja Miah
Mr. Niaz Ahmed Chowdhury
Ms. Nazneen Sultana
Mr. Md. Zahid Hossain
Mr. Md. Zia Arfi n

Mr. Munir Hussain Choudhury
Mr. Md. Azharul Islam
Mr. Md. Ekramul Hossain

First Vice President

Mr. Afzalul Haq
Mr. Sufi  Tofail Ahamed
Mr. Alamgir Hossain
Mr. Md. Azizul Haque Khan
Mr. Ali Tarek Parvez
Mr. Ashutosh Debnath
Mr. Nazim Anwar
Mr. A.K.M. Mizanur Rahman
Mr. Tahmidur Rashid
Mr. Sumon Das
Mr. Md. Abdul Latif
Mr. Md. Mofazzal Mamun Khan
Mr. Humayun Yusuf Kabir
Mr. Arequl Arefeen
Mr. Debasish Karmaker
Mr. Kamal Uddin Ahmed
Mr. Md. Saiful Islam Laskar

Assistant Vice President

Mr. K.S.A. Ansari
Mr. A.K.M. Rezaul Haque Chowdhury
Mr. Md. Murshid-Al-Amin
Mr. Mohammad Shahidul Islam
Mr. Ibne Mohammod Shamsuzzaman
Mr. K.M. Sakhawat Hossain
Mr. Md. Prashanta Samir
Mr. Md. Tarek Hassan
Mr. Mehbub Hasan
Mr. Md. Ilias Khan
Mr. Zahirul Haque
Mr. Kazi Shamsul Haque
Mr. Md. Khairul Haque
Mr. Mohammed Mamun-Or-Rashid
Mr. Md. Inamul Islam
Mr. M.M. Saiful Islam
Mr. Md. Jahangir Alam
Mr. Md. Serajul Islam
Mr. Faiz Mohammed
Mr. Syed Md. Ali Reza
Mr. Md. Omar Hayat Chowdhury
Mr. Mohd. Hosnezzaman
Mr. Syed Humayun Kabir
Mr. Md. Mohsin Jamal
Mr. Sujit Kumer Sen
Mr. Shafi r Ahmed Chowdhury
Mr. Md. Aminur Rahman Khan

Executive List
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Assistant Vice President

Mr. Emdadul Haque
Mr. Saiful Islam
Mr. Nesar Ahmed
Mr. M.R. Chowdhury Rashed
Mr. M.M. Shariful Islam
Mr. Mehedi Zaman Khan
Mr. Md. Murshed Alam
Mr. Md. Akmal Hossain
Mr. Kazi Nowshaduzzaman
Mr. Mohammad Mahmud Alam
Mr. Hasan A. Saimoom
Mr. Ahmed A. Jamil
Mr. Md. Anisur Rahman
Mr. Mohammad Mainul Islam
Mr. H.M. Mostafi zur Rahaman
Mr. Md. Mazibur Rahman
Mr. Towheedul Islam
Mr. Mohammed Shahjahan
Mr. Syed Md. Jarzis

First Assistant Vice President

Mr. Md. Elias Mollah
Mr. Md. Belal Hossain
Mr. M. Hasibul Alam
Ms. Rownak Amin
Mr. A.K.M. Mohsin Uddin
Mr. Forhad Mohammed Masum
Mr. Sarder Nazrul Islam
Mr. Salman Tariq Ali
Mr. Arabinda Chowdhury
Mr. Shabbir Ahmad Chowdhury
Mr. Mohammad Moinul Islam
Mr. Md. Nizam Uddin Ahmed
Mr. Md. Mansur Ali Miah
Mr. S.M. Salauddin
Mr. Md. Ershad Kamal
Mr. Mohammad Munzur Rashid
Mr. A.B.M. Burhan Uddin
Mr. Moshiul Alom
Mr. Md. Shameem Ahmed Khan
Mr. Salahuddin Ahmed
Mr. Syed Azizul Islam
Mr. Junaed Ahmed Khan
Mr. Kallol Paul
Mr. Md. Nashir Uddin
Mr. Rakibul Hasan
Mr. Mahbubur Rahman
Ms. Suraiya Afroz
Ms. Shaheen Ara
Mr. Rathindra Ranjan Datta

Mr. Md. Sarwar Ali
Mr. Md. Rezaul Islam
Mr. Mohammad Azizul Hoque
Mr. Mohammad Shariful Islam
Mr. Zahid Hasan
Mr. A.M. Saifur Rahman
Mr. Rashed Mahmud
Mr. Md. Iftakhar Uddin Ahmed
Mr. Md. Saifuddin Mamun
Mr. Md. Kamruzzaman
Mr. Mohammod Murad Hossain
Mr. Md. Taher Hasan Al Mamun
Mr. Naimul Hasan Khan
Mr. Md. Mashirul Bor Chowdhury
Mr. Md. Ashraf Hossain
Mr. S. M. Zahid Hasan Ferdous
Mr. Md. Aminur Roshid
Mr. Abdullah Al Mahmood
Mr. Muket Abdullah
Mr. Md. Ashraful Islam Choudhury
Mr. Mahbub A Alam
Mr. Firdaus Bin Zaman
Mr. A.H.M. Taslim Chowdhury
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Mr. A.K.M. Fakhrul Ahsan
Mr. Bipul Sarker
Mr. Zahidul Islam Khan Majlis
Mr. Mark Niranjon Chowdhury
Ms. Rezwana Chowdhury
Mr. Md. Nahidur Rashid
Mr. Kazi Asif Mahbub
Mr. Mohammad Aktar Hossain
Mr. Md. Karim Uddin Azhar
Mr. Ali Akbar Md. Al Munsur
Mr. Md. Abdul Hashim
Mr. Kazi Habibur Rahman
Mr. Md. Ekram Hossain
Mr. Md. Ruhul Motin
Mr. Sohel Mahmud Zahiduzzaman
Ms. Nafi sa Habib

Executive List
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We, at Bank Asia Limited, always consider the Shariah compliance as the most 
signifi cant and strategic priority in Islamic Banking. To ensuere our products & 
services comply with the principles of Islamic Shariah, we have constituted “Bank 
Asia Shariah Council” consisting of qualifi ed Faqihs (expert on Islamic Law), Islamic 
Scholars and professionals to ensure Shariah compliance in each and every aspect of 
operations.

Bank Asia Shariah Council consists of the following members:

Name Position in Council
Moulana Mufti Abdur Rahman Chairman

Janab Mohammed Lakiotullah Member

Dr. Muhammad Mustafi zur Rahman Member

Janab M. Azizul Huq Member

Janab Farid Uddin Ahmed Member

Moulana Mufti Abdul Mannan Member

Janab Muhammad Mukhlesur Rahman Member

Janab Mohammad Mofazzal Hussain Khan Member

Dr. Md. Harun Rashid Member

Janab Erfanuddin Ahmed Ex- Offi  cio Member

Janab S.M. Khorshed Alam Ex- Offi  cio Member

Shariah Council

Bank Asia Shariah Council meeting
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Chairman’s 
Message 

Distinguished Shareholders, 
respected   Members of the 
Board and our dedicated Team   
of Management and Staff , 
Assalamu Alaikum,

It is a great honor and privilege 
for me to welcome you all to the 
12th Annual General Meeting of 
your Bank. I take this opportunity 
to express my gratitude and 
heartfelt thanks for your trust and 
support. On behalf of the Board 
of Directors, I am most delighted 
to present the Annual Report of 
Bank Asia for the year 2010.
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Dear Shareholders,
You are all aware that world economy 
turned around from the massive 
economic turmoil that started in 
2008. Still most of the advanced 
economies are facing adjustments 
including reforms of their fi nancial 
sector. Meanwhile the developing and 
emerging economies are focusing on 
the domestic sources of growth.
Bangladesh economy has shown 
resilient growth momentum in its major 
areas. Impact of the global economic 
slowdown has its refl ection on our 
export growth and new investment 
activities. Government through its fi scal 
policy and Bangladesh Bank through its 
monetary policy provided supportive 
stance to the aff ected sectors. To 
maintain growth momentum, they are 
trying to extend social safety net.   

Respectable Shareholders,
I am delighted to inform you that, Bank 
Asia posted outstanding fi nancial results 
during the year 2010, with remarkable 
growth in all key business arenas- Profi t, 
Deposit and Advance. Deposit of the 
Bank increased by 52.47% and advances 
increased by 58.16% compared to 
preceding year. Besides, good asset 
quality is maintained in spite of the 
challenging economic and business 
environment. Our foreign exchange 
operation has also set a standard for 
all other commercial banks in country 
in terms of growth. The strong results 
clearly refl ect our competitive position 
in the domestic market to deliver on our 
commitment to shareholders.

Though the world economic condition 
was not fully favorable due to massive 

economic recession in FY2008-09 and 
its impact on FY2009-10, Bangladesh’s 
exports achieved a growth rate of 
4.1%1 in FY 2009-10,  on the contrary 
your Bank has achieved a growth 
in international trade business that 
supersedes the market by a good 
margin. In the year 2010 the import 
business of the Bank grew by 63.88% 
and export by 85.06% and inward 
remittance by 18.56%. These growths 
contributed signifi cantly to the earnings 
and contributed to the growth prospect 
of your Bank.

Honorable Shareholders,
Capital Market has demonstrated 
a huge risk and side by side a high 
profi table platform for investors. We are 
happy to report that now fi ve branches 
of  brokerage house are operating and 
all of them are contributing profi t to 
the shareholders. Bank Asia’s brokerage 
has entered into ‘DSE top-20’ in terms 
of daily turnover and daily average 
turnover of the stock exchange. As 
per the regulatory direction we are in 
the process of forming a subsidiary 
company under the Bank to deal 
brokerage business separately. 

Respectable Shareholders,
The proactive policies and sound 
decision making by the Bank’s Board of 
Directors and Management expertise 
to execute the decisions have enabled 
the Bank to reach the summit of 
operational performance. Our core 
focus and strategy was concentrated on 
accelerated business growth, expansion 
of branches, maintaining assets quality, 
and better customer service.
1 Bangladesh Economic Update, The World Bank

In the year 2010, we established 8 new 
branches, 7 SME centers and expanded 
our own ATM network. Expansion also 
took place in the areas of retail fi nancing, 
credit card and Off -Shore Banking. 
The Islamic banking facilities are 
broadened and the segment has started 
contributing to the profi tability of the 
Bank. In the year 2010 the operating 
profit of the Bank reached Tk. 4,245.86 
million showing an increase of 62.35% 
over the preceding year. Most of this 
profit came from the core banking 
business of the Bank. To maintain a 
respectable rate of return to shareholders 
and to strengthen the capital base 
of the Bank, the Board of Directors 
recommended 40% stock dividend for 
the shareholders. 

Dear Shareholders,
Capital adequacy had been one of the 
major issues of the banking sector all 
over the year 2010. You are all aware 
that Bangladesh Bank has directed the 
commercial banks to follow the BASEL 
II capital requirement from fi rst quarter 
of 2010. The regulatory requirement 
for capital rise in terms of paid up 
capital and total capital has all been 
fulfi lled. But due to rapid growth of the 
bank we are in some shortage of capital 
adequacy position under Basel II norms 
which we expect will be removed by 
June 2011. 

Respectable Shareholders,
We view our human capital as our 
most valuable asset and the key 
to our success. In 2010, Bank Asia 
continued to invest in its employees 
and their development. We always 
attract younger generation to work 
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at our bank and at the end of 2010 
we have 1,237 workforces to provide 
services to all of our valued customers at 
all level.  To keep the employees update 
with new banking knowledge, the 
bank arranges training for them both 
at home and abroad. In our bank, the 
expenditures on human resources 
are treated as investment as it always 
give good return to the investors in 
the form of higher productivity.  

Honorable Shareholders,
The Bank considers corporate social 
responsibility as one of the core activities.  
We continued to play an active role in 
the society through our involvement 
in education, environment, healthcare, 
and in other initiatives.  Our CSR 
activities include surgery facilities 
for blind children of the country, 
scholarship for poor but meritorious 
students, basic computer learning 
for the rural students, promoting 
sports, beautifi cation of city and 
fi nancial assistance for social welfare 
organization.   Besides, our Bank 
always stands before disaster aff ected 
people. You will be happy to know 
that to strengthen the CSR activities 
further we have decided to create 
“Bank Asia Foundation” in 2010. A 
fixed percentage of profit will be set 
aside for the foundation which will 
be exclusively used to promote CSR 
programs in a more structured way.

Respectable Shareholders,
A signifi cant growth in 2010 has put 
greater challenges and expectations to 
the bank. We have to consolidate our 
position to maintain asset quality. The 
global economy in the year 2011 is 

expected to be vibrant with increase in 
demand and price level. At the end of 
2010 our capital market experienced a 
turbulent situation, which also adversely 
aff ected the money market. Still, we look 
forward to achieving bigger targets 
and strengthening our position in the 
upcoming year. I believe that in the 
coming days, our innovative and 
creative employees, directed by 
the efficient management team, 
will ensure more customer oriented 
banking through their continuous 
efforts that will set a definite 
benchmark for the banking industry 
and uphold the slogan of your 
bank, “For a better tomorrow. “

On behalf of our Board of Directors 
and our Bank, I would like to thank the 
regulatory authorities and professional 
bodies for their guidance and 
continuous support. We are also grateful 
to the shareholders for their continuous 
trust, support and confi dence on the 
bank. From the Board and shareholders I 
also express my deepest appreciation to 
all our employees and the management 
team for presenting a successful year to 
the shareholders. We hope we will again 
give you brighter results in 2011. Let’s all 
of us work together to reach our goal. 

My best wishes to all of you.  

A Rouf Chowdhury 
Chairman 
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m¤§vwbZ †kqvi‡nvìvie„›`, cwiPvjbv cl©‡`i 
gvbbxq m`m¨eM© Ges e¨vsK e¨e¯’vcbvi 
wb‡ew`Z cÖvY Kg©KZ©v I Kg©Pvixe„›`, 
AvmmvjvgyAvjvBKzg,

e¨vsK Gwkqvi Øv`k evwl©K mvaviY mfvq 
Avcbv‡`i ¯^vMZ Rvbv‡Z †c‡i Avwg 
m¤§vwbZ I †MŠie‡eva KiwQ| e¨vs‡Ki cÖwZ 
Avcbv‡`i Ae¨vnZ Av¯’v Ges mg_©‡bi Rb¨  
Avwg K…ZÁZv I AvšÍwiK ab¨ev` Ávcb 
KiwQ| cwiPvjbv cl©‡`i cÿ †_‡K e¨vsK 
Gwkqvi evwl©K cÖwZ‡e`b 2010 Avcbv‡`i 
mvg‡b Dc¯’vc‡bi my‡hvM †c‡q Avwg 
Avbw›`Z|

†Pqvig¨v‡bi evZ©v
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wcÖq †kqvi‡nvìviMY,
Avcbviv mK‡j Rv‡bb, 2008 mv‡j c„w_exRy‡o 
ïiæ nIqv A_©‰bwZK wech©‡qi A‡bKUvB 
Avgiv KvwU‡q  D‡VwQ| hw`I DbœZ A_©‰bwZK 
kw³i AwaKvskB GL‡bv Pj‡Q wewfbœ ai‡bi 
mgš^q Avi Avw_©K Lv‡Zi ms¯‹v‡ii ga¨ 
w`‡q| cÿvšÍ‡i, Dbœqbkxj Ges µgea©bkxj 
A_©‰bwZK kw³mg~n cÖe„w×i Rb¨ cÖavbZ wbf©i 
Ki‡Q ¯’vbxq m¤ú‡`i Ici| 

evsjv‡`‡k A_©bxwZi cÖavb LvZ¸‡jv‡ZI 
weMZ mg‡q cwijwÿZ n‡q‡Q ¯^vfvweK 
Ae¯’vq cÖZ¨veZ©‡bi m¤¢vebvgq jÿY| ˆewk¦K 
A_©bxwZi APjve¯’vi cÖfve c‡o‡Q g~jZ 
Avgv‡`i ißvwb cÖe„w× Ges bZzb wewb‡qvM 
Kvh©µ‡gi Ici| miKvi Zvi Avw_©K bxwZgvjv 
Ges evsjv‡`k e¨vsK Zvi gy`ªvbxwZi gva¨‡g 
ÿwZMÖ¯Í Gme Lv‡Zi mnvqZvq cv‡k G‡m 
`uvwo‡q‡Q| cÖe„w×i MwZ Ae¨vnZ ivLvi ¯^v‡_© 
GKwU wbweo mvgvwRK wbivcËv ejq m„wó KivB 
Zv‡`i AvcvZ cÖqvm| 
      
m¤§vwbZ †kqvi‡nvìviMY,
Avwg Avb‡›`i mv‡_ Avcbv‡`i Rvbv‡Z PvB, 
2010 A_©eQ‡i cÖavb evwYR¨‡ÿÎmg~n, †hgb, 
gybvdv, AvgvbZ Ges AwMÖg cÖ`vb Lv‡Z e¨vsK 
Gwkqv AR©b K‡i‡Q Afvebxq mvdj¨| weMZ 
eQ‡ii Zzjbvq G eQi e¨vs‡Ki AvgvbZ 
†e‡o‡Q 52.47% Ges AwMÖg cÖ`v‡bi cwigvY 
†e‡o‡Q 58.16%| GQvovI cÖwZ‡hvwMZvg~jK 
A_©‰bwZK Ges e¨emvwqK cwi‡e‡ki evav 
AwZµg K‡i m¤ú‡`i ¸YMZgvb myiwÿZ 
ivL‡Z mÿg n‡q‡Q| Avgv‡`i ˆe‡`wkK 
evwY‡R¨i cÖe„w× evsjv‡`‡ki Ab¨vb¨ evwYwR¨K 
e¨vs‡Ki mvg‡b GKwU Av`©k gvb`Ê ¯’vcb 
K‡i‡Q| ¯’vbxq evRv‡i Avgv‡`i GB AMÖYx 
Ae¯’vb Avgv‡`i †kqvi‡nvìvi‡`i Kv‡Q †`qv 
cÖwZkÖæwZi cÖwZdjb| 

2008-09 A_©eQ‡i ˆewk¦K A_©bxwZ‡Z aŸm 
Ges 2009-10 A_©eQ‡ii Ici Gi weiƒc 
cÖfve m‡Ë¡I evsjv‡`‡ki ißvwb LvZ 2009-

10 A_©eQ‡i 4.1% cÖe„w× AR©b K‡i| 
cÿvšÍ‡i, Avcbv‡`i e¨vsK AvšÍR©vwZK evwY‡R¨ 
AR©b K‡i D‡jøL‡hvM¨ AMÖMwZ| 2010 mv‡j 
e¨vs‡Ki Avg`vwb 64%, ißvwb 85% Ges 
Af¨šÍixY †iwg‡UÝ 19% e„w× cvq| Gme 
AR©b e¨vs‡Ki mvgwMÖK Av‡qi cvkvcvwk 
m¤¢vebvgq AvMvgxi c_wbg©v‡Y ¸iæZ¡c~Y© Ae`vb 
iv‡L|

gvbbxq †kqvi‡nvìviMY,
wewb‡qvMKvixi Rb¨ e¨vcK SuywKi cvkvcvwk 
wecyj m¤¢vebvgq LvZ wn‡m‡e AvZ¥cÖKvk 
K‡i‡Q cyuwRevRvi| Avgiv Avb‡›`i mv‡_ 
Rvbv‡Z PvB, GB gyn‚‡Z© Avgv‡`i †eªvKv‡iR 
nvD‡Ri cuvPwU kvLv KvR K‡i hv‡”Q Ges 
cÖ‡Z¨‡KB †kqvi‡nvìvi‡`i Rb¨ gybvdv wbwðZ 
K‡i‡Q| ÷K G·‡P‡Ä ˆ`wbK Uvb©Ifvi 
Ges Mo Uvb©Ifv‡ii wnmve we‡ePbvq e¨vsK 
Gwkqvi †eªvKv‡iR nvDm ÔwWGmB kxl©-20Õ G 
ZvwjKvfz³ n‡q‡Q| cÖ_ve× wb‡`©kbv Abymv‡i 
c„_Kfv‡e †eªvKv‡iR evwYR¨ cwiPvjbvi j‡ÿ¨ 
e¨vs‡Ki Aax‡b GKwU mvewmwWqvwi †Kv¤úvwb 
cÖwZôvi KvR Pj‡Q|

m¤§vwbZ †kqvi‡nvìvie„›`, 
e¨vs‡Ki cwiPvjbv cl©` KZ©„K M„nxZ Kvh©Kix 
bxwZgvjvmg~n cÖYqb Ges e¨e¯’vcbv KZ©„c‡ÿi 
Gme bxwZgvjv ev¯Íevq‡bi j‡ÿ¨ M„nxZ 
kw³kvjx wm×v‡šÍi Kvi‡YB Avcbv‡`i e¨vsK 
ˆ`bw›`b Kvh©µ‡g P~ovšÍ `ÿZv AR©‡b mg_© 
n‡q‡Q| MwZkxj evwYwR¨K cÖe„w×, kvLvi 
m¤cÖmviY, m¤ú` myiÿv Ges AviI fv‡jv 
MÖvnK †mev wbwðZ Kivi cÖwZB wbe× wQj 
Avgv‡`i g~j cÖ‡Póv Ges Kg©‡KŠkj|        

Avgiv 2010 mv‡j 8wU bZzb kvLv I  7wU 
GmGgB †m›Uvi cÖwZôv K‡iwQ| GKB m‡½ 
Avgv‡`i GwUGg †bUIqvK© m¤cÖmviY K‡iwQ| 
¶z`ª I gvSvwi FY Kvh©µg, wi‡UBj e¨vswKs, 
†µwWU KvW© Ges Ad‡kvi e¨vswKs Lv‡Zi 
Kvh©µgI †e‡o‡Q| Bmjvwg e¨vswKs Zvi 
Kvh©µ‡gi AvIZv evwo‡q‡Q Ges B‡Zvg‡a¨B 

e¨vs‡Ki gybvdv AR©‡b Ae`vb ivL‡Z ïiæ 
K‡i‡Q| 2010 mv‡j e¨vs‡Ki cwiPvjb 
gybvdvi cwigvY `uvovq 4,245.86 wgwjqb 
UvKv hv weMZ eQ‡ii Zzjbvq 62.35% †ewk| 
Gme gybvdvi AwaKvskB G‡m‡Q g~j e¨vswKs 
Kvh©µg †_‡K| †kqvi‡nvìvi‡`i Rb¨ GKwU 
m¤§vbRbK gybvdvi nvi eRvq ivL‡Z Ges 
e¨vs‡Ki g~jabwfwË‡K AviI kw³kvjx Kivi 
¯^v‡_© cwiPvjbv cl©` 40% †evbvm †kqvi 
cÖ`v‡bi wm×všÍ wb‡q‡Q| 

wcÖq †kqvi‡nvìviMY, 
2010 mv‡ji cy‡iv mgq Ry‡o e¨vswKs Lv‡Zi 
Ab¨Zg we‡eP¨ welq wQj g~ja‡bi ch©vßZv 
eRvq ivLv| Avcbviv Rv‡bb, evsjv‡`k 
e¨vsK 2010 mv‡ji cÖ_g cÖvwšÍK †_‡K mg¯Í 
evwYwR¨K e¨vsK‡K  Ôe¨v‡mj 2Õ †g‡b Pj‡Z 
wb‡`©kbv w`‡q‡Q| B‡Zvg‡a¨B g~jab ch©vßZv 
c~i‡Yi j‡ÿ¨ Avgiv cwi‡kvwaZ g~jab Ges 
†gvU g~ja‡bi kZ© c~iY K‡iwQ| Aek¨ e¨vs‡Ki 
mvgwMÖK cÖe„w×i Kvi‡Y Ôe¨v‡mj 2Õ we‡ePbvq 
g~ja‡bi ch©vßZvq wKQzUv wcwQ‡q _vK‡jI, 
Avkv KiwQ, 2011 mv‡ji Ryb gvm bvMv` 
Avcbv‡`i e¨vsK Zv KvwU‡q DV‡e|

m¤§vwbZ †kqvi‡nvìviMY, 
Avgiv g‡b Kwi, Avgv‡`i gvbe m¤ú`B 
Avgv‡`i mePvB‡Z g~j¨evb m¤ú` Ges 
mvd‡j¨i PvweKvwV| e¨vsK Gwkqv, 2010 mv‡j 
G‡mI e¨vs‡Ki gvbem¤ú` Ges Gi Dbœq‡bi 
†cQ‡b wewb‡qvM Ae¨vnZ †i‡L‡Q| †`‡ki bZzb 
cÖRb¥‡K Avgv‡`i e¨vs‡K KvR Ki‡Z Avgiv 
eiveiB AvK…ó K‡i _vwK| eZ©gv‡b Avgv‡`i 
†gvU 1,237 Rb Kg©x m¤§vwbZ MÖvnK‡`i me 
ai‡bi †mev cÖ`vb K‡i P‡j‡Qb| Avgiv bZzb 
Ges AvaywbK e¨vswKs‡q Kg©x‡`i AewnZ ivLvi 
j‡ÿ¨ †`‡k-we‡`‡k cÖwZwbqZ bvbvwea cÖwkÿY 
Kvh©µg cwiPvjbv K‡i AvmwQ| Avgv‡`i 
e¨vs‡K gvbem¤ú‡`i Rb¨ e¨q‡K  we‡ePbv 
Kiv nq wewb‡qvM wn‡m‡e| KviY G ai‡bi 
wewb‡qvM me mgqB D”PgvÎvi Drcv`bkxjZv 
wbwðZ K‡i _v‡K|
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gvbbxq †kqvi‡nvìviMY, 
e¨vsK g‡b K‡i, K‡c©v‡iU mvgvwRK `vqe×Zv 
e¨vs‡Ki Ab¨Zg GKwU Kvh©µg| eive‡ii 
g‡Zv wkÿv, cwi‡ek, ¯^v¯’¨‡mev Ges Ab¨vb¨ 
D‡`¨v‡M AskMÖn‡Yi gva¨‡g Avgv‡`i 
Kvh©Ki f‚wgKv Avgiv Ae¨vnZ †i‡LwQ| 
Avgv‡`i Kvh©µ‡gi g‡a¨ wQj †`‡ki AÜ 
wkï‡`i P¶z wPwKrmvi Rb¨ mvR©vwi, `wi`ª 
A_P †gavex wkÿv_©x‡`i Rb¨ e„wË, cÖZ¨šÍ 
GjvKvi wkÿv_©x‡`i Rb¨ Kw¤úDUvi cÖwkÿY, 
†Ljva~jvi Dbœqb, bM‡ii †mŠ›`h©ea©b Ges 
mgvRKj¨vYg~jK ms¯’vmg~‡n Avw_©K mnvqZv 
cÖ`vb, cvkvcvwk †h †Kvb cÖvK…wZK `y‡h©v‡M 
wec`vcbœ gvby‡li cv‡k wM‡q `uvov‡bvi Rb¨ 
Avgiv m`v cÖ¯‘Z| Avcbviv †R‡b Avbw›`Z 
n‡eb, Avgv‡`i mvgvwRK `vqe×Zv Kvh©µg‡K 
AviI MwZkxj Kivi j‡ÿ¨ 2010 mv‡j Avgiv 
Ôe¨vsK Gwkqv dvD‡ÛkbÕ cÖwZôvi wm×všÍ 
wb‡qwQ| cÖwZ eQi gybvdvi GKwU wbw`©ó Ask 
e¨wqZ n‡e dvD‡Ûk‡bi Rb¨, hv‡Z AviI 
mgwš^Zfv‡e wmGmAvi Kvh©µg cwiPvwjZ n‡Z 
cv‡i|

m¤§vwbZ †kqvi‡nvìviMY, 
2010 mv‡ji cÖe„w× e¨vsK‡K bZzb P¨v‡jÄ Ges 
cÖZ¨vkvi gy‡LvgywL `uvo Kwi‡q‡Q| m¤ú‡`i 
gvb eRvq ivL‡Z Avgv‡`i Ae¯’vb‡K AviI 
mymsnZ Ki‡Z n‡e| Pvwn`v I g~j¨ e„w×i ga¨ 
w`‡q 2011 mv‡ji ˆewk¦K A_©bxwZ n‡q DV‡e 
AviI MwZkxj| †`‡ki †kqvi evRvi 2010 
mv‡ji †klw`‡K GK UvjgvUvj cwiw¯’wZ 
AwZµg K‡i, Gi cwiYwZ‡Z ÿwZMÖ¯Í nq 
Avgv‡`i evRvi| Z_vwc, Avmbœ eQiwU‡Z 
wb‡R‡`i‡K AviI kw³kvjx Kiv Ges e„nËi 
jÿ¨ AR©bB Avgv‡`i Iwfó jÿ¨| Avgvi 
wek¦vm, AvMvgx w`b¸‡jv‡Z, Avgv‡`i `ÿ 
e¨e¯’vcbv wU‡gi wb‡`©kbvq Avgv‡`i D™¢vebx 
Ges m„Rbkxj Kg©xevwnbx Zv‡`i Ae¨vnZ 
cÖqv‡mi ga¨ w`‡q AviI †ewk MÖvnKevÜe 
e¨vswKs †mevi bZzb bZzb w`K D‡b¥vPb Ki‡e| 
mgybœZ ivL‡e Avgv‡`i mevi wcÖq e¨vs‡Ki g~j 
cÖwZcv`¨, Ôfor a better tomorrow’|

cwi‡k‡l, e¨vs‡Ki cwiPvjbv cl©‡`i cÿ †_‡K 
Avwg wbqš¿K ms¯’v Ges †ckvRxex ms¯’vmg~n‡K 
Zv‡`i w`Kwb‡`©kbv Ges Ae¨vnZ mg_©‡bi 
Rb¨ ab¨ev` RvbvB| e¨vs‡Ki Ici Ae¨vnZ 
Av¯’v, mnvqZv Ges wek¦vm ¯’vc‡bi Rb¨ 
Avgv‡`i †kqvi‡nvìvi‡`i Kv‡QI Avgiv
K…ZÁ| G iKg GKwU mdj eQi 
Dcnvi †`qvi Rb¨ cwiPvjbv cl©` Ges 
†kqvi‡nvìvi‡`i cÿ †_‡K e¨vs‡Ki e¨e¯’vcbv 
Ges Kg©xevwnbxi D‡Ï‡k¨ Avgv‡`i ï‡f”Qv| 
Avgiv Avkvev`x, 2011 mv‡j AveviI Avgiv 
Avcbv‡`i‡K AwaKZi mvdj¨gwÛZ GKwU 
eQi Dcnvi w`‡Z cvie| Avmyb, †mB jÿ¨ 
AR©‡b Avgiv nv‡Z nvZ wgwj‡q KvR K‡i hvB|

mevi cÖwZ iBj Avgvi AvšÍwiK ï‡f”Qv| 

G iDd †PŠayix 
†Pqvig¨vb 
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It gives me immense pleasure to 
present to the shareholders an 
outline of activities of Bank Asia 
during the year 2010.

The new government stepped 
into its 2nd year and set the 
priorities in place and gave the 
country a sense of direction. 
Both investment and trading 
business gained momentum 
and remittance marked a steady 
growth during the fi rst half of 
2010.

President and Managing 
Director’s Review
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Bank Asia took a great step forward in 
the year and total assets surged from Tk. 
68.66 billion in 2009 to Tk. 105.20 billion 
in 2010.

During the year 2009 total deposit in 
commercial Banks was Tk. 2,786.23 
billion which rose to Tk. 3,368.46 billion 
in 2010 marking a growth of 20.90%. 
Bank Asia’s deposits grew from Tk. 54.83 
billion to Tk. 83.60 billion marking a 
rise of 52.47% which is more than the 
country average. 

Honorable shareholders, the Bank’s 
main strength during the past has been 
in trade. We have therefore continued 
to focus on ‘Short term trade related 
fi nancing’ where yield in the form of 
revenue is high and the funding is self 
liquidating. As such, export grew by 
85.06% from Tk. 30.94 billion in 2009 to 
Tk. 57.28 billion in 2010. Imports grew 
by 63.88% from Tk. 67.38 billion in 2009 
to Tk. 110.42 billion in 2010. We take 
great pride informing that our Bank 
has handled more than 6% of the total 
imports of the country and more than 
4.5% of total exports of the country. 
This has been possible due to dedicated 
teamwork of our workforce and support 
of the international banks.

During the year the Bank spread 15 
outlets of which 8 are branches and 7 
are SMEs. By year end we had spread 
our network to 59 outlets. Thereby 
increasing our delivery reaches and 
promoting our brand image. With 
these openings, the advances of the 
Bank registered a staggering growth of 
58.16% from Tk. 50.27 billion in 2009 to 
Tk. 79.50 billion in 2010. The growth of 
advances in the industry was 23.16%. 
Our Bank marked an excessive growth 
of 35% over the industry average. 

Commendably the non performing 
asset was left at bay and was 1.62% in 
2010 while the industry average in the 
country was 8.7%. This was possible, 
in addition to some write off , due to 
periodic monitoring of advances and 
follow up by the dedicated team of the 
Bank. 

The Bank also made great strides in 
Islamic Banking by opening 3 more 
windows. The Islamic window was 
instrumental in routing some milestone 
projects in the country which involves 
converting the condensate from the gas 
fi elds to usable octane, petrol, kerosene, 
furnace oil and other petrochemical 
products. This project is a major foreign 
currency saver. The Bank had made a 
cautious optimistic approach toward the 
brokerage unit which enjoyed a full year 
of operation having opened up offi  ces 
in Mirpur, Dhanmondi, Uttara, Juraine, 
Khulna and an extension at Moon 
Mansion of Motijheel. The operating 
profi t was Tk. 540 million and among 
238 brokerage houses we managed a 
position in the fi rst 20 being placed in 
the 17th position.

The human capital of the Bank 
grew from 1031 employees to 1237 
employees and yield per employee 
was Tk. 6.78 million. We strongly 
believe that capacity building is a 
consistent exercise of our training 
institute which conducted 38 training 
programs covering 1076 participants. 
To meet compliance level, the Bank also 
conducted 7 courses on anti-money 
laundering and terrorist fi nancing 
participated by 308 offi  cials of our Bank. 

Bank Asia was an active participant in 
the SME, Agriculture, remittance and 
anti money laundering Road show from 

Teknaf to Tetulia. The Bank was host at 
several points on the long journey at 
Lohagora, Chittagong, Dhaka and Bogra.
The corporate social responsibility of 
the Bank continued to grow during the 
year as we donated Tk. 10 million for 
the construction of the Liberation War 
Museum. The Bangladesh eye hospital 
carried out 885 successful operations 
since inception for the restoration of 
eye sight. In addition, several eye camps 
were conducted in collaboration with 
an NGO at Kishoreganj Eye Hospital 
(KEH) at diff erent locations. During the 
year the number of students receiving 
scholarships rose to 215 from the 
preceding year’s 122. 

The Bank took initiatives to increase its 
capital to meet regulatory requirements 
and also to provide the foundation and 
platform for future growth.
Dear shareholders, by the Grace of 
Allah, your Bank has been able to 
secure a position in the fi rst row of the 
private banks in the country based on 
its multidimensional growth. This has 
been possible because of the proactive 
Board, our loyal and faithful customers, 
our dedicated workforce and support 
of the Bangladesh Bank. Allow me to 
thank you all and request you for the 
continuation of the support in the years 
ahead as we work toward making Bank 
Asia a fi rst rated progressive, compliant, 
professionally run bank making a 
signifi cant contribution to the economy 
of Bangladesh. May Allah grant us 
wisdom and strength.

Thank You

Erfanuddin Ahmed
President and Managing Director 
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2010 mv‡j e¨vsK Gwkqvi mvwe©K 
Kvh©µ‡gi GKwU iƒc‡iLv gvbbxq 
†kqvi‡nvìviM‡Yi mvg‡b Dc¯’vcb 
Kivi my‡hvM jvf K‡i Avwg mwe‡kl 
†MŠievwš^Z|

eZ©gvb miKvi Zvi wØZxq eQ‡i c`vc©Y K‡i‡Q Ges 
GKB mg‡q wba©viY K‡i‡Q wKQz AMÖvwaKvi LvZ, 
w¯’wZkxj GKwU w`Kwb‡`©kbv AR©b K‡i‡Q †`k| 
2010 mv‡ji cÖ_gv‡a© MwZkxj n‡q I‡V wewb‡qvM, 
evwYR¨ Ges Ae¨vnZ cÖe„w× eRvq iv‡L †iwg‡UÝ 
cÖevn|

†cÖwm‡W›U I e¨e¯’vcbv 
cwiPvj‡Ki  cÖwZ‡e`b
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GB mg‡q e¨vsK Gwkqv AMÖMwZi c‡_ GK 
weivU c`‡ÿc iv‡L| mvgwMÖKfv‡e m¤ú‡`i 
cwigvY 2009 mv‡ji 68.66 wewjqb UvKv 
†_‡K 2010 mv‡j DbœxZ nq 105.20 wewjqb 
UvKvq| 2009 mv‡j †`‡ki evwYwR¨K 
e¨vsK¸‡jv‡Z Mw”QZ Avgvb‡Zi cwigvY wQj 
2,786.23 wewjqb UvKv| 20.90% cÖe„w× 
AR©‡bi gva¨‡g 2010 mv‡j Gi cwigvY DbœxZ 
nq 3,368.46 wewjqb UvKvq| Ab¨w`‡K, 
e¨vsK Gwkqvi AvgvbZ 54.83 wewjqb UvKv 
†_‡K 52.47% cÖe„w×i ga¨ w`‡q DbœxZ nq 
83.60 wewjqb UvKvq hv †`‡ki mvgwMÖK M‡oi 
PvB‡Z D‡jøL‡hvM¨ cwigvY †ewk| 

gvbbxq †kqvi‡nvìviMY, 
mv¤cÖwZKKv‡j evwYR¨B wQj Avgv‡`i e¨vs‡Ki 
cÖavb kw³| G Kvi‡Y, Avgiv Ô¯^í‡gqv`x 
evwY‡R¨ A_©vqbÕ Kvh©µ‡g g‡bv‡hvM Ae¨vnZ 
†i‡LwQ| G Lv‡Z wbwðZ nq D”P gvÎvi Avq 
Ges wewb‡qvMK…Z A‡_©i AvcbvAvcwb wd‡i 
Avmv| GKB avivq ißvwbi cwigvY 2009 
mv‡ji 30.94 wewjqb UvKv †_‡K 85.06% 
†e‡o 2010 mv‡j DbœxZ nq 57.28 wewjqb 
UvKvq| Avg`vbxi cwigvY 2009 mv‡ji 
67.38 wewjqb UvKv †_‡K 63.88% †e‡o 
2010 mv‡j DbœxZ nq 110.42 wewjqb UvKvq| 
Avcbviv †R‡b Mwe©Z n‡eb †h G mgqKv‡j 
Avgv‡`i e¨vsK †`‡ki †gvU Avg`vwbi 6% 
Ges †gvU ißvwb evwY‡R¨i 4.5% Gi †ewk 
wbqš¿Y K‡i‡Q| Avgv‡`i Kg©xevwnbxi AvšÍwiK 
wUgIqvK© Ges AvšÍR©vwZK e¨vsK¸‡jvi 
mnvqZvi d‡jB GB AR©b m¤¢e n‡q‡Q|  

2010 mv‡j e¨vsK 15wU bZzb ¯’v‡b e¨emv‡K›`ª 
Pvjy K‡i‡Q| Gi g‡a¨ 8wU c~Y©v½ kvLv Ges 
7wU GmGgB †m›Uvi| eQ‡ii †k‡l Avgv‡`i 
†bUIqvK© `uvovq 59wU‡Z| d‡j †e‡o‡Q 
Avgv‡`i †mevi cwiwa,  D¾¡jZi n‡q‡Q eª¨vÛ 
B‡gR| Gme c`‡ÿc MÖn‡Yi myev‡` e¨vs‡Ki 
AwMÖg 2009 mv‡ji 50.27 wewjqb UvKv †_‡K 
58.16% †e‡o 2010 mv‡j DbœxZ nq 79.50 
wewjqb UvKvq| G mg‡q wkíLv‡Z AwMÖg wQj 
23.16%| jÿ¨Yxq, 2010 mv‡j  †kªYxK…Z 
F‡Yi cwigvY 1.62% Gi g‡a¨ mxwgZ ivLv 
m¤¢e nq| A_P †`‡ki mgMÖ e¨vswKs Lv‡Z Gi 

cwigvY wQj 8.7%| GwU m¤¢e K‡i‡Q e¨vs‡Ki 
wb‡ew`ZcÖvY Kg©xevwnbxi wbqwgZ Z`viwK Ges 
wKQz g›` FY Ae‡jvc‡bi gva¨‡g|

Gm‡ei cvkvcvwk, Bmjvwg e¨vswKs †mev 
cÖ`v‡bi j‡ÿ¨ 3wU bZzb BmjvwgK DB‡Ûv Pvjy 
Kiv n‡q‡Q| BmjvwgK F‡Yi d‡j †`‡k Pvjy 
Kiv m¤¢e n‡q‡Q A‡bK¸‡jv bZzb m¤¢vebvgq 
cÖKí| †hgb, M¨vm‡ÿÎ †_‡K Ae¨envh© Zij 
eR©¨mg~n AvniY Ges Zv‡K e¨envi‡hvM¨ 
AK‡Ub, †c‡Uªvj, †K‡ivwmb I ivbœvi R¡vjvwb 
Ges Ab¨vb¨ †c‡Uªv‡KwgK¨vj c‡Y¨ iƒcvšÍi| 
G cÖK‡íi Kvi‡Y wecyj cwigvY ˆe‡`wkK 
gy`ªvi mvkªq m¤¢e nq| G mgq e¨vsK wgicyi, 
avbgwÛ, DËiv, RyivBb, Lyjbv Ges gyb g¨vbmb 
(gwZwSj)-G †eªvKv‡iR BDwbU Pvjy K‡i| 
G Kvh©µ‡g 2010 mv‡j gybvdvi cwigvY 
wQj 540 wgwjqb UvKv Ges †`‡ki 238 
wU †eªvKv‡iR nvD‡mi g‡a¨ Avgiv ¯’vb K‡i 
wb‡qwQ Ôkxl© 20Õ Gi g‡a¨, †hLv‡b Avgv‡`i 
Ae¯’vb 17Zg| 

Avgv‡`i Kg©xmsL¨v 1,031 Rb †_‡K †e‡o 
`uvwo‡q‡Q 1,237 R‡b Ges Kg©xcÖwZ gv_vwcQz 
Av‡qi cwigvY `uvovq 6.78 wgwjqb UvKv| 
Avgiv `„pfv‡e wek¦vm Kwi, `ÿZvi Dbœqb 
GKwU Pjgvb cÖwµqv| Avgv‡`i cÖwkÿY 
Bbw÷wUDU B‡Zvg‡a¨ 38wU cÖwkÿY Kvh©µg 
cwiPvjbv K‡i‡Q| G‡Z Ask wb‡q‡Q 1,076 
Rb Kg©x| mg‡qvc‡hvMx `ÿZv wbwðZ Ki‡Z 
Avgv‡`i e¨vsK Anti Money Laundering 
& Terrorist Financing  kxl©K AviI 7wU 
†Kvm© cwiPvjbv K‡i‡Q †hLv‡b cÖwkÿY MÖnY 
K‡i‡Q e¨vs‡Ki 308 Rb Kg©KZ©v|

e¨vsK Gwkqv ¯^í I gvSvwi D‡`¨vM, K…wl, 
†iwg‡UÝ Ges A_© RvwjqvwZ cÖwZ‡iva welqK 
†UKbvd †_‡K †ZuZzwjqv Aewa cwiPvwjZ †ivW 
†kvÕ‡Z mwµq AskMÖnY K‡i‡Q| GB `xN© c_ 
hvÎvq †jvnvMov, PÆMÖvg, XvKv Ges e¸ovmn 
†ek K‡qKwU ¯’v‡b e¨vsK Av‡qvR‡Ki f‚wgKv 
cvjb K‡i|

GB mgqKv‡j Avgiv e¨vs‡Ki mvgvwRK 
`vqe×Zvg~jK Kvh©µ‡gi MwZkxjZv Ae¨vnZ 

ivwL| gyw³hy× Rv`yNi wbg©vY cÖK‡í Avgiv 
B‡Zvg‡a¨B 10 wgwjqb UvKv Aby`vb w`‡qwQ| 
evsjv‡`k P¶z nvmcvZv‡ji mnvqZvq wkï‡`i 
`„wókw³ cybiæ×v‡ii j‡ÿ¨ mdjfv‡e 885wU 
A¯¿cPvi m¤úbœ K‡iwQ| Dciš‘, Avgv‡`i 
e¨vsK GKwU †emiKvwi ms¯’vi mn‡hvwMZvq 
wK‡kviMÄ P¶z nvmcvZvj Ges Ab¨vb¨ ¯’v‡b 
†ek K‡qKwU P¶z wkwei cwiPvjbv K‡i, 
e„wËcÖvß wkÿv_©xi msL¨v weMZ eQ‡ii 122 Rb 
†_‡K 215 R‡b DbœxZ nq|    

g~jab ch©vßZvi Pvwn`v c~i‡Yi j‡ÿ¨ Ges 
fwel¨r cÖe„w× AR©‡b e¨vsK †ekwKQz c`‡ÿc 
MÖnY K‡i‡Q| 

wcÖq †kqvi‡nvìviMY, 
m„wóKZ©vi Avkxe©v‡`, Avgv‡`i wcÖq GB e¨vsK 
†`‡ki †emiKvwi e¨vsKmg~‡ni cÖ_g mvwi‡Z 
Ae¯’vb K‡i wb‡q‡Q| GwU m¤¢e n‡q‡Q 
cwiPvjbv cl©`, e¨vs‡Ki wek¦¯Í MÖvnKe„›`, 
wb‡ew`ZcÖvY GKwU Kg©xevwnbx Ges evsjv‡`k 
e¨vs‡Ki mnvqZvi Kvi‡Y| Avwg G Rb¨ 
ab¨ev` w`‡Z PvB Avcbv‡`i mevB‡K| 
Avkv Kwi Avcbv‡`i GB mn‡hvwMZv AvMvgx 
eQi¸‡jv‡ZI Ae¨vnZ _vK‡e| Avmyb Avgvi 
mevB wg‡j GKmv‡_ KvR Kwi, e¨vsK Gwkqv‡K 
M‡o Zzwj GKwU cÖ_g †kªYxi cÖMwZkxj, 
mg‡qvc‡hvMx Ges †ckv`vi e¨vsK wn‡m‡e| 
hv‡Z Avgiv evsjv‡`‡ki A_©bxwZ‡Z ¸iæZ¡c~Y© 
Ae`vb ivL‡Z mg_© nB| 

gnvb Avjøvn&Zvqvjv Avgv‡`i mevB‡K kw³ 
Ges cÖÁv `vb Kiæb| 
  

mevB‡K ab¨ev`, 

BidvbDwÏb Avn‡g` 
†cÖwm‡W›U I e¨e¯’vcbv cwiPvjK
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Directors’ Report

During the year 2010, the Bank achieved an impressive 
growth and we are pleased to present the Annual 
Report 2010 to our honorable shareholders. This report 
highlights the global and our local economy in order 
to show the circumstance under which the Bank had to 
operate.

For the year under review, Bank Asia registered 
remarkable performance, exceeding the estimates in 
key operating areas of   advance, deposits and profi ts. 
Deposit of Bank Asia has increased to Tk. 83,601.26 
million at year end, up by 52.47% from Tk. 54,832.82 
million recorded last year. Advance position reached Tk. 
79,504.23 million, grew by 58.16% from Tk. 50,267.92 
million in 2009, The Bank registered an operating profi t 
of Tk. 4,248.86 million, increased by 62.35% from Tk. 
2,617.03 million recorded in 2009. This outstanding 
performance is testament to Bank Asia’s sound business 
fundamentals and well-executed plans and strategies 
in delivering maximum value proposition to our 
stakeholders.

During the year the Bank expanded its network by 
adding 8 new branches and 7 SME centers in addition to 
expansion of own ATM network. Widening  the scope of 
business with capital market operation, Islamic banking, 
off  shore banking, Bank Asia has been striving for 
leading edge as a complete fi nancial solution provider. 
The Bank has been strengthening its CSR activities and 
decided to establish “Bank Asia Foundation” aiming to 
contribute in a more focused and structured manner.
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The global GDP growth was 3.9% in 
2010 which was backed by the growth 
rate of 7% in the developing countries 
and 2.8% in high income countries. 
Low and middle income countries 
contributed around 46% of the global 
growth. Advanced economies and a 
few emerging economies are still facing 
large adjustments, their recoveries 
are proceeding at a slower pace, and 
high unemployment poses major 
social challenges. By contrast, many 
emerging and developing economies 
are experiencing strong growth.

High income European countries 
experienced a GDP growth of 1.7% 
in 2010 and the USA’s growth was 
2.8%. On the other hand, Japan as a 
developed country in Asia experienced a 
growth of 4.4%. Among the developing 
economies, China achieved the highest 
growth of 10%. South Asian region 
(India, Pakistan and Bangladesh) 
recorded a growth of 8.7%, where India 
was the highest contributor with a 
growth of 9.5%. In 2010 the GDP growth 
in Latin America and the Caribbean 
countries was 5.7% which was ‒ 
(negative) 2.2% in 2009, whereas the 
growth in Sub-Saharan Africa was 4.7% 

in 2010   against 1.7% in 2009. 
In 2010 price of both oil and non oil 
commodities rose at a considerable 
rate. Food price infl ation in several 
low and middle income countries like 
India, Indonesia, and Bangladesh run 
at an annual rate of 10.4%, 13.2%, 
and 9.6%, respectively, as opposed to 
nonfood price infl ation of 3.7%, -0.7% 
and 3.4% whereas advanced economies 
experienced only 1.5% increase.

In 2010 unemployment was a major 
problem for many advanced countries 
like the United States and Euro zone 
countries. Unemployment rates in 
Estonia, Greece, Ireland, Lithuania, 
Ukraine, and the United States were 
in excess of 8%in late 2010, more than 
three times pre-crisis levels in some 
cases. 

The volume of goods traded regained 
pre-crisis level in 2010 which was mostly 
boosted by the import of faster growing 
developing countries. Their contribution 
was 58% to the total global increase.  
In 2010 high income countries’ export 
volumes had almost regained while 
developing countries’ export increased 
by 16% equal to their pre-crisis level.

Economic rebounding and loose 
monetary policy caused lower interest 
rate, which increased the attractiveness 
of equity and high yielding bonds. 
It helped regaining the lost value of 
the equity both in high income and 
developing countries though they 
remained between 25.2% and 16.3% 
below the previous peaks. Short term 
lending increased to $86 billion in 2010 
from $6.4 billion in 2009.1

In developing countries, Foreign Direct 
Investment rose by $410 billion or 16% 
in 2010, after falling 40% in 2009. At the 
same time, outfl ows of the FDI from the 
developing countries amounted to $210 
billion in 2010. 

The global recovery is moving into a 
more mature phase led by growing 
domestic demand. Though the 
conditions in Europe have created 
uncertainty towards the recovery, the 
expected global GDP growth for 2011 is 
3.3%. 

1 Global Economic Prospects January 2011, The World Bank

Directors’ Report
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The Bangladesh economy has been able 
to weather the global recession and 
achieved a growth rate of 5.8% in 2010. 

Growth came mainly from the services 
and industrial sectors driven by growth 
in consumption, which contributed 
4.2 percentage points and a rebound 
in construction activities. Construction 
benefi ted from a nearly 32.00% 
improvement in the implementation 
of the Annual Development Program 
compared to that of previous year. Gross 
national saving increased to 28.8% 
of GDP in FY 2009-10   compared to 
26.6% of FY 2008-09, gross domestic 
investment was around 24.4% of GDP, 
which is close to previous year’s fi gure.2

Agriculture sector

The agriculture sector gained robust 
growth of 4.7% in FY 2009-10, an 
increase from 4.1% in FY 2008-09. 
This sector contributed signifi cantly 
to the GDP. Higher growth in this 
sector resulted from favorable weather 
condition, extensive government 
initiatives including subsidy on input 
prices, supply and distribution of key 
inputs, availability of credit etc.3  

Industry sector

Industrial sector has played signifi cant 
role in employment generation and GDP 
growth. This sector contributed 29.90% 
to total GDP in FY 2009-10. Growth of 
industrial sector was 6% in FY 2009-10 
2 Bangladesh Economic Update, The World Bank
3 BANGLADESH BANK

down from 6.5% in FY 2008-09. This 
sector experienced declining growth 
which was mainly caused by global 
fi nancial crisis and adversely aff ected 
export oriented industries. Inadequate 
power supply also aff ected the growth 
of industrial sector.

Service sector

Service sector was the highest 
contributory sector to GDP which was 
49.90% to total GDP in FY 2009-10. 
Higher demand for services linked to 
agriculture and industrial expansion 
lead to the growth of this sector. 
Wholesale and retail trade was the 
most contributory sub sector which 
accounted for 29% of this sector. 
Financial intermediation contributed 
1.9% to total GDP which remained 
same as previous fi scal. This sector 
experienced somewhat lower growth 
which was 8.4% in FY 2009-10 against 
9% in FY 2008-09.3

Fiscal Sectors

Expenditure
Public expenditure stood at Tk. 1,105.2 
billion in FY 2009-10   which was Tk. 
941.4 billion in FY 2008-09. The amount 
is higher by 17.4% in FY 2009-10 than 
the previous year. Current expenditure 
was Tk. 687.10 billion and ADP was Tk. 
285.00 billion in FY 2009-10. In order to 
boost up investment, the Government 
has adopted strategic initiative in the 
name of PPP (Public Private Partnership) 

where projects will be undertaken by 
the private sector in collaboration with 
Government. For the fi rst time, the 
Government allocated Tk. 25 billion in 
FY 2009-10   for this purpose. 3

Revenue
Revenue collection in the FY 2009-10   
reached to Tk.794.80 billion which is 
14.90% higher than the previous fi scal. 
Tax revenue is considered as the highest 
contributory component of revenue 
collection which is 80.5% of total 
revenue. In FY 2009-10, non tax revenue 
collection exhibited a higher growth of 
13.8% compared to 8.9% in FY 2008-09. 
Total revenue collection was 11.5% of 
total GDP in FY 2009-10   compared to 
11.2% in FY 2008-09. 3

External Sector

External sector of the economy 
showed moderate growth during FY 
2009-10. Foreign exchange market 
remained stable due to satisfactory 
export receipts and remittance infl ows. 
Sluggish external demand for RMG 
lowered import of cotton, yarn and 
fabrics. Bumper domestic production 
also lowered the import of rice. Foreign 
exchange reserve grew by 43.89% and 
stood at 10.75 billion dollar at the end of 
June 2010. Defi cit in balance of payment 
caused a slight devaluation of Taka 
during the FY 2009-10.4 

4 Bangladesh Bank
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Export
Export sector showed a moderate 
growth rate of 4.10 % and reached to 
USD 16,204.70 million during FY 2009-
10. This was higher by 639.50 million 
from previous year. Three fourths 
of the total export was contributed 
by the apparel sector. The export of 
apparel stood at USD 12,496.7 million 
in FY 2009-10. Export of jute and jute 
goods amounted to USD 534.50 million 
and leather export amounted to USD 
226.1 million in FY 2009-10. Export 
earnings from leather sector showed an 
impressive growth of 26.9%.4

Import
Import payment exhibited a growth 
of 5.40 % and amounted to USD 
21,388.00 million in FY 2009-10. Import 
of food grains decreased by 5.2% while 
consumer and intermediate goods 
decreased by 1%. Import of other 
food items and capital machinery 
demonstrated a signifi cant growth 
of 30.9% and 12.3% respectively in 
FY 2009-10, backed by increasing 
consumer   and industrial   needs. 4

Remittances 
Developing countries are dependent to 
some extent on the foreign remittance 
from overseas employment. Receipts 
on this sector experienced a healthy 
growth of 13.4% in FY 2009-10. Receipts 
of remittances reached to USD 10,987.1 
million compared to USD 9,689.3 million 
in FY 2008-09. 4

Balance of payment

Balance of payment reached to a record 
surplus of USD 2,865 million in FY 
2009-10 due to higher current account 
surplus and lower fi nancial outfl ow.4 

Relatively higher increase of import 
payment than export widened the trade 
defi cit by 9.4% in FY 2009-10. Trade 
defi cit increased to USD 5,152.0 million 
in FY 2009-10   from USD 4,710.0 million 
in FY 2008-09. The current account 
surplus increased to USD 3,734 million 
by end of FY 2009-10 compared to USD 
2,416 million at the end of 2008-09. 

Infl ation rate

Increasing food and commodity price 
augmented the Infl ation rate from 6.7% 
in FY 2008-09 to 7.3 % in FY 2009-10. 
In June 2010, rural food and urban 
food infl ation amounted to 10.4% and 
12% respectively. During fi rst half of FY 
2009-10, infl ation accelerated from 3.7% 
to 7% and at the end of  FY 2009-10 it 
dropped to 5.2 %. 4

Exchange rate

Exchange rate of Taka against USD 
was somewhat stable due to strong 
remittance and export growth in FY 
2009-10. Taka depreciated by 0.67% and 
exchange rate against USD reached to 
Tk. 69.52 in FY 2009-10   from Tk. 69.06 
in FY 2008-09. 4

Monetary policy

Monetary policy in FY 2009-10   was 
a supportive stance for encouraging 
credit to accelerate the output capacity 
with some cautious awareness over 
the infl ationary pressures. Credit fl ows 
to the private sector was stronger than 
expected during the year but hardly 
aff ected manufacturing growth. To 
minimize speculative risk, Bangladesh 
Bank introduced some policy stance, 
like increasing CRR from 5% to 5.5% and 
also raised SLR. In FY 2009-10, diff erent 
monetary and credit indicators showed 
steady performance. 4

Money Supply
Bangladesh Bank pursued 
accommodative   monetary   policy   
stance   in FY 2009-10   to support 
investments and productive economic 
activities as also to uphold domestic 
demand   in the   backdrop   of 
recessionary global environment. 

Broad money (M2) grew to 22.4% in 
FY 2009-10, while in FY 2008-09 it was 
19.2%. Healthy growth in remittance 
helped increasing the net foreign 
assets which was 41.3% in FY 2009-10   
compared to the previous year’s growth 
of 27.2%. Public sector credit declined 
by 5.2% in FY 2009-10 compared to the 
growth of 20.3% in FY 2008-09. Credit to 
the private sector grew by 24.2% in FY 
2009-10, which is higher than the 14.6% 
growth in FY 2008-09. 4

Directors’ Report
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Industrial Credits

In FY 2009-10, banks and fi nancial 
institutions disbursed Tk. 258.7 billion 
as industrial term loans which was 
29.5% higher than that of previous 
fi scal also the recoveries increased 
by 16.5% to Taka 189.8 billion. The 
outstanding balance showed a positive 
growth of 18.3% as of end June 2010.  
However, the overdue decreased by 
3.2% in FY 2009-10   and as a percent of 
outstanding also declined to11.4% as of 
end June 2010.

The foreign banks had only 2.1% 
overdue loans as of end June 2010 while 
it was 6.5% for fi nancial institutions 
and private commercial banks, 27.8% 
for SCBs and 24.5% for state-owned 
specialized banks respectively as end of 
FY 2009-10.5

Agricultural Credits

Presently, agriculture credit is being 
focused with high priority by the 
central bank with the aim of increasing 
production considering the underlying 
potentiality in this sector. Total 
outstanding loan in the agricultural 
sector in FY 2009-10   increased to Tk. 
225.88 billion an increase of Tk. 29.90 
billion or 15.26% over the previous 
fi scal. 5

Interest Rate

Interest rate on advance and deposit 
almost remained same alike previous 
fi scal. Weighted average interest rate on 
deposits declined to 6.0% in FY 2009-
10. However, rate of advance reached 

5 BANGLADESH BANK

11.2% in FY 2009-10. The spread 
between advance and deposit reached 
to 5.2% in FY 2009-10   due to lower 
decrease in lending rate as compared 
to deposit rate. 5 During end of the year 
2010, interest rate on deposit started 
to rise rapidly due to liquidity crunch in 
the money market.

Call money rate

The banking sector remained stable and 
liquid throughout the FY 2009-10. The 
weighted average interest rate in the 
call money market moved from 0.74% 
to 6.62% during FY 2009-10   while 
the weighted average interest rate 
was 1.7% to 10.27% in  FY 2008-09. 5 
Bangladesh Bank provided repo along 
with special liquidity support to the 
primary dealers against the holding of 
treasury bills and bonds in order to keep 
liquidity situation stable. But at the end 
of the year 2010, call money rate tended 
to increase due to declining liquidity 
of money market resulted from cash 
outfl ow from money market to bullish 
capital market. This liquidity crunch in 
money market caused call money rate 
to increase even 165% during end of the 
year 2010.

Foreign Exchange Reserve

The gross foreign exchange reserves of 
Bangladesh Bank stood at USD 10.75 
billion by end of FY 2009-10 which is 
43.89 % higher than the USD 7.47 billion 
by end of FY 2008-09. Foreign exchange 
balances held by the commercial banks 
increased by USD 65.0 million or 16.2% 
to USD 465.5 million. Total liquid foreign 
exchange holdings of the banking 
system increased to USD 11,215.3 
million. 5

Outlook of 2011

The Government of Bangladesh has 
targeted a growth rate of 6.7% in 
GDP for FY 2010-11. Global recession 
has not been as severe as feared. 
The world economy shrank by 0.6% 
in 2009, against the IMF’s April 2009 
forecast of a contraction of 1.3%. Export 
growth will be vital in achieving the 
targeted GDP growth along with some 
other sectoral growth. Service sector 
contributed a large portion of the total 
GDP in the last fi scal, so the expected 
growth of this sector is very important. 
Industrial, agricultural and foreign 
remittance growth are expected to be 
high. However, overshadowing all the 
uncertainties around farm production, 
remittance, export or investment is the 
continuing electricity and gas shortage, 
which may hamper investment or 
industrial production.

Directors’ Report
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“Bank Asia’s strong fi nancial results 
and overall superior performance in 
2010 came against the backdrop of 
a challenging global and national 
economy which has been achieved with 
the materialization of the Bank’s core 
strengths, including high asset quality, 
fi nancial strength, a sound strategy and 
a strong brand name.”

The slogan “FOR A BETTER TOMORROW” 
has inspired the Bank towards more 
customer oriented services and the 
Bank has performed even better in 
2010 compared to 2009, with sound 
fundamentals in most of the operational 
areas of banking, in respect of deposit 
accumulation, loans and advances, 
import and export business, remittance, 
and profi tability amidst challenges 
of competitive market and volatile 
international business scenario. Sound 
decision making by the Bank’s Board of 

Directors and proper implementation 
by the executive body have enabled the 
Bank to reach its desired excellence.  

Bank Asia off ers diff erent kinds of 
deposit schemes considering diverse 
customer preferences. The deposit 
base of the Bank reached Tk. 83,601.26 
million by end of 2010 which exceeded 
previous year by 52.47%. 

In the year 2010, Bank Asia’s advance 
was Tk.79,504.23 million which was 
58.16% higher than that of previous 
year.  

The Bank achieved an operating 
Profi t before tax and provision of Tk. 
4,248.86 million in 2010 and registered 
a signifi cant growth of 62.35% than that 
of previous year. These achievements 
rewarded a recognizable position in 
the banking arena of the country for 

the year 2010.  Over the year, Bank Asia 
Ltd. has introduced many customer 
facilitating services and as end of 
the year 2010 it had a network base 
consisting 49 branches, 48 own ATMs,  
10 SME centers, 5 Islamic windows, 5 
brokerage branches. 

Directors’ Report
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Corporate Banking and Syndication 
Financing 

Corporate Banking represents a wide 
array of banking and fi nancial services to 
corporate customers including domestic 
business houses, multinationals and 
public sector companies which are 
suitably structured taking into account 
a customer’s risk profi le and specifi c 
needs. The Bank’s export fi nance team 
also provides both on shore and off -
shore structured solutions. Bank Asia’s 
appetite for corporate customers with 
best marketing eff ort combined with 
professionalism has endowed with the 
right platform to succeed in competitive 
environment leading to a signifi cant 
increase in Bank Asia’s market share 
with top corporate customers. In 2010 
a substantial amount of Bank Asia’s 
total credit accounted for corporate 
fi nance. At the end of 2010, total 
outstanding loan of Bank Asia was Tk. 
24,907.25 million in industrial sector 
and Tk. 34,177.35 million in trading 
sector compared to Tk.18,340.09 
million and Tk. 23,850.73 million 
respectively in 2009.

In 2010, the Department continued to 
grow and reinforced its market share 
via solid relationships with its corporate 
clients. The Bank’s performance against 
competitors revealed consistently 
high levels of satisfaction among the 
corporate clients, a result which stems 
from the Bank’s passion for service 
excellence, innovation and creative 
solutions.

In 2010, Bank Asia allowed a major 
portion of its industrial loan to textile 

and Readymade Garments (RMG) 
industries which earned the highest 
foreign currency for Bangladesh 
and at the same time generate a 
large amount of employment in the 
country. In 2010 total outstanding 
was Tk. 5,829.14 million in textile 
sector and Tk. 4,113.98 million in 
RMG sector compared to Tk. 3,131.04 
million and Tk. 2,541.00 million 
respectively in 2009.

Syndication fi nancing creates the 
avenue through which large amount of 
fund can be raised, while at the same 
time reducing the risks to each of the 
project lender. It reduces downgrade 
risk, default risk and spread risk. In this 
context Bank always prefers to invest 
in a project under the syndication 
arrangement to spread the inherent 
risk among the lenders. In the mean 
time Bank Asia participated in a number 
of high profi le loan syndications both 
as a participant and also as the lead 
arranger in Cement, Power, Textile, 
Telecommunication, Steel Engineering, 

Paper, Food & Allied, Ship Breaking 
Yard, Agricultural Sector etc. Most of the 
projects are in operation. Bank Asia Ltd 
has already passed 10 successful years 
through fi nancing to diff erent projects 
under the syndication arrangements.

The total syndicated outstanding was 
Tk. 4,557.69 million as on year end 
2010. Bank Asia also extends fi nancing 
to diff erent Non-Banking Financial 
Institutions (NBFIs) in the form of Term 
Loan and Overdraft to meet their 
growing fi nancial needs. At year end 
2010, the outstanding against this 
sector was Tk. 430.04 million.
Bank Asia also made investment in 
bonds, mutual funds and preference 
shares of diff erent corporate bodies 
such as, ACI Zero Coupon Bond, 
Banglalink Bond, Mutual Trust Bank 
Bond, Prime Bank Bond, Janata Bank 
Mutual Fund, Mercantile Bank Mutual 
Fund, Aftab Automobiles Preference 
Shares etc. The outstanding amount was 
of Tk. 938.66 million in 2010.  

Directors’ Report
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Small and Medium Enterprise (SME)

Financing the SMEs has opened the 
door for the development of the 
economies around the world to work 
out a solution to lift up the living 
standards of a substantial part of mass 
population. These SME entrepreneurs 
are the people who have silently 
contributed to the national economies. 
They have been relentlessly supporting 
the corporate giants through supply 
chain but hardly get access to fi nance. 
SME sector has been accumulating the 
social capital in the country and now 
it’s the time to address their needs. 
Alongside, SME allows the banks to 
reduce loan concentration and minimize 
portfolio risk which will also provide 
added advantage in capital adequacy 
requirement as per BASEL II accord. 
Moreover, the central bank is allowing 
re-fi nancing of SME’s which allows the 
banks to have a considerable spread. 
The Bank received refi nanced amount of 
Tk. 40.07 million from Bangladesh Bank 
against SME fi nancing during the year 
2010.

The role of fi nancing the SME is 
paramount as far as entrepreneurship 
development is concerned. With the 
expansion in the size of the SME sector, 
the fi nancing needs of the sector are 
also increasing and there are signifi cant 
opportunities for banks to position 
their resources in such remunerative 
avenues. Bank Asia has strengthened 
and expanded its SME credit operations 
extensively. Bank Asia follows 
distribution of SME credit through its 
established branches & SME Centers to 
cater the needs of the small segment of 

clients. As of 31st December 2010, the 
SME credit portfolio of the Bank was Tk. 
2,142.16 million compared to Tk. 745.50 
million in 2009. Bank Asia participated in 
the SME Fair titled ‘Assembly of Women 
Entrepreneurs and Product Display’ 
organized by Bangladesh Bank (BB) on 
the BB Training Institute premises in 
2010. 

 State Minister for Women and Children 
Aff airs in Bank Asia SME Stall

Bank Asia client, Tanuja Rahman Maya 
from Jessore emerged as the ‘Best 
Women Entrepreneur of the Year’ for 
making a successful foray into the 
country’s handicrafts market. Maya, 
owner of Rong Handicrafts, has received 
the National SME Women Entrepreneur 
Award 2010.

Consumer Finance

Individual clients now have access to 
their fi nancial requirements and enjoy 
higher living standard with diff erent 
consumer products off ered by Bank 
Asia. Continuing with the sustainable 
growth for Consumer Credit in 2009, 
Bank Asia maintained progress in 2010. 
The total outstanding in 2010 reached 
Tk. 2,766.14 million comparing to Tk. 
2,156.78 million in 2009 exhibiting a 
growth by 28.25%. Revenue income 
increased from Tk 305.19 million to 
Tk 400.98 million which was 31.39% 
higher than the previous year. Strong 
profi t performance was attributable to 
its sustained growth with maintaining 
asset quality.
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Debit Card

Bank Asia started its debit card 
operation in 2001 which brought 
perfect solution for customer’s fi nancial 
needs for 24/7 banking. ATM debit card 
started operation with E-Cash network 
and has recently joined with Q-Cash and 
OMNIBUS which allowed to expand the 
network. At present, Bank Asia’s 80,000 
debit card holders are availing facilities 
from 650 ATMs. The Bank’s recent trend 
of cash withdrawal from ATM debit card 
vs Over-The-Counter Check reveals that 
about 48% cash transaction are diverted 
from Branches’ premises to ATM. The 
annual volume of ATM transactions 
through debit card during the year 2010 
is around one million.

The Bank has made a plan to launch its 
VISA branded debit card for the 
account holders where cardholders 
can withdraw cash from VISA accepted 
ATMs/POS or do the shopping across 
the country using this plastic. Moreover, 
it has made a plan to penetrate in plastic 
card market with travel card, hajj card, 
remittance card etc. shortly.

Credit Card 

Bank Asia Cards Department launched 
its commercial operation in the year 
2007. Since then it has been operating 
very successfully and profi tably in 
comparison to other market players. 
Being an independent profi t center 
it has earned revenue of Tk. 160.00 
million in 2010 and has issued more 
than 25,000 local and international 
credit cards which are almost 7% of 
total market share. Its international VISA 

credit card has already been accepted 
by the valued customers and used in 
more than 50 countries of 6 continents 
very satisfactorily. Being a new market 
player the Credit Card Division passed 
last couple of years  successfully in 
terms of keeping the delinquent rate 
at the lowest in the card industry. This 
was possible because of maintaining 
very strong policy in selection and 
assessment of cardholders as well as 
maintaining very close monitoring of 
portfolios.  This division has already 
developed and introduced wide ranges 
of MasterCard & VISA card local and 
international (Classic and Gold branded 
products) including a brand new VISA 
tuntuni card, a low limit credit card fi rst 
time in Bangladesh for small income 
group. This unit  has been off ering very 
attractive value added service like dual 

currency card, card cheque, instabuy/
easy buy facility, e-statement, sms alert 
service, softpay, softturn, 24 hours call 
center service, ATM facility etc. The Bank 
is having a very satisfi ed and sound local 
and international card base and serving 
them with all features and dedicated 
team members round the clock. 

Agricultural/Rural Credit

Agriculture is the main driving force of 
Bangladesh economy. Overall economic 
development of the country is, to a 
greater extent, dependent on the 
development of agriculture sector. It is 
inevitable that the food security of the 
country can be ensured only through 
expansion of this prioritized sector. 
However, as widely identifi ed, one of the 
major constraints that’s been hindering 
sustainable growth and development 
of this sector is scarcity of fund amongst 
the poor farmers.

With the expansion in the size of the 
agriculture sector, the fi nancing needs 
of the sector are also increasing and 
there are signifi cant opportunities 
for banks to deploy their funds in 
such remunerative avenues, which 
is a potential sector for the bank in 
the forthcoming period. Considering 
the potentials of this sector Bank 
Asia strengthened and expanded the 
Agricultural/Rural credit operations.
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Due to limited expanded network, 
Bank Asia follows both Direct and 
Indirect Channels, i.e., through NGO-MFI 
linkage, for distribution of Agricultural/
Rural credit to cater the needs of the 
rural poor and the real farmers. As 
of end 2010, the Agricultural/Rural 
credit portfolio of the Bank stood at Tk. 
1,075.18 million.

Million Taka

Sectors Out-
standing 

Crop 290.85 

Fishery 45.75 

Crop Storage/Godown 96.55 

Poverty Alleviation 
through Micro Credit

148.11 

Irrigation Equipments 4.00 

Live stocks 77.43 

Agricultural Equipments 31.04 

Renewable Energy (SHS) 15.00 

Others 366.46 

Total: 1,075.18 

With a view to create mass awareness 
about the Bank’s Agricultural credit 
programs, a number of Agricultural 
Credit Disbursement programs were 

organized in association with the Bank’s 
partner NGO-MFIs, where cheques/
fund were directly handed over to the 
marginal farmers & the share croppers. 
Bank Asia’s agricultural loan disbursed 
through NGO-MFIs has benefi ted 
around 65,000 underprivileged poor 
farmers during the year 2010, out 
of which around 50% were women. 
Amongst these farmers, the Bank’s 
fi nanced women entrepreneur Ms. 
Nurun Nahar was awarded the best 
Agriculture Entrepreneur of the year 
2009 by  Citi Foundation, a concern of 
the Citi Group.

Comprehending the potentials and 
the national priority of the Renewable 
Energy sector of the country as an 
alternative source of energy due to the 
prevailing power crisis, in 2010 the Bank 
disbursed Tk. 15.00 million for setting 
up Solar Home Systems in diff erent 
Rural-Off  grid areas for house hold uses 
in association with one of the  NGO-MFIs 
partner.

Under its “Poverty Alleviation Scheme”, 
Bank Asia has been providing fi nancial 
support to the rural poor people 
through its rural Branches. The objective 
of the scheme is to eradicate poverty 
from the community. Under this scheme 
the Bank provides fi nancial assistance 
to the low income generating people to 
establish fi sheries, poultry farms, small 
and cottage industries, village transport 
and small engineering workshop etc. 
Besides, the Bank fi nances diff erent 
NGOs for onward loan disbursement 
to the rural people including marginal 
farmers and share croppers. 
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Sectoral distribution of credit

The Bank’s loans and advances portfolio increased to Tk 79,504.23 million achieving a growth of 58.16%.  sector wise distribution 
of loans and advances are as follows:

SL.
No Sectors/Sub-Sectors

2010 2009
Million Taka % of Funded Loan Million Taka % of Funded Loan

1 Industries
Agriculture and Jute 1,075.18 1.35% 117.51 0.23%
Cement 4,113.98 5.17% 534.86 1.06%

Chemicals 5,829.14 7.33% 336.24 0.67%
Electronics 2,326.25 2.93% 156.82 0.31%
Food and Allied 348.73 0.44% 2,124.72 4.23%
Paper 498.29 0.63% 840.55 1.67%
Readymade Garments 205.54 0.26% 2,540.99 5.05%
Real Estate 3,864.93 4.86% 2,033.52 4.05%
Steel 1,762.97 2.21% 3,496.72 6.95%
Textile 2,330.65 2.93% 3,131.04 6.23%
Others 11,492.87 14.46% 3,027.11 6.02%
Sub-total 33848.52 42.57% 18,340.09 36.48%

2 Infrastructural
Power 354.81 0.44% 525.38 1.04%
Telecom 73.46 0.09% 317.05 0.63%
Construction 1,311.6 1.65% 917.21 1.82%
Transport 2,037.37 2.56% 1,538.60 3.06%
Sub-total 3,777.24 4.75%  32,98.24 6.56%

3 Commercial Lending 34,092.87 42.88%       23,850.73 47.45%
4 Export Financing 832.19 1.05% 525.13 1.04%
5 House Building Loan 485.72 0.61% 210.62 0.42%
6 Consumer Credit Scheme 2,763.85 3.47%          2,190.61 4.36%
7 Small and Medium Enterprise 2,142.22 2.69% 745.51 1.48%
8 Staff  Loan 499.87 0.63% 254.73 0.51%
9 Credit Card 513.88 0.65% 309.27 0.62%
10 Non-Banking Financial Institutions 547.86 0.69% 477.78 0.95%

Total 79,504.23 100% 50,267.92 100%

Directors’ Report
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Islamic Banking

Islamic Banking at present is growing 
at a rate of 15% to 20% worldwide. 
In Bangladesh it has penetrated 
successfully and its growth is also 
remarkable. Alongside full-fl edged 
Islamic Banks, conventional Banks 
are operating Islamic Banking 
activities opening dedicated Islamic 
branches or windows. To give Bank 
Asia’s clients total satisfaction and 
freedom to choose, in 2008 Bank Asia 
introduced Islamic Banking alongside 
the conventional banking. In 2010 the 
Bank opened three more windows and 
currently fi ve windows are working in 
Dhaka, Chittagong and Sylhet under 
separate software, fund management 
and monitoring system.  In 2010 Islamic 
Banking operations achieved a growth 
of 800% in deposit, 90% in investment 
and 429% in profi t. 

Islamic Banking activities are strictly 
monitored by the Board and guided 
by Shariah Council of the Bank. The 
Shariah Council of the Bank consists of 
11 members including qualifi ed Faqih 
(expert on Islamic law), elite Islamic 
Scholars & professionals of the country 
experienced in Islamic Banking. The 
council provides the guidance on 
Shariah issues in banking as per Shariah 
principles. 

For collection of deposit, Bank Asia 
Islamic Banking follows Al-Wadiah and 
Mudaraba Principles. For distribution 
of profi t to Mudaraba depositors, 
Bank Asia developed a unique profi t 
distribution module, based on Income 
Sharing Ratio (ISR), the fi rst of its kind 

in Bangladesh. In this module Bank 
off ers an income sharing ratio to the 
Mudaraba depositors and actual profi t is 
calculated every month on the basis of 
that ratio. This module has already been 
recognized as better Shariah compliant 
and justifi ed profi t distribution module. 
Some Islamic Banks/windows are taking 
Bank Asia’s briefi ng/advice on the same 
consideration to follow the module of 
ISR of Bank Asia.

In coming years Bank Asia is planning 
to open new branches with Islamic 
Banking all over the country. Bank 
Asia has an expectation to introduce 
diversifi ed deposit and investment 
products in order to contribute more 
for building a responsible and justifi ed 
society in the days to come.

Treasury Operations

Treasury maintains statutory liquidity 
requirement of the Bank and manages 
balance sheet gaps. In doing so, it 
monitors Bank’s upcoming funded 
commitment and plan accordingly. 
Products available for local fund  reverse 
repo, swap, and securities trading. 
Market liquidity sets the course of 
actions in this regard. In the fi rst two 
quarters of 2010, there was substantial 
amount of liquidity in money market 
resulting in the call money rate hovering 
around 4% to 6% monthly averages. 
In mid May during 2010, Bangladesh 
Bank increased the CRR for banks up to 
5.50%. Substantial liquidity helped the 
market to remain stable up to Eid-ul 
Azha.  Nevertheless, scenario started to 
turn around vigorously from the mid 
November due to signifi cant growth of 
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commercial credit coupled with capital 
market boom.  Bangladesh Bank, as 
an act of tightening monetary policy 
increased the CRR once again up to 
6.00%. These factors had combined 
eff ect on market liquidity which in turn 
swelled call rate at its record highest. 
Bank has taken the advantage of surplus 
liquidity in the market as its weighted 
average rate of borrowing was well 
below the cost of deposit. When in 
surplus, bank mainly invested either 
in the call money, placed fund in the 
form of term deposit or invested in 
govt. approved securities in a prudent 
manner to earn sizeable amount of 
revenue for the Bank throughout the 
year.

Foreign Exchange

Bank Asia’s Foreign Exchange business 
is mainly monitored by Treasury 
department. This department also 
monitors Bank’s infl ow and outfl ow of 
Foreign Currency and accordingly buys 
and sales from AD branches and actively 
involves in Inter ‒bank market. In 
2010, the volume of the Bank’s import, 
export and remittance business have 
increased signifi cantly and its treasury 
had effi  ciently managed the whole 
transaction while generating substantial 
amount of exchange gain. During the 
year Treasury also actively participated 
in the inter-bank foreign exchange 
market. 

International Trade 

In line with our mission statement the 
International Division took pro active 
steps to bring technologically driven 

services to a larger section of the 
community with the full operation of 
the Central Trade Services Unit (CTSU). 
Through this platform the Bank provides 
support trade fi nance business beyond 
the area of command of the Authorized 
Dealer (AD) branches. The international 
trade thus marked a 63.88% growth for 
import and 85.06% growth for export 
in 2010.  Import business increased to 
Tk. 110,417.89 million in 2010 from Tk. 
67,378.30 million in 2009. 

Similarly export business increased to 
Tk. 57,281.67 million in 2010 from Tk. 
30,935.40 million in 2009. The inward 
and the outward remittances handled 
by the Bank were Tk. 18,441.71 million 
and Tk. 625.00 million respectively in 
2010 compared to Tk. 15,555.10 million 
and Tk. 520.00 million respectively in 
2009. The Bank has correspondence 
relationships with 770 banks in over 
160 countries as at the end of 2010. 
Bank Asia has maintained a strong 
confi rmation lines with 26 foreign 
reputed banks with a credit facility 
of over USD 100.00 million. The Bank 
also utilized confi rmation line with 
Asian Development Bank thereby  
placing Bank Asia in the international 
community of banks. 

The Bank has introduced SWIFT Alliance 
Messenger (SAM), an updated version of 
banking telecommunication system and 
REUTERS for foreign trade facilitation.
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Off -shore Banking  

One of the new concepts in banking 
industry in Bangladesh is Off -shore 
Banking Unit (OBU). OBU can fi nance 
the EPZ customers under category ‘A’ 
in foreign currency. Very few Banks 
have been given the permission to 
operate the Off -shore banking unit and 
Bank Asia is one of them, starting its 
operation in June 2007. Since inception 
the operation of Off -shore unit has been 
increasing its business performances. 
The deposit of the Bank’s OBU has 
increased to USD 36.01 million in 2010 
from USD 0.62 million in 2009. Similarly 
advance has increased to USD 35.85 
million in 2010 from USD 5.32 million in 
2009. Profi t has increased to USD 0.66 
million in 2010 from USD 0.07 million in 
2009. Import business through OBU rose 
to USD 9.13 million in 2010 from USD 
3.73 million in 2009. Similarly Export 
business through OBU rose to USD 23.54 
million in 2010 from USD 4.19 million in 
2009.

Bank Asia was the pioneer to introduce 
Bill discounting through OBU which is a 
new channel of fi nancing in Bangladesh. 
Bill discounting of On-Shore clients 
through OBU was USD 45.10 million in 
2010. Bank Asia also introduced foreign 
currency denominated working capital 
facilities to onshore blue chip export 
oriented entities through OBU.

Remittance

Wage earners’ remittance plays most 
signifi cant role in building national 
foreign currency reserve. The Bank’s 
Foreign Remittance Department renders 

relentless services for collection of 
foreign remittance from abroad. This 
department has directly received inward 
remittance of USD 255.34 million during 
the year 2010 from diff erent countries 
amongst UAE, USA, UK, Malaysia were 
prominent. The foreign remittance 
growth of the Bank stood at 19% in 
2010. 

In the year 2010, the Bank extended 
its collecting network by signing 
agreements with 4 new overseas 
Exchange Houses namely IME SDN 
BHD‒Malaysia, GCC Exchange-UAE, 
LuLu International Exchange-UAE and 
Alfa Exchange-UAE. At present the Bank 
has 25 arrangements around the world.

Due to the global partners like Western 
Union, Xpress Money and Wallstreet 
Instant Cash World-wide, Bank Asia 
has been able to establish its brand 
value. The Bank has strong presence in 
USA, UK, Canada, Italy, Malaysia, UAE, 
Kuwait, Oman and Mauritius through 
Choice Money Transfer, TNS Money 
Transfer, Merchantrade Asia SDN 
BHD, Iqra Finance (UK) Ltd., Zamzam 
Exchange, Placid NK Corporation, 
Transmit International Incorporation, 
Deshi Foreign Exchange, Jamuna 
Money Exchange, Mustafa Sultan 
Exchange, Federal Exchange, Asia 
Exchange Center, Wall Street Exchange 
Center Account Credit, Kuwait Asian 
International Exchange, Bramer Banking 
Corporation, Khan Enterprise Money 
Transfer, Kaymaks Financial Services, 
Milfa Sterling etc.

Payment network, the backbone of 
Remittance Service, aptly supported 
by NGO ‒ Buro Bangladesh, Jagarani 
Chakra Foundation (JCF), Rural 
Reconstruction Foundation (RRF), 
Desha, Gram Unnayan Karma (Guk), 
Central for Development Innovation & 
Practices (CDIP) and Srizony Bangladesh 
has enriched the Bank’s network 
strength. The Bank’s remittance 
clients are enjoying the opportunity 
to choose from over 1,400 payment 
locations all around the country. A major 
achievement in 2010 was the ground 
work for the establishment of a 100% 
owned Money Transfer Company by 
Bank Asia Ltd. named “BA Exchange 
Company (UK) Limited” in London, UK.
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Capital Market Operations

The year 2010 was a milestone in the 
history of Bangladesh’s capital market. 
Strong infl ow of liquidity and infl ux of 
fresh investors have driven Bangladesh’s 
capital market to its historic height 
in the just ended year 2010. Both 
institutional and individual investors in 
2010 injected funds into the country’s 
capital market as bullish trend lured 
them, which virtually contributed to 
surpass all previous records in market 
indicators.

The number of investors has increased 
by more than 1.5 million and stood 
at more than 3 million in 2010 in 
Bangladesh. Currently, DSE has 445 
listed securities and 8 debentures 
Similarly, CSE has 225 listed securities. 
Currently, 38 merchant banks and 12 
asset management companies are 
operating in the Capital market.

In 2010, all the barometers of 
Bangladesh Capital Market shows 
signifi cant growth such as total 
market capitalization of DSE stood at 
Tk.3,508 billion as on 30th December, 
2010 from Tk.1,529.28 billion as on 
30th December, 2009 representing 
129.38% growth and made the market 
capitalized more than 50% of GDP of 
Bangladesh, which remained a matter 
of concern for the Bank. Daily Market 
Turnover stood at Tk.17,831.04 million 
as on 30th December, 2010 from Tk. 
9,327.15 million 30th December, 2009 
indicating 91.17% growth. Similarly, DSE 
General Index stood at 8,290.41 as on 
30th December, 2010 from 4,535.53 as 
on 30th December, 2009 representing 

82.78% growth.  
Upon establishing infrastructural 
facilities  and  having  necessary  
approvals  from  concern regulatory  
body, Bank Asia  started  its brokerage 
business from 5 August, 2009 with a 
good trading atmosphere. 

Bank Asia Capital Market Division 
achieved a remarkable performance 
in terms of daily turnover, profi t and 
client base during its short journey. 
Capital Market Division has entered into 
‘DSE top-20’ in terms of daily turnover 
and daily average turnover.  The daily 
turnover of Bank Asia capital market 
division was Tk.514.20 million in 2010 
which was Tk.64.94 million in 2009, 
showing 3.50% of DSE daily turnover. P  
rofi t stood at Tk.548.00 million in 2010 
compare to Tk.24.96 million in 2009 and 
number of total clients reached at 3,928 
in 2010 (3,874 individuals, 51 companies 
and 3 NRBs) which was 609 in 2009. 
During the same corresponding year, 
outstanding of Margin Loan stood at 
Tk.3,860.00 million compare to Tk.892.70 
million in 2009. 

Branches & extension offi  ces of Capital 
Market Division opened in 2010:
Dhanmondi  □
Mirpur  □
Uttara  □
Jurain  □
Khulna  □
Moon Mansion (Extension offi  ce)  □
Modhumita (Extension offi  ce)  □

Customers of Capital Market Division
Retail Individual □
High Net Worth Individual □
Institutions □
Foreign & NRBs □

Services of Capital Market Division          
Stock Brokerage   □
Depository Services □
Safe Custody of Securities □
Research & MIS □
Margin Loan □
Email Service □

Technology and Information Systems

Bank Asia symbolizes an innovative 
modern banking in cost eff ective way 
to cater online banking, ATM/ KIOSK, 
internet banking, mobile banking 
services in the country. The Bank’s 
newly implemented web application 
“My Bank” is fully secured and robust 
CBS to facilitate international banking 
services which is being developed by 
ERA InfoTech Limited- a joint venture 
ICT company initiated by Bank Asia to 
show-case the fi rst successful entity 
in Bangladesh under Vendor-User 
Partnership model.   
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Branch Network 

Aiming to extend fi nancial services 
and to increase the Bank’s reach to 
its clientele base, the Bank is always 
looking for opportunities for adding 
more branches to its growing network. 
In 2010, the Bank added eight new 
branches, seven new SME centers, two 
Islamic windows and fi ve brokerage 
units. As of end 2010 Bank Asia had 
49 branches, out of which 14 are rural 
branches. Besides, the Bank had 10 
SME centers, 5 Islamic windows and 5 
brokerage units. Additionally, the Bank 
has 3 KIOSK booths and a booth offi  ce 
at BDR Pilkhana. All of the branches/ 
SME centers including Islamic Banking 
wing are enjoying the benefi t of real 
time online banking facilities, which are 
either powered by STELAR or HIKMAH 
solutions. In the coming year the Bank 
intends to expand its branch network.
 
ATM

Bank Asia’s ATM service has been 
well embraced by the clients since it 
provides them fl exibility in handling 

cash money and ensures uninterrupted 
banking facilities round the clock. In 
the face of growing demand the Bank 
arranged for addition of new ATMs, 
and set up 18 additional machines at 
important points in Dhaka, Chittagong 
and other areas of the country during 
the year 2010. Currently Bank Asia 
customers have access to 650+ ATMs. 
Out of which 48 ATMs are Bank’s own 
and 113 are under shared arrangements 
of Cash Link Bangladesh (E-Cash) booths 
and 490+ ATMs of Q-Cash and BRAC 
Bank Ltd. across the country. In addition 
to branch expansion, the Bank has 
planned to raise the number of its own 
ATMs to support the retail operations 
growth.

Internet Banking

Internet banking facility has brought 
about tremendous change in the Bank’s 
business process, since many customers 
feel comfortable to execute transactions 
through the Internet. The customers of 
Bank Asia can access their account using 
own ID and password from anywhere 
through internet and can do banking 

transactions such as balance enquiry, 
fund transfer, utility bill payment, 
cheque book request, stop payment 
request, transaction statement etc. It 
also facilitate personal profi le change, 
enquire foreign exchange rate, change 
of the password and pin code, etc.

Internet banking makes banking easier 
to the urban as well as rural people 
and to the business community of the 
country. Bank Asia provides internet 
banking service to its customers 
complying the necessary regulatory 
guidelines. 

Mobile Banking

Short message service (SMS) is a popular 
communication protocol allowing the 
interchange of short text messages 
between mobile telephone devices. 
Nowadays it is the most widely used 
data application. Based on this popular 
and easy facility, Bank Asia launched 
its M-Banking product at short code 
“6969” from all Mobile operators in 
collaboration with SSL which allows 
the customers to access their Bank 
accounts from their Mobile Phone. Bank 
Asia’s customers are getting M-banking 
services like account balance query, 
fund transfer, post paid bill payment, 
change of pin and mobile number as 
well as auto alert message on certain 
debits of their savings accounts. 

These delivery channels will carry the 
Bank more close to the customers. 
The Bank is also working to introduce 
online payment system that has been 
approved by the Central Bank. 
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Asset & Liability Management 

Asset Liability Management (ALM) is 
a key Financial and Risk Management 
discipline for bank. ALM concerns 
the management of the Bank’s on-
and Off -Balance Sheet positions in 
such a way that the Bank is able to 
off er competitively priced products 
and services with diff erent maturities 
to customers whilst maintaining 
an appropriate risk/reward profi le 
that creates shareholder value. ALM 
works through ALCO- Asset Liability 
Committee, which is mainly focused 
on-Liquidity risk management 
(Contingency Funding Plan & 
Contingency liquidity buff er) Balance 
Sheet size and behavior management of 
the Investment Portfolio Diversifi cation 
and it’s pricing. Designing of Liability 
products and its pricing, Funds Transfer 
Pricing (Internal Profi tability Measures) 
Regulatory compliance, particularly 
regarding above issues Bank Asia off ers 
number of competitively priced asset 
liability products at diff erent tenor to 
reap the benefi t of mismatch. 

Central Clearing

Central Clearing Department of Bank 
Asia has started operation in June 
2009 in the shape of ‘Payment Service 
Division’ of Bangladesh Bank for of 
establishment of centralized clearing 
operation. This department undertook 
the task of transforming traditional 
clearing system of Bank Asia into 
electronic clearing and payment system 
as per Bangladesh Bank’s guideline. 
Under this system the two components 
of RPP project consists of automation 

of the cheque clearing system known 
as BACH and creation of interbank 
electronic fund transfer networks known 
as BEFTN (Bangladesh Electronic Fund 
transfer Network) with the ambition 
to make fund transfer system speedy, 
smarter and in digitalized form.

Bank Asia signed agreement with 
Bangladesh Bank regarding BACH 
operation on 18th February 2010 
and successfully started operation of 
BACH on 7th October 2010. Now the 
department centrally operates the 
BACH operations covering all inwards 
and outwards clearing transactions of 
Dhaka, Chittagong & Sylhet regions 
starting all at the 1st kick off  days with 
high performance records.   BACH 
operation saves at least 8(eight) man-
hour each branch per day. During 
the year 2010 the Bank centrally 
executed around 0.67 million number 
of transactions with a total value of Tk. 
416.24 billion. During the year 2010, 
this department conducted 8 training 
programs for concerned branch offi  cials 

on operational procedures of BACH and 
3 awareness programs on operational 
risks of MICR cheque fraud & forgery.
This department is split into 3 functional 
units- BACH, MICR & EFT. BACH deals 
with Central Clearing operation, MICR 
for distribution of MICR instruments 
(Cheque, Pay Order, Demand Draft etc 
) and EFT (Electronic Fund Transfer) 
will open the door of faster fund 
transfer facility as well as to facilitate 
deferred payment transactions between 
interbank accounts on due date. In this 
regard Bank Asia signed an agreement 
on 28th August 2010 to participate in 
BEFTN services that would connect 
the Bank with around 120 countries 
apart from domestic facilities with 
participating banks.  Once successfully 
implemented Customers of Bank Asia 
could avail the facility (cheque less) of 
company’s salary payments to diff erent 
banks, pay loan installments, utility bill 
payments and interbank fund transfer 
services, etc.
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Credit Administration

Credit Administration Department in the 
Corporate Offi  ce is working mainly as 
back offi  ce of Credit Risk Management 
Department. All credit limit including 
its check list, rate of interest, tenor, etc. 
are systemized from this department 
for subsequent disbursement by the 
branch. 

The department acts as bridge between 
branch and higher management by 
providing MIS in respect of the health 
of the loans and advances. Fortnightly 
reviewed the irregular Asset Portfolio 
and brought it to the knowledge of the 
senior management for information and 
guidelines. Monitor down gradation of 
loans and give early alert to branches for 
their development. Through this process 
during the year 2010, loan classifi cation 
as well as special mention accounts 
could be retained within the range of 
1.62% and 1.22% respectively. Sector 
wise loan exposures are monitored 
and placed to the management for 
taking their future decision of loan 
management in the correct sector. Loan 
loss is provisioned in a right manner.

To centralize documentation this 
department is going to introduce 
image checking of the documents and 
authorize disbursement centrally to 
minimize operational risk. Meantime, 
disbursement of all staff  loan are 
centralized through this department.

CIB reports have been collected for 
14,526   borrowers from Bangladesh 
Bank and similar numbers supplied 
to the branches during the year. Four 

banks and one NBFI are working 
as the members of pilot project of 
making CIB process online under the 
guideline of Bangladesh Bank. Among 
them Bank Asia is the pioneer. Online 
CIB is expected to be operational 
from mid 2011. As a compliant bank 
various reports on assets and liabilities, 
non- performing loan, SMA, Sectoral 
exposure of loans, write off , loan 
recovery, fraud and forgery,  CIB, Loan 
provisioning, Directors’ loan liability 
of our bank, other bank/NBFI etc. are 
correctly and timely submitted to 
Bangladesh bank and other regulatory 
bodies regularly. 

Legal and Recovery 

The Legal & Recovery Department of 
the Bank has more than fi ve employees 
in diff erent position including three law 
offi  cers working in this department. 
Amongst them two credit offi  cers 
upon supervision of the head of the 
department directly manage all the 
classifi ed accounts to maximize recovery 
of Bank’s dues from the defaulted 
borrowers. In the year 2010, LRD with 
the help of respective branches has 
recovered Tk. 631.83 million classifi ed 
loan. Moreover, total Tk. 478.61 million & 
Tk. 380.61 million has been regularized 
& written-off  respectively by the eff ort 
of the department. The law offi  cers 
provide in-house legal opinion on 
various matters in discharging Bank’s 
day to day dealings. They also closely 
monitor, follow up & maintain liaison 
with the Bank’s panel lawyers for speedy 
disposal of suits fi led by the Bank and/
or fi led against the Bank. During the 
year 2010, total 13 suits for Tk. 192.57 
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million are decreed in favor of the bank 
& another 13 suits for Tk. 94.54 million 
are settled amicably through execution 
of ‘Solenama’. On the other hand, Tk. 
113.99 million has been settled against 
3 numbers of accounts where suits had 
been fi led earlier.

Internal Control & Compliance

Banking is a diversifi ed and complex 
fi nancial activity. Its activity involves 
high risk; the issue of eff ective internal 
control system, corporate governance, 
transparency, accountability has 
become signifi cant issues to ensure 
smooth performance of the operations 
of the Bank.
Internal Control is the process, aff ected 
by a company’s Board of Directors, 
Management and other personnel, 
designed to provide reasonable 
assurance regarding the achievement 
of objectives in the eff ectiveness and 
effi  ciency of operations, the reliability 
of fi nancial reporting and compliance 
with applicable laws, regulations and 
internal policies. Internal Controls are 
the policies and procedures established 
and implemented alone, or in concert 
with other policies or procedure, to 
manage and control a particular risk 
or business activity or combination of 
risks and business activities to which 
the company is exposed or in which it is 
engaged.

Bank Asia Ltd. has established an 
appropriate and eff ective internal 
control environment through the 
Board of Directors, Management, 
organizational and procedural controls 
and an independent audit mechanism 

in order to ensure that the Bank is 
managed and controlled in a sound and 
prudent manner. The Bank identifi es its 
weaknesses through internal control 
system and takes appropriate measures 
to overcome the weaknesses. The Board 
of Directors of the Bank has established 
an Audit Committee to monitor the 
eff ectiveness of internal control system 
of the Bank. The Audit Committee meets 
the senior management periodically 
to discuss the eff ectiveness of the 
internal control system of the Bank 
and ensure that the management has 
taken appropriate actions as per the 
recommendations of the auditors and 
the Internal Control and Compliance 
Department (ICCD). 

The MANCOM of the Bank reviews on a 
yearly basis the overall eff ectiveness of 
the control system of the organization 
and provide a certifi cate on a yearly 
basis to the Board of Directors on the 
eff ectiveness of internal control policy, 
practice and procedure. Internal Control 
team conducts comprehensive internal 
audit of the internal control system of 
the Bank. The signifi cant defi ciencies 
identifi ed by the Internal Control team 
are reported to the Audit Committee of 
the Board.

Expertise in our people

Bank Asia aims to spread its wide range 
of services all over the country ensuring 
its quality. It is the Human Resources 
of the Bank who are contributing 
individually as well as collectively to 
move the goal and objective forward.
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In Bank Asia, our aim is to employ the 
right people, develop their capacities, 
manage their life cycle and reward their 
performance.  

As one of the fastest growing banks 
in the country, Bank Asia has focused 
on establishing a dynamic HR process 
for meeting its human resource needs. 
Based on the current and future need of 
human resources, Bank Asia has planned 
to fi ll the required position(s) either 
by using internal candidates from the 
own talent pool or by hiring/recruiting 
competent and skilled people from 
external sources through a transparent 
recruitment process regardless of race, 
gender, religion, etc.

Organizational development requires 
a competencies framework for the 
employee which is aligned with the 
bank’s mission and objectives as well 
as with the core values. A KPI based 
performance management process 
is being introduced to measure and 
recognize employee performance. To 
develop employees, along with various 
relevant training programs technology 
based learning and online learning is 

going to be introduced. Introduction of 
the ‘Learning Value Chain (LVC) process 
will contribute to the bank’s value 
chain using knowledge, employee and 
organizational development as strategic 
levers.

Bank Asia focuses on practical oriented 
formal academic courses as well as 
hands on experience and regularly 
organizes training programs both at 
home and abroad. 

Career progression and development is 
considered here as important as reward 
and recognition in order to sustain and 
increase employees current productivity 
and future development.

Training Program 
(No. of participants)

Particulars 2009 2010
In-house training 685 973

BIBM 57 33

Training in other institutes 47 60

Foreign training 03 10

Total 792 1,076
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We have always believed in growing in a responsible manner without damaging 
the eco system which is essential for our survival. Rapid expansion of business 
enterprises are taking its toll on forest, agriculture, water resources, air quality, 
and human health. 

Green banking symbolizes social awareness where protection of environment gets 
priority. Since inception of the Bank, we have been committed towards safe, clean 
and green environment. 

The following initiatives refl ect our commitment to Green Banking:

Bank Asia has been one of the pioneer in introducing CNG stations and CNG  □
conversion plants. The leading plants in this sector have received fi nancing from 
Bank Asia.

We have fi nanced horticulture projects and provided agriculture loan through  □
SME/Agriculture and rural branches. Around 65,000 farmers have received our 
fi nancing through NGO-MFI institute during 2010.

The Bank supports renewable energy projects. We have provided Tk. 15.00  □
million during the year for setting up Solar Home System in diff erent rural- off  
grid areas for household users in association with one of the NGO- MFI partner.

Waste reduction and achieving effi  ciency is ingrained in our operation. We have  □
been one of pioneers in introducing online banking internet banking, mobile 
banking. This has allowed the Bank and its clients to conserve resources. 

Our Bank’s working environment encourages usage of e-mails, relying on  □
online instructions for communication, extensive usage of energy saving bulbs. 
These steps show our eff orts towards encouraging in- house environment 
management as part of supporting green banking. 
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1. Prelude

The Banking has become too complex to be addressed by the simplistic approach 
of Basel-1.Basel II Accord aims to align banks capital with their basic risk profi les. It is 
very elaborate and specifi c in terms of its coverage and details. It exploits eff ectively 
the new frontiers of risk management. It seeks to give impetus to the development 
of a sound risk management system which hopefully will promote a more effi  cient, 
equitable and prudent allocation of resources. Both internationally and within 
Bangladesh, the implementation of Basel-II has gripped a lot of interest. Bangladesh 
Bank issued an action plan for implementing a new Capital Adequacy framework in 
line with Basel-II. A Basel II Implementation Committee has been formed in Bank Asia 
Ltd. following the specifi c guidelines of Bangladesh Bank. The Bank follows following 
approaches for calculating Risk Weighted Asset (RWA) as per Basel II guidelines 
stated in BRPD Circular No.09 dated December 31, 2008 of Bangladesh Bank:

a) Standardized Approach for Credit Risk
b) Standardized approach for Market Risk and
c) Basic Indicator Approach for Operational Risk.

The Bank has eff ectively implemented Basel II and submitted system generated 
quarterly report to Bangladesh Bank on time.

The disclosure framework (i.e. Pillar-3) is designed to increase the transparency of 
banker’s risk profi le by requiring it to give details of its risk management and risk 
distributions. 

2. Bangladesh Bank Regulations

The major highlights of Bangladesh Bank regulations are
To maintain Capital Adequacy Ratio (CAR) at a minimum of 9% of risk weighted  □
assets as per revised BRPD Circular No.10 dated 10th March, 2010.
To adopt the standardized approach for credit risk  □
To adopt standardized approach for market risk and basic indicator approach  □
operational risk 
Submission of capital adequacy report to Bangladesh Bank on a quarterly basis. □
To adopt better risk management policy □

Disclosure on Risk Based Capital 
requirement under Pillar- 3 of Basel II
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3. Disclosure Policy                                   

The following detail qualitative and 
quantitative disclosures are provided 
in accordance with Bangladesh Bank 
rules and regulations on risk based 
capital adequacy under Basel II issued 
through Revised RBCA Guidelines 
dated December 29, 2010. The 
purpose of these requirements is to 
complement the capital adequacy 
requirements and the pillar II ‒ 
Supervisory Review Process. These 
disclosures are intended for market 
participants to assess key information 
about the bank’s exposure to various 
risks and to provide a consistent and 
understandable disclosure framework 
for easy comparison among banks 
operating in the market. The bank 
has an approved disclosure policy to 
observe the disclosure requirements 
set out by the Bangladesh Bank and 
International Financial Reporting 
Standard (IFRS) and International 
Accounting Standards (IAS) as adopted 
by the Institute of Chartered Accounts 
of Bangladesh (ICAB) into Bangladesh 
Financial Reporting Standards (BFRS) 
and Bangladesh Accounting Standards 
(BAS) where relevant to the bank.

4. Scope of Application

This disclosure framework has been 
developed based on the risk events 
applicable to the core operations and 
functions of the Bank.

5. Capital Structure

Core Capital (Tier-1) of Bank Asia 
comprising of paid up capital, Statutory 

Reserve and Retained Earnings. Supplementary capital (Tier-2) comprising of General 
Provision (Unclassifi ed Loans + Off  Balance Sheet Exposure), Assets Revaluation 
Reserves Up to 50%. The Bank does not have any Tier-3 capital.

Total Eligible Capital  Million Taka 
The amount of Tier 1 capital, with separate disclosure of:  
Tier-1 Capital  
Paid up capital            3,002.74 
Non-repayable share premium account ̶ 
Statutory reserve 2,272.92           
General reserve ̶ 
Retained earnings 1,293.50
Minority interest in subsidiaries ̶ 
Non-cumulative irredeemable preference shares ̶ 
Dividend equalization account ̶ 
 Total Tier-1 capital 6,569.16           
 Tier-2 capital       ̶ 
General Provision 1,338.32
Asset Revaluation Reserves up to 50% 241.31
Other reserve 8.17
Total Tier-2 capital 1,587.80           
 Tier-3 capital                 ̶

               ̶
Total eligible capital 8,156.96
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The calculation of Tier-1 capital, Tier 
2 capital, and Tier 3 capital shall be 
subject to the following conditions:
 
a)  The amount of Tier-2 capital will be 
limited to 100% of the amount of 
Tier-1 capital. 

b)  50% of revaluation reserves for 
fi xed assets and securities eligible 
for Tier-2 capital. 

c)  10% of revaluation reserves for 
equity instruments eligible for 
Tier-2 capital. 

d)  Subordinated debt shall be limited 
to a maximum of 30% of the 
amount of Tier-1 capital. 

e)  Limitation of Tier-3: A minimum of 
about 28.5% of market risk needs 
to be supported by Tier-1 capital. 
Supporting of Market Risk from 
Tier-3 capital shall be limited up 
to maximum of 250% of a bank’s 
Tire-1 capital that is available 
after meeting credit risk capital 
requirement

6. Capital Adequacy

6.1 Capital Calculation Approach
Assessment of Capital adequacy 
is carried out in conjunction with 
the capital Adequacy reporting to 
the Bangladesh Bank and following 
approaches were pursued to calculate 
Minimum Capital Requirement. Credit 
Risk - Standardized Approach (SA) 
Market Risk - Standardized Approach 
(SA) and 
Operational Risk - Basic indicator 
Approach (BIA)  

6.2 Capital of the Bank
Bank has Capital Adequacy ratio 

of  8.11% as against the minimum 
regulatory requirement of 9%. Tier I 
capital adequacy ratio is 6.53% against 
the minimum regulatory requirement of 
4.5%. The Bank policy is to manage and 
maintain its capital with the objective 
of maintaining strong capital ratio and 
high rating. Due to tremendous growth 
in all aspects including advance Tk. 
79,504.23 million , deposit Tk. 83,104 
million, export Tk. 57,282 million, Import 
Tk. 110,418 million  total eligible capital 
of the Bank fell short by only 0.89. To 
meet up the slight shortage and to 
ensure adequate capital for sustainable 
growth the Management of Bank Asia 
has already taken well planed initiatives 
which includes but not limited to the 
followings :

Issuance of subordinated debt in  □
the form of zero cupon bond to 
raise Tier-2 capital and to minimize 
gap between Tier-1 and Tier-2 
capital.
Revaluation of land properties and  □
building by a top graded valuer. 
Fifty percent (50%) of the revalued 
gain will be recognized as Tier-2 
capital subject to consideration of 
incremental capital requirement for 
the revalued amount.
Raising Capital through Rights issue  □
to boost up Tier-1 capital.
Consistently encouraging existing  □
corporate clients to complete 
external credit rating in a view 
to assess counterparty Credit 
Risk status and to reduce capital 
requirement.
Improving and enhancing eligible  □
collaterals, by way of collateral 
optimization

Booking new clients taking into  □
considerations their risk profi le and 
credit rating. 

The Bank’s Capital adequacy ratio is 
periodically assessed and reviewed 
by the ALCO (Asset and Liability 
Management Committee) and reported 
to head offi  ce. The composition of 
capital in terms of Tier 1, 2 and 3 are 
also analyzed to ensure capital stability 
and to reduce volatility in the capital 
structure.

6.3 Capital Adequacy Million Taka 

Capital requirement for 
Credit Risk      8,031.93 
Capital requirement for 
Market Risk        311.76 
Capital requirement for 
Operational Risk        705.42 
Total and Tier 1 capital 
ratio: 
-  For the consolidated 
group         80.51% 
-  For stand alone Tier-1 
capital out of 8.11% 6.53%

7. Credit Risk 

Risk is inherent in all aspects of a 
commercial operation; however for 
Banks and fi nancial institutions, credit 
risk is an essential factor that needs to 
be managed. Credit risk is the possibility 
that a borrower or counterparty will fail 
to meet its obligations in accordance 
with agreed terms. 

 Past due and impaired exposure may 
be defi ne as the unsecured portion of 
any claim or exposure (other than claims 
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secured by residential property) that 
is past due for 90 days or more, net of 
specifi c provisions (including partial 
write-off ) will be risk weighted as per 
prescribed format of Basel II. For the 
purpose of defi ning the net exposure 
of the past due loan, eligible fi nancial 
collateral (if any) may be considered for 
Credit Risk Mitigation. General provision 
maintained against Special Mention 
Account (SMA) loan will not be eligible 
for such net off . 

7.1 Credit Risk Management
 The goal of credit risk management is to 
maximize the risk-adjusted rate of return 
of the bank by maintaining credit risk 
exposure within acceptable parameters. 
Considering the key elements of credit 
risk, the bank has segregated duties 
of the offi  cers / executives involved 
in credit related activities. Separate 
departments for Corporate, Retail, 
SME, Credit Cards have been formed 
in order to diversify the credit risk. For 
transparency in the operation, the bank 
has established separate departments 
within the credit division. These are i) 
Credit Risk Management Department 
ii) Credit Administration Department 
iii) Legal and Recovery Department. 
Towards mitigating the risks, Bank 
Asia has developed a robust credit 
approval system. Under the ongoing 
system, the approval and disbursement 
of all business loans are centralized 
at Corporate Offi  ce. The credit 
proposals recommended by branches 
are scrutinized by CRM Department. 
Sanctions are conveyed to the Branches 
after getting approval from Credit 
Committee of Corporate Offi  ce or Board 
of Directors if needed. Limits are loaded 

into the system by Credit Administration 
Department but it is not operative until 
the branch complies all the terms and 
conditions incorporated in the sanction 
advice. The above arrangement 
ensures the segregation of duties & 
responsibilities and thus minimizes the 
credit risk. 

It is Bank Asia Limited policy to establish 
that loans are within the customer’s 
capacity to repay, rather than to rely 
excessively on security. Depending on 
the customer standing and the type of 
product, facilities may be unsecured. 
Collateral can be an important mitigate 
of  credit risk.

The bank has guidelines on the 
acceptability of specifi c classes of 
collateral or credit risk mitigation, and 
determine stable valuation parameter. 
Such parameters are expected to be 
conservative reviewed regularly and 
supported by empirical evidence. 
Security structures and legal convents 
are required to be subject to regular 
review to ensure that they continue to 

fulfi ll their intended purpose and remain 
in line with local market practice. 

Special attention is paid to problem 
loans and appropriate action is initiated 
to protect the bank’s position on a 
timely basis and to ensure that loan 
impairment methodologies result in 
losses being recognized when they 
are incurred. The objective of credit 
risk management is to minimize the 
probable losses and maintain credit risk 
exposure within acceptable parameters.

Customer’s risk grading parameters are 
fi nancial condition and performance, 
quality of disclosure and management, 
facility structure, collateral and risk 
assessment where necessary. Maximum 
counterparty/group exposure are 
limited to 15% (funded) of the banks 
capital base as stipulated by Bangladesh 
Bank where a hire limit is required for 
projects of national importance subject 
to prior approval of Bangladesh Bank.
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7.2    Credit Risk Million Taka

a) Total gross credit risk exposures broken down by major 
types of credit exposure 79,504.23 

Chief Executives & Others senior executives 63.90 

Consumers 41,814.57 

Industries 33,848.52 

Infrastructural 3,777.23 

b) Geographical distribution of exposures, broken down
 in signifi cant areas by major types of credit exposure.   79,504.23

Dhaka Division   47,954.88 
Chittagong   23,557.13 
Khulna        915.52 
Raishahi      1,221.52 
Sylhet        589.71 
Rural      5,265.44

c) Industry or counterparty type distribution of exposures, 
broken down by major types of credit exposure.   79,504.23

Agricultural and Jute      1,075.18 
Readymade Garments      4,113.97 
Textile      5,829.13 
Food and allied      2,326.25 
Chemical        348.72 
Cement        498.29 
Electronics        205.53 
Steel      3,864.93 
Paper      1,762.97 
Real estate      2330.64 
Other   57,148.40 

d) Residual contractual maturity breakdown of the whole 
portfolio,broken down by major types of credit exposure         ̶
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 e) By Major Industry or Counterparty Type or Sector Wise Past Due Loan

Million Taka

Sl.No Sector Name             Exposure
1 Textile Mill 10.14
2 Garments Factory 71.31
3 Import Finance 1,157.03
4 Construction Companies 35.40
5 Self employed & Professional 3.78
6 Small scale Manufacturing 2.84
7 Hotel & Restaurant 1.04
8 Retailer 7.32
9 Service Holder (Working in Country) 6.07
10 Rubber & Plastic Industries 0.0075
11 Other Individuals 53.48
12 Importer & Exporters 32.43
13 Food Ministry Include Directorate of Food 79.28
14 Others Factories 1.30
15 Electricity Company 36.28
16 Whole Sale traders 8.37
17 Steel Mills 137.89
18 Brick & sand (Large scale Industries) .093
19 Steel engineering & Metallic 28.30
20 Other service oriented Firm 1.79
21 Private University 98.23
22 Printing & Dying Industries 6.67
23 Spinning Industries 107.24
24 Paper & Paper Products Industries 22.34
25 Poultry Firms 1.42
26 Retail Traders 4.07
27 Handicrafts Factories 0.0071
28 Others Business 199.96
29 Others 135.23
30 Others Native Firms 10.61
 Total 2,260.16

      

Directors’ Report



BANK ASIA LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 201074

7.3 Non Performing Asset
The Bank follows Bangladesh Bank 
guidelines regarding loan classifi cations, 
provisioning and any other issues 
related to Non Performing Loan (NPL). 
Bank’s internal credit guidelines also 
directs on managing of NPL, loan 
provisioning review procedure, debt 
write-off , facility grading, reporting 
requirements, interest recognitions. 
However, Bank’s guidelines will not 
supersede central bank regulations. 
Thus dealing with NPL, the Bank’s 
decision is always complied by 
regulator’s rules.

Throughout the year the Bank reviews 
loans and advances to assess whether 
objective evidence that impairment of 
a loan or portfolio of loans has arisen 
supporting a change in the classifi cation 
of loans and advance which may result 
in a change in the provision required in 
accordance with BRPD Circular No.5 (5 
June 2006).

  Million Taka
f) Gross Non Performing Assets ( NPAs)      2,559.73 
Non Performing Assets ( NPAs) to Outstanding Loans &
advances

        3.21 
 

Movement of Non Performing Assets ( NPAs)  
Opening balance               1,067.40
Additions        3,013.63
Reductions      1,521.30
Closing balance     2,559.73
Movement of specifi c provisions for NPAs  
Opening balance 355.38
Provisions made during the period        140.79
Write-off        141.54
Write-back of excess provisions             -   
Closing balance        354.63

8. Equities: Disclosures for Banking Book Positions

Unlike other types of market structures, the capital market is unique in both features 
and operational fundamentals. The Market has therefore come to be recognized as 
the pillar in every strong and dependable economy all over the world owing to its 
vital role in creating avenues for investors and companies to raise long-term funds 
for their investment purposes.

Bank Asia has been operating in the capital market of Bangladesh since 2009. The 
Bank invested in shares both in primary as well as secondary market. The Bank 
obtained dealer registration from Security & Exchange Commission (SEC) in 2010 
and since then the Bank was mainly involved in “Own Portfolio Management” 
activity. 

Investments in shares of Bank Asia are made with judgment and care, under 
circumstances then prevailing, which persons of prudence, discretion and 
intelligence exercise in the management of their own aff airs, not for speculation, but 
for investment, considering the probable safety of capital as well as the probable 
income to be derived. The Bank recognizes that no investment is totally free from 
risk and that occasional measured losses are inevitable in a diversifi ed portfolio and 
will be considered within the context of the overall portfolio’s return, provided that 
adequate diversifi cation has been implemented and that the sale of a security is in 
the best interest of the Bank.
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Investment team of Bank Asia follows 
top-down approach where they review 
and analyze economy outlook, Sectoral 
growth and specifi c company analysis. 
Company specifi c risk is minimized 
through proper diversifi cation. 
To manage market risk, we follow 
economic research. Moreover, it has 
been noted that, the major source of 
market risk comes from the frequent 
change of regulation. Thus, it is 
important to maintain close relationship 

with the regulator body and keep aware 
if there is any upcoming regulation 
change.

The Management of the Bank has 
constituted an Investment Committee 
comprising of members from the 
senior executives of the Bank who have 
experiences and knowledge on Capital 
Market activities.

Our investment in shares are being 
monitored and controlled by the 
Investment Committee on schedule 
basis and are refl ected in accounts 
through proper methodologies and 
accounting standards of the local & 
international. Investments are valuated 
on mark to mark basis on a particular 
period.  

8.1 Equities
   Million Taka

a) Value disclosed in the balance sheet of investments, as well as the 
fair value of those investments; for quoted securities, a comparison 
to publicly quoted share values where the share price is materially 
diff erent from fair value.

Cost price                  393.57
 Market price                  464.69
Diff erence                    71.12

b) The cumulative realized gains (losses) arising from sales and  
liquidations in the reporting period.

 
 

85.70

c)  Total unrealized gains (losses)   (23.82)
d) Total latent revaluation gains (losses)            N/A 
e)  Any amounts of the above included in Tier 2 capital.            N/A 
f)  Capital requirements broken down by appropriate equity 
groupings, consistent with the bank’s methodology, as well 
as the aggregate amounts and the type of equity investments 
subject to any supervisory provisions regarding regulatory capital 
requirements.

 Specifi c Risk 28.30
General Market Risk 28.30

Directors’ Report



BANK ASIA LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 201076

9.   Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book

Interest rate risk is the potential that the value of the on-balance sheet and the off -
balance sheet positions of the bank would be negatively aff ected with the change in 
the interest rates. The vulnerability of an institution towards the adverse movements 
of the interest rate can be gauged by using Duration GAP under stress testing 
analysis. 

Bank Asia has also been exercising the Stress Testing using the Duration GAP for 
measuring the Interest Rate Risk on its on-balance sheet exposure for estimating 
the impact of the net change in the market value of equity on the Capital Adequacy 
Ratio (CAR) due to change in interest rates only on its on-balance sheet positions (as 
the bank holds no interest bearing off -balance sheet positions and/or derivatives)  
under the assumption of three diff erent interest rate changes i.e. 1%, 2%, and 3%.
 

Quantitative Disclosure Million Taka
Market Value of Assets 105,396.18 
Market Value of Liabilities 98,138.11
Leverage Adjusted Duration of 
Liabilities(DL)

0.77

Weighted Average of DA 1.34
Duration GAP (DA-DL) 0.57 years
Yield to Maturity (YTM) 9.26%
Magnitude of Interest Rate Change 1.00% 2.00% 3.00%
Fall in Market Value of Equity (553.77) (1,107.55) (1,661.32)
Tax adjusted loss (318.42) (636.84) (955.26)
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10. Market Risk

Market Risk is the risk of loss to the 
bank’s earnings and capital due to 
changes in the market level of interest 
rates or prices of securities, foreign 
exchange and equities, as well as the 
volatilities of those changes. This can be 
explained as exposure to a change in 
value of market variables or risk factors 
such as:

Interest rate factor : Probability 
that interest rate will change.
Currency factor  : Probability 
that Foreign exchange  rate will change
Equity factor  : Probability 
that stock price will change
Commodity factor : Probability 
that Commodity price will change
The Bank uses the standardized (market 
risk) approach to calculate market risk 
for trading book exposures. Trading 
book consists of positions in fi nancial 
instruments held with trading intent 
or in order to hedge other elements of 
the Trading Book. A capital charge will 
be applicable for fi nancial instruments 
which are free from any restrictive 
covenants on tradability, or able to 
be hedged completely. Generally, 
investments in held for trading 
portfolios are focal parts of the Trading 
Book.

Capital charge means an amount of 
regulatory capital which the bank is 
required to hold for an exposure to a 
relevant risk which, if multiplied by 9, 
becomes the risk-weighted amount of 
that exposure for that risk.

Bank has defi ned various internal 
limits to monitor market risk and is 
computing the capital requirement as 
per standardized approach of Basel II.

Details of various market risks faced by 
the Bank are set out below:

Interest rate risk in the trading book

Bank adopts maturity method in 
measuring interest rate risk in respect 
of securities in trading book. The capital 
charge for entire market risk exposure 
is computed under the standardized 
approach using the maturity method 
and in accordance with the guideline 
issued by Bangladesh Bank.

Interest rate exposures in the banking 
book

Interest rate risk is the risk where 
changes in market interest rate might 
adversely aff ect a bank’s fi nancial 
condition. The immediate impact of 
changes in interest rates is on the 
Net Interest Income (NII). A long term 
impact of changing interest rates is on 
the Bank’s net worth since the economic 
value of a Bank’s assets liabilities and 
off -balance sheet positions get aff ected 
due to variation in market interest rates. 
The responsibility of interest rate risk 
management rests with the Bank’s Asset 
and Liability Management Committee 
(ALCO).  Bank periodically computes the 
interest rate risk on the banking book 
that arises due to re-pricing mismatches 
in interest rate sensitive assets and 
liabilities.

Details relating to re-pricing mismatches 
and the interest rate risk thereon are 
placed to the ALCO on regular basis 
with proposal for corrective action if 
necessary.

Foreign Exchange Risk

Foreign Exchange Risk is defi ned as 
the risk that a bank may suff er losses 
as a result of adverse exchange rate 
movements during a period in which 
it has an open position, either spot 
or forward, or a combination of the 
two, in an individual foreign currency. 
The responsibility of Management 
of foreign exchange risk rests with 
the Treasury Department of the 
bank. Bank’s involvement in foreign 
exchanges transactions mainly lies on 
import, export, inward and out ward 
remittances. Treasury front offi  ce 
monitor the infl ow and outfl ow of 
foreign exchange transactions and take 
necessary steps to manage foreign 
exchange risk. Treasury operations are 
clearly segregated between treasury 
front offi  ce which carries out deals and 
manage the foreign exchange risk and 
back offi  ce process the deals and verify 
accordingly. Both offi  ces have separate 
and independent reporting lines to 
ensure minimizing of risk. Foreign 
exchange risk is computed on the 
sum of net short positions or net long 
positions, whichever is higher of the 
foreign currency positions held by the 
Bank.
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10.1 Quantitative Disclosure Million Taka     
The Capital requirement for :
Interest Rate Risk 206.70 
Equity Position Risk  56.60   
Foreign exchange & Commodity Risk  48.50

311.80

11. Operational Risk

Operational risk is the risk of loss arising from fraud, unauthorized activities, error, 
omission, ineffi  ciency, system failure or external events. It is inherent in every 
business organization and covers a wide spectrum of issues. The Bank manages 
this risk through a control based environment in which processes are documented, 
authorization is independent and transactions are reconciled and monitored. This 
is supported by an independent programme of periodic reviews undertaken by 
internal audit, and by monitoring external operational risk events, which ensure 
that the bank stays in line with industry best practice and takes account of lessons 
learned from publicized operational failures within the fi nancial services industry.

The Bank has operational risk management process which explains how the bank 
manages its operational risk by identifying, assessing, monitoring, controlling 
and mitigating the risk, rectifying operational risk events, and implementing any 
additional procedures required for compliance with central bank requirements. 
Operational risk management responsibility is assigned to diff erent level of 
management within the business operation. Information systems are used to record 
the identifi cation and assessment of operational risks and to generate appropriate 
regular management reporting. Risk assessment incorporates a regular review of 
identifi ed risks to monitor signifi cant changes. 

11.1 Quantitative Disclosure Million Taka
The Capital requirement for :
Operational Risk           705.10
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12. Supervisory Review Process (SRP) 
of Bank Asia Limited

As per Risk Based Capital Adequacy 
(RBCA) guidelines, Bangladesh 
Bank instructed banks to form an 
exclusive body Supervisory Review 
Process  (called SRP team) where risk 
management unit is an integral part, 
and to develop a process document 
(called Internal Capital Adequacy 
Assessment Process-ICAAP) for 
assessing their overall risk profi le, and 
a strategy for maintaining enough 
capital to compensate all the risks in 
their business, and to develop & practice 
better risk management techniques in 
monitoring and managing their risks. 
Furthermore, determination of level 
of adequacy capital will be subject 
to evolution and dialogue between 
Bangladesh Bank’s Supervisory Review 
Evaluation Process (SREP) team and 
banks SRP team. In the context of 
adaptation of Basel-II accord (live) 

during the year 2010, Bangladesh 
Bank initiated several regulatory and 
supervisory measures for the banks 
to improve the overall banking sector 
performance and to implement of risk 
management in banks. 

Considering the gravity of the guidance, 
Bank Asia Limited established separate 
Risk Management Unit and formed 
an exclusive SRP team as approved 
by the Board of Directors. Since the 
inception, the Risk Management 
Committee including the SRP team 
has been continually concentrating on 
identifying, measuring, monitoring, 
controlling & managing the various risks 
‒underlying in day-to-day business & 
operational activities. 

Moreover, the Risk Management 
Unit consisting of Risk Management 
Committee & SRP team has been 
regularly addressing & developing the 
risks profi le of the bank considering 

the internal and external risk factors. 
The management has also been taken 
several strategies for developing and 
practicing better risk management 
techniques (i.e. Modules, Models or 
Templates) in monitoring & managing 
the risks.  These strong initiatives will 
be developed our risk management 
culture, strengthen the bank’s risk 
management and internal control 
processes. So, we are in optimistic that 
the bank will be able to move forward 
in developing the required process 
document i.e. ICAAP as well as gradually 
adaptation of more advance approaches 
of calculating RWA for better utilization 
of economic capital.

It is mentionable that we are regularly 
submitting the Risk Management Paper, 
Stress Testing report for compliance of 
regulatory requirement considering & 
reviewing with the concurrent issues 
and trends. 
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12.1 Flow Chart of Supervisory Review Process
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Corporate Governance is the system 
by which business companies are 
directed and controlled. The Corporate 
Governance structure specifi es the 
distribution of rights and responsibilities 
among diff erent participants in the 
company such as the (Board, managers, 
shareholders and other stakeholders), 
and spells out the rules and procedures 
for making decisions on corporate 
aff airs. The elements of good corporate 
governance principle include honesty, 
trust and integrity, transparency, 
performance orientation, responsibility 
and accountability, mutual respect, and 
commitment to the organization. 

Since its founding, Bank Asia has actively 
and fully adhered to the principles of 
sound corporate governance. The Board 
of Directors plays a key role in corporate 
governance. It is their responsibility to 
endorse the organization’s strategy, 
develop directional policy, appoint, 
supervise, and remunerate senior 
executives and to ensure accountability 
of the organization to its owners and 
regulatory authorities. In Bank Asia, 
corporate governance has developed 
over the years defi ning the division of 
responsibilities and establishing the 
mechanism for achieving accountability 
between the Board of Directors and 
the Management. While protecting the 
interests of depositors, the system takes 
into account the impact of management 
and business processes on the creditors, 
employees, customers and the 
community in which the Bank functions.

Board of Directors
The Board of Directors of the Bank 
has the responsibility for determining 
the company’s values, vision, mission 
and objectives and directing the 
Bank towards its medium and long 
term strategic goals. The Board also 
ensures following the institution’s risk 
management principles and building 
up risk management capacity in the 
light of the guidelines of the regulatory 
authorities.  

The Board approves the annual 
business plan and regularly reviews 
the management performance and 
ensures that the regulatory guidelines 
are honored at all times. The Bank is 
keen to make sure that all employees 
at all levels are well informed about the 
policy guidelines of the Board and are 
involved in all new initiatives taken by 
the Management so that they can feel 
proud of their institution. 

The Board of Bank Asia comprises of 14 
Directors who possess a wide range of 
skills and experiences over a range of 
professions. Except the Independent 
Director all the Directors are elected 
Directors. The meetings of the Board 
of Directors are held frequently to 
discharge its responsibilities and 
functions. Meetings are scheduled well 
in advance and the notice of each Board 
meeting is given in writing to each 
Director by the Company Secretary. 
The Company Secretary prepares the 
detailed agenda for the meeting with 

the concurrence of the Managing 
Director. The papers comprising 
the agenda, explanatory notes and 
proposed resolutions are circulated to 
the Directors in advance for their review. 
The members of the Board are also free 
to recommend inclusion of any item in 
the agenda for discussions. Company 
Secretary and Chief Financial Offi  cer 
always attend the Board Meetings and 
other senior management staff s are 
also invited to attend Board Meeting to 
provide additional inputs to the items 
being discussed by the Board and to 
make business presentation. During the 
year 2010, the Board met 27 times and 
attendance by the Directors were as 
follows:

Corporate Governance
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Statement of Board meetings held and the attendance of Directors from 01.01.2010 to 31.12.2010

SI No. Name of Directors
Total 
meeting 
held

No. of meeting 
Attended

No. of meeting 
absent Remarks

1 Mr. Anisur Rahman Sinha 27 16 11 Up to 19.06.2010
2 Mr. Anwarul Amin 12 7 5
3 Mr. A M Nurul Islam 27 26 1
4 Mr. A Rouf Chowdhury 27 27 -
5 Mr. M Mustafi zur Rahman 16 15 1 Up to 23.08.2010
6 Mr. Romo Rouf Chowdhury 27 5 22
7 Mr. Mohd. Safwan Choudhury 27 16 11
8 Mr. Rumee A Hossain 27 24 3
9 Mr. Mashiur Rahman 27 26 1
10 Mr. Faisal Samad 27 17 10
11 Lt. Col. Fariduddin Ahmed (Rtd.) 27 - 27
12 Ms. Sohana Rouf Chowdhury 27 10 17
13 Mr. Mohammed Lakiotullah 15 13 2 From 23.06.2010
14 Mr. Shah Md. Nurul Alam 14 14 - From 11.07.2010
15 Mr. M Irfan Syed 11 7 4 From 29.08.2010
16 Mr. Murshed Sultan Chowdhury 5 - 5 From 14.11.2010

The Board has granted leave of absence against the absentee directors of the meeting.

Statement of Audit Committee meetings held and the attendance of members from 01.01.2010 to 31.12.2010

SI 
No. Name Total Meet-

ing Held
No. of Meeting 
Attended

No. of Meeting
Absent Remarks

1 Mr. A M Nurul Islam 7 7 - Up to 13.06.2010
2 Mr. Anwarul Amin 7 7 - Up to 13.06.2010
3 Mr. Rumee A Hossain 18 18 -
4 Mr. Mohammed Lakiotullah 11 11 - From 23.06.2010
5 Mr. Shah Md. Nurul Alam 11 11 - From 11.07.2010

Statement of EC meetings held and the attendance of Directors from 01.01.2010 to 31.12.2010

SL. 
NO. Name of Directors Total meeting 

held
No of meeting 
attended

No. of meet-
ing absent Remarks

1 Mr. Mohd. Safwan Choudhury 5 4 1 From 06.10.2010
2 Mr. Mohammed Lakiotullah 5 5 - Do
3 Mr. M Irfan Syed 5 5 - Do
4 Mr. Rumee A Hossain 5 4 1 Do

5 Mr. Romo Rouf Chowdhury 5 1 4 Do
6 Mr. Shah Md. Nurul Alam 5 5 - Do
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Position of the Chairman of the Board of Directors and the Chief Executive

From the inception, our objective has been to successfully establish good corporate governance in the organization. The 
functional responsibilities of the Chairman of the Board, Board Members and of the President and Managing Director are kept 
separate and independent of each other. The Chairman of the Board of Directors is responsible for  policy making and planning 
of the Bank and oversee the entire functioning of the Bank in consultation with the Board of Directors and the Operational 
Management of the Bank while the Managing Director is responsible for strict implementation of Board policies and overall 
Management of  the Bank.

Conforming to Capital Market Rules

Bank Asia strictly follows the rules, regulations and guidelines set by the Securities & Exchange Commission (SEC), Dhaka Stock 
Exchange (DSE) and Chittagong Stock Exchange (CSE) since its listing in both the bourses of the country.

Share Holding Structure

At the end of year 2010, the Shareholding Structure of Bank Asia Limited was as follows:

Description 
No of 
Shares 

No of 
Shareholders 

% of Total 
Shares 

Sponsors & Directors 16,386,119 28 54.57
General Public 7,306,829 14,150 24.33
Institutions 4,759,559 432 15.85
Non Resident Bangladeshi 475,719 18 1.59
Foreign Investors 127,000 2 0.42
Investment Companies 972,149 70 3.24
Total 30,027,375 14,700 100

Classifi cation of shareholders by holding (As on 31.12. 2010) 

Holding No. of shareholders % of total holding
Less than 500 13,052 3.60
500 to 5,000 1,381 5.67
5,001 to 10,000 77 1.89

10,001 to 20,000 59 2.73

20,001 to 30,000 23 1.94
30,001 to 40,000 9 1.09
40,001 to 50,000 12 1.78
50,001 to 100,000 25 5.88

100,001 to 1,000,000 56 52.35
Over 1,000,000 6 23.07
Total 14,700 100.00
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Pattern of Shareholding

Breakup of shareholding pattern as per clause 1.4 (KA) of Securities & Exchange Commission notifi cation no SEC/CMRRCD/2006-
158/ Admin/02-08 dated 20th February, 2006 issued under Section 2CC of the Securities & Exchange Ordinance, 1969, is as 
follows:

i) Parent/Subsidiary/Associated companies and other related parties (name wise details):
Not Applicable

ii) Directors, Chief Executive Offi  cer, Chief Financial Offi  cer, Head of Internal Audit and their spouse and minor children (name 
wise details):

Sl # Name of the Directors Designation No. of Shares held
(As on 31.12.2010)

1 Mr. A Rouf Chowdhury Chairman 550,164

2 Mr. Mohd. Safwan  Choudhury
( Representing Phulbari Tea Estates Ltd.) Vice Chairman 1,182,419

3 Mr. Mohammed Lakiotullah Vice Chairman -

4 Mr. Anisur Rahman Sinha and his spouse Director 1,329,184

5 Mr. Rumee A Hossain and his spouse Director 1,438,022

6 Mr. Romo Rouf Chowdhury and his spouse Director 1,312,485

7 Mr. A M Nurul Islam Director -

8 Mr. Mashiur Rahman 
(Alternate Director of Mir Shahjahan)  Alternate Director 618,627

9 Mr. M Irfan Syed Director 30,000

10 Mr. Faisal Samad and his spouse Director 780,779

11 Ms. Sohana Rouf Chowdhury and her spouse Director 1,243,000

12 Lt. Col. Fariduddin Ahmed (retd.) Director 125,112

13 Mr. Shah Md. Nurul Alam
(Representing Amiran Generations Ltd.) Director 922,395

14 Mr. Murshed Sultan Chowdhury Director 1,161,617

Chief  Executive Offi  cer 1,377
Company Secretary’s spouse 516
Chief Financial Offi  cer Nil
Head of Internal Audit Nil
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iii) Executives:

Name of the Executives No. of Shares

1 Mr. S M Khurshed Alam & his spouse 2,883
2 Mr. Irteza Reza Chowdhury’s spouse 9,496
3 Mr. Nasirul Hossain & his spouse 4,846
4 Mr. A H J Rahman’s spouse 5,003
5 Mr. Swapan Das Gupta’s spouse 6,002

iv) Shareholders holding ten percent (10%) or more voting interest in the company:                     Nil

Auditors

At the 11th Annual General Meeting 
held on 23rd June 2010 the 
Shareholders re-appointed Rahman 
Rahman & Huq, Chartered Accountants 
(local Partner of KPMG) as external 
auditors of the Bank for the year 2010.  
In the year Rahman Rahman & Huq, 
Chartered Accountants also conducted 
an Information Risk Management (IRM) 
Audit.

Board Audit Committee

The Board of Bank Asia constituted an 
Audit Committee in January 2003 with 
the objectives of generating a platform 
for a competent, practical, complied 
and secured banking structure. The 
Committee takes up responsibilities to 
manage and control various risk factors 
coming up from banking operation, 
to strengthen the internal control 
system and to act as a connecting force 
between internal and external auditors 
in order to bring a disciplined banking 
operation. The Committee reviews the 
fi nancial reporting process, the system 
of internal control and management, 

the audit process, compliance with laws 
and regulations, and its own code of 
business conduct. 

Expenditures Related to Board of 
Directors

For attending the Board Meeting, Audit 
Committee Meeting and Executive 
Committee Meeting the Directors 
receive an honorarium of Tk. 5,000.00 
each.  

During 2010, the expenditures incurred 
related to directors are as follows:
Directors’ Fee   Tk. 1,582,000
Directors’ Travelling & Entertainment 
   Tk.    462,354

Expenditures Related to AGM

For AGM purpose total expenses in 2010 
were Tk. 7,905,064. These cost includes 
rent of AGM venue, Entertainment for 
the shareholders and Printing of notices, 
minutes and Annual Report.

Credit Rating

In an eff ort to keep the existing and 
potential investors in the fi nancial 
sector fully informed about the fi nancial 
health of the banking institution, 
and to improve the functioning of 
the capital market of the country, 
Bangladesh Bank has made credit 
rating for Banking industry mandatory 
eff ective from January 2006. Taking 
this into consideration, Bank Asia 
appointed CRAB (Credit Rating Agency 
of Bangladesh) for rating of the Bank. 
Bank Asia has been rated as AA-2 in the 
long term and ST-1 in the short term 
respectively for the year 2009. AA-2 
indicates strong capacity for timely 
payment of fi nancial commitments, with 
low likeness to be adversely aff ected by 
foreseeable events in the long run. ST-1 
indicates excellent position in terms of 
liquidity, internal fund generation, and 
access to alternative sources of funds in 
the short term. 

At present CRAB is working on credit 
rating  of the Bank on the fi nancial 
statements of the year 2010.
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Bank Asia has been 
conscious of Corporate 

Social Responsibility (CSR) 
from the very beginning 
of its operation in 1999. 
The Bank looks beyond 
short-term quantitative 
gains and concentrates 
on issues which make 
the institution socially 

responsible. The 
Bank always expects 

sustainable and balanced 
growth of the society. 

In 2010, Bank Asia approved Tk. 33.43 
million for CSR activities. The major CSR 
programs of Bank Asia are:

Higher Studies Scholarship program  □
to under privileged meritorious 
students 

Ophthalmological Operation for  □
born-blind poor children

Operating Computer Learning  □
Centers (CLCs) in rural areas

Higher Studies Scholarship program

Bank Asia initiated an ambitious 
plan titled “Bank Asia Higher 
Studies Scholarship program” in 
2005, recognizing the importance 
of education in nation and society 
building. Under the scheme, the 

Bank awards scholarship to poor but 
meritorious students of rural areas 
for higher studies in core subjects viz. 
Engineering, Medical, Agriculture, 
Physics, Chemistry, Business Studies, 
Economics, Management, Finance, 
Banking etc. through its rural branches. 
The scholarships are awarded based on 
SSC and HSC results of the candidates. 
Scholarship is continued generally  for 4 
to 5 years, however tenor of scholarship 
may be extended depending on the 
course duration. Each of the students 
gets Tk. 10,000 per year for books and 
stationeries and Tk. 2, 000 per month for 
tuition fee. 

Presently, a total of 215 students are 
enjoying the benefi ts of this program. 
Of them, 93 students awarded the 
scholarship in 2010 and bank spent 
about Tk. 7.31 million for this purpose.

Ophthalmological Operation

Ophthalmological (cataract) operation 
of born-blind children of the country 
is one of the major CSR Activities of 
Bank Asia. In the year 2005, Bank Asia 
started this program in collaboration 
with Bangladesh Eye Hospital for 
performing ophthalmological operation 
of handicapped and underprivileged 
children born with impaired eye vision. 
The operations are conducted in the 
modern hospitals, equipped with latest 
equipments and technology.
 

Brief on CSR programs of Bank Asia

Directors’ Report

Donation to Liberation War Museum
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In 2010, the Bank spent Tk.1.10 million 
for the purpose of cataract operation 
of poor children. So far, a total of 885 
born-blind children benefi ted from the 
program by having their sights fully 
restored. Now the children are leading a 
normal life with a bright future.

 Free Eye Camps

In addition to the ophthalmological 
operations, the Bank arranges free eye 
camps or cataract screening in the rural 
areas where free treatments including 
spectacles are provided to the aff ected 
school-going poor children and other 
people of the localities. 

To extend the program, Bank Asia 
signed an agreement with Kishoreganj 
Eye Hospital (KEH) run by Nari Uddug 
Kendra (NUK) in 2010. Under the 
agreement, the KEH will screen cataract 
of 10,000 schoolchildren of 50 Govt. 
Primary Schools in four upazilas viz. 
Tarail, Pakundia, Karimgonj and Sadar 

of Kishoreganj District. Since November 
2010, a total of 2084 students (till 
January 10, 2011) have been tested 
cataract and 37 cases have been 
identifi ed as aff ected. They were 
provided proper treatment by the KEH 
or referred to Bangladesh Eye Hospital 
for operation. 

Bank Asia also donated Tk.0.45 million 
for various health related programs viz. 
treatment of paralyzed people (CRP), 
treatment of neurologically impaired 
(Bangladesh Protibondhi Foundation) 
and cancer aff ected children.

Operating Computer Learning Centres 
(CLCs)

Computer literacy is essential to the 
growth and development of the 
country. In this perspective, Bank Asia 
feels to extend computer education in 
rural areas. To impart IT literacy of rural 
students, Bank Asia has been operating 
Computer Learning Centers (CLCs) in 

diff erent rural schools since 2006. At 
present Bank Asia is operating 25 CLCs 
in diff erent areas of the country. The 
Bank has a plan to set up additional 10 
CLCs in 2011.

Under this scheme, the Bank provides 4 
units of PC to each CLC along with UPS, 
Printer & other necessary accessories 
and fi nancial assistance for smooth 
operation of the CLCs. So far more than 
3,000 students have been trained from 
these CLCs. 

Other activities under CSR

Voluntary Blood Donation program 
Every year Bank Asia organizes voluntary 
blood donation campaign on various 
occasions, where Bank’s staff s of all 
levels donate blood. 

As recognition, Bank Asia received the 
“Best Blood Donor Organization” award 
from the Bangladesh Red Crescent 
Society in 2010.

Disaster Management 
 
Bank Asia donated Tk.2.50 million to the 
Prime Minister’s Relief Fund as fi nancial 
assistance to the victim families of 
devastating fi re at Nimtoli and building 

Directors’ Report
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collapse at Begunbarui in the fi rst week 
of June, 2010 that caused loss of more 
than hundred lives, leaving hundreds of 
people severely injured.
 
Besides, the Bank donated blankets 
among cold-hit people in the district of 
Rajshahi Division during recent (January, 
2011) coldwave. The Bank also assists by 
providing Tk.0.48 million every year to 
an army family who was victim of BDR 
carnage.

Dhaka City Beautifi cation

Dhaka City Corporation has a project 
named “Beautifi cation of Dhaka 
Metropolitan City” and Bank Asia has 
a spontaneous participation in this 
program. Bank undertakes the expenses  
for beatifi cation of 3 Km road island 
from US Embassy to Kuril-Bishawa Road- 
Khilkhet.

Environment 

Bank Asia has been one of the pioneers 
in supporting environment friendly 
CNG projects in the private sector by 
fi nancing CNG conversion and CNG 
fi lling stations such as for Southern 
Automobiles, Navana CNG conversion, 
Maona fi lling station, Zilani fi lling 
station, City fi lling station etc. The Bank 
has adopted policy not to fi nancing of 
any tobacco related business. All the 
offi  ces of Bank Asia are smoking free.

Culture and Heritage 

Bank Asia is dedicated to upheld 
culture and heritage of the country. 
Bank Asia donated Tk. 10.00 million 
for construction of Muktijuddha 
Jadughar to the memory of martyred 
freedom fi ghters and Tk.0.20 million to 
Muktijuddher Smritisangrakshan Kendra 
for the international conference on 
Human Rights.

Sports 

During the event of South Asian Games 
(SAF Games) Bank Asia contributed 
Tk.5.00 million for smoothly organizing 
the program. Bank Asia also contributed 
Tk.2.00 million for presenting cars to the 
players of Bangladesh National Cricket 
Team for their historic win against 
New Zealand in the recent ODI series. 
Besides, Bank Asia fi nanced Tk.0.50 
million for the event of Golf Tournament 
held at Kurmitola Golf Club. 

Bank Asia Foundation

Bank Asia in its 183rd Board Meeting 
decided to set up “Bank Asia 
Foundation”. The Foundation will help 
foster existing CSR activities and explore 
new areas. The Bank plans to allocate 
at least 2% of the Bank’s pretax profi t 
for this Foundation. The initiative will 
ultimately contribute to increase the 
number of benefi ciaries under CSR 
program and get involved intensively 
in poverty eradication and social 
development of the country.

Our Gratitude and Thanks

Bank Asia has been continuing its 
operational excellence in all respects. 
This outstanding performance is 
attributed to dynamic leadership and 
guidance of the Board of Directors, 
implementation of strategies by the 
effi  cient management, combined 
eff orts of all staff s, invaluable trust 
of the clients and above all strong 
confi dence of the shareholders upon 
us. The Bank also expresses its gratitude 
to the Bangladesh Bank, the Securities 
and Exchange Commission, to the 
Government and to other corncerned 
authorities for their guidance, valuable 
suggestions and continous support.

On behalf of the Board of Directors,

Rumee A Hossain
Director

Directors’ Report
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2010 mv‡j e¨vsK Gwkqv AmvaviY cÖe„w× AR©b K‡i‡Q Ges m¤§vwbZ 
†kqvi‡nvìvi‡`i mvg‡b 2010 mv‡ji cÖe„w×i GB cÖwZ‡e`b Dc¯’vc‡bi 
my‡hvM †c‡q Avgiv Avbw›`Z| GB cÖwZ‡e`‡b ˆewk¦K Ges Avgv‡`i ¯’vbxq 
A_©bxwZi ¸iæZ¡c~Y© cÖeYZv I cwiw¯’wZ¸‡jv Zz‡j aiv n‡q‡Q, hvi g‡a¨ 
Avgv‡`i‡K KvR Ki‡Z n‡qwQj| 

ch©v‡jvPbvaxb GB eQ‡i e¨vsK Gwkqv AwMÖg, AvgvbZ I gybvdvi gZ g~j 
LvZ¸‡jv‡Z AvkvZxZ dj AR©b K‡i‡Q| eQi †k‡l e¨vsK Gwkqvi AvgvbZ 
54,832.82 wgwjqb  UvKv †_‡K 52.47% †e‡o `uvwo‡q‡Q 83,601.26 
wgwjqb UvKv| AwMÖ‡gi cwigvY `uvwo‡q‡Q 79,504.23 wgwjqb UvKv| 
2009 mv‡ji 50,267.92 wgwjqb UvKv †_‡K 58.16% †e‡o GB cwigv‡Y 
G‡m‡Q| cwiPvjb gybvdvi cwigvY 2009 mv‡ji 2,617.03 wgwjqb UvKv 
†_‡K 62.35 kZvsk e„w× †c‡q G eQ‡i n‡q‡Q 4,248.86 wgwjqb UvKv| 
GB AmvaviY mvdj¨ e¨vsK Gwkqvi e¨emvi †gŠwjK wfwËi mvÿ¨ w`‡”Q Ges 
GKBm‡½ Avgv‡`i †÷K‡nvìvi‡`i jvf m‡e©v”PKi‡Y Avgv‡`i cwiKíbv I 
†KŠkj †h mwVK c‡_ GwM‡qwQj Zv wb‡`©k Ki‡Q| 

2010 mv‡j e¨vsK Gwkqv 8wU bZzb kvLv Ges 7wU GmGgB †K›`ª †hvM K‡i 
Gi AvIZv we¯—…wZ K‡i‡Q, cvkvcvwk wbR¯^ GwUGg †bUIqv‡K©iI 
we¯—…wZ NwU‡q‡Q| cyuwRevRvi Kvh©µg, BmjvwgK e¨vswKs, Ad-‡kvi (Off -
shore) e¨vswKs Pvjy K‡i e¨emvi AvIZv e„w×i gva¨‡g e¨vsK Gwkqv GKwU 
c~Y©v½ Avw_©K †mevcÖ`vbKvix cÖwZôvb wn‡m‡e kxl© Ae¯’v‡b †cuŠQv‡bvi cÖ‡Póv 
Ae¨vnZ †i‡L‡Q| e¨vsK Zvi wmGmAvi Kvh©µg AviI mymsnZ K‡i‡Q Ges 
AviI †K›`ªxf~Z I KvVv‡gvMZ c×wZ‡Z mvgvwRK `vqe×Zvq f~wgKv ivLvi 
Rb¨ 2010 mv‡j Ôe¨vsK Gwkqv dvD‡ÛkbÕ cÖwZôvi wm×všÍ MÖnY K‡i‡Q|   

cwiPvjKgÛjxi cÖwZ‡e`b
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2010 mv‡j ˆewk¦K cÖe„w× wQj 3.9% hvi 
cÖavb wbqvgK wQj Dbœqbkxj †`kmg~‡ni 7% 
Ges DbœZ †`kmg~‡n 2.8% cÖe„w×| ˆewk¦K 
A_©bxwZ‡Z wbgœ Ges gvSvwi DcvR©bÿg 
†`kmg~‡ni Ae`vb wQj †gvUvgywU 46%| 
AMÖmi Ges bZzb kw³ wn‡m‡e Avwef©~Z 
KwZcq A_©bxwZ GL‡bv eo ai‡bi mgš^‡qi 
g‡a¨ i‡q‡Q, Avi Zv‡`i A_©‰bwZK cybiæ×vi 
cÖwµqvI AZ¨šÍ axiMwZi Ges Zv‡`i mvg‡b 
GL‡bv eo GKwU P¨v‡j‡Äi bvg †eKvi‡Z¡i 
D”P nvi| cÿvšÍ‡i, GKvwaK µgea©gvb Ges 
Dbœqbkxj A_©bxwZ B‡Zvg‡a¨B kw³kvjx cÖe„w× 
wbwðZ K‡i‡Q| 

2010 mv‡j D”P Avqÿg BD‡ivcxq †`kmg~‡n 
wRwWwc cÖe„w×i cwigvY wQj 1.7% Ges 
gvwK©b hy³iv‡óª Gi cwigvY 2.8%| Ab¨w`‡K, 
Gwkqvq GKwU DbœZ †`k wn‡m‡e G mg‡q 
Rvcv‡bi cÖe„w×i cwigvY 4.4%| Dbœqbkxj 
†`k wn‡m‡e Px‡b GB cÖe„w×i gvÎv wQj 
m‡e©v”P 10%| `wÿY Gwkqv AÂ‡j (fviZ, 
cvwK¯Ívb Ges evsjv‡`k) cÖe„w×i nvi 8.7%| 
Gi g‡a¨ 9.5% cÖe„w× wb‡q fvi‡Zi Ae¯’vb 
m‡e©v‡”P wQj| 2010 mv‡j jvwZb Av‡gwiKv 
Ges K¨vwiexq †`k¸‡jv‡Z wRwWwc cÖe„w× wQj 
5.7%, 2009 mv‡j hvi cwigvY wQj FYvZ¥K 
2.2%| cÿvšÍ‡i, mvnviv Aay¨wlZ Avwd«Kv‡Z 
2009 mv‡ji 1.7% cÖe„w×i wecix‡Z 2010 
mv‡j cÖe„w× wQj 4.7%| 

2010 mv‡j †ZjRvZ Ges †Zj ewnf©~Z cY¨, 
`y‡UviB `vg †e‡o‡Q|  fviZ, B‡›`v‡bwkqv 
Ges evsjv‡`‡ki g‡Zv †ek K‡qKwU wbgœ 
I gvSvwi DcvR©bÿg †`‡k Lv`¨mvgMÖxi 
g~j¨ùxwZi cwigvY wQj h_vµ‡g 10.4%, 
13.2% Ges 9.6%| cÿvšÍ‡i, Lv`¨ mvgMÖx 
ewnf©~Z c‡Y¨i g~j¨ùxwZi nvi wQj 3.7%, 
-0.7% Ges 3.4%| A_P DbœZ A_©bxwZ‡Z 
Gi cwigvY wQj gvÎ 1.5%| 

gvwK©b hy³ivóª Ges BD‡iv‡ci gZ DbœZ 
†`kmg~‡n 2010 mv‡j †eKviZ¡ cÖKU iƒc aviY 
K‡i| 2010 mv‡ji †k‡li w`‡K G‡¯Ívwbqv, 
wMÖm, Avqvij¨vÛ, wj_yqvwbqv, BD‡µb Ges 
gvwK©b hy³iv‡óª G nvi 8% Gi †ewk‡Z †cuŠ‡Q 
hvq| †Kv_vI †Kv_vI GwU wQj msKU c~e©eZ©x 
mg‡qi PvB‡Z wZb¸Y AwaK| 

2010 mv‡j cY¨ evwY‡R¨i cwigvY msKU 
c~e©eZ©x Ae¯’vq Ae¯’vb K‡i| Gi cÖavb 
wbqvgK wQj µgea©gvb Dbœqbkxj †`k¸‡jvi 
Avg`vwb Kvh©µg, hvi Ae`vb cÖvq 58%| 
2010 mv‡j DbœZ †`‡ki ißvwb-evwYR¨ fv‡jv 
cÖe„w× AR©b K‡i| Ab¨w`‡K Dbœqbkxj †`‡ki 
ißvwb-evwYR¨ cÖvq 16 kZvsk cÖe„w× AR©b 
K‡i| 

A_©‰bwZK cÖZ¨veZ©b Ges cÖe„w×g~jK Avw_©K 
bxwZgvjvi Kvi‡Y my‡`i nvi K‡g hvq, 
hvi d‡j BKy¨BwU Ges D”P my` cÖ`vbKvix 
e‡Ûi Pvwn`v e„w× cvq| G Kvi‡Y DbœZ Ges 
Dbœqbkxj †`k me©ÎB BKz¨BwU Zvi üZ g~j¨ 
†diZ cvq, hw`I Zv wQj h_vµ‡g 25.2% 
†_‡K 16.3%- Gi g‡a¨ †hUv c~‡e©i kxl© 

Ae¯’vb †_‡K †ek wb‡P| ¯^í †gqv`x FY 
2009 mv‡ji 6.4 wewjqb Wjvi †_‡K 2010 
mv‡j DbœxZ nq 86 wewjqb Wjv‡i| 

Dbœqbkxj †`‡k ˆe‡`wkK wewb‡qvM 2009 
mv‡j 40% cZ‡bi ci 2010 mv‡j Avevi 
16% e„w× †c‡q DbœxZ nq 410 wewjqb 
Wjv‡i| GKB mg‡q, Gme †`k †_‡K 
ˆe‡`wkK wewb‡qvM P‡j hvq 210 wewjqb 
Wjvi|

µgea©gvb ¯’vbxq Pvwn`vi †cÖwÿ‡Z ˆewk¦K 
A_©bxwZi cybiæ×vi µgk kw³kvjx n‡”Q| 
BD‡iv‡ci eZ©gvb cwiw¯’wZ GB jÿ¨gvÎv‡K 
wKQzUv AwbwðZ K‡i w`‡jI Avkv Kiv n‡”Q 
2011 mv‡j ˆewk¦K wRwWwc cÖe„w×i nvi n‡e 
3.3%| 

cwiPvjKgÛjxi cÖwZ‡e`b

wm‡j‡U e¨vsK Gwkqvi BmjvwgK DB‡Ûv D‡Øvab

wek¦ A_©bxwZ
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ˆewk¦K cZ‡bi av°v Gwo‡q 2010 mv‡j 
evsjv‡`k 5.8% cÖe„w× AR©b K‡i| Gme 
cÖe„w× Av‡m g~jZ †mev Ges wkíLvZ †_‡K| 
Gi KviY wQj †`‡ki Af¨šÍ‡i †fv³vi 
cÖe„w×, hvi cwigvY 4.2% Ges wbg©vYwk‡íi 
cybiæÌvb| weMZ eQ‡ii Zzjbvq evwl©K 
Dbœqb Kg©m~wPi 32% ev¯Íevqb wbg©vY wkí‡K 
Z¡ivwš^Z K‡i| 2008-09 A_©eQ‡i wRwWwci 
26.6%- Gi Zzjbvq 2009-10 A_©eQ‡i Mo 
RvZxq mÂ‡qi cwigvY nq wRwWwci 28.8%| 
G mg‡q Mo ¯’vbxq wewb‡qv‡Mi cwigvY 
`uvovq wRwWwci 24.4%, hv weMZ eQ‡ii 
cwimsL¨v‡bi KvQvKvwQ|

K…wlLvZ
2008-09 A_©eQ‡i 4.1% Gi Zzjbvq 2009-
10 A_©eQ‡i K…wlLv‡Z cÖe„w× N‡U 4.7%| GB 
cÖe„w× wRwWwc‡Z wecyj Ae`vb iv‡L| AbyK‚j 
AvenvIqv, miKv‡ii m¤cÖmvwiZ mnvqZvmg~n 
†hgb, fZ©ywK, ¸iæZ¡c~Y© KuvPvgv‡ji †hvMvb I 
weZiY, F‡Yi mnRjf¨Zv BZ¨vw` G cÖe„w×‡Z 
g~j f~wgKv cvjb K‡i|
wkíLvZ
Kg©ms¯’vb Ges wRwWwci cÖe„w×‡Z wkíLvZ 
¸iæZ¡c~Y© Ae`vb iv‡L| 2009-10 A_©eQ‡i 
mvgwMÖK wRwWwc‡Z Gi Ae`vb 29.90%| 
2008-09 A_©eQ‡i wkíLv‡Zi cÖe„w× 6.5%- 
G _vK‡jI 2009-10 A_©eQ‡i Zv 6.0%-G  
†b‡g Av‡m| ˆewk¦K A_©bxwZi msKU Ges 
ißvwbgyLx wk‡í Zvi weiƒc cÖfv‡ei Kvi‡Y G 
LvZ ÿwZMÖ¯Í nq| we`y¨r I M¨v‡mi Ach©vßZv 
G Lv‡Zi cÖe„w× AviI mxwgZ iv‡L|  

†mevLvZ
†mev LvZ 2009-10 A_©eQ‡i mvgwMÖK 
wRwWwc‡Z 49.9% Ae`vb iv‡L, hv mg¯Í 
LvZ¸‡jvi g‡a¨ m‡e©v”P| K…wl Ges wk‡íi 
m¤cÖmvi‡Yi d‡j †e‡o hvIqv Pvwn`vi †cÖwÿ‡Z 
G Lv‡Zi cÖe„w× N‡U| G‡Z cÖavb Ae`vb iv‡L 

cvBKvwi I LyPiv evwYR¨, G `y‡Uv DcLvZ 
hv‡`i †gvU cwigvY 29%| mvgwMÖK wRwWwc‡Z 
e¨vswKs Lv‡Zi Ae`vb 1.9%, hv weMZ eQ‡iI 
GKB cwigv‡Y wQj| 2008-09 A_©eQ‡i G 
Lv‡Zi cÖe„w× wQj 9%, hv 2009-10 A_©eQ‡i 
8.4% G †b‡g hvq|

Avw_©K LvZ

ivR¯^ e¨q
2009-10 A_©eQ‡i miKvwi e¨‡qi cwigvY 
wM‡q `uvovq 1,105.2 wewjqb UvKvq, hv 
2008-09 A_©eQ‡i wQj 941.4 wewjqb UvKv| 
weMZ eQ‡ii Zzjbvq GwU 17.4% †ewk| 
GKB mg‡q PjwZ e¨‡qi cwigvY wQj 687.10 
wewjqb UvKv Ges evwl©K Dbœqb Kg©m~wP e¨q 
wQj 285.00 wewjqb UvKv| wewb‡qvM e„w×i 
j‡ÿ miKvi wcwcwc kxl©K (cvewjK cÖvB‡fU 
cvU©bviwkc) †KŠkjMZ D‡`¨vM nv‡Z †bq| 
G‡ÿ‡Î miKv‡ii mn‡hvwMZvq cÖKí ev¯Íevqb 
Ki‡e †emiKvwi LvZ| G D‡Ï‡k¨ 2009-10 
A_©eQ‡i miKvi cÖ_gev‡ii g‡Zv 25 wewjqb 
UvKv eivÏ K‡i‡Q| 

ivR¯^ Avq
2009-10 A_©eQ‡i ivR¯^ msMÖ‡ni cwigvY 
wQj 794.80 wewjqb UvKv, hv weMZ eQ‡ii 
Zzjbvq 14.90% †ewk| ivR¯^ Av‡qi m‡e©v”P 
LvZ Ki Av`vq, hv mgMÖ ivR¯^ Lv‡Zi cÖvq 
80.5%| 2009-10 A_©eQ‡i Ki-ewnf~©Z 
ivR¯^ Av`vq nv‡ii cÖe„w× wQj 13.8% hvi 
cwigvY c~e©eZ©x A_©eQ‡i wQj 8.9%| 2008-
09 A_©eQ‡ii 11.2% Gi Zzjbvq 2009-10 
A_©eQ‡i mgMÖ wRwWwc‡Z ivR‡¯^i cwigvY 
†e‡o `uvovq 11.5%| 

ˆe‡`wkK evwYR¨ 
2009-10 A_©eQ‡i ˆe‡`wkK evwY‡R¨ ga¨g 
gv‡bi cÖe„w× cwijwÿZ nq| m‡šÍvlRbK 
ißvwb Ges †iwg‡UÝ cÖev‡ni myev‡` ˆe‡`wkK 
gy`ªvevRvi w¯’wZkxj wQj| ˆZwi †cvkvK Lv‡Z 
Pvwn`vi ¯^íZvi Kvi‡Y Zzjv, myZv Ges Kvc‡oi 
Avg`vwb DbœZ we‡k¦ G mg‡q n«vm cvq| 
†`‡k ev¤úvi dj‡bi Kvi‡Y Pvj Avg`vwbI 
K‡g Av‡m| 2010 mv‡ji Ry‡bi †kl bvMv` 
ˆe‡`wkK gy`ªv gRy` 43.89% †e‡o wM‡q 
`uvovq 10.75 wewjqb Wjv‡i| e¨v‡jÝ Ae 
†c‡g›U G NvUwZi Kvi‡Y 2009-10 A_©eQ‡i 
UvKvi g„`y Aeg~j¨vqb N‡U| 

ißvwb 
2009-10 A_©eQ‡i ißvwb Lv‡Zi cÖe„w× 
4.10% †e‡o wM‡q `uvovq 16,204.70 wgwjqb 
Wjv‡i, hv weMZ eQ‡ii Zzjbvq 639.50 
wgwjqb Wjvi †ewk| mgMÖ ißvwbi wZb 
PZz_©vsk G‡m‡Q †cvkvK LvZ †_‡K| 2009-
10 A_©eQ‡i †cvkvK ißvwbi cwigvY wQj 
12,496.7 wgwjqb Wjvi| GB mg‡q cvU Ges 
cvURvZ c‡Y¨i ißvwbi cwigvY wQj 534.50 
wgwjqb Wjvi Ges Pvgov ißvwbi cwigvY 
226.1 wgwjqb Wjvi| Pvgov wk‡íi ißvwb 
cÖe„w× N‡U 26.9%| 

Avg`vwb    
2009-10 A_©eQ‡i Avg`vwb e¨q 5.40% 
†e‡o wM‡q `uvovq 21,388.00 wgwjqb 
Wjv‡i| G mg‡q Lv`¨km¨ Avg`vwb K‡g 
hvq 5.2% Ges †fvM¨cY¨ I ga¨eZ©x c‡Y¨i 
Avg`vwb K‡g hvq 1%| Aciw`‡K Ab¨vb¨ 
Lv`¨cY¨ Ges e„nr †gwkbvwi Avg`vwb Lv‡Z 
cÖe„w× N‡U h_vµ‡g 30.9% Ges 12.3%| 
GB cÖe„w×i g~‡j KvR K‡i‡Q g~jZ †fv³v Ges 
wkí Pvwn`v e„w×| 

cwiPvjKgÛjxi cÖwZ‡e`b

evsjv‡`‡ki A_©bxwZ 
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†iwg‡UÝ   
Dbœqbkxj †`k¸‡jvi A_©bxwZ A‡bKUvB 
we‡`‡k Kg©iZ‡`i †cÖwiZ †iwg‡U‡Ýi Ici 
wbf©ikxj | 2009-10 A_©eQ‡i G Lv‡Zi 
cÖe„w× wQj 13.4%| 2008-09 A_©eQ‡ii 
9,689.3 wgwjqb Wjv‡ii wecix‡Z G mg‡q 
†iwg‡U‡Ýi cwigvY wM‡q `uvovq 10,987.1 
wgwjqb Wjv‡i| 

e¨v‡jÝ Ae †c‡g›U

2009-10 A_©eQ‡i D”PgvÎvi PjwZ wnmve 
DØ„Ë Ges A‡cÿvK…Z Kg Avw_©K ewntcÖev‡ni 
Kvi‡Y e¨v‡jÝ Ae †c‡g‡›Ui DØ„Ë `uvovq 
†iKW© 2,865 wgwjqb Wjv‡i| GKB mg‡q 
ißvwbi Zzjbvq Avg`vwb e¨q e„w×i Kvi‡Y 
evwYR¨ NvUwZi cwigvY wQj 9.4%| evwYR¨ 
NvUwZ 2008-09 A_©eQ‡ii 4,710.0 wgwjqb 
Wjv‡ii wecix‡Z 2009-10 A_©eQ‡i †e‡o 
wM‡q `uvovq 5,152.0 wgwjqb Wjv‡i| 2008-
09 A_©eQ‡ii †kl bvMv` PjwZ wnmve DØ„Ë 
wQj 2,416 wgwjqb Wjvi| cÿvšÍ‡i, 2009-
10 A_©eQ‡i Gi cwigvY wM‡q `uvovq 3,734 
wgwjqb Wjv‡i|

g~j¨ùxwZi nvi   

Lv`¨ I cY¨mvgMÖxi `vg †e‡o hvIqvi Kvi‡Y 
g~j¨ùxwZ 2008-09 A_©eQ‡ii 6.7% †_‡K 
†e‡o 2009-10 A_©eQ‡i 7.3% G `uvovq| 
2010 mv‡ji Ry‡b, cjøx I kni GjvKvq 
g~j¨ùxwZi cwigvY wQj h_vµ‡g 10.4% 
Ges 12%| 2009-10 A_©eQ‡ii cÖ_gv‡a© 
g~j¨ùxwZ 3.7% †_‡K †e‡o 7% G Ges Ryb 
2009-10 A_©eQ‡i Zv Avevi 5.2% G †b‡g 
Av‡m|

wewbgq nvi   

2009-10 A_©eQ‡i kw³kvjx †iwg‡UÝ Ges 
ißvwb cÖe„w×i myev‡` gvwK©b Wjv‡ii wecix‡Z 
UvKvi wewbgq nvi w¯’wZkxj wQj| 2009-10 

A_©eQ‡i UvKvi Aeg~j¨vqb N‡U 0.67% Ges 
UvKvi g~j¨gvb nq 69.52 UvKv, 2008-09 
A_©eQ‡i hvi cwigvY wQj 69.06 UvKv| 

 
gy`ªvbxwZ 
  
g~j¨ùxwZi Pv‡ci Ici mZK© `„wó †i‡L 
Drcv`bÿgZv e„w×i Rb¨ FY cÖ`vb‡K 
DrmvwnZ Kivi †ÿ‡Î 2009-10 A_©eQ‡ii 
gy`ªvbxwZ mnvqK f~wgKv iv‡L| eQi Ry‡o 
†emiKvwi Lv‡Z FY cÖevn cÖZ¨vwkZ gvÎvi 
PvB‡Z †ewk _vK‡jI g¨vbyd¨vKPvwis Lv‡Zi 
cÖe„w× Zv‡Z †Zgb jvfevb nqwb| SuywK Kwg‡q 
Avbvi j‡ÿ¨ evsjv‡`k e¨vsK KZK¸‡jv 
bxwZMZ c`‡ÿc MÖnY K‡i| †hgb wmAviAvi 
5% †_‡K 5.5% DbœxZ Kiv Ges GmGjAvi 
e„w× Kiv| 2009-10 A_©eQ‡i gy`ªv Ges F‡Yi 
wewfbœ m~P‡K w¯’wZkxj cwiw¯’wZ jÿ¨ Kiv 
†M‡Q|

gy`ªv mieivn
ˆewk¦K A_©bxwZi g›`ve¯’vi †cÖÿvc‡U Ges 
¯’vbxq Pvwn`v mgybœZ ivLvi D‡Ï‡k¨ evsjv‡`k 
e¨vsK wewb‡qvM Ges Drcv`bgyLx A_©‰bwZK 
Kvh©µg‡K mnvqZv cÖ`v‡bi j‡ÿ¨ 2009-10 
A_©eQ‡i FY mnvqK gy`ªvbxwZ Pvjy K‡i|

2009-10 A_©eQ‡i eªW gvwb (Gg 2) e„w× 
cvq 22.4% hw`I c~e©eZ©x eQ‡i Gi cwigvY 
wQj 19.2%| †iwg‡UÝ e„w×i d‡j G mgq 
ˆe‡`wkK wbU m¤ú‡`i cwigvY e„w× cvq 
41.3%, hv weMZ eQ‡i wQj 27.2%| G 
mg‡q miKvwi Lv‡Z FY cÖevn †b‡g hvq 5.2% 
G, A_P 2008-09 A_©eQ‡i G‡Z cÖe„w× wQj 
20.3%| GKB mg‡q †emiKvwi Lv‡Z FY 
cÖ`vb 24.2% e„w× cvq hv c~e©eZ©x eQ‡i wQj 
gvÎ 14.6%|

wkíFY

2009-10 A_©eQ‡i e¨vsK Ges Avw_©K 
cÖwZôvbmg~n wkíLv‡Z †gqv`x wkí FY wn‡m‡e 
weZiY K‡i 258.7 wewjqb UvKv, hv c~e©eZ©x 
eQ‡ii Zzjbvq 29.5% †ewk| GKB mg‡q, 
FY Av`v‡qi cwigvY 16.5% †e‡o wM‡q 
†cuŠQvq 189.8 wewjqb UvKvq| 2010 mv‡ji 
Ryb bvMv` F‡Yi w¯’wZ‡Z †bU cÖe„w× N‡U 
18.3%| Aek¨, PjwZ 2009-10 A_©eQ‡i 
Abv`vqx FY 3.2% K‡g 2010 mv‡ji Ry‡b 
11.4% G †b‡g Av‡m| 

 

cwiPvjKgÛjxi cÖwZ‡e`b
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we‡`wk e¨vs‡Ki Abv`vqx F‡Yi cwigvY wQj 
gvÎ 2.1%| G‡ÿ‡Î Avw_©K cÖwZôvb Ges 
†emiKvwi evwYwR¨K e¨vsKmg~‡ni †ÿ‡Î Gi 
cwigvY wQj 6.5%, ivóªvqvZ¡ e¨vs‡Ki †ÿ‡Î 
27.8% Ges we‡klvwqZ e¨vs‡Ki †ÿ‡Î wQj 
24.5%| 

K…wlFY

wecyj m¤¢vebvgq LvZ wn‡m‡e K…wl Drcv`b 
e„w×i j‡ÿ¨ eZ©gv‡b †K›`ªxq e¨vsK K…wlFY‡K 
¸iæ‡Z¡i m‡½ we‡ePbv Ki‡Q| 2009-10 
A_©eQ‡i G Lv‡Z F‡Yi cwigvY 29.90 
wewjqb UvKv e„w× †c‡q wM‡q `uvovq 225.88 
wewjqb UvKvq| weMZ eQ‡ii Zzjbvq GB e„w×i 
nvi 15.26%| 

my‡`i nvi

weMZ A_©eQ‡ii g‡Zv PjwZ eQiI FY Ges 
Avgvb‡Zi wecix‡Z my‡`i nvi cÖvq mgvb 
ivLv nq| G mg‡q Avgvb‡Zi Ici Mo 
my‡`i nvi †b‡g Av‡m 6.0%-G Ges F‡Yi 
wecix‡Z my‡`i nvi `vouvq 11.2%| Avgvb‡Zi 
my` Zzjbvg~jK †ewk n«vm cvIqvq FY Ges 
Avgvb‡Zi my‡`i e¨eavb wKQzUv †e‡o `uvovq 
5.2%| 2010 mv‡ji †kl bvMv` gy`ªvevRv‡i 
Zvij¨ msK‡Ui cwiYwZ‡Z Avgvb‡Zi my‡`i 
nvi evo‡Z _v‡K| 

Kjgvwb †iU

2009-10 A_©eQ‡i e¨vswKs LvZ wQj w¯’wZkxj 
Ae¯’vq| G mgqKv‡j Kjgvwb gv‡K©‡U fvwiZ 
Mo my‡`i nvi 0.74% †_‡K †e‡o `uvovq 
6.62%| A_P c~e©eZ©x eQ‡i G nvi wQj 
1.7% †_‡K 10.27% Gi g‡a¨| evsjv‡`k 
e¨vsK Zvij¨ cwiw¯’wZ w¯’wZkxj ivLvi ¯^v‡_© 
cÖv_wgK wWjvi‡`i Rb¨ †UªRvwi wej Ges e‡Ûi 
wecix‡Z we‡kl wjKzBwWwU mnvqZvmn †i‡cv 
mnvqZv †`q| Aek¨ 2010 mv‡ji †k‡l †ZRx 
†kqvievRv‡i bM` gy`ªv cÖev‡ni cwiYwZ‡Z 

gy`ªvevRv‡i Zvi‡j¨i Aebqb †`Lv w`‡j evRv‡i 
Kjgvwb †iU e„w×i cÖeYZv cwijwÿZ nq| 
Zvij¨ msK‡Ui Kvi‡Y 2010 mv‡ji †kl 
bvMv` gy`ªvevRv‡i Kjgvwb †iU †e‡o hvq, 
GgbwK 165% ch©šÍI e„w× N‡U|

ˆe‡`wkK gy`ªv Znwej 

2009-10 A_©eQ‡i evsjv‡`k e¨vs‡K ˆe‡`wkK 
gy`ªv Znwe‡ji cwigvY wQj 10.75 wewjqb 
gvwK©b Wjvi| GwU c~e©eZ©x eQ‡ii PvB‡Z 
43.89% †ewk| 2008-09 A_©eQ‡i hv 
wQj 7.47 wewjqb gvwK©b Wjvi| evwYwR¨K 
e¨vsK¸‡jv‡Z ˆe‡`wkK gy`ªvi cwigvY 16.2% 
ev 65.0 wgwjqb †e‡o wM‡q `uvovq 465.5 
wgwjqb gvwK©b Wjvi| e¨vswKs cÖwµqvq Zij 
ˆe‡`wkK gy`ªvi cwigvY †e‡o nq 11,215.3 
wgwjqb Wjvi|

2011 mv‡ji c~e©vfvm I m¤¢vebv

evsjv‡`k miKvi 2010-11 A_©eQ‡ii 
Rb¨ wRwWwc‡Z 6.7% cÖe„w×i jÿ¨gvÎv 
w¯’i K‡i| ˆewk¦K am h‡ZvUv fvev n‡qwQj, 
Z‡ZvUv fqven iƒc aviY K‡iwb| ˆewk¦K 
A_©bxwZ‡Z ms‡KvPb N‡U‡Q gvÎ 0.6%, 
hw`I AvBGgGd-Gi 2009 mv‡ji GwcÖ‡ji 
c~e©vfvm wQj 1.3%| ißvwb cÖe„w×, Ab¨vb¨ 
Lv‡Zi g‡Zv wba©vwiZ wRwWwc AR©b Kivi †ÿ‡Î 
¸iæZ¡c~Y© welq| weMZ A_©eQ‡i, †mev LvZ 
wRwWwc‡Z eo Ae`vb †i‡L‡Q| G eQiI G 
Lv‡Z cÖZ¨vwkZ cÖe„w× AR©b Riæwi| wkí, K…
wl Ges †iwg‡UÝ Lv‡Z D”PcÖe„w× Avkv Kiv 
n‡”Q| K…wli Drcv`b, †iwg‡UÝ, ißvwb wKsev 
wewb‡qvM Lv‡Zi AwbðqZv QvovI we`y¨r Ges 
M¨vm Lv‡Zi Ae¨vnZ NvUwZ wewb‡qvM ev wkí 
Drcv`b‡K e¨vnZ Ki‡Z cv‡i|

cwiPvjKgÛjxi cÖwZ‡e`b



BANK ASIA LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 201094

ÔÔ2010 mv‡ji P¨v‡jwÄs ˆewk¦K Ges RvZxq 
A_©bxwZi †cÖwÿZ m‡Ë¡I e¨vsK Gwkqv `„p 
Avw_©K mvdj¨ Ges mvgwMÖK DbœZ `ÿZv AR©b 
K‡i| e¨vs‡Ki g~j kw³ QvovI ¸YMZgvbm¤úbœ 
m¤ú`, Avw_©K mvg_©¨, GKwU wbLuyZ †KŠkj 
wba©viY Ges gReyZ eª¨vÛ cwiwPwZ Kv‡R 
jvMv‡bvi gva¨‡g G AR©b m¤¢e n‡q‡Q|ÕÕ  

         
Ômy›`i AvMvgxi Rb¨Õ e¨vs‡Ki GB †køvMvb Zv‡K 
AviI MÖvnKevÜe †mev cÖ`v‡bi Rb¨ cwiPvwjZ 
K‡i‡Q| 2009 mv‡ji Zzjbvq 2010 mv‡j 
e¨vs‡Ki Kvh©µg DbœZZi n‡q‡Q| e¨vsK 
AvgvbZ msMÖn, FY I AwMÖg cÖ`vb, Avg`vwb I 
ißvwb evwYR¨, †iwg‡UÝ Ges cÖwZ‡hvwMZvg~jK 
evRv‡i P¨v‡j‡Äi gy‡L jvfRbK wn‡m‡e wU‡K 
_vKv Ges †`v`yj¨gvb AvšÍ©RvwZK evwYR¨ 
`„k¨cUmn e¨vswKs‡qi cÖwZwU †ÿ‡Î mvd‡j¨i 
¯^vÿi iv‡L| e¨vs‡Ki cwiPvjbv cl©‡`i mwVK 
wm×všÍ Ges wbe©vnx wefv‡Mi h_vh_ ev¯Íevq‡bi 
Kvi‡YB GB PgrKvi mvdj¨ AwR©Z n‡q‡Q|  

e¨vsK MÖvnK‡`i cQ›` we‡ePbvq wfbœ wfbœ 
wW‡cvwRU w¯‹g Pvjy K‡i‡Q| 2010 mv‡j 
e¨vs‡Ki Avgvb‡Zi cwigvY `uvovq 83,601.26 
wgwjqb UvKv, hv c~e©eZ©x eQ‡ii Zzjbvq 
52.47% †ewk| cÿvšÍ‡i 2010 mv‡j 
AwMÖ‡gi cwigvY `uvovq 79,504.23 wgwjqb 
UvKv, hv c~eeZ©x eQ‡ii Zzjbvq 58.16% 
†ewk|  

2010 mv‡j e¨vs‡Ki cwiPvjb gybvdvi cwigvY 
wQj 4,248.86 wgwjqb UvKv, c~e©eZ©x eQ‡ii 
Zzjbvq hvi cÖe„w×i nvi 62.35%| Gme 
AR©‡bi Kvi‡Y †`‡ki e¨vswKs Lv‡Z e¨vsK 
Abb¨ cwiwPwZ jvf K‡i| e¨vsK Gwkqv eQi 
Ry‡o MÖvnK‡`i Rb¨ bvbv ai‡bi †mev Pvjy 
K‡i‡Q| 2010 mv‡j Gi †bUIqv‡K©i AvIZvq 
wQj 49wU kvLv, 48wU wbR¯^ GwUGg ey_, 10wU 

GmGgB †K›`ª, 5wU BmjvwgK e¨vswKs DB‡Ûv 
Ges 5wU †eªvKv‡iR nvDR| 

K‡c©v‡iU e¨vswKs Ges wmwÛ‡Kkb A_©vqb

K‡c©v‡iU e¨vswKs ¯’vbxq e¨emv cÖwZôvb, 
eûRvwZK Ges miKvwi Lv‡Zi †Kv¤úvwbmg~‡ni 
cvkvcvwk K‡c©v‡iU MÖvnK‡`i Rb¨ eûgyLx 
e¨vswKs Ges Avw_©K †mev cÖ`vb Kvh©µg 
cwiPvjbv K‡i| e¨vs‡Ki `ÿ idZvwb A_©vqb 
wefvM Ab‡kvi Ges Ad‡kvi `yB ai‡biB 
mgvavb w`‡q _v‡K| e¨vsK Gwkqv m‡e©v”P 
gv‡K©wUs cÖqv‡mi m‡½ †ckv`vwi‡Z¡i mgš^q 
NwU‡q wb‡Ri mwVK Ae¯’vb AR©‡b mg_© 
n‡q‡Q| GKB mv‡_ †e‡o‡Q kxl© K‡c©v‡iU 
MÖvnK‡`i mv‡_ e¨vs‡Ki gv‡K©U †kqvi| 2010 
mv‡j e¨vsK Gwkqvi †gvU F‡Yi GKwU eo Ask 
e¨wqZ nq K‡c©v‡iU A_©vq‡b| 2010 mv‡ji 
†k‡l wkíLv‡Z e¨vsK Gwkqvi F‡Yi cwigvY 
wQj 24,907.25 wgwjqb UvKv Ges evwYR¨ 
Lv‡Z 34,177.35 wgwjqb UvKv| cÿvšÍ‡i, 
2009 mv‡j Gi cwigvY wQj 
h_vµ‡g 18,340.09 wgwjqb Ges 
23,850.73 wgwjqb UvKv| 

2010 mv‡j wefvMwUi e„w× Ae¨vnZ _v‡K 
Ges Zviv K‡c©v‡iU MÖvnK‡`i mv‡_ `„p 
eÜb cÖwZôvi gva¨‡g wb‡Ri gv‡K©U †kqvi 
cybt‡Rvi`vi K‡i| cÖwZØ›Øx‡`i wecix‡Z 
e¨vs‡Ki MwZkxj Kvh©µg µgea©gvb nv‡i 
K‡c©v‡iU MÖvnK‡`i mš‘wó cÖ`vb K‡i‡Q| 
m‡e©v”P †mev cÖ`vb, D™¢vebx Ges m„Rbkxj 
mgvavb cÖ`v‡bi Rb¨ e¨vs‡Ki AvšÍwiKZv GB 
mvdj¨ wbwðZ K‡i| 

2010 mv‡j wkí F‡Yi GKwU eo Ask e¯¿ 
I ˆZwi †cvkvK Lv‡Zi Rb¨ eivÏ K‡i e¨vsK 
Gwkqv| G LvZ evsjv‡`‡k m‡e©v”P ˆe‡`wkK 
gy`ªv Avbqb Ges wecyj Kg©ms¯’vb m„wó K‡i| 

2010 mv‡j e¯¿Lv‡Z e¨vs‡Ki F‡Yi cwigvY 
wQj 5,829.14 wgwjqb UvKv Ges ˆZwi 
†cvkvK Lv‡Z 4,113.98 wgwjqb UvKv| 
cÿvšÍ‡i, 2009 mv‡j G cwigvY wQj h_vµ‡g 
3,131.04 wgwjqb Ges 2,541.00 wgwjqb 
UvKv|
   
wmwÛ‡Kkb A_©vq‡bi gva¨‡g FYcÖ`vbKvixi 
SuywK n«vm K‡i e„nr Znwej MVb m¤¢e nq| 
G Kvi‡Y WvDb‡MÖW SuywK, wWdë SuywK Ges 
†¯úªW SuywK n«vm cvq e‡j e¨vsK wmwÛ‡Kkb 
e¨e¯’vcbv‡ZB wewb‡qv‡M AvMÖnx nq| G 
eQ‡i e¨vsK Gwkqv wm‡g›U, we`y¨r, e¯¿, 
†Uwj‡hvMv‡hvM, B¯úvZ cÖ‡KŠkj, KvMR, Lv`¨, 
RvnvR fv½v wkí Ges K…wlLv‡Zi DPzgv‡bi 
wewb‡qvM wmwÛ‡Kk‡b Askx`vi Ges kxl© 
Av‡qvRK Dfq wn‡m‡eB AskMÖnY K‡i‡Q| 
Gme cÖK‡íi AwaKvskB GL‡bv Pvjy i‡q‡Q| 
e¨vsK Gwkqv wmwÛ‡Kkb e¨e¯’vcbvi AvIZvq 
wewfbœ cÖK‡í wewb‡qv‡Mi gva¨‡g mvd‡j¨i 
`kwU eQi cvi K‡i‡Q| 

2010 mv‡ji †k‡l wmwÛ‡K‡UW F‡Yi cwigvY 
wQj 4,557.69 wgwjqb UvKv| µgea©gvb 
Avw_©K Pvwn`vi †cÖwÿ‡Z e¨vsK bb-e¨vswKs 
Avw_©K cÖwZôvb¸‡jv‡KI (GbweGdAvB) 
†gqv`x FY Ges IfviWªvd‡Ui gva¨‡g A_©vqb 
K‡i‡Q| A_©eQ‡ii †k‡l GB Lv‡Z F‡Yi 
cwigvY wQj 430.04 wgwjqb UvKv| 

e¨vsK Gwkqv wewfbœ K‡c©v‡iU ms¯’vi eÛ, 
wgDPzqvj dvÛ Ges †cÖdv‡iÝ †kqvi †hgb, 
GwmAvB wR‡iv Kzcb eÛ, evsjvwjsK eÛ, 
wgDPzqvj Uªv÷ e¨vsK eÛ, cÖvBg e¨vsK eÛ, 
RbZv e¨vsK wgDPzqvj dvÛ, gv‡K©›UvBj e¨vsK 
wgDPzqvj dvÛ, AvdZve A‡Uv‡gvevBjm 
†cÖdv‡iÝ †kqv‡i wewb‡qvM K‡i‡Q| 2010 
mv‡j G wewb‡qv‡Mi cwigvY 938.66 wgwjqb 
UvKv|           

cwiPvjKgÛjxi cÖwZ‡e`b
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ÿz`ª I gvSvwi D‡`¨vM (GmGgB)

c„w_exi A‡bK †`‡k mvaviY RbZvi e„nËi 
As‡ki Rxebgvb Dbœq‡b GKwU mgvavb 
wba©vi‡Yi j‡ÿ¨ GmGgB Lv‡Z A_©vqb 
A_©‰bwZK m¤¢vebvi bZzb w`MšÍ D‡b¥vPb 
K‡i‡Q| Gme GmGgB D‡`¨v³viv cÖwZwbqZ 
bxi‡e RvZxq A_©bxwZ‡Z Ae`vb †i‡L hv‡”Qb| 
Zviv mvcøvB †PB‡bi gva¨‡g e„nr K‡c©v‡iU 
ms¯’v¸‡jv‡K `xN©w`b a‡i mnvqZv Ki‡Qb, 
hw`I Zviv LyeB Kg A_©vqb cvb| `xN©mgq 
a‡i GmGgB LvZ †`‡ki mvgvwRK cyuwR mÂq 
Ki‡Q, GLb Zv‡`i cÖ‡qvR‡bi K_v fvevi 
mgq| GmGgBi Kvi‡Y e¨vsK Zv‡`i FY 
NbZ¡ Ges †cvU©‡dvwjI SuywK ¯^í gvÎvq ivL‡Z 
mg_© nq| GwU e¨v‡mj-2 Pzw³i AvIZvq cyuwRi 
ch©vßZvi †ÿ‡Î evowZ myweav †`q| GQvovI 
GmGgB Lv‡Z cybtA_©vq‡bi Rb¨ †K›`ªxq 
e¨vs‡Ki Aby‡gv`b cÖ`vb e¨vsK‡K D‡jøL‡hvM¨ 
my‡`i e¨eavb w`‡q‡Q| e¨vsK 2010 mv‡j 
GmGgB A_©vq‡bi Rb¨ evsjv‡`k e¨vs‡Ki 
wbKU †_‡K 40.07 wgwjqb UvKv MÖnY K‡i‡Q| 

D‡`¨v³v‡`i Dbœq‡bi Rb¨ GmGgB A_©vq‡bi 
¸iæZ¡ Acwimxg| GmGgB Lv‡Zi m¤úªmvi‡Yi 
d‡j G Lv‡Z AviI †ewk A_©vq‡bi cÖ‡qvRb 
†`Lv w`‡”Q| G c‡_ wb‡R‡`i Ae¯’vb mymsnZ 
Kivi Rb¨ e¨vs‡Ki mvg‡b e¨vcK my‡hvM 
i‡q‡Q| e¨vsK Gwkqv wb‡R‡`i GmGgB 
FY Kvh©µg‡K AviI my`„p Ges m¤úªmvwiZ 
K‡i‡Q| e¨vsK wb‡R‡`i cÖwZwôZ kvLv 
Ges GmGgB †K›`ª †_‡K Gme FY weZiY 
K‡i _v‡K| 2010 mv‡ji 31 wW‡m¤^i 
ch©šÍ e¨vs‡Ki GmGgB F‡Yi cwigvY wQj 
2,142.16 wgwjqb UvKv| cÿvšÍ‡i, 2009 
mv‡j Gi cwigvY wQj 745.50 wgwjqb UvKv| 

e¨vsK Gwkqv 2010 mv‡j evsjv‡`k e¨vsK 
(wewe) cÖwkÿY Bbw÷wUDU cÖv½‡Y wewe 
Av‡qvwRZ ÔA¨v‡m¤^wj Ae DB‡gb Gw›UªwcÖwbDim 
A¨vÛ †cÖvWv± wWm‡cøÕ kxl©K GmGgB †gjvq 
AskMÖnY K‡i|
 

e¨vsK Gwkqvi MÖvnK, h‡kv‡ii gvqv ZbyRv 
ingvb †`‡ki n¯Íwkí evRv‡i mdj Ae`v‡bi 
¯^xK…wZ¯^iƒc ÔeQ‡ii †miv bvix D‡`¨v³vÕ 
we‡ewPZ nb| wZwb 2010 mv‡j kxl© n¯Íwkí 
cÖwZôvb iO-Gi ¯^Z¡vwaKvix wn‡m‡e b¨vkbvj 
GmGgB DB‡gb Gw›UªwcÖwbDi A¨vIqvW© weRqx 
nb|  

MÖvnK e¨vswKs   

e¨vsK Gwkqvi bvbvwea KbRy¨gvi †cÖvWv± 
Adv‡ii myev‡` e¨w³ ch©v‡qi MÖvnK Zv‡`i 
A_©‰bwZK cÖ‡qvRb †gUv‡bvi cvkvcvwk DbœZ 
Rxebgvb wbwðZ Ki‡Z cvi‡Qb| e¨vsK 
2009 mv‡ji KbRy¨gvi †µwWU Kvh©µ‡gi 
Ae¨vnZ mvd‡j¨i avivevwnKZv 2010 mv‡jI 
eRvq †i‡L‡Q| 2010 mv‡j G Lv‡Z F‡Yi 
cwigvY 2,766.14 wgwjqb UvKv, hv 2009 
mv‡j wQj 2,156.78 wgwjqb UvKv| c~e©eZ©x 
eQ‡ii Zzjbvq G Lv‡Z cÖe„w× 28.25%| 
Avq 305.19 wgwjqb UvKv †_‡K DbœxZ nq 
400.98 wgwjqb UvKvq, hv c~e©eZ©x eQ‡ii 
Zzjbvq 31.39% †ewk| m¤ú‡`i cwigvY 
I ¸YMZgvb eRvq ivLv G Lv‡Z mvd‡j¨i 
AbyNUK wn‡m‡e KvR K‡iwQj |    

†WweU KvW©

MÖvn‡Ki Avw_©K Pvwn`v †gUv‡bvi mylg mgvavb 
wn‡m‡e 2001 mvj †_‡K 24/7 e¨vwKs myweav 
w`‡q †WweU KvW© Kvh©µg Pvjy K‡i e¨vsK 
Gwkqv| B-K¨vk †bUIqv‡K©i gva¨‡g Kvh©µg 
ïiæ K‡i GwUGg †WweU KvW©| m¤úªwZ Gi 
mv‡_ hy³ n‡q‡Q wKD-K¨vk Ges Agwbevm| 
Gi d‡j †bUIqvK© AviI m¤úÖmvwiZ n‡q‡Q| 
GB gyn~‡Z© e¨vsK Gwkqvi 80,000 MÖvn‡Ki 
Rb¨ i‡q‡Q 650wU GwUGg ey_| GwUGg †WweU 
KvW© Ges Ifvi `¨ KvD›Uvi †PK †jb‡`‡bi 
GK AvbycvwZK Rwi‡c †`Lv †M‡Q e¨vsK 
†_‡K 48% gy`ªv †jb‡`b Kvh©µg GwUGg ey‡_ 
¯’vbvšÍwiZ n‡q‡Q| 2010 mv‡j GwUGg-Gi 
gva¨‡g m¤úvw`Z †jb‡`‡bi msL¨v 1 wgwjq‡b 
wM‡q `uvovq| 

A¨vKvD›U †nvìvi‡`i Rb¨ m¤úªwZ wfmv †WweU 
KvW© Qvovi cwiKíbv nv‡Z wb‡q‡Q e¨vsK 
Gwkqv| GwU ev¯Íevqb n‡j GB cøvw÷K KvW© 
w`‡q mviv †`‡k wfmv Aby‡gvw`Z †h †Kv‡bv 
GwUGg/wcIGm †_‡K UvKv D‡Ëvjb wKsev 
†KbvKvUvi KvR Ki‡Z cvi‡eb MÖvnKiv| 
cvkvcvwk Uªv‡fj KvW©, nR¡ KvW©, †iwg‡UÝ KvW© 
BZ¨vw` m~Pbvi gva¨‡g cøvw÷K KvW© evRv‡i 
cÖ‡e‡ki cwiKíbv nv‡Z i‡q‡Q e¨vs‡Ki| 

†µwWU KvW©

e¨vsK Gwkqvi KvW©m& wefvM 2007 mv‡j 
Zv‡`i evwYwR¨K Kvh©µg Avi¤¢ K‡i| †mB 
†_‡K AvR ch©šÍ Ab¨vb¨ cÖwZØ›Øxi Zzjbvq 
Zviv h‡_ó jvfRbK Ges mvd‡j¨i mv‡_ 
Kvh©µg cwiPvjbv K‡i Avm‡Q| GKwU 
¯^vaxb jvfRbK †K›`ª wn‡m‡e 2010 mv‡j 
Zv‡`i Av‡qi cwigvY 160.00 wgwjqb 
UvKv| B‡Zvg‡a¨B Zviv Bmy¨ K‡i‡Q 25,000 
†jvKvj Ges B›Uvib¨vkbvj †µwWU KvW©, hv 
mgMÖ gv‡K©U †kqv‡ii 7%| m¤§vwbZ MÖvnKiv 
B›Uvib¨vkbvj wfmv †µwWU KvW© mv`‡i 
MÖnY K‡i‡Qb| Zviv 6wU gnv‡`‡ki 50wUi 
†ewk †`‡k m‡šÍvlRbKfv‡e G KvW© e¨envi 
Ki‡Qb| be¨ cÖwZwôZ Avgv‡`i †µwWU KvW© 
wefvM weMZ K‡qK eQi a‡i mvd‡j¨i mv‡_ 
BÛvw÷ªi g‡a¨ †WwjbKz‡q›U †iU wb¤œZg gvÎvq 
†i‡L‡Q| GB mvdj¨ wbweofv‡e Z`viwKi 
gva¨‡g KvW© †nvìvi‡`i wbe©vPb Kiv Ges 
Zv‡`i †cvU©‡dvwjI e¨e¯’vcbvi Kvi‡YB m¤¢e 
n‡q‡Q| G wefvM †_‡K Pvjy n‡q‡Q gv÷vi KvW© 
Ges wfmv KvW© †jvKvj Ges B›Uvib¨vkbvj 
(K¬vwmK Ges †Mvì eª¨v‡ÛW †cÖvWv±), wfmv 
UzbUzwb KvW© cÖ_gev‡ii g‡Zv evsjv‡`‡k mxwgZ 
DcvR©bKvix‡`i Rb¨ Pvjy nIqv †µwWU KvW©| 
G wefvM †_‡K MÖvnK‡`i Rb¨ AvKl©Yxq f¨vjy 
A¨v‡WW †mev Pvjy n‡q‡Q, †hgb Wzqvj Kv‡iwÝ 
KvW©, KvW© †PK, Bb÷¨v›UevB/ BwR evB myweav, 
B-‡÷U‡g›U, GmGgGm A¨vjvU© mvwf©m, mdU 
†c, mdU ivb, 24 N›Uv Kj †m›Uvi mvwf©m, 
GwUGg myweav BZ¨vw`| e¨vs‡Ki i‡q‡Q ¯’vbxq 
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Ges AvšÍR©vwZK ch©v‡q kw³kvjx KvW© †eBR 
Ges wbR¯^ wb‡ew`Z wefvM, hviv me©`v me 
ai‡bi MÖvnK †mev wbwðZ K‡i P‡j‡Qb| 

K…wl/cjøx FY

K…wl evsjv‡`‡ki A_©bxwZi g~j PvwjKvkw³| 
K…wlLv‡Zi Dbœqb †`‡ki mvgwMÖK A_©‰bwZK 
Dbœq‡bi ¸iæZ¡c~Y© c~e©kZ©| GwU Ab¯^xKvh© †h, 
AMÖvwaKvicÖvß G LvZ‡K m¤úªmviY wfbœ Lv`¨ 
wbivcËv wbwðZ Kivi Dcvq †bB| ejvevûj¨, 
G Lv‡Zi †UKmB Dbœqb Ges AMÖMwZi 
c‡_ `wi`ª K…lK‡`i cyuwRi Zxeª Afve eo 
cÖwZeÜK|    

AvqZb wePv‡i G Lv‡Zi `ªæZ m¤úªmvi‡Yi d‡j 
AviI †ewk A_©vq‡bi cÖ‡qvRb †`Lv w`‡”Q| 
G Lv‡Z wb‡R‡`i Ae¯’vb mymsnZ Kivi Rb¨ 
e¨vs‡Ki mvg‡bI i‡q‡Q e¨vcK my‡hvM| G 
cÖqvm AvMvgx w`b¸‡jvq e¨vs‡Ki mvg‡b AviI 
AwaK m¤¢vebv nvwRi Ki‡e| Gme we‡ePbvq, 
e¨vsK Gwkqv Zv‡`i K…wl/cjøx FY Kvh©µg‡K 
AviI mymsnZ Ges m¤úªmvwiZ K‡i‡Q| 

mxwgZ †bUIqv‡K©i Kvi‡Y e¨vsK cÖZ¨ÿ Ges 
c‡ivÿ, †hgb cjøx GjvKvi `wi`ª Ges cÖK…Z 
K…l‡Ki Kv‡Q GbwRI/GgGdAvB wjs‡K‡Ri 
mnvqZvq FY myweav †cuŠ‡Q †`qv, `yB c×wZB 
AbymiY K‡i _v‡K| 2010 mv‡ji †kl bvMv` 
G Lv‡Z e¨vs‡Ki FY `uvovq 1,075.18 wgwjqb 
UvKv|

e¨vs‡Ki K…wlFY Kvh©µg m¤ú‡K© e¨vcK 
m‡PZbZv m„wói j‡ÿ¨ mn‡hvMx GbwRI/
GgGdAvB Gi mn‡hvwMZvq †ek K‡qK 
`dv FY weZiY Kvh©µg AbywôZ nq| Gme 
Abyôv‡b cÖvwšÍK Pvlx Ges eM©vPvlx‡`i nv‡Z 
mivmwi †PK/bM` UvKv Zz‡j †`qv nq| 
G Kvh©µg †_‡K 2010 mv‡j mviv †`‡ki 
65,000 myweavewÂZ K…lK, hv‡`i g‡a¨ 50% 
bvix DcK…Z nb| Gme K…l‡Ki g‡a¨ e¨vs‡Ki 
mnvqZvcÖvß wgm byiæbœvnvi 2009 mv‡j wmwU 

MÖæ‡ci AšÍf©y³ wmwU dvD‡Ûk‡bi we‡ePbvq 
ÔeQ‡ii †kÖô K…wl D‡`¨v³vÕ wbe©vwPZ nb| 

we`¨gvb R¡vjvwb msK‡Ui gy‡L weKí mgvavb 
wn‡m‡e †`‡k bevqb‡hvM¨ R¡vjvwbi Amxg 
m¤¢vebv hvPvB K‡i e¨vsK Gwkqv GbwRI/
GgGdAvB Gi mn‡hvwMZvq RvZxq wMÖW 
ewnf©~Z cjøx GjvKvq †mvjvi †nvg wm‡÷g 
¯’vc‡bi Rb¨ 2010 mv‡j 15.00 wgwjqb UvKv 
cÖ`vb K‡i|

Ô`vwi`ª¨ we‡gvPb cÖKíÕ Gi AvIZvq cjøx kvLvi 
gva¨‡g `wi`ª cjøxevmxi Rb¨ FY mnvqZv cÖ`vb 
K‡i Avm‡Q e¨vsK| Gi jÿ¨ mgvR †_‡K 
`vwi`ª¨‡K wbg©~j Kiv| G w¯‹‡gi AvIZvq wb¤œ 
DcvR©bÿg gvbyl‡`i gv‡Qi Lvgvi, gyiwMi 
Lvgvi, ÿz`ª I gvSvwi wkí, cjøx cwienb Ges 
ÿz`ª BwÄwbqvwis KviLvbv BZ¨vw` ¯’vc‡bi Rb¨ 
Avw_©K mnvqZv †`qv nq| cvkvcvwk, cÖvwšÍK 
Pvlx I eM©vPvlxmn `wi`ª cjøxevmxi gv‡S FY 
weZi‡Yi Rb¨ wewfbœ GbwRI‡K A_©vqb K‡i 
_v‡K e¨vsK| 

F‡Yi LvZIqvwi weZiY

e¨vs‡Ki FY Ges AwMÖg cÖ`vb Kvh©µ‡gi 
cwigvY 58.16% cÖe„w×i ga¨ w`‡q DbœxZ nq 
79,504.23 wgwjqb UvKvq| wb‡P LvZIqvwi 
FY Ges AwMÖg cÖ`v‡bi cwigvY †`Lv‡bv 
n‡q‡Q:
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µwgK 
bs LvZ I DcLvZ mg~n

2010 2009
wgwjqb UvKv % wgwjqb UvKv % 

1 wkí
cvU I K…wl 1,075.18 1.35% 117.51 0.23%
wm‡g›U 4,113.98 5.17% 534.86 1.06%
†KwgK¨vj 5,829.14 7.33% 336.24 0.67%
B‡jKUªwb· 2,326.25 2.93% 156.82 0.31%
Lv`¨ I Gi Avbylw½K 348.73 0.44% 2,124.72 4.23%
KvMR 498.29 0.63% 840.55 1.67%
ˆZix †cvlvK wkí 205.54 0.26% 2,540.99 5.05%
Avevmb 3,864.93 4.86% 2,033.52 4.05%
B¯úvZ I cÖ‡KŠkj 1,762.97 2.21% 3,496.72 6.95%
†U·UvBj 2,330.65 2.93% 3,131.04 6.23%
Ab¨vb¨ 11,492.87 14.46% 3,027.11 6.02%
†gvU 33848.52 42.57% 18,340.09 36.48%

2 AeKvVv‡gv Lv‡Z wewb‡qvM
we`y¨r kw³ 354.81 0.44% 525.38 1.04%
†Uwj‡hvMv‡hvM 73.46 0.09% 317.05 0.63%
wbg©vY wkí 1,311.6 1.65% 917.21 1.82%
cwienb 2,037.37 2.56% 1,538.60 3.06%
†gvU 3,777.24 4.75%  32,98.24 6.56%

3 evwYR¨ A_©vqb 34,092.87 42.88%       23,850.73 47.45%
4 ißvbx A_©vqb 832.19 1.05% 525.13 1.04%
5 M„n wbg©vY 485.72 0.61% 210.62 0.42%
6 KbRygvi †µwWU 2,763.85 3.47%          2,190.61 4.36%
7 GmGgB 2,142.22 2.69% 745.51 1.48%
8 Kg©Pvix FY 499.87 0.63% 254.73 0.51%
9 †µwWU KvW© 513.88 0.65% 309.27 0.62%
10 bb e¨vswKs Avw_©K cÖwZôvb mg~n 547.86 0.69% 477.78 0.95%

me©‡gvU 79,504.23 100% 50,267.92 100%
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BmjvwgK e¨vswKs

wek¦e¨vcx cÖwZwbqZ 15% †_‡K 20% nv‡i 
evo‡Q BmjvwgK e¨vswKs| Gi cÖfve G‡m 
co‡Q evsjv‡`‡k- cÖe„w×I m‡šÍvlRbK| c~Y©v½ 
BmjvwgK e¨vswKs‡qi cvkvcvwk GLb cÖPwjZ 
e¨vsK¸‡jvI Pvjy Ki‡Q BmjvwgK e¨vswKs 
Kvh©µg wKsev †WwW‡K‡UW BmjvwgK DB‡Ûv| 
e¨vsK Gwkqv MÖvnK cQ›`‡K AMÖvwaKvi cÖ`vb 
bxwZi Av‡jv‡K 2008 mvj †_‡K cÖPwjZ 
e¨vswKs‡qi cvkvcvwk BmjvwgK e¨vswKs 
Kvh©µg ïiæ K‡i| 2010 mv‡j AviI `y‡Uv 
bZzb DB‡Ûv Pvjy K‡i Zviv| eZ©gv‡b XvKv, 
PÆMÖvg Ges wm‡j‡U c„_K mdUIqvi, Znwej 
e¨e¯’vcbv Ges Z`viwK c×wZi AvIZvq G 
ai‡bi 5 wU DB‡Ûv MÖvnK †mev w`‡q hv‡”Q 
wbqwgZ| 2010 mv‡j Zv‡`i cÖe„w× N‡U 
Rvgvb‡Zi †¶‡Î 800%, wewb‡qv‡Mi †¶‡Î 
90% Ges gybvdv †¶‡Î 429%| 

e¨vs‡Ki cwiPvjbv cl©‡`i ch©‡eÿ‡Y I 
kixqv cl©‡`i civg‡k© K‡Vvi Z`viwKi g‡a¨ 
cwiPvwjZ nq e¨vs‡Ki BmjvwgK e¨vswKs 
Kvh©µg| e¨vs‡Ki kixqvn KvDwÝj dvwKn& 
(BmjvwgK AvBb we‡klÁ) Ges BmjvwgK 
e¨vswKs‡q AwfÁZvm¤úbœ †`‡ki kxl© Av‡jg 
I cwÛZmn 11 Rb m`m¨ wb‡q MwVZ| GB 
KvDwÝj kixqvn bxwZgvjvi Av‡jv‡K kixqvn 
Bmy¨‡Z civgk© I wb‡`©kbv cÖ`vb K‡i _v‡K| 

e¨vsK Gwkqvi BmjvwgK e¨vswKs Kvh©µg 
AvgvbZ msMÖ‡ni †¶‡Î, Avj-Iqvw`qvn Ges 
gy`vivev bxwZgvjv AbymiY K‡i| gybvdv 
weZi‡Yi †¶‡Î Zviv BbKvg †kqvwis †iwkI 
(ISR)- Gi wfwË‡Z evsjv‡`‡k GB cÖ_gev‡ii 
g‡Zv m~Pbv K‡i‡Q Awfbe GK gybvdv weZiY 
c×wZ| G c×wZ‡Z AvgvbZKvix‡`i gv‡S 
gybvdv ev‡Uvqviv Kiv nq Ges Zvi wfwË‡Z 
cÖwZ gv‡m wba©vwiZ nq cÖK…Z gybvdv| c×wZwU 
kixqvni m‡½ AwaK gvÎvq m½wZc~Y© Ges 
gybvdv euv‡Uvqvivi mwVK cš’v e‡j wewfbœ gn‡j 
AR©b Ki‡Q e¨vcK ¯^xK…wZ| †ek K‡qKwU 

BmjvwgK e¨vsK/DBb‡Wv B‡Zvg‡a¨B ISR 
Abymi‡Yi j‡¶¨ e¨vsK Gwkqvi civgk© wb‡”Q| 

Rvgvb‡Zi †¶‡Î e¨vsK Gwkqv †hme myweav 
w`‡”Q Zvi g‡a¨ i‡q‡Q Avj-Iqvw`qvn Kv‡i›U 
A¨vKvD›U, gy`vivev †mwfsm A¨vKvD›U (MSA), 
gy`vivev †¯úkvj †bvwUm wW‡cvwRU A¨vKvD›U 
(MSDA), wewfbœ †gqv‡`i Rb¨ gy`vivev Uvg© 
wW‡cvwRU A¨vKvD›U (MTDA), gy`vivev nR¡ 
†mwfsm w¯‹g (MHSS), gy`vivev wW‡cvwRU 
†cbkb w¯‹g (MDPS) Ges gy`vivev gvš’wj 
cÖwdU †cBs wW‡cvwRU w¯‹g (MSPPDS)| 

A_©vqb wKsev wewb‡qv‡Mi †¶‡Î e¨vsK cÖ`Ë 
myweav¸‡jv n‡”Q evB gy`vivev gyqvw¾j, nvqvi 
cvi‡PR wkiKvZzj †gé (HPSM), gykvivKv, 
KR© G‡MBb÷ A¨vK‡m‡ÞW wej (QAB), KR© 
G‡MBb÷ Uvg© wW‡cvwRU BZ¨vw`| Gme myweav 
g~jZ IqvwK©s K¨vwcUvj, Avg`vwb-ißvwb, 
GmGgB, KbRy¨gvi, †cÖvWv± Ges †gqv`x 
A_©vqbmn mKj †¶‡Î e¨vcK Kvh©Ki f~wgKv 
iv‡L| 

e¨vsK Gwkqv mvg‡bi eQi¸‡jvq mviv †`‡k 
BmjvwgK e¨vswKs Kvh©µg cwiPvjbvi j‡¶¨ 
bZzb bZzb kvLv †Lvjvi cwiKíbv Ki‡Q| 
GKwU `vwqZ¡kxj Ges b¨vqcivqY mgvR M‡o 
†Zvjvi D‡Ï‡k¨ eûwea AvgvbZ I wewb‡qvM 
myweav cÖ`v‡bi j‡¶¨ wbišÍi KvR K‡i hv‡”Q 
e¨vsK Gwkqv| 

†UªRvwi Kvh©µg

e¨vs‡Ki †UªRvwii KvR g~jZ e¨vs‡Ki 
mswewae× Zvij¨ msiÿ‡Yi Z`viwK Ges 
e¨v‡jÝ wk‡Ui e¨eavb e¨e¯’vcbv| G KvR 
Ki‡Z wM‡q Zv‡K e¨vs‡Ki fwel¨ FY cÖwZkÖæwZ 
ch©v‡jvPbv K‡i †m Abymv‡i cwiKíbv wba©viY 
Ki‡Z nq| ¯’vbxq Znwej e¨e¯’vcbvi Rb¨ 
†hme myweav i‡q‡Q Zv n‡”Q: Kj, Uvg©, †i‡cv/ 
wifvm© †i‡cv, †mvqvc Ges wmwKDwiwUR 
†UªwWs| G †¶‡Î Kv‡Ri MwZaviv wba©viY 

K‡i †`q evRv‡ii Zvij¨| 2010 mv‡ji 
cÖ_g `yB †KvqvU©v‡i gy`ªvevRv‡i e¨vcK Zvij¨ 
cwijw¶Z nq| Gi d‡j Kjgvwb †iU M‡o 
gvm¸wj‡Z M‡o IVvbvgv K‡i 4% †_‡K 
6% ch©šÍ| 2010 Gi †g gv‡mi gvSvgvwS 
evsjv‡`k e¨vsK Ab¨vb¨ e¨vsK¸‡jvi Rb¨ 
CRR e„w× K‡i 5.5%| ch©vß Zvi‡j¨i Kvi‡Y 
C`-Dj-AvRnv ch©šÍ w¯’wZkxj _v‡K evRvi| 
Aek¨ b‡f¤^‡ii gvSvgvwS bvMv` cyuwRevRvi 
Ges evwYwR¨K F‡Yi cÖe„w×i Kvi‡Y cwiw¯’wZ 
e`jv‡Z ïiæ K‡i cybivq| gy`ªvevRv‡i wbqš¿Y 
Av‡iv‡ci j‡¶¨ evsjv‡`k e¨vsK AviI GK 
`dv CRR e„w× K‡i 6% G| Gme Kvi‡Yi 
cÖfve wM‡q c‡o evRvi Zvi‡j¨i Ici Ges 
Kj‡iU wb‡q hvq m‡e©v”P ch©v‡q| evRv‡i DØ„Ë 
Zvi‡j¨i my‡hvM MÖnY K‡i e¨vsK| †h‡nZz 
Zvi FYMÖn‡Yi nvi wQj Gi AvgvbZ Li‡Pi 
PvB‡Z A‡bK Kg| e¨vsK Zvi GB DØ„Ë cyuwR 
we‡eP‡Ki g‡Zv wewb‡qvM K‡i Kjgvwb, wKsev 
Uvg© wW‡cvwRU wn‡m‡e A_ev miKvi Aby‡gvw`Z 
wmwKDwiwUR-G| Gi d‡j mviv eQi Zviv 
e¨vs‡Ki Rb¨ Zz‡j Avb‡Z †c‡i‡Q D‡jøL‡hvM¨ 
cwigvY gybvdv|

ˆe‡`wkK gy`ªv

e¨vsK Gwkqvi ˆe‡`wkK gy`ªv g~jZ †`Lv‡kvbv 
K‡i †UªRvwi wefvM| e¨vs‡K ˆe‡`wkK gy`ªvi 
Bb‡d¬v Ges AvDU‡d¬v Z`viwKi `vwqZ¡I G 
wefv‡Mi| Gi gva¨‡g Zviv GwW (A_ivBRW 
wWjvi) kvLv †_‡K †KbvKvUv K‡i Ges 
AvšÍte¨vsK evRv‡i Ask †bq mwµqfv‡e| 
2010 mv‡j e¨vs‡Ki Avg`vwb, ißvwb Ges 
†iwg‡UÝ D‡jøL‡hvM¨ cwigvY e„w× cvq| G 
mg‡q mvd‡j¨i mv‡_ me ai‡bi †jb‡`b 
m¤úbœ K‡i †UªRvwi wefvM| eQi Ry‡o †UªRvwi 
wefvM AvšÍte¨vsK ˆe‡`wkK gy`ªv wewbgq 
Kvh©µ‡g AskMÖnY K‡i| 
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AvšÍR©vwZK evwYR¨

Avgv‡`i j¶¨ I D‡Ï‡k¨i mv‡_ m½wZ †i‡L 
†m›Uªvj †UªW mvwf©‡mm BDwb‡Ui (CTSU) 
cyY©v½ Kvh©µ‡gi gva¨‡g MÖvnK‡`i cÖhyw³ 
wb©fi AvaywbK †mev Pvjy K‡i‡Q Avgv‡`i 
B›Uvib¨vkbvj wWwfkb| GB cø¨vUd‡g©i Aax‡b 
GwW (A_ivBRW wWjvi) kvLvi evB‡iI †UªW 
wdb¨v‡Ý evwYR¨ mnvqZv cÖ`vb K‡i _v‡K 
e¨vsK| 2010 mv‡j Avg`vwb Lv‡Z AvšÍR©vwZK 
evwYR¨ cÖe„w× N‡U 63.88% Ges ißvwb Lv‡Z 
Gi cwigvY 85.17%| Avg`vwb e¨emv 2009 
mv‡ji 67,378 wgwjqb UvKv †_‡K 2010 
mv‡j DbœxZ nq 110,417.89 wgwjqb UvKvq|

Abyiƒcfv‡e ißvwb e¨emv 2009 mv‡ji 
30,935.40 wgwjqb UvKv †_‡K 2010 mv‡j 
DbœxZ nq 57,281.67 wgwjqb UvKvq| 2010 
mv‡j e¨vs‡Ki BbIqvW© Ges AvDUIqvW© 
†iwg‡U‡Ýi cwigvY wQj h_vµ‡g 18,441.71 
wgwjqb UvKv Ges 625.00 wgwjqb UvKv| 
A_P 2009 mv‡j Gi cwigvY wQj h_vµ‡g 
15,555.00 wgwjqb UvKv Ges 520.00 
wgwjqb UvKv| 2010 mvj ch©šÍ e¨vsK Gwkqv 
160wU †`‡ki 770wU e¨vs‡Ki mv‡_ †hvMv‡hvM 
m¤úK© ¯’vcb K‡i‡Q| 100.00 wgwjqb 
gvwK©b Wjv‡ii †µwWU myweavmn c„w_exi 26wU 
kxl©¯’vbxq e¨vs‡Ki mv‡_ Mfxi m¤úK© i‡q‡Q 
e¨vs‡Ki| Gkxq Dbœqb e¨vs‡Ki mv‡_ m¤ú‡K©i 
myev‡` e¨vsK Gwkqv cÖ‡ek K‡i‡Q e¨vsKmg~‡ni 
AvšÍR©vwZK cwigÛ‡j| d‡ib †UªW DrmvwnZ 
Kivi j‡¶¨ myBdU A¨vjv‡qÝ †g‡mÄvi (SAM) 
Ges iqUvi-Gi m~Pbv K‡i‡Q e¨vsK| 

Ad‡kvi e¨vswKs BDwbU

Ad‡kvi e¨vswKs BDwbU- IweBD (OBU) 
evsjv‡`‡ki e¨vswKs RM‡Z GK bZzb aviYv| 
IweBD K¨vUvMwi ÔGÕ-Gi AvIZvq Bwc‡RW 
MÖvnK‡`i ˆe‡`wkK gy`ªvq A_©vqb Ki‡Z cv‡i| 
Ad‡kvi e¨vswKs cwiPvjbvi Rb¨ Aí K‡qKwU 
e¨vsK‡K Aby‡gv`b †`qv n‡q‡Q, G‡`i g‡a¨ 

e¨vsK Gwkqv Ab¨Zg| Zv‡`i G Kvh©µg ïiæ 
nq 2007 mv‡j| ïiæ †_‡KB e¨emvi AvqZb 
m¤cÖmvwiZ n‡”Q G Lv‡Z| 2010 mv‡j IweBD 
Lv‡Z Rvgvb‡Zi cwigvY wQj 36.01 wgwjqb 
gvwK©b Wjvi| A_P 2009 mv‡j Zv wQj gvÎ 
0.62 wgwjqb gvwK©b Wjvi| Abyiƒcfv‡e 
AwMÖ‡gi cwigvY 2010 mv‡j wQj 35.85 
wgwjqb Wjvi hv 2009 mv‡j wQj gvÎ 5.32 
wgwjqb Wjvi| gybvdv 2010 mv‡j wQj 0.66 
wgwjqb Wjvi hv 2009 mv‡j wQj gvÎ 0.07 
wgwjqb Wjvi| IweBD Gi gva¨‡g Avg`vwb 
e¨emvi cwigvY 2010 mv‡j wQj 9.13 wgwjqb 
Wjvi hv 2009 mv‡j wQj 3.73 wgwjqb 
Wjvi| GKB fv‡e, IweBD-Gi gva¨‡g ißvwb 
evwYR¨ 2010 mv‡j wQj 23.54 wgwjqb Wjvi 
hv 2009 mv‡j wQj gvÎ 4.19 wgwjqb Wjvi| 
e¨vsK Gwkqv IweBD-Gi gva¨‡g wej 
wWmKvDw›Us-Gi cw_K…r| evsjv‡`‡k A_©vq‡bi 
GK bZzb P¨v‡b‡ji m~Pbv n‡q‡Q Gi gva¨‡g| 
IweBD-Gi gva¨‡g Ab‡kvi MÖvnK‡`i wej 
wWmKvDw›Us‡qi cwigvY 2010 mv‡j wQj 
45.10 wgwjqb gvwK©b Wjvi| e¨vsK Gwkqv 
OBU-Gi gva¨‡g ˆe‡`wkK gy`ªvq Ab‡kvi 
eøy wPc idZvwb wfwËK cÖwZôvbmg~n‡K PjwZ 
g~jab myweav cÖ`vb Ki‡Q|   

†iwg‡UÝ          

I‡qR Avb©vi †iwg‡UÝ RvZxq ˆe‡`wkK gy`ªv 
Znwej MV‡bi †¶‡Î cÖavb kw³| wbijmfv‡e 
we‡`k †_‡K d‡ib †iwg‡UÝ msMÖ‡ni Gme 
KvR cwiPvjbv K‡i _v‡K e¨vs‡Ki d‡ib 
†iwg‡UÝ wefvM| 2010 mv‡j cÖZ¨¶ †iwg‡UÝ 
wn‡m‡e GB wefvM wewfbœ †`k †_‡K MÖnY 
K‡i‡Q 255.34 wgwjqb gvwK©b Wjvi| Gme 
†`‡ki g‡a¨ mshy³ Avie AvwgivZ, gvwK©b 
hy³ivóª, Bsj¨vÛ Ges gvj‡qwkqv Ab¨Zg| 
2010 mv‡j d‡ib †iwg‡UÝ Gi cÖe„w× N‡U 
19%| 

2010 mv‡j gvj‡qwkqvi AvBGgB GmwWGb 
weGBPwW, mshy³ Avie Avwgiv‡Zi wRwmwm 

G·‡PÄ Ges jyjy B›Uvib¨vkbvj G·‡PÄ 
Ges Avjdv G·‡P‡Äi mv‡_ Pzw³ ¯^v¶‡ii 
gva¨‡g e¨vsK Gwkqv AviI m¤cÖmvwiZ K‡i‡Q 
wb‡R‡`i †bUIqvK©| GB gyn~‡Z© mviv c„w_ex‡Z 
G ai‡bi 25 wU Av‡qvRb i‡q‡Q e¨vs‡Ki|

I‡q÷vb© BDwbqb, G·‡cÖm gvwb Ges 
Iqvjw÷ªU Bb÷¨v›U K¨vk Iqvì©IqvBW Gi 
g‡Zv ˆewk¦K Askx`vi‡`i Kvi‡Y ¯^fveZB 
D¾¡j n‡q‡Q e¨vsK Gwkqvi eª¨vÛ f¨vjy| 
e¨vs‡Ki mej Dcw¯’wZ †hme ¯’v‡b i‡q‡Q 
Zvi g‡a¨ i‡q‡Q hy³ivóª, Bsj¨vÛ, KvbvWv, 
BZvwj, gvj‡qwkqv, mshy³ Avie AvwgivZ, 
Kz‡qZ, Igvb Ges gwikvm| Gme ¯’v‡b 
e¨vs‡Ki Kvh©µ‡gi g‡a¨ i‡q‡Q P‡qR gvwb 
UªvÝdvi, wUGbGm gvwb UªvÝdvi, gv‡P©‡›UªW 
Gwkqv GmwWGb weGBPwW, BKiv dvBb¨vÝ 
(BD‡K) wjwg‡UW, RgRg G·‡PÄ, †cøwmW 
Gb‡K Ki‡cv‡ikb, UªvÝwgU B›Uvib¨vkbvj 
BbKi‡cv‡ikb, †`wk d‡ib G·‡PÄ, hgybv 
gvwb G·‡PÄ, gy¯Ívdv myjZvb G·‡PÄ, 
†dWv‡ij G·‡PÄ, Gwkqv G·‡PÄ †m›Uvi, 
Iqvj w÷ªU G·‡PÄ †m›Uvi A¨vKvD›U †µwWU, 
Kz‡qZ Gwkqvb B›Uvib¨vkbvj G·‡PÄ, †eªgvi 
e¨vswKs Ki‡cv‡ikb, Lvb G›UvicÖvBR gvwb 
UªvÝdvi, †Kg¨vKm dvBbwÝqvj mvwf©‡mm Ges 
wgjdv ÷viwjs BZ¨vw`| 

GbwRI ey¨‡iv evsjv‡`k, RvMiYx Pµ 
dvD‡Ûkb (JCF), iæivj wiKb÷ªvKkvb 
dvD‡Ûkb (RRF), w`kv, MÖvg Dbœqb Kg© 
(GUK), †m›Uvi di †W‡fjc‡g›U B‡bv‡fkb 
A¨vÛ cÖ¨vKwU‡mm Ges m„Rbx evsjv‡`‡ki 
mnvqZvq mg„× n‡q‡Q e¨vs‡Ki †iwg‡UÝ †mevi 
†giæ`Û wn‡m‡e we‡ewPZ †c‡g›U †bUIqvK©| 
†`‡ki 1400 †c‡g›U †jv‡Kkb †_‡K †iwg‡UÝ 
MÖvnKiv G myweav MÖnY Ki‡Z cvi‡Qb| 
weª‡U‡bi jÛb kn‡i e¨vsK Gwkqvi 100% 
wbR¯^ gvwjKvbvq ÔweG G·‡PÄ †Kv¤úvwb 
(BD‡K) wjwg‡UWÕ bv‡g GKwU gvwb UªvÝdvi 
†Kv¤úvwb cÖwZôvi cÖv_wgK wfwË ¯’vcb, 2010 
mv‡ji GKwU eo mvdj¨| 

cwiPvjKgÛjxi cÖwZ‡e`b
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cyuwRevRvi Kvh©µg 

evsjv‡`‡ki cyuwRevRv‡i 2010 mvj GKwU 
gvBjdjK| Zvi‡j¨i cÖvPzh©Zv Bb‡d¬v Ges 
be¨ wewb‡qvMKvixi ZrciZvq 2010 mvj †kl 
nIqvi Av‡M BwZnvm m„wó K‡i evsjv‡`‡ki 
cyuwRevRvi| †kqvievRv‡i †ZwR fv‡ei 
AvKl©‡Y e¨w³MZ Ges cÖvwZôvwbK Dfq ai‡bi 
cyuwR P‡j Av‡m cyuwRevRv‡i| AZx‡Zi mg¯Í 
m~PK †f‡½ hvq GB †Rvqv‡i|
2010 mv‡ji evsjv‡`‡k wewb‡qvMKvixi msL¨v 
1.5 wgwjqb †e‡o †cuŠQvq 3 wgwjq‡b| GB 
gyn~‡Z© wWGmB-Gi Aax‡b i‡q‡Q 445 wU 
ZvwjKvfz³ wmwKDwiwUR Ges 8 wU wW‡eÂvi, 
Abyiƒc wmGmB-Gi i‡q‡Q 225 wU ZvwjKvfz³ 
wmwKDwiwUR| eZ©gv‡b cyuwRevRv‡i mwµq 
i‡q‡Q 38wU gv‡P©›U e¨vsK Ges 12wU A¨v‡mU 
g¨v‡bR‡g›U †Kv¤úvwb| 

2010 mv‡j evsjv‡`‡ki cyuwRevRv‡i me¸‡jv 
e¨v‡ivwgUv‡i cwijwÿZ nq D‡jøL‡hvM¨ cÖe„w×| 
†hgb- wW‡m¤^i 31, 2010 bvMv` wWGmBÕi 
evRvi g~jab Gi cwigvY `uvovq 3,508 
wewjqb UvKv, hv 2009 mv‡ji 5 wW‡m¤^‡i 
wQj 1,529.28 wewjqb UvKv, cÖe„w×i cwigvY 
129.38%| 30 wW‡m¤^i, 2010 Aewa 
cÖwZw`b Uvb©Ifv‡ii cwigvY 17,831.04 
wgwjqb UvKv, hv c~‡e© wQj 9,327.15 wgwjqb 
UvKv, GLv‡b cÖe„w× 91.17%| GKB iƒ‡c, 
2010 mv‡j wWGmBi mvaviY m~P‡Ki Ae¯’vb 
wQj 8,290.41-G, hv 2009 mv‡j wQj 
4,535.53, GLv‡b cÖe„w× 82.78%| 

wbR¯^ AeKvVv‡gv myweav wbg©v‡Yi ci Ges 
wbqš¿K ms¯’vmg~‡ni Aby‡gv`b cÖvwß mv‡c‡ÿ 
2009 mv‡ji 5 AvM÷ †_‡K GK PgrKvi 
evwYwR¨K cwi‡e‡ki g‡a¨ e¨vsK Gwkqv Zvi 
†eªvKv‡iR e¨emv Kvh©µg ïiæ K‡i‡Q| 

e¨vsK Gwkqvi cyuwRevRvi wefvM Zvi ¯^í mg‡q 
cÖvZ¨wnK †jb‡`b, gybvdv Ges MÖvnK msL¨v 
we‡ePbvq cÖksmbxq `ÿZv cÖ`k©b K‡i| G 

wefvMwU B‡Zvg‡a¨B Xz‡K c‡o‡Q ÔwWGmB kxl© 
20Õ ZvwjKvq| 2010 mv‡j Gi cwigvY wQj 
514.20 wgwjqb UvKv Ges 2009 mv‡j Zv 
wQj 64.94 wgwjqb UvKv, hv wWGmBÕi †WBwj 
Uvb©Ifv‡ii 3.50%| 2010 mv‡j gybvdvi 
cwigvY 548.00 wgwjqb UvKv †hLv‡b 2009 
mv‡j wQj 24.96 wgwjqb UvKv| MÖvnK msL¨v 
2010 mv‡j DbœxZ n‡q‡Q 3,928 G (e¨w³K 
3,874; †Kv¤úvwb 51; Ges GbAviwe 3) hv 
2009 mv‡j wQj 609| GKB mg‡q gvwR©b 
F‡Yi cwigvY 3,861.70 wgwjqb UvKv hv 
2009 mv‡j wQj 892.70 wgwjqb UvKv| 

2010 mv‡j Pvjy cyuwRevRvi wefv‡Mi kvLv I 
ewa©Z Awdmmg~n

avbgwÛ    • 
wgicyi• 
DËiv• 
RyivBb• 
Lyjbv• 
gyb g¨vbkb (ewa©Z Awdm)• 
gaywgZv (ewa©Z Awdm)• 

cyuwRevRvi wefv‡Mi MÖvnK

wi‡UBj BbwWwfRy¨qvj • 
nvB †bU Iqv_© BbwWwfRy¨qvj• 
Bbw÷wUDkvb• 
d‡ib Ges GbAviwe• 

cyuwRevRvi wefv‡Mi †mevmg~n

÷K †eªvKv‡iR• 
wW‡cvwRUwi †mev• 
wmwKDwiwUR Gi wbivc` †ndvRZ• 
kw³kvjx wimvP© Ges GgAvBGm• 
cÖvwšÍK FY• 
B‡gBj †mev• 

Z_¨ I cÖhyw³

e¨vsK Gwkqv AbjvBb e¨vswKs, GwUGg/
wKI¯‹, B›Uvi‡bU e¨vswKs, †gvevBj e¨vswKs 
†mev †`qvi †ÿ‡Î mvkÖqx c×wZ‡Z Awfbe 
GK e¨vswKs c×wZ AbymiY K‡i| e¨vs‡Ki 
cÖ‡qvMK…Z bZzb I‡qe G¨vwcø‡Kkb ÔgvB e¨vsKÕ 
cy‡ivcywi wbwñ`ª| Gi d‡j AvšÍR©vwZK e¨vswKs 
†mev mnRZi n‡q‡Q| Gi Dbœq‡bi KvR Ki‡Q 
ERA Bb‡dv‡UK wjwg‡UW| GwU e¨vsK Gwkqvi 
†hŠ_ D‡`¨v‡M cÖwZwôZ GKwU AvBwU †Kv¤úvwb| 
†fÛi-BDRvi Askx`vi g‡W‡ji †ÿ‡Î GwU 
evsjv‡`‡k cÖ_g| 

eªvÂ †bUIqvK©

Avw_©K †mev cÖ`vb Kvh©µg AviI m¤úªmviY 
Ges AviI †ewk MÖvn‡Ki Kv‡Q †cuŠQv‡bvi 
j‡ÿ e¨vsK me©`vB Pvq AviI †ewk kvLv 
ms‡hvRb Ki‡Z| 2010 mv‡j e¨vs‡Ki 
†bUIqv‡K© hy³ n‡q‡Q 8wU bZzb kvLv, 7wU 
bZzb GmGgB †m›Uvi, 3wU BmjvwgK DB‡Ûv 
Ges 5wU †eªvKv‡iR BDwbU| 2010 Gi †kl 
bvMv` e¨vsK Gwkqvi wQj 49wU kvLv, Gi 
g‡a¨ 14wU cjøx kvLv, 10wU GmGgB †m›Uvi, 
5wU BmjvwgK DB‡Ûv Ges 5wU †eªvKv‡iR 
BDwbU| Dciš‘, e¨vs‡Ki i‡q‡Q 3wU wKI¯‹ 
ey_ Ges wewWAvi wcjLvbvq GKwU ey_ 
Awdm| Gi me¸‡jv kvLv/GmGgB †m›Uvi 
I BmjvwgK DB‡Ûv †÷jvi A_ev wnKgvnÕi 
mvnv‡h¨ Dc‡fvM Ki‡Q wi‡qj UvBg AbjvBb 
e¨vswKs myweav| AvMvgx eQ‡i AviI †ewk kvLv 
m¤úªmviY Ki‡Z Pvq e¨vsK| 

cwiPvjKgÛjxi cÖwZ‡e`b
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GwUGg

e¨vsK Gwkqvi GwUGg Kvh©µg‡K mv`‡i 
MÖnY K‡i‡Q Gi MÖvnKiv| Gi Kvi‡Y MÖvnKiv 
wbiwew”Qbœ 24 N›UvB ¯^”Q‡›` bM` †jb‡`b 
myweav cv‡”Qb| wecyj Pvwn`vi †cÖwÿ‡Z e¨vsK 
2010 mv‡j XvKv, PÆMÖvgmn †`‡ki Ab¨Î 
¸iæZ¡c~Y© ¯’v‡b 18wU bZzb †gwkb ¯’vcb K‡i| 
e¨vsK Gwkqvi MÖvnKiv eZ©gv‡b 650wUi †ewk 
GwUGg ey‡_i myweav cv‡”Qb| Gi g‡a¨ 48wU 
GwUGg e¨vs‡Ki wbR¯^ Ges 113wU K¨vk wjsK 
evsjv‡`k (E-Cash) Gi m‡½ †hŠ_ Av‡qvR‡b 
Ges Q-Cash Ges eª¨vK e¨vs‡Ki mv‡_ †hŠ_ 
Av‡qvR‡b Kvh©Ki i‡q‡Q 490wUiI †ewk 
GwUGg ey_| kvLv m¤úªmvi‡Yi cvkvcvwk LyPiv 
†jb‡`b e¨e¯’vcbvi j‡ÿ¨ wbR¯^ GwUGg 
†bUIqvK© m¤úªmvi‡YiI cwiKíbv i‡q‡Q 
e¨vs‡Ki| 

B›Uvi‡bU e¨vswKs

B›Uvi‡bU e¨vswKs e¨vs‡Ki e¨emv cÖwµqvq 
ˆecøweK cwieZ©b m~Pbv K‡i‡Q| A‡bK MÖvnK 
B›Uvi‡b‡Ui gva¨‡g e¨vswKs Kvh©µg cwiPvjbv 
Ki‡Z cQ›` K‡ib| MÖvnKiv Zv‡`i wbR¯^ 
AvBwW Ges cvmIqvW© Gi gva¨‡g †h †Kv‡bv 
¯’vb †_‡K A¨vKvD›U e¨v‡jÝ Gb‡Kvqvwi, 
dvÛ UªvÝdvi, BDwUwjwU wej †c‡g›U, †PK 
eyK wi‡Kv‡q÷, ÷c †c‡g›U wi‡Kv‡q÷ Ges 
UªvbRvKkvb †÷U‡g›U Gi g‡Zv e¨vswKs 
Kvh©µg cwiPvjbv Ki‡Z cv‡ib| GQvovI 
e¨w³MZ Z_¨vw` cwieZ©b, ˆe‡`wkK gy`ªvi 
wewbgq nvi welqK LeivLei, cvmIqvW© Ges 
wcb‡KvW cwieZ©b BZ¨vw` myweav cvIqv m¤¢e| 

B›Uvi‡bU e¨vswKs bM‡ii cvkvcvwk MÖvgxY 
MÖvnK‡`i Ges e¨emvqx m¤úª`v‡qi Rb¨ e¨vswKs 
Kvh©vejx mnRZi K‡i‡Q| e¨vsK Gwkqv 
wbqš¿K ms¯’vi wb‡`©kvejx AbymiY K‡iB 
MÖvnK‡`i B›Uvi‡bU e¨vswKs †mev w`‡q Avm‡Q| 

†gvevBj e¨vswKs

eZ©gv‡b †gvevBj †Uwj‡dv‡b kU© †U·U †g‡mR 
(SMS) Av`vb cÖ`v‡bi gva¨‡g †hvMv‡hvM GKwU 
RbwcÖq gva¨g n‡q D‡V‡Q| D‡jøL¨, GB gyn~‡Z© 
GUvB me‡P‡q †ewk e¨eüZ †WUv A¨vwcø‡Kkb| 
SSL Gi mn‡hvwMZvq e¨vsK Gwkqv RbwcÖq I 
mnR GB †hvMv‡hvM gva¨g‡K we‡ePbvq †i‡L 
mKj †gvevBj Acv‡iU‡ii Rb¨ Gg-e¨vswKs 
†cÖvWv± (hvi mswÿß †KvW Ô6969Õ) Pvjy 
K‡i‡Q | e¨vsK Gwkqvi MÖvnKiv Gg-e¨vswKs‡q 
AvcvZZ †hme myweav cv‡”Qb Zvi g‡a¨ i‡q‡Q 
A¨vKvD›U e¨v‡jÝ Gb‡Kvqvwi, dvÛ UªvÝdvi, 
†cv÷-†cBW wej †c‡g›U, wcb Ges †gvevBj 
bv¤^v‡ii cwieZ©b wKsev mÂqx wnmv‡e wbw`©ó 
†Kv‡bv †Wwe‡Ui †ÿ‡Î ¯^qswµq mZK©evZ©v 
Kvh©µg BZ¨vw`| 

Gme †mev e¨vsK‡K Zvi MÖvnK‡`i AviI Kv‡Q 
†cuŠ‡Q †`‡e| AbjvBb †c‡g›U c×wZi m~Pbvi 
j‡ÿ¨ e¨vsK KvR K‡i hv‡”Q| G e¨vcv‡i 
B‡Zvg‡a¨B †K›`ªxq e¨vsK AbygwZ cÖ`vb 
K‡i‡Q| 

m¤ú` I `vq e¨e¯’vcbv

m¤ú` I `vq e¨e¯’vcbv (ALM) e¨vs‡Ki Avw_©K 
Ges SuywK e¨e¯’vcbvi ¸iæZ¡c~Y© KvR| ALM 
e¨vs‡Ki Ab Ges Ad e¨v‡jÝ wkU Ae¯’v‡bi 
e¨e¯’vcbv Ggb fv‡e m¤úv`b K‡i hv‡Z 
e¨vsK h_vh_ SuywK/cyi¯‹vi Z_¨vw` msiÿ‡Yi 
gva¨‡g wewfbœ †gqv‡` MÖvnK‡`i Rb¨ cY¨ I 
†mevi cÖwZ‡hvwMZvg~jK g~j¨ wba©vi‡Y mg_© nq 
hv †kqvi‡nvìvi‡`i g~j¨ e„w× K‡i| ALCO 
(A¨v‡mU jvqvwewjwUR KwgwU) Gi gva¨‡g 
KvR K‡i ALM| Gi cÖavb bRi _v‡K Zvij¨ 
SuywK e¨e¯’vcbv (AvKw¯§K Znwej cwiKíbv 
Ges AvKw¯§K Zvij¨ ch©vßZv), DØ„Ëc‡Îi 
AvKvi, wewb‡qvM †cvU©‡dvwjIi ˆewPÎ¨ Ges 
AvPiY e¨e¯’vcbv Ges Gi g~j¨| `vq c‡Y¨i 
web¨vm Ges g~j¨ wba©viY, Znwej ¯’vbvšÍi 
g~j¨ (Af¨šÍixY gybvdv wba©viY), wbqš¿K 
ms¯’vi mv‡_ m½wZ, we‡klZ Dc‡ivwjøwLZ 
Bmy¨‡Z e¨vsK Gwkqv cÖwZ‡hvwMZvg~jK g~‡j¨ 
A‡bK¸‡jv m¤ú` I `vq cY¨ myweav cÖ`vb 
Ki‡Q MÖvnK‡`i| 

†K›`ªxq wbKvk

2009 mv‡j Ô†c‡g›U mvwf©m wefvMÕ Gi ga¨ 
w`‡q e¨vsK Gwkqvi †K›`ªxq wbKvk wefvM 
Zv‡`i Kvh©µg ïiæ K‡i| GB wefvM e¨vs‡Ki 
cÖPwjZ wbKvk c×wZi e`‡j evsjv‡`k 
e¨vs‡Ki wb‡`©kbv Abymv‡i B‡j±ªwbK wbKvk 
Ges cÖ`vb c×wZ m~Pbv K‡i| GB c×wZi 
AvIZvq Aviwcwc cÖK‡íi `ywU DcKiY M‡o 
I‡V evL (BACH) bv‡g cwiwPZ †PK wbKvk 
c×wZi ¯^qswµqZv Ges evd‡Ub (BEFTN) 
bv‡g cwiwPZ AvšÍte¨vsK B‡j±ªwbK Znwej 
¯’vbvšÍi †bUIqv‡K©i gva¨‡g| Gi d‡j Znwej 

cwiPvjKgÛjxi cÖwZ‡e`b

e¨vsK Gwkqvi GwUGg ey_ D‡Øvab
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¯’vbvšÍi Kvh©µg GLb Av‡Mi Zzjbvq AviI 
MwZkxj, ¯§vU© Ges AvaywbK| 

e¨vsK Gwkqv 2010 mv‡ji 18 †deªæqvwi 
evsjv‡`k e¨vs‡Ki m‡½ BACH m¤úwK©Z GKwU 
Pzw³ mvÿi K‡i Ges A‡±vei 7, 2010 Zvwi‡L 
mdjZvi m‡½ GB Kvh©µg ïiæ K‡i| GLb 
GB wefvM XvKv, PÆMÖvg Ges wm‡jU AÂ‡ji 
hveZxq AvšÍtgyLx I ewng©yLx wbKvk †jb‡`bmn 
hveZxq BACH Kvh©µg †K›`ªxqfv‡e cwiPvjbv 
K‡i| GB Kvh©µg cÖwZ w`b cÖ‡Z¨KwU kvLvi 
b~¨bZg 8 gvbe-NÈv mgq euvPvq| 2010 
mv‡j e¨vsK Gwkqv †K›`ªxqfv‡e 0.67 wgwjqb 
†jb‡`b cwiPvjbv K‡i‡Q Ges Gi †gvU g~j¨ 
416.24 wewjqb UvKv| G eQ‡iB GB wefvM 
BACH cwiPvjbv c×wZ welqK mswkøó kvLv 
Kg©KZ©v‡`i Rb¨ 8wU cÖwkÿY Kg©m~wP Ges 
MICR †PK RvwjqvwZ msµvšÍ SuywKi Ici 3wU 
m‡PZbZvg~jK Kg©m~wP cwiPvjbv K‡i‡Q| 
GB wefvM 3wU Dcwefv‡M wef³- BACH, 
MICR Ges EFT| BACH †K›`ªxq wbKvk 
Kvh©µ‡gi m‡½ RwoZ, MICR KvR K‡i MICR 
BÝUªy‡g›Um (†PK, †c AW©vi, wWgvÛ WªvdU 
BZ¨vw`) weZi‡Yi †ÿ‡Î Ges EFT (B‡j±ªwbK 
dvÛ UªvÝdvi) `ªæZZvi m‡½ Znwej ¯’vbvšÍi 
myweavi bZzb Øvi D‡b¥vP‡bi cvkvcvwk h_v 
mg‡q AvšÍte¨vsK g~jZwe †jb‡`b¸‡jv m¤úbœ 
Ki‡Z mnvqZv K‡i| GB cÖm‡½ e¨vsK Gwkqv 
BEFTN †mevq AskMÖn‡Yi D‡Ï‡k¨ 28 
AvM÷ 2010 mv‡j GKwU Pzw³ ¯^vÿi K‡i‡Q 
†hUv †`‡k GB †mevq Ask †bqv e¨vsK¸‡jvi 
cvkvcvwk 120wU †`‡ki e¨vsK¸‡jvi g‡a¨ 
ms‡hvM ¯’vcb Ki‡e| mdjfv‡e G †mev 
ev¯Íevq‡bi ci e¨vsK Gwkqvi MÖvnKiv 
†Kv¤úvwbi †eZb wewfbœ e¨vsK †_‡K Zzj‡Z 
cvi‡eb (†PKwenxb myweav) Ges F‡Yi wKw¯Í 
cwi‡kva, BDwUwjwU wej cwi‡kva I AvšÍte¨vsK 
Znwej ¯’vbvšÍi †mevi myweav cv‡eb|

FY cÖkvmb wefvM

K‡c©v‡iU Awd‡mi FY cÖkvmb wefvM FY SuywK 
e¨e¯’vcbv wefv‡Mi e¨vK Awdm wn‡m‡e KvR 
Ki‡Q| F‡Yi ZvwjKv, my‡`i nvi, aib, †gqv` 
BZ¨vw`mn hveZxq FY mxgv GB wefvM †_‡KB 
cÖwµqvRvZ Kiv nq †hUv cieZ©x mg‡q wewfbœ 
kvLvi gva¨‡g weZiY Kiv nq| 

GB wefvM FY I AwMÖ‡gi †gvU cwigvY wel‡q 
g¨v‡bR‡g›U Bbdi‡gkb wm‡÷g (MIS) cÖ`vb 
K‡i kvLv Awdm Ges D”PZi e¨e¯’vcbvi 
g‡a¨ †mZzeÜb wn‡m‡e KvR K‡i| GB wefvM 
AwbqwgZ m¤ú` †cvU©‡dvwjI- Gi cvwÿKfv‡e 
ch©v‡jvPbv K‡i Ges G‡ÿ‡Î wb‡`©kbvi Rb¨ 
Zv †R¨ô e¨e¯’vcbv KZ…©c‡ÿi bR‡i Av‡b| 
cvkvcvwk F‡Yi gvÎv ev ¯Íi ch©‡eÿY K‡i 
Ges G wel‡q kvLv Awdm¸‡jv‡Z Av‡M 
†_‡K mZK© evZ©v cvVvq| 2010 mvj Ry‡o 
GB cÖwµqvi gva¨‡g F‡Yi †kªYxweb¨vm Ges 
†¯úkvj †gbkb A¨vKvD›Um h_vµ‡g 1.62 
kZvsk Ges 1.22 kZvs‡ki g‡a¨ a‡i ivLv 
m¤¢e nq| LvZIqvwi FY weZiY Z`viwK 
Ges mwVK Lv‡Z FY e¨e¯’vcbv wel‡q fwel¨r 
wm×všÍ †bqvi Rb¨ Zv e¨e¯’vcbv KZ©„c‡ÿi 
Kv‡Q Dc¯’vcb Kiv nq| 

KvMR I `wjjcÎ †K›`ªxqfv‡e e¨e¯’vcbvi 
Rb¨ GB wefvM GBme KvMRc‡Îi B‡gR 
†PwKs cÖ_v cÖYqb Ges cwiPvjbvMZ SzuwK 
n«v‡mi Rb¨ †K›`ªxqfv‡e FY gÄyi Aby‡gv`‡bi 
cÖwµqv Pvjy Ki‡Z hv‡”Q| B‡Zvg‡a¨ cÖwZôv‡bi 
me Kg©x‡`i FY weZiY †K›`ªxqfv‡e GB 
wefv‡Mi gva¨‡g Kiv n‡”Q| 

mviv eQi Ry‡o evsjv‡`k e¨vsK †_‡K 14,526 
Rb FYMÖnxZvi CIB cÖwZ‡e`b msMÖn Kiv 
n‡q‡Q Ges GUv kvLv Awdm¸‡jv‡Z mieivn 
Kiv n‡q‡Q| evsjv‡`k e¨vs‡Ki wb‡`©kbv 
Abyhvqx 4wU e¨vsK Ges 1wU e¨vsK ewnf©~Z 
Avw_©K cÖwZôvb CIB cÖwµqv‡K AbjvB‡b 
Avbvi Rb¨ GKwU cvBjU cÖK‡íi m`m¨ 

wn‡m‡e KvR Ki‡Q| G‡`i g‡a¨ e¨vsK Gwkqv 
n‡”Q AMÖ`~Z| 2011 mv‡ji gvSvgvwS †_‡K 
AbjvBb CIB Pvjy n‡e e‡j Avkv Kiv n‡”Q| 
GKwU cwicvjbxq e¨vsK wn‡m‡e e¨vsK Gwkqv 
evsjv‡`k e¨vsK Ges Ab¨vb¨ wbqš¿K ms¯’vi 
Kv‡Q mwVKfv‡e I h_vmg‡q m¤ú`-`vq, 
†kªYxK…Z FY, GmGgG, LvZwfwËK FY w¯’wZ, 
Ae‡jvcb, FY D×vi, RvwjqvwZ,wmAvBwe, 
FY ms¯’vb, Avgv‡`i e¨vsK I Ab¨vb¨ e¨vsK/
GbweGdAvB-G cwiPvjK‡`i FY `vq BZ¨vw` 
wel‡q cÖwZ‡e`b Rgv w`‡”Q| 

FY Av`vq Kvh©µg 

e¨vsK Gwkqvi wjM¨vj A¨vÛ wiKfvwi wefvM 5 
Rb Kg©x wb‡q MwVZ hv‡`i g‡a¨ i‡q‡Qb 3 Rb 
AvBb Kg©KZ©v| G‡`i g‡a¨ 2 Rb FY Kg©KZ©v 
GB wefv‡Mi cÖav‡bi Z`viwK‡Z †Ljvwc 
FYMÖnxZv‡`i KvQ †_‡K e¨vs‡Ki cvIbv 
Av`vq m‡e©v”P ch©v‡q DbœxZ Kivi Rb¨ me 
†kªYxK…Z FY mivmwi e¨e¯’vcbv K‡i _v‡Kb| 
2010 mv‡j GB wefvM mswkøó kvLv Awd‡mi 
mnvqZvq 631.83 wgwjqb UvKv †kªYxK…Z FY 
D×vi K‡i‡Q| GQvov GB wefv‡Mi ZrciZvq 
h_vµ‡g 478.61 I 380.61 wgwjqb 
UvKv wbqwgZKiY I Ae‡jvcb K‡i‡Q| 
e¨vs‡Ki cÖwZw`bKvi Kvh©µg m¤úv`‡b AvBb 
Kg©KZ©viv wewfbœ wel‡q AvBbMZ gZvgZ 
cÖ`vb K‡i _v‡Kb| e¨vsK KZ…©K `v‡qiK…Z ev 
e¨vs‡Ki weiæ‡× `v‡qi Kiv gvgjv¸‡jv `ªæZ 
wb®úwËi Rb¨ GB Kg©KZ©viv e¨vs‡Ki c¨v‡bj 
AvBbRxex‡`i m‡½ Nwbô †hvMv‡hvM iv‡Lb| 
2010 mv‡j 192.57 wgwjqb UvKv mgg~‡j¨i 
13wU gvgjvi ivq e¨vs‡Ki c‡ÿ †M‡Q Ges 
94.54 wgwjqb UvKvi AviI 13wU gvgjv 
Ô†mvjbvgvÕ-i gva¨‡g wb®úwË Kiv n‡q‡Q| 
Ab¨w`‡K, B‡Zvc~‡e© Kiv gvgjvq 3wU wnmv‡ei 
wecix‡Z cwi‡kvwaZ n‡q‡Q 113.99 wgwjqb 
UvKv| 

cwiPvjKgÛjxi cÖwZ‡e`b
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cwiPvjKgÛjxi cÖwZ‡e`b

Af¨šÍixY wbqš¿Y Ges mgš^q

e¨vswKs n‡”Q GKcÖKvi eûgvwÎK Ges RwUj 
Avw_©K Kvh©µg| Gm‡ei m‡½ Rwo‡q Av‡Q 
eo ai‡bi SuywK| e¨vs‡Ki Kvh©µg gm„Y Ki‡Z 
n‡j Kvh©Ki Af¨šÍixY wbqš¿Y c×wZi mgm¨v, 
K‡c©v‡iU mykvmb, ¯^”QZv, Revew`wnZv BZ¨vw` 
welq¸‡jv ivL‡Z n‡e mZK© we‡ePbvq| 
†Kv¤úvwbi cwiPvjbv cl©`, e¨e¯’vcbv Ges 
Ab¨vb¨ e¨w³e‡M©i ZË¡veav‡b Af¨šÍixY wbqš¿Y 
n‡”Q Ggb GK cÖwµqv hv `ÿ I Kvh©Kifv‡e 
jÿ¨ AR©b, Avw_©K cÖwZ‡e`‡bi wek¦¯ÍZv Ges 
weivRgvb AvBb, wewagvjv Ges Af¨šÍixY 
bxwZgvjvi mv‡_ Gi mym½wZi wbðqZv cÖ`vb 
K‡i| Af¨šÍixY wbqš¿Y M‡o I‡V †mBme 
bxwZgvjv I cÖwµqvi Av‡jv‡K hv GKK, wKsev 
†hŠ_fv‡e †Kv¤úvwbi wbw`©ó †Kvb SuywK wKsev 
e¨emvwqK Kvh©µg e¨e¯’vcbv I wbqš¿Y K‡i|
e¨vsK Gwkqv hv‡Z Aeva Ges wePÿYfv‡e 
Zvi e¨vswKs Kvh©µg Pvjv‡Z mÿg nq †m 
j‡ÿ¨ e¨vsK Gwkqv Zvi cwiPvjbv cl©`, 
e¨e¯’vcbv, mvsMVwbK Ges c×wZMZ wbqš¿Y 
Gi mn‡hvwMZvq D™¢veb K‡i‡Q Kvh©Ki GK 
Af¨šÍixY wbqš¿Y cwi‡ek Ges ¯^vaxb wbixÿv 
c×wZ| Af¨šÍixY wbqš¿Y c×wZi gva¨‡g 
e¨vsK Zvi `ye©jZvmg~n‡K wPwýZ K‡i Ges 
†m¸‡jv KvwU‡q DV‡Z Kvh©Ki wm×všÍ MÖnY 
K‡i| A¨fšÍixY wbqš¿Y c×wZi Kvh©KvwiZv 
hvPvB‡qi j‡ÿ¨ e¨vs‡Ki cwiPvjbv cl©` MVb 
K‡i‡Qb GKwU AwWU KwgwU| GB AwWU KwgwU 
wbw`©ó mgq AšÍi e¨vs‡Ki †R¨ô e¨e¯’vcbvi 
mv‡_ G c×wZi Kvh©KvwiZv Av‡jvPbvi j‡ÿ¨ 
ˆeVK K‡ib| Zviv GUvI wbwðZ K‡ib †h 
AwWU KwgwU Ges B›Uvibvj K‡›Uªvj A¨vÛ 
KgcøvqvÝ wWcvU©‡g›U (AvBwmwmwW) Gi 
mycvwik e¨e¯’vcbv KZ…©cÿ KZ…©K h_vh_fv‡e 
cÖwZcvwjZ n‡”Q|

e¨vs‡Ki MANCOM cÖwZ eQi ms¯’vi 
wbqš¿Y c×wZi Kvh©KvwiZv ch©v‡jvPbv K‡ib 
Ges Af¨šÍixY wbqš¿Y c×wZ, Gi PP©v Ges 
Kvh©cÖYvjxi Kvh©KvwiZv m¤ú‡K© cwiPvjbv 

cl©‡`i Kv‡Q mb` cÖ`vb K‡ib| Af¨šÍixY 
wbqš¿K `j e¨vs‡Ki Af¨šÍixY wbqš¿Y c×wZi 
mvgwMÖK Af¨šÍixY wbixÿv cwiPvjbv K‡ib| 
¸iæZ¡c~Y© †Kvb NvUwZ wPwýZ n‡j †m wel‡q 
†ev‡W©i AwWU KwgwU‡K AewnZ Kiv nq| 

gvbe m¤ú‡`i `ÿZv

e¨vsK Gwkqvi jÿ¨ n‡”Q Zvi eûwea 
†mevmg~‡ni ¸YMZgvb eRvq †i‡L mviv †`‡k 
Qwo‡q †`qv| GB jÿ¨ I D‡Ïk¨ AR©‡b 
e¨vs‡Ki Kg©xevwnbx GKK I †hŠ_fv‡e KvR 
K‡i hv‡”Q| 

e¨vsK Gwkqvi jÿ¨ n‡”Q gvbe m¤ú‡`i mwVK 
wb‡qvM`vb, Zv‡`i Kg©`ÿZv evov‡bv, DbœZ 
Rxebgvb wbwðZKib Ges Kv‡Ri h_vh_ 
g~j¨vqb| 

e¨vsK Gwkqv †`‡ki GKwU Ab¨Zg `ªæZ 
AMÖmigvb e¨vsK wn‡m‡e GKwU MwZkxj gvbe 
m¤ú` e¨e¯’vcbvi cÖwZ me mgqB MyiæZ¡ w`‡q 
Avm‡Q| eZ©gvb I fwel¨r gvbe m¤ú‡`i 
Pvwn`v cyi‡bi j‡ÿ¨ e¨vsK GKw`‡K †hgb 
wbR¯^ Af¨šÍixY †gavex‡`i my‡hvM ˆZix K‡i 
w`‡”Q Ges Ab¨w`‡K †Zgb bZzb cÖv_©x‡`iI  
my‡hvM w`‡”Q| Avi e¨vsK me mgqB Zvi 
wb‡qvM cÖwµqv‡K ag©, eY©, wj‡½i ˆelg¨ m„wói 
D‡×© †i‡L‡Q|  

cÖvwZôvwbK Dbœq‡bi c~e©kZ© n‡”Q e¨vs‡Ki 
jÿ¨ I D‡Ï‡k¨i cvkvcvwk g~j¨‡ev‡ai mv‡_ 
mvgÄm¨c~Y© GKwU gvbem¤ú` KvVv‡gv ˆZwi 
Kiv| Kg©x‡`i Kg©`ÿZvi h_vh_ cwigvc I 
g~j¨vq‡bi Rb¨ Key Performance Indicator 
(KPI) wfwËK GKwU e¨e¯’vcbv cÖwµqv Pvjy 
Kiv n‡q‡Q| Kg©x‡`i Dbœq‡bi Rb¨ Ab¨vb¨ 
cÖwkÿ‡Yi cvkvcvwk cÖhyw³ I AbjvBbwfwËK 
cÖwkÿY Kg©m~wP †bqv n‡e| Learning Value 
Chain cÖwµqvi gva¨‡g Ávb, Kg©x Ges 
cÖvwZôvwbK Dbœqb‡K mnvqK †KŠkj wn‡m‡e 
e¨envi K‡i e¨vs‡Ki Value Chain Gi gvb 

DbœZ Kiv m¤¢e| e¨vsK AvbyôvwbK cÖwkÿb 
Kvh©µg Gi cvkvcvwk ev¯ÍewfwËK nv‡Z-
Kj‡g cÖwkÿ‡Yi e¨e¯’v Ki‡Q Ges cÖ‡qvR‡b 
Kg©x‡`iRb¨ we‡`‡kI cÖwkÿ‡Yi e¨e¯’v Ki‡Q|
 
Kg©x‡`i Kg©Rxe‡bi AMÖMwZ I weKvk‡K 
Kv‡Ri ¯^xK…wZ cÖ`v‡bi gZB ¸iæZ¡c~Y© we‡ePbv 
Kiv nq| ZvB e¨vsK me mgB Zv‡`i Kg©`ÿZv 
e„w× Ges fwel¨r DbœwZi j‡ÿ¨ KvR K‡i 
hv‡”Q| 
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Avgiv me mgq †P‡qwQ Avgv‡`i AMÖMwZ †hb Avgv‡`i †eu‡P _vKvi Rb¨ 
AZ¨vek¨Kxq cwi‡ek‡K bó bv K‡i| `ª~Z cÖmvigvb e¨emvwqK Kg©KvÛ ebfzwg, K…
wl, cvwb m¤ú`, evqyi ¸YMZgvb Ges gvbe ¯^‡¯’¨i Dci weiƒc cÖfve †d‡j|

Green Banking Avgv‡`i cwi‡ek myiÿvi cÖwZ AMÖvwaKvi g~jK mvgvwRK 
m‡PZbZv m¤ú‡K© aviYv †`q| e¨vs‡Ki m~Pbv jMœ †_‡K Avgiv wbivc`, cwi”Qbœ 
Ges Green Banking-Gi cÖwZ  Aw½Kvie×|

wb‡gœv³ cÖ‡Póv¸wj Avgv‡`i cÖwZÁvi ewntcÖKvk

e¨vsK Gwkqv  □ CNG ‡÷kb Ges CNG iƒcvšÍi cøv›U m~Pbvq AMÖYx f~wgKv cvjb K‡i Avm‡Q| 
e¨vsK Gwkqv GB †m±‡ii kxl©¯’vbxq cøv›U¸‡jv‡Z A_©vqb K‡i‡Q|

Avgiv nwU©KvjPvi cÖK‡í Ges GmGgB, K„wl Ges MªvgxY kvLvi gva¨‡g FY weZib K‡iwQ|  □
2010 mv‡j GbwRI GgGdAvB Gi gva¨‡g 65000 K…lK Avgv‡`i A_©vqb MÖnY K‡i‡Q|

e¨vsK bevqb‡hvM¨ kw³ cÖK‡í A_©vqb K‡i| 2010 mv‡j Avgiv GbwRI GgGdAvB-Gi  □
mn‡hvMxZvq MªvgxY I Ad MªxW GjvKvq †mvjvi †nvg wm‡÷g cÖwZôvi Rb¨ 15 wgwjqb UvKv 
weZiY K‡iwQ|

AcPq †iva Ges DrKl©Zv e„w× n‡”Q Avgv‡`i cwiPvjbvi g~jgš¿| Avgiv AbjvBb  □
e¨vswKs,B›Uvi‡bU e¨vswKs, †gvevBj e¨vswKs Gi †ÿ‡Î Ab¨Zg cw_K…Z hv e¨vsK Ges 
MªvnK‡`i m¤ú‡`i e¨env‡i iÿYkxj n‡Z mvnvh¨ K‡i| 

Avgv‡`i Kv‡Ri cwi‡ek †hvMv‡hv‡Mi Rb¨ B-†gBj, AbjvBb wb‡`©kbvi Dci wbf©iZv Ges  □
kw³ mÂqx ev‡j¦i e¨vcK e¨envi‡K DrmvwnZ K‡i| GB c`‡ÿc¸‡jv Green Banking-Gi 
mn‡hvMxZvi Ask wn‡m‡e wbR¯^ cwi‡ek e¨e¯’cbvq Avgv‡`i Drmvn‡K Zz‡j a‡i|

wMÖb e¨vswKs

cwiPvjKgÛjxi cÖwZ‡e`b

e¨vsK Gwkqvi MÖvnK 
B‡Kv‡U· wjt cwi‡ek 

`~lY wbqš¿‡Yi Rb¨ 
e¨vsK A_©vqbK…Z 

Bd¬z‡q›U wUªU‡g›U cøv›U 
(ETP) ¯’vc‡bi ¯^xK…wZ 
¯^iƒc gvbbxq cÖavbgš¿x 

†kL nvwmbv KZ©„K 
ÔRvZxq cwi‡ek c`K 

2010Õ AR©b K‡i
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1. f~wgKv

eZ©gv‡b e¨vswKs e¨emv cwiPvjbvq RwUjZv 
e„w×i d‡j SuywK wfwËK g~ja‡bi ch©vßZv 
wbiƒc‡b e¨v‡mj 1-Gi gZ mnR cÖwµqvq 
wKQz mxgve×Zv Av‡Q| G wbwi‡L e¨v‡mj 
2-Gi gva¨‡g e¨vs‡Ki g~jab‡K Gi †gŠwjK 
SuywKi m‡½ m¤ú„³ Kiv n‡q‡Q| Gi AvIZv 
I cwie¨vwß A‡bK we¯—…Z Ges wbw`©ó| SuywK 
e¨e¯’vcbvi bZzb D‡b¥vwPZ Øvi¸‡jvI e¨v‡mj 
2 mdjfv‡e †gvKv‡ejv Ki‡Z mÿg| GKwU 
Kvh©Ki SzuwK e¨e¯’vcbv c×wZ Dbœq‡bi 
gva¨‡g GUv AviI Kvh©Ki, mgZvwfwËK Ges 
`~i`„wóm¤úbœ m¤ú` weZiY cÖmv‡i f~wgKv 
ivL‡e| AvšÍR©vwZKfv‡e Ges evsjv‡`‡k, 
e¨v‡mj 2-Gi ev¯Íevqb A‡bK AvMÖ‡ni m„wó 
K‡i‡Q| evsjv‡`k e¨vsK e¨v‡mj 2-Gi 
Av‡jv‡K g~jab ch©vßZv KvVv‡gv ev¯Íevq‡bi 
Rb¨ cwiKíbvi †ÿÎ cÖYqb K‡i‡Q| evsjv‡`k 
e¨vs‡Ki wb‡`©kbvi wfwË‡Z e¨vsK Gwkqvq 
GKwU kw³kvjx e¨v‡mj 2 ev¯Íevqb KwgwU 
MwVZ n‡q‡Q| SuywKwfwËK m¤ú` wnmvevq‡bi 
Rb¨ evsjv‡`k e¨vsK KZ…©K cÖYxZ weAviwcwW 
mvK©yjvi bs 09, ZvwiL wW‡m¤^i 31, 2008-
Gi wfwË‡Z e¨vsK Gwkqv wjwg‡UW wbgœwjwLZ 
c×wZ AbymiY K‡i‡Q 

K)  FY SuywKi †ÿ‡Î ¯^xK…Z I cÖwgZ `„wófw½ 
(÷¨vÛvW©vBRW A¨v‡cÖvP)

L) evRvi SuywKi †ÿ‡Î ¯^xK…Z I cÖwgZ 
`„wófw½ (÷¨vÛvW©vBRW A¨v‡cÖvP), Ges

M)  cwiPvjbvMZ SuywKi Rb¨ †gŠwjK wb‡`©kbv 
`„wófw½ (†ewmK BwÛ‡KUi A¨v‡cÖvP)|

e¨vsK Gwkqv mdjfv‡e e¨v‡mj 2 ev¯Íevqb 
K‡i‡Q Ges wbqwgZfv‡e ¯^qswµq ˆÎgvwmK 
cÖwZ‡e`b evsjv‡`k e¨vs‡Ki Kv‡Q Rgv w`‡q 
Avm‡Q| 

e¨vs‡Ki SzuwK msµvšÍ Z‡_¨i ¯^”QZv evov‡Z 
wcjvi 3 cÖYqb Kiv n‡q‡Q| G‡ÿ‡Î mswkøó 
e¨vsK‡K Gi SuywK e¨e¯’vcbv I SuywK eÈb 
m¤úwK©Z we¯ÍvwiZ Z_¨ cÖ`vb Ki‡Z nq| 

2. evsjv‡`k e¨vs‡Ki bxwZgvjv 

evsjv‡`k e¨vs‡Ki bxwZgvjvi D‡jøL‡hvM¨ 
Ask¸‡jv n‡”Q 

10 gvP©, 2010-Gi RvwiK…Z • 
ms‡kvwaZ weAviwcwW mvKz©jvi bs. 
10 Abyhvqx g~jab ch©vßZv AbycvZ 
(wmGAvi) ivL‡Z n‡e SuywK wfwËK 
m¤ú‡`i b~¨bZg 9 kZvsk
FY SuywKi Rb¨ GKwU ¯^xK…Z I • 
cÖwgZ `„wófw½ (÷¨vÛvW©vBRW 
A¨v‡cÖvP)
evRvi SuywKi †ÿ‡Î ¯^xK…Z I cÖwgZ • 
`„wófw½ (÷¨vÛvW©vBRW A¨v‡cÖvP) 
Ges cwiPvjbvMZ SuywKi Rb¨ 
†gŠwjK wb‡`©kbv `„wófw½ (†ewmK 
BwÛ‡KUi A¨v‡cÖvP) MÖnY
ˆÎgvwmK wfwË‡Z evsjv‡`k e¨vs‡K • 
g~jab ch©vßZv cÖwZ‡e`b Rgv`vb
m‡šÍvlRbK SuywK e¨e¯’vcbvbxwZ • 
MÖnY|

3. cÖwZ‡e`‡bi bxwZgvjv
 
e¨v‡mj 2-Gi Aax‡b SuywK wbf©i g~jab 
ch©vßZvi Ici evsjv‡`k e¨vs‡Ki bxwZ 
I wb‡`©kbv Abyhvqx we¯ÍvwiZ ¸YMZ I 
cwigvYMZ Z_¨ D‡b¥vPb Kiv n‡q‡Q| GB 
Avek¨KZv¸‡jvi D‡Ïk¨ n‡”Q g~jab ch©vßZv 
Avek¨KZv Ges wcjvi 3-Gi Z`viwKg~jK 
wbixÿv cÖwµqv‡K cwic~Y© Kiv| D‡b¥vPbK…Z 

GB Z_¨¸‡jv g~jZ evRv‡i AskMÖnYKvix‡`i 
Rb¨B cÖ`vb Kiv n‡”Q †hb Zviv wewfbœ 
ai‡bi SuywKi m‡½ e¨vsKwUi mswkøóZv m¤ú‡K© 
¸iæZ¡c~Y© Z‡_¨i gva¨‡g GUv g~j¨vqb Ki‡Z 
cv‡i| cvkvcvwk, Gi D‡Ïk¨ n‡”Q evRv‡ii 
Ab¨vb¨ e¨vsK¸‡jvi g‡a¨ Zzjbvg~jK wePv‡ii 
GKwU w¯’wZkxj Ges †evaMg¨ Z_¨ D‡b¥vPb 
KvVv‡gv cÖ`vb| Z_¨ cÖKv‡ki eva¨evaKZv 
Z`viwKi Rb¨ e¨vsK Gwkqvi i‡q‡Q GKwU 
Aby‡gvw`Z Z_¨ D‡b¥vPb bxwZgvjv †hUv 
evsjv‡`k e¨vsK, B›Uvib¨vkbvj wdb¨vwÝqvj 
wi‡cvwU©s ÷¨vÛvW© (AvBGdAviGm) Ges 
B›Uvib¨vkbvj A¨vKvDw›Us ÷¨vÛvW©m 
(AvBGGm) wba©viY K‡i w`‡q‡Q Ges 
BÝwUwUDU Ae PvU©vW© A¨vKvD›Um Ae evsjv‡`k 
(AvBwmGwe), evsjv‡`k wdb¨vwÝqvj wi‡cvwU©s 
÷¨vÛvW© (weGdAviGm) Ges evsjv‡`k 
A¨vKvDw›Us ÷¨vÛvW©m (weGGm) KZ©„K ¯^xK…Z| 

4. cÖ‡qv‡Mi AvIZv

GB cÖKvkbv KvVv‡gv Dbœqb Kiv n‡”Q SuywK 
m¤úwK©Z welq¸‡jvi Ici wfwË K‡i, hv 
e¨vs‡Ki g~j Kvh©µg I Kg©Kv‡Ûi m‡½ 
mswkøó|

5. g~jab KvVv‡gv

e¨vsK Gwkqvi g~j g~jab (wUqvi 1) cwi‡kvwaZ 
g~jab, wewae× mwÂwZ Ges wi‡UBÛ Avwb©sm 
wb‡q MwVZ| cwic~iK g~jab (wUqvi 2) 
†Rbv‡ij cÖwfkb (A‡kªYxK…Z FY + Ad 
e¨v‡jÝ wkU G·‡cvRvi), 50 kZvsk ch©šÍ 
m¤ú` cybtg~j¨vqb mwÂwZ Ges Ab¨vb¨ mÂq 
wb‡q MwVZ| e¨vsK Gwkqvi †Kv‡bv wUqvi 3 
†kªYxi g~jab †bB|

SuywK wfwËK g~jab (e¨v‡mj-2) welqK cÖwZ‡e`b

cwiPvjKgÛjxi cÖwZ‡e`b
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†gvU †hŠw³K g~jab wgwjqb UvKv

wUqvi 1 
g~jab : cwi‡kvwaZ g~jab 3,002.74
A‡diZ‡hvM¨ †kqvi wcÖwgqvg wnmve      --
wewae× mwÂwZ 2,272.92
mvaviY mwÂwZ      --
wi‡UBÛ Avwb©sm 1,293.50
gvBbwiwU B›Uv‡i÷ Bb mvewmwWqvwiR     --
bb-wKDwgwjwUf BiwiwW‡gej †cÖdv‡iÝ †kqvi     --
jf¨vsk mgZvKiY wnmve      --
†gvU wUqvi 1 g~jab 6,569.16

wUqvi 2 
g~jab :†Rbv‡ij cÖwfkb 1,338.32
m¤ú` cybtg~j¨vqb mwÂwZ 50% ch©šÍ 241.31
Ab¨vb¨ mÂq 8.17
†gvU wUqvi 2 g~jab 1,587.80
wUqvi 3 g~jab --
†gvU g~jab 8,156.96

cwiPvjKgÛjxi cÖwZ‡e`b
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wUqvi 1, 2, 3 g~jab wbY©q wbgœwjwLZ 
kZ©vejxi Ici cÖ‡hvR¨ 

K)  wUqvi 2 g~jab wUqvi 1 g~ja‡bi kZfv‡M 
mxwgZ Kiv n‡e|

L)  ¯’vqx m¤ú` I wmwKDwiwU‡Ri †ÿ‡Î 50 
kZvsk cybtg~j¨vqb mwÂwZ †Kej wUqvi 2 
g~ja‡bi †ÿ‡Î cÖ‡hvR¨|

M) BKz¨BwU BÝUzª‡g›U‡mi †ÿ‡Î 10 kZvsk 
cybtg~j¨vqb mwÂwZ wUqvi 2 g~ja‡bi 
†ÿ‡Î cÖ‡hvR¨|

N)  mveAwW©‡b‡UW FY wUqvi 1 g~ja‡bi 
m‡e©v”P 30 kZvs‡k mxwgZ Kiv n‡e|

O)  wUqvi 3-Gi mxgve×Zv : evRvi SzuwKi 
b~¨bZg 28.5 kZvsk wUqvi 1 g~ja‡bi 
gva¨‡g mgw_©Z nIqv cÖ‡qvRb| wUqvi 3 
g~jab †_‡K evRvi SuywKi mnvqZv mxwgZ 
n‡e e¨vs‡Ki wUqvi 1 g~ja‡bi m‡e©v”P 
250 kZvsk, †hUv FY SuywK g~jab 
eva¨evaKZv c~i‡Yi ci †hUzKz Aewkó 
_v‡K| 

6. g~jab ch©vßZv 

6.1 g~jab wbY©q c×wZ
evsjv‡`k e¨vs‡Ki g~jab ch©vßZv cÖwZ‡e`‡bi 
m‡½ m½wZ †i‡L g~jab ch©vßZv g~j¨vqb Kiv 
n‡q‡Q Ges b~¨bZg g~jab eva¨evaKZv wbY©‡q 
wb‡Pi c×wZ¸‡jv e¨envi Kiv n‡q‡Q| FY 
SuywK- ¯^xK…Z I cÖwgZ c×wZ (÷¨vÛvW©vBRW 
A¨v‡cÖvP), evRvi SuywK- ¯^xK…Z I cÖwgZ c×wZ 
(÷¨vÛvW©vBRW A¨v‡cÖvP) Ges cwiPvjbvMZ 
SuywK- †gŠwjK wb‡`©kbv c×wZ (†ewmK 
BwÛ‡KUi A¨v‡cÖvP)|

6.2 e¨vs‡Ki g~jab
e¨vsK Gwkqvi g~jab ch©vßZv AbycvZ wewae× 
eva¨evaKZvi b~¨bZg 9 kZvs‡ki wecix‡Z 
8.11 kZvsk| wUqvi 1 g~jab ch©vßZv 
AbycvZ wewae× eva¨evaKZvi b~¨bZg 4.5 
kZvs‡ki wecix‡Z 6.53 kZvsk| g~jab 
e¨e¯’vcbv I wewae× AbycvZ eRvq ivLvi 

†ÿ‡Î e¨vs‡Ki bxwZgvjv n‡”Q kw³kvjx g~jab 
AbycvZ Ges g~ja‡bi D”Pnvi eRvq ivLv| 
AwMÖg 79,504.23 wgwjqb, Rgv 83,104 
wgwjqb, idZvwb 57,282 Avg`vwb 110,418 
wgwjqbmn meLv‡Z D‡jøL‡hvM¨ cÖe„w×i Kvi‡Y 
e¨vs‡Ki †gvU †hŠw³K g~jab gvÎ 0.89 kZvsk 
Kg c‡o‡Q| g~ja‡bi GB mvgvb¨ ¯^íZv 
c~iY Ki‡Z Ges †UKmB cÖe„w×i Rb¨ ch©vß 
g~jab wbwðZ Ki‡Z e¨vsK Gwkqvi e¨e¯’vcbv 
KZ…©cÿ BwZg‡a¨B wKQz Kvh©Ki cwiKwíZ 
c`‡ÿc wb‡q‡Q †h¸‡jv †Kej wb‡P cÖ`Ë 
c`‡ÿc¸‡jvi g‡a¨B mxgve× bq 

wUqvi 1 g~jab evov‡bv Ges wUqvi 1 • 
I 2-Gi g‡a¨ cv_©K¨ Kwg‡q Avbvi 
Rb¨ wR‡iv Kzcb e‡Ûi AvKv‡i 
mveAwW©‡b‡UW FY Bmy¨|
cÖL¨vZ cÖwZôv‡bi gva¨‡g e¨vs‡Ki • 
f~wg m¤ú` I fe‡bi cybtg~j¨vqb| 
cybtg~j¨vwqZ A‡_©i 50 kZvsk 
wUqvi 2 g~jab wn‡m‡e aiv n‡e| 
Z‡e GUv cÖ‡hvR¨ n‡e cybtg~j¨vwqZ 
A‡_©i e„w×RwbZ g~jab eva¨evaKZv 
we‡ePbvq wb‡q|
wUqvi 1 g~jab evov‡bvi Rb¨ ivBU • 
†kqvi Bmy¨ K‡i g~jab msMÖn|
evwn¨K †µwWU †iwUs m¤úbœ Kivi • 
Rb¨ eZ©gvb K‡c©v‡iU MÖvnK‡`i 
DrmvwnZ Kiv, †hb FYMÖnxZvi SuywK 
cwiw¯’wZ g~j¨vqb Kiv Ges g~jab 
eva¨evaKZv n«vm Kiv hvq| 
Dchy³ eÜKx ev Rvgvb‡Zi Dbœqb I • 
mg„×KiY|
SuyywK cwiw¯’wZ Ges †µwWU †iwUs • 
we‡ePbvq wb‡Z AvMÖnx bZzb 
MÖvnK‡`i ZvwjKvfz³KiY| 

e¨vs‡Ki `vq I m¤ú` g~j¨vqb KwgwU (ALCO) 
wbqwgZfv‡e e¨vs‡Ki g~jab ch©vßZvi AbycvZ 
g~j¨vqb K‡i Ges cÖavb Kvh©vj‡q cÖwZ‡e`b 
AvKv‡i cvVvq| GQvovI, wUqvi 1, 2 I 3-Gi 
g~jab Dcv`vbI we‡kølY K‡i †hb g~jab 

w¯’wZkxjZv wbwðZ nq Ges g~jab KvVv‡gv‡Z 
wbqZ cwieZ©bkxjZv n«vm Kiv hvq|  

6.3 g~jab ch©vßZv 
wgwjqb UvKv

FY SzuwKi Rb¨ g~jab Avek¨KZv 8,031.93
evRvi SzuwKi Rb¨ g~jab Avek¨KZv  311.76
cwiPvjbvMZ SzuwKi Rb¨ g~jab 
Avek¨KZv  705.42

me©‡gvU Ges wUqvi 1 g~jab AbycvZ : 
- GKxf~Z MÖæ‡ci Rb¨ 80.51
- GKKfv‡e wUqvi 1 g~jab 
   8.11%-Gi g‡a¨ 6.53

7. FY SzuwK

evwYwR¨K cwiPvjbvi cÖvq me‡ÿ‡ÎB SuywK 
RwoZ; Z‡e e¨vsK I Avw_©K cÖwZôvb¸‡jvi 
Rb¨ FY SuywK AZ¨šÍ cÖ‡qvRbxq GKwU welq 
†hUv †gvKv‡ejvi cÖ‡qvRb nq| FY SuywK n‡”Q 
†mB m¤¢vebv †hLv‡b FYMÖnYKvix ev FY`vZv  
m¤§Z nIqv k‡Z©i eva¨evaKZv c~iY Ki‡Z 
e¨_© nq| 

c~e© e‡Kqv Ges †gqv` DËxY© cvIbvi †hUv 
90 w`b ev Zvi †P‡q †ewk mg‡qi Rb¨ e‡Kqv 
Av‡Q †mUv †h †Kv‡bv `vwei (AvevwmK m¤úwËi 
gva¨‡g wbwðZ `vwe Qvov) Awbivc` Ask 
wn‡m‡e we‡eP¨ n‡e| wbw`©ó cÖwfk‡bi †bU Ask 
(AvswkK Ae‡jvcbmn) e¨v‡mj 2-G D‡jøwLZ 
c×wZ‡Z cwigvc Kiv n‡e| c~e© e‡Kqv F‡Yi 
†bU As‡ki wecix‡Z Dchy³ Avw_©K RvgvbZ 
(hw` _v‡K) FY SuywK wb®úwËi †ÿ‡Î we‡ePbv 
Kiv †h‡Z cv‡i| †¯úkvj †gbkb A¨vKvD›U 
(GmGgG) F‡Yi wecix‡Z mvaviY cÖwfkb G 
†ÿ‡Î Dchy³ e‡j we‡ewPZ n‡e bv| 
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7.1 FY SuywK e¨e¯’vcbv 

FY SuywK e¨e¯’vcbvi jÿ¨ n‡”Q MÖnY‡hvM¨ 
gvÎvq G·‡cvRW FY SuywK eRvq ivLvi gva¨‡g 
e¨vs‡Ki SuywK mgwš^Z jf¨vs‡ki nvi m‡e©v”P 
Kiv| FY SuywKi g~j Dcv`vb¸‡jv we‡ePbv 
K‡i, e¨vsK Gi FY mswkøó Kg©Kv‡Û wb‡qvwRZ 
Kg©KZ©v/wbe©vnx‡`i `vwq‡Z¡ c„_KxKiY K‡i‡Q| 
FY SuywK we¯—…ZKi‡Yi gva¨‡g Ki‡cv‡iU, 
wi‡Uj, GmGgB, †µwWU KvW© BZ¨vw` wefv‡M 
fvM Kiv n‡q‡Q| cwiPvjbv Kg©Kv‡Û ¯^”QZv 
Avbvi Rb¨ e¨vsK Gi FY wefv‡M K‡qKwU 
¯^Zš¿ wefvM ¯’vcb K‡i‡Q| G¸‡jv n‡”Q 1. 
FY SuywK e¨e¯’vcbv wefvM 2. FY cwiPvjbv 
wefvM 3. AvBb I cybiæ×vi wefvM| FY 
wb®úwËi †ÿ‡Î, e¨vsK Gwkqv GKwU kw³kvjx 
FY Aby‡gv`b e¨e¯’v Dbœqb K‡i‡Q| Pjgvb 
e¨e¯’vi Aax‡b, hveZxq e¨emvwqK F‡Yi 
Aby‡gv`b I weZiY Ki‡cv‡iU Awd‡m 
†K›`ªxf~Z| kvLv Awdm¸‡jvi mycvwikK…Z FY 
cÖ¯Íve¸‡jv FY SuywK wefv‡Mi gva¨‡g cixÿv 
Kiv nq| Ki‡cv‡iU Awd‡mi FY KwgwU ev 
cÖ‡qvRb n‡j cwiPvjbv cl©‡`i Aby‡gv`‡bi ci 
GB wm×všÍ kvLv Awdm¸‡jv‡Z Rvwb‡q †`qv 
nq| FY cwiPvjbv wefv‡Mi gva¨‡g F‡Yi mxgv 
wbw`©ó Kiv Av‡Q, Z‡e FY gÄyi mycvwikc‡Îi 
hveZxq kZ©vejx kvLv Awd‡mi gva¨‡g c~iY 
bv n‡j GB e¨e¯’v Kvh©Ki n‡e bv| Dc‡ii 
GB e¨e¯’v¸‡jv `vwqZ¡ I KZ©e¨ c„_KxKiY‡K 
wbwðZ K‡i FY SuywK n«vm Ki‡Q| 

Rvgvb‡Zi Ici AwZgvÎvq wbf©ikxjZv 
e¨vsK Gwkqvi bxwZ bq, eis e¨vsK g‡b K‡i 
FYMÖnxZvi FY cwi‡kv‡ai ÿgZvi g‡a¨B 
FY gÄy‡ii welqwU RwoZ| MÖvn‡Ki Ae¯’vb 
I F‡Yi ai‡Yi Ici wbf©i K‡i †Kv‡bv 
†Kv‡bv †ÿ‡Î RvgvbZ QvovB A‡bK mgq FY 
gÄyi Kiv nq| RvgvbZ n‡Z cv‡i FY SzuwK 
†gvKv‡ejvi GKwU Ab¨Zg cš’v| 

we‡kl †kªYxi Rvgvb‡Zi MÖnY‡hvM¨Zv ev FY 
SuywK †gvKv‡ejv Ges w¯’wZkxj g~j¨vqb gvÎv 
wba©vi‡Yi †ÿ‡Î e¨vsK Gwkqvi i‡q‡Q wbw`©ó 

bxwZgvjv| GB c¨vivwgUvi ev w¯’wZgvcK¸‡jv 
m½ZKvi‡YB iÿYkxj Ges GUv wbqwgZfv‡e 
wbixÿv Kiv nq Ges cÖv‡qvwMK mvÿ¨cÖgv‡Yi 
wfwË‡Z mgw_©Z| RvgvbZ KvVv‡gv Ges 
AvBbMZ e¨e¯’v wbqwgZ wbixÿvi Rb¨ 
cÖ‡qvRbxq GB e¨e¯’v wbwðZ Ki‡Q †h, G¸‡jv 
weiwZnxbfv‡e G‡`i Kvw•¶Z D‡Ïk¨ c~iY K‡i 
P‡j‡Q Ges ¯’vbxq evRvi ixwZi m‡½ m½wZc~Y© 
_vK‡Q| 

msKUgq F‡Yi †ÿ‡Î we‡kl bRi †`qv n‡”Q 
Ges h_vmg‡q e¨vs‡Ki Ae¯’vb iÿv Kivi 
Rb¨ Dchy³ D‡`¨vM †bqv n‡”Q| FY SuywK 
e¨e¯’vcbvi D‡Ïk¨ n‡”Q m¤¢ve¨ ÿwZ n«vm 
Kiv Ges MÖnY‡hvM¨ gvÎvq FY SuywK eRvq 
ivLv| MÖvn‡Ki FY web¨v‡mi cwigvcK¸‡jv 
n‡”Q Avw_©K Ae¯’v I mvdj¨, Z_¨ D‡b¥vP‡bi 
gvb Ges e¨e¯’vcbv, d¨vwmwjwU KvVv‡gv Ges 
RvgvbZ I SuywK wbY©q| m‡e©v”P MÖæc G·‡cvRvi 
e¨vs‡Ki g~jab wfwËi 15 kZvsk ch©šÍ 
mxwgZ| evsjv‡`k e¨vs‡Ki Aby‡gv`bµ‡g 
RvZxq ¯^v_©mswkøó wel‡q F‡Yi †ÿ‡Î GB mxgv 
AwZµ‡gi cÖ‡qvRb c‡o| 
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7.2 FY SuywK wgwjqb UvKv

K) †gvU FY SuywK G·‡cvRv‡ii Askmg~n c„_Kfv‡e †`Lv‡bv nj 79,504.23

1. cÖavb wbe©vnx Ges Ab¨vb¨ †R¨ô wbe©vnx 63.90
2. MÖvnK 41,814.57
3. wkí 33,848.52
4. AeKvVv‡gv 3,777.23

L) SuywK G·‡cvRv‡ii †fŠMwjK eÈb c„_Kfv‡e †`Lv‡bv nj 79,504.23

XvKv wefvM 47,954.88
PÆMÖvg  23,557.15
Lyjbv 915.52
ivRkvnx 1,221.52
wm‡jU 589.71
MÖvgxY 5,265.44
    
 
M) wkí ev Ab¨vb¨ cÿ Abyhvqx eÈb, GLv‡b FY 

G·‡cvRv‡ii cÖavb cÖavb aib Abyhvqx fvM K‡i †`Lv‡bv nj  79,504.23
K…wl Ges cvU 1,075.18
ˆZwi †cvkvK 4,113.97
†U·UvBj 5,829.13
Lv`¨ I Lv`¨ mswkøó 2,326.25
ivmvqwbK `ªe¨ 348.72
wm‡g›U 498.29
B‡j±ªwb· 205.53
B¯úvZ 3,864.93
KvMR 1,762.97
wi‡qj G‡÷U 2,330.64
Ab¨vb¨ 57,148.40 

N) †gvU †cvU©‡dvwjIÕi Aewkó Pyw³i Aaxb g¨vwPDwiwUÕi   cÖ‡hvR¨ bq
fvM, FY G·‡cvRv‡ii cÖavb aib Abyhvqx fvM K‡i 
†`Lv‡bv nj      
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O) cÖavb cÖavb wkí LvZIqvwi FY

µwgK bs Lv‡Zi bvg wgwjqb UvKv
1. †U·UvBj 10.14
2. Mv‡g©›Um d¨v±wi 71.31
3. Avg`vwb evwYR¨ 1,157.03
4. wbg©vY cÖwZôvb 35.40
5. ¯^-wb‡qvwRZ I †ckvRxex 3.78
6. ¶z`ª AvKv‡ii Drcv`b cÖwZôvb 2.84
7. †nv‡Uj I †i÷y‡i›U 1.04
8. LyP‡iv e¨emvqx 7.32
9. PvKwiRxex (†`‡k Kg©iZ) 6.07
10. ivevi I cøvw÷K wkí 0.0075
11. Ab¨vb¨ ¯’vbxq e¨w³we‡kl 53.48
12. ˆe‡`wkK evwYR¨ 32.43
13. Lv`¨ gš¿Yvjq, wW‡i±‡iU Ae dzWmn 79.28
14. Ab¨vb¨ KviLvbv 1.30
15. we`y¨r †Kv¤úvwb 36.28
16. cvBKvwi e¨emvqx 8.37
17. B¯úvZ KviLvbv 137.89
18. BU I evwj (e„nr wkí) 0.093
19. B¯úvZ cÖ‡KŠkj I avZz  28.30
20. Ab¨vb¨ †mevag©x cÖwZôvb 1.79
21. †emiKvwi wek¦we`¨vjq 98.23
22. wcÖw›Us I WvBs wkí 6.67
23. w¯úwbs wkí 107.24
24. KvMR I KvMRRvZ wkí 22.34
25. †cvjwUª dvg© 1.42
26. LyPiv e¨emvqx 4.07
27. n¯Íwkí KviLvbv 0.0071
28. Ab¨vb¨ e¨emv 199.96
29. Ab¨vb¨ 135.23
30. Ab¨vb¨ ¯’vbxq e¨emv 10.61
 †gvU 2,260.16
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7.3 bb-cvidwg©s m¤ú`

e¨vsK Gwkqv FY †kªYxKiY, cÖwfkwbs Ges bb cvidwg©s m¤ú` mswkøó Ab¨vb¨ wel‡q evsjv‡`k 
e¨vs‡Ki bxwZgvjv AbymiY K‡i| e¨vs‡Ki Af¨šÍixY FY bxwZgvjv GbwcGj e¨e¯’vcbv, FY 
cÖwfkwbs wbixÿv Kvh©cÖYvjx, FY gIKzd, d¨vwmwjwU †MÖwWs, cÖwZ‡e`b eva¨evaKZv, my` wPwýZKiY 
BZ¨vw` wel‡q w`Kwb‡`©kbv cÖ`vb K‡i| Z‡e, e¨vs‡Ki bxwZgvjv †Kv‡bvfv‡eB †K›`ªxq e¨vs‡Ki 
bxwZgvjv‡K j•Nb K‡i bv| GbwcGj e¨e¯’vcbvq e¨vs‡Ki wm×všÍ memgq wbqš¿K ms¯’vi 
bxwZgvjvi m‡½ m½wZc~Y© _v‡K|

eQiRy‡o e¨vsK Gwkqv FY I AwMÖg cwic~Y©fv‡e wbixÿv Ges g~j¨vqb K‡i G‡m‡Q| FY I 
AwMÖ‡gi †kªYxweb¨v‡m †Kv‡bv cwieZ©b Avbvi d‡j †Kv‡bv F‡Yi ev FY †cvU©‡dvwjI‡Z Am½wZ 
†`Lv w`‡q‡Q wKbv Zv g~j¨vq‡bi Rb¨ GUv Kiv n‡q _v‡K| cvkvcvwk, †kªYxweb¨v‡m GB cwieZ©b 
cÖwfk‡bI cwieZ©b Avb‡Z cv‡i †hUv weAviwcwW mvK©yjvi bs 5 (5 Ryb 2006)-Gi m½wZc~Y©| 

 wgwjqb UvKv
P) †gvU bb cvidwg©s m¤ú` (GbwcG) 2,559.73
†gvU FY I AwMÖg Ges bb cvidwg©s m¤ú‡`i AbycvZ  3.21

PjwZ bb cvidwg©s m¤ú`
cÖviw¤¢K e¨v‡jÝ 1,067.40
PjwZ eQ‡ii e„w× 3,013.63
PjwZ eQ‡ii n«vm 1,521.30
mgvcYx e¨v‡jÝ 2,559.73

GbwcG-Gi Rb¨ PjwZ mywbw`©ó ms¯’vb
cÖviw¤¢K e¨v‡jÝ 355.38
PjwZ eQ‡ii ms¯’vb 140.79
PjwZ eQ‡ii Ae‡jvcb 141.54
Ae‡jvcbK…Z ms¯’v‡bi DØ„Ë -
mgvcYx e¨v‡jÝ 354.63 

8. e¨vswKs eyK-G BKz¨BwU

evRvi KvVv‡gvi Ab¨ †h †Kv‡bv ai‡bi †P‡q cyuwRevRvi ˆewkó¨ I cwiPvjbvMZ w`K w`‡q Abb¨ 
GK KvVv‡gv| we‡k¦i me †`‡kB G Kvi‡Y GUv kw³kvjx I wbf©i‡hvM¨ A_©bxwZi wcjvi wn‡m‡e 
¯^xK…Z †hLv‡b cyuwRevRvi wewb‡qvMKvix‡`i wewb‡qv‡Mi bZzb LvZ cÖ`vb K‡i Ges †Kv¤úvwb¸‡jv‡K 
Zv‡`i wewb‡qvM Pvwn`v †gUv‡Z `xN©‡gqv`x Znwej msMÖ‡n mnvqZv K‡i| 

2009 †_‡K e¨vsK Gwkqv cyuwRevRv‡i Ask wb‡”Q| e¨vsK cÖvBgvwi I †m‡KÛvwi Dfq evRv‡ii 
†kqv‡i wewb‡qvM K‡i‡Q| 2010 mv‡j e¨vsK Gwkqv wmwKDwiwUR A¨vÛ G·‡PÄ Kwgkb (GmBwm) 
†_‡K wWjvi †iwR‡÷ªkb jvf K‡i‡Q Ges Zvici †_‡K cÖavbZ ÔwbR¯^ †cvU©‡dvwjI e¨e¯’vcbvÕ 
Kvh©µ‡g hy³| 
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wePÿYZv I `ÿZvi mv‡_ e¨vsK Gwkqv †kqv‡i 
wewb‡qvM K‡i _v‡K| mgmvgwqK cwiw¯’wZ, 
dUKvevwRi Rb¨ bq eis cÖK…Z wewb‡qv‡Mi 
Rb¨B `~i`„wó Ges eyw×gËvi cÖ‡qvM we‡ePbvq 
Avbv nq| cvkvcvwk we‡ePbv Kiv nq g~ja‡bi 
m¤¢ve¨ wbivcËv Ges m¤¢ve¨ Avq| e¨vsK wek¦vm 
K‡i †Kv‡bv wewb‡qvMB SzuwKgy³ bq Ges mg‡q 
mg‡q ÿwZ GKwU ˆewPÎ¨gq †cvU©‡dvwjIÕi 
†ÿ‡Î Gov‡bv Am¤¢e Ges mvgwMÖK 
†cvU©‡dvwjIÕi wiUvb© ev jf¨vs‡ki †cÖwÿ‡Z 
GUv we‡ePbv Ki‡Z n‡e| Z‡e GUv wbwðZ 
Ki‡Z n‡e †h, Dchy³ ˆewPÎ¨Zv ev¯Íevqb Kiv 
n‡q‡Q Ges †Kv‡bv †Kv‡bv †kqvi weµq Kiv 
n‡q‡Q e¨vs‡Ki ¯^v_© we‡ePbv K‡iB| 

e¨vsK Gwkqvi wewb‡qvM wUg LyuwUbvwU me 
welqB we‡ePbvq †bq| Zviv †`‡ki A_©‰bwZK 
MwZaviv, LvZIqvwi cÖe„w× Ges wbw`©ó †Kv¤úvwb 
m¤úwK©Z Z_¨ ch©v‡jvPbv I we‡kølY K‡i| 
†Kv¤úvwb mswkøó SuywK Dchy³ ˆewPÎ¨gqZvi 
gva¨‡g n«vm Kiv hvq| evRvi SuywK e¨e¯’vcbvi 
†ÿ‡Î Avgiv A_©‰bwZK M‡elYv AbymiY Kwi| 
GQvov, GUv D‡jøL Kiv cÖ‡qvRb †h, evRvi 
SuywKi eo DrmB n‡”Q bxwZgvjvq µgvMZ 
cwieZ©b| G Kvi‡Y, wbqš¿K ms¯’vi m‡½ Nwbô 
m¤úK© eRvi ivLv AZ¨šÍ Riæwi Ges bxwZgvjv 
mswkøó †Kv‡bv ai‡bi cwieZ©b Avm‡Q wK bv †m 
e¨vcv‡i AeMZ _vKv cÖ‡qvRb| 
e¨vsK Gwkqvi e¨e¯’vcbv cl©` GKwU wewb‡qvM 
KwgwU MVb K‡i‡Q| G KwgwU‡Z i‡q‡Q 
e¨vs‡Ki †R¨ô wbe©vnxe„›`, hv‡`i i‡q‡Q 
cyuwRevRvi m¤ú‡K© AwfÁZv I we‡kl Ávb|

†kqv‡i Avgv‡`i wewb‡qvM wbqwgZfv‡e 
wewb‡qvM KwgwUi gva¨‡g Z`viwK I wbqš¿Y 
Kiv nq| G‡ÿ‡Î Dchy³ c×wZ Ges ¯’vbxq 
I AvšÍR©vwZK A¨vKvDw›Us ÷¨vÛvW© †g‡b Pjv 
nq| GKwU wbw`©ó mgq AšÍi evRvi g~j¨vq‡bi 
wfwË‡Z wewb‡qvM g~j¨vqb Kiv nq| 

8.1 BKy¨BwU        wgwjqb UvKv

K) †Kv‡UW wmwKDwiwU‡Ri †ÿ‡Î, wewb‡qv‡Mi DØ„Ë c‡Î  wewb‡qvM g~j¨393.57
†h g~j¨ †`Lv‡bv n‡q‡Q, cvkvcvwk IB wewb‡qv‡Mi b¨vh¨  evRvi g~j¨464.69
g~‡j¨i m‡½ Rbmg‡ÿ cÖKvwkZ †kqvi g~‡j¨i Zzjbvg~jK cv_©K¨71.12
wePvi Kiv nq, †hLv‡b †kqv‡ii `vg b¨vh¨ g~‡j¨i †_‡K Avjv`v nq|

L) cÖwZ‡e`b mg‡qi g‡a¨ weµq Ges Zvij¨vwqZ †_‡K 85.70
Avmv µgea©gvb jvf (ÿwZ)
M) †gvU AcÖvß jvf (ÿwZ) (23.82)

N) †gvU myß cybtg~j¨vwqZ jvf (ÿwZ) cÖ‡hvR¨ bq
O) Dc‡ii †h †Kv‡bv AsK †hUv wUqvi 2 g~ja‡bi g‡a¨ AšÍfz©³ cÖ‡hvR¨ bq
P) Dchy³ BKz¨BwU †kªYxfz³Ki‡Yi gva¨‡g g~jab eva¨evaKZv, we‡kl SuywK 28.30
hv e¨vs‡Ki Kvh©c×wZi m‡½ m½wZc~Y©| cvkvcvwk wbqš¿K ms¯’v  mvaviY evRvi SuywK 28.30
P~ovšÍK…Z g~jab eva¨evaKZv m¤úwK©Z †h †Kv‡bv Z`viwKg~jK 
bxwZgvjvi †ÿ‡Î cÖ‡hvR¨ †gvU cwigvY Ges BKz¨BwU 
wewb‡qv‡Mi aib| 

¯‹zjMvgx QvÎ-QvÎx‡`i Rb¨ P¶zwkwei Kvh©µg
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9. e¨vswKs ey‡K my‡`i nvi SuywK
 
my‡`i nvi SuywK n‡”Q †mB m¤¢vebv †hUv my‡`i nvi cwieZ©‡bi d‡j e¨vs‡Ki Ab-e¨v‡jÝ wkU Ges 
Ad-e¨v‡jÝ wk‡Ui g~j¨ †bwZevPK nv‡i cÖfve †d‡j| my‡`i nv‡ii GB cwieZ©b GKwU Avw_©K 
cÖwZôvb‡K †h SuywKi g‡a¨ †d‡j Zv †gvKv‡ejv Kiv hvq †÷ªm †Uw÷s A¨vbvjvBwm‡mi Aax‡b 
wWD‡ikb M¨vc e¨envi K‡i|
e¨vsK Gwkqv Gi Ab-e¨v‡jÝ wk‡U my` nvi SuywK cwigv‡ci Rb¨ †÷ªm †Uw÷s e¨envi Ki‡Q| Ab-
e¨v‡jÝ wk‡U my‡`i nvi cwieZ©‡bi d‡j (†h‡nZz e¨vs‡Ki my` enbKvix †Kv‡bv Ad-e¨v‡jÝ wkU 
cwRkb †bB) g~jab ch©vßZv Abycv‡Z BKz¨BwUi evRvi g~‡j¨ cÖK…Z cwieZ©‡bi cÖfve e¨vsK Gwkqv 
cwigvc K‡i AbygvbK…Z 3wU wfbœ my‡`i nvi cwieZ©‡bi wfwË‡Z, †m¸‡jv n‡jv h_vµ‡g 1%, 2% 
I 3%| 

cwigvbMZ Z_¨    wgwjqb UvKv
m¤ú‡`i evRvi g~j¨    105,396.18
`v‡qi evRvi g~j¨    98,138.11
wjfv‡iR A¨vWRv‡÷W wWD‡ikb 
Ae jvqvwewjwU (wWGj)   0.771
I‡q‡UW A¨vfv‡iR Ae wWG   1.34
wWD‡ikb M¨vc (wRGc) (wWG-wWGj)  0.57 eQi
Bì Uz g¨vwPDwiwU (YTM)   9.26%

my‡`i nv‡i cwieZ©‡bi we¯Ívi  1.00%  2.00%  3.00%

BKz¨BwUi evRvi g~‡j¨i cZb  (553.77) (1,107.55) (1,661.32)
Ki mgwš^Z ÿwZ   (318.42) (636.84) (955.26) 

Mixe I †gavex wkÿv_©x‡`i g‡a¨ e„wË  cÖ`vb Abyôvb
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10. evRvi SzuwK

†kqvi, ˆe‡`wkK gy`ªv I BKz¨BwUi my‡`i nvi 
ev `v‡gi evRvi ch©v‡qi cwieZ©b Ges GB 
cwieZ©b¸‡jvi IVvbvgvi d‡j e¨vs‡Ki Avq 
Ges g~ja‡b †h ÿwZi m¤¢vebv _v‡K †mUvB 
evRvi SzuwK| wb‡Pi evRvi f¨vwi‡qejm ev SzuwK 
d¨v±‡ii g~‡j¨ cwieZ©‡bi gva¨‡g GUv e¨vL¨v 
Kiv hvq :
K.  my` nvi d¨v±i : my‡`i nvi cwiewZ©Z 

nIqvi m¤¢vebv
L.  g~`ªv d¨v±i : ˆe‡`wkK g~`ªvi wewbgq nvi 

cwiewZ©Z nIqvi m¤¢vebv
M.  BKz¨BwU d¨v±i : †kqv‡ii `vg cwiewZ©Z 

nIqvi m¤¢vebv
N.  cY¨ d¨v±i : c‡Y¨i `vg cwiewZ©Z nIqvi 

m¤¢vebv

†UªwWs eyK G·‡cvRv‡ii †ÿ‡Î e¨vsK Av`k© 
(evRvi SuywK) `„wófw½ e¨envi K‡i evRvi SuywK 
wbY©q K‡i| †UªwWs eyK MwVZ nq  evwY‡R¨i 
D‡Ï‡k¨ ivLv Avw_©K BÝUªy‡g‡›Ui gva¨‡g 
A_ev †UªwWs ey‡Ki Ab¨vb¨ Dcv`v‡bi m¤¢ve¨ 
ÿwZ Gov‡bvi Rb¨| Avw_©K BÝUzª‡g›U¸‡jvi 
†ÿ‡Î GKwU g~jab PvR© cÖ‡qvM Kiv n‡e 
†hUv evwYR¨‡hvM¨Zvi Ici †h †Kv‡bv ai‡bi 
msiwÿZ Pzw³ †_‡K gy³, A_ev m¤ú~Y©fv‡e 
ÿwZ Gov‡Z mÿg n‡e| mvaviYZ, †UªwWs 
ey‡Ki †gŠwjK Ask n‡”Q evwYR¨ †cvU©‡dvwjIi 
Rb¨ iwÿZ wewb‡qvM|
g~jab PvR© n‡”Q wKQz cwigvY wewae× g~jab 
†hUv SuywK mswkøó †h †Kv‡bv G·‡cvRv‡ii Rb¨ 
GKwU e¨vs‡Ki †K‡U ivLv cÖ‡qvRb, hw` GUv 9 
w`‡q ¸Y Kiv nq Zvn‡j cvIqv hvq IB SzuwKi 
wi¯‹ I‡q‡UW Ask ev cwigvY| 
evRvi SuywK wbqš¿‡Yi Rb¨ e¨vsK wewfbœ ai‡bi 
Af¨šÍixY Z`viwKi e¨e¯’v †i‡L‡Q Ges 
e¨v‡mj 2-Gi Av`k© `„wófw½ Abyhvqx g~jab 
eva¨evaKZvi cwigvY wnmve Ki‡e|

e¨vsK †hme evRvi SuywKi gy‡LvgywL nq †m¸‡jv 
n‡”Q 

†UªwWs ey‡K my‡`i nvi SuywK
†UªwWs ey‡K †kqv‡ii †ÿ‡Î my‡`i nvi SuywK 
cwigv‡c e¨vsK Gwkqv g¨vPz¨wiwU c×wZ e¨envi 
K‡i| mg¯Í evRvi SuywK G·‡cvRv‡ii g~jab 
PvR© cwigvc Kiv nq Av`k© `„wófw½i Aax‡b 
g¨vwPDwiwU c×wZ e¨envi K‡i Ges evsjv‡`k 
e¨vs‡Ki bxwZgvjvi m‡½ m½wZc~Y© †i‡L|

e¨vswKs ey‡K my‡`i nvi G·‡cvRvi
my‡`i nvi nj Ggb GKwU SuywK †hLv‡b my‡`i 
nv‡ii cwieZ©b e¨vs‡Ki A_©‰bwZK Ae¯’vi 
Ici weiƒc cÖfve †d‡j| my‡`i nv‡ii 
cwieZ©‡bi ZvrÿwYK cÖfve n‡”Q bxU my‡`i 
nvi| my‡`i nv‡ii cwieZ©‡b e¨vs‡Ki bxU 
g~‡j¨i Dci `xN©‡gqvw` cÖfve c‡o, KviY 
m¤ú‡`i `vqe×Zv I Ad-e¨v‡jÝ wk‡Ui 
Avw_©K g~‡j¨i Ae¯’vb evRv‡i my‡`i nvi 
cwieZ©‡bi mv‡_ cÖfvweZ nq| my‡`i nv‡ii 
SuywK cwiPvjbvi `vwqZ¡ e¨vs‡Ki m¤ú` I 
`vq e¨e¯’vcbv KwgwUi Ici b¨¯Í| e¨vsK 
wbqwgZfv‡e e¨vswKs eB‡qi my‡`i nv‡ii 
SuywK wnmve K‡i hv m¤ú` I `v‡qi my‡`i 
nv‡ii cybtg~j¨vq‡bi AmsMwZ †_‡K Av‡m| 
cybtg~j¨vq‡bi AmsMwZ Ges my‡`i nv‡ii 
SuywKi we¯ÍvwiZ cÖwZ‡e`b m¤ú`-`vq KwgwU 
e¨e¯’vcbv KwgwUi Kv‡Q cÖ‡qvRbxq c`‡ÿc 
MÖn‡Yi Rb¨ wbqwgZfv‡e cÖ`vb K‡i _v‡K| 

ˆe‡`wkK g~`ªv wewbgq SuywK
ˆe‡`wkK gy`ªv wewbgq SuywK n‡”Q †mB SuywK 
hLb GKwU e¨vsK ˆe‡`wkK gy`ªvi wewbgq 
g~‡j¨i IVvbvgvi Kvi‡Y ÿwZMÖ¯Í nq| IB 
mg‡q GKwUgvÎ ˆe‡`wkK gy`ªvq e¨vs‡Ki Db¥y³ 
Ae¯’vb _v‡K, nq ¯úU ev d‡ivqvW© A_ev 
DfqB| ˆe‡`wkK gy`ªv wewbgq SuywK e¨e¯’vcbvi 
`vwqZ¡ _v‡K e¨vs‡Ki †UªRvwi wefv‡Mi| 
ˆe‡`wkK gy`ªvq †jb‡`‡b e¨vs‡Ki AskMÖnY 
_v‡K g~jZ Avg`vwb, idZvwb Ges †iwg‡U‡Ýi 
Af¨šÍixY ev ewn¯’ cÖev‡ni †ÿ‡Î| ˆe‡`wkK 
gy`ªv †jb‡`‡bi AvšÍtcÖevn Ges ewntcÖevn 
Z`viwK K‡i †UªRvwi d«›U Awdm Ges GB SuywK 
†gvKv‡ejvi †ÿ‡Î cÖ‡qvRbxq c`‡ÿc †bq| 
†UªRvwi Kvh©µg ¯úófv‡e `yfv‡M wef³| d«›U 
Awdm ˆe‡`wkK gy`ªv wewbgq SuywK cwiPvjbv I 
e¨e¯’vcbv K‡i Avi e¨vK Awdm GB cwiPvjbv 
cÖwµqvRvZ I wbixÿv K‡i| SuywK n«vm wbwðZ 
Ki‡Z Dfq Awd‡miB i‡q‡Q Avjv`v I ¯^vaxb 
cÖwZ‡e`b aviv| wbU FYvZ¥K Ae¯’vb Ges wbU 
abvZ¥K Ae¯’v‡bi g‡a¨ e¨vs‡K †hUv †ewk _v‡K 
Zvi IciB ˆe‡`wkK gy`ªv wewbgq SuywK wnmve 
Kiv nq| 
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10.1 cwigvYMZ Z_¨ wgwjqb UvKv
g~jab Avek¨KZv :
my‡`i nvi SuywK 206.70
BKz¨BwU Ae¯’vb SuywK 56.60
ˆe‡`wkK gy`ªv wewbgq Ges cY¨ SuywK 48.50
 311.80
11. cwiPvjbv SzuwK

cwiPvjbv SuywK GKwU ÿwZi SyuwK hv cÖZviYv, Abby‡gvw`Z Kvh©Kjvc, åvwšÍ, Aby‡jøL, A`ÿZv, 
e¨e¯’vcbvi AK…ZKvh©Zv A_ev evwn¨K NUbv †_‡K D`NvwUZ nq| GUv cÖwZwU e¨emvwqK cÖwZôv‡bi 
m‡½ m¤úwK©Z Ges e¨vcKwfwËK welq Gi AvIZvfz³| e¨vsK Gwkqv G ai‡bi SuywK GKwU 
wbqwš¿Z cwi‡e‡ki ga¨ w`‡q †gvKv‡ejv K‡i, †h cwi‡e‡k hveZxq cÖwµqv¸‡jv bw_fz³ nq, 
¯^vaxbfv‡e Aby‡gv`bcÖvß nq Ges †jb‡`b¸‡jv cwiï× I Z`viwK Kiv nq| Af¨šÍixY wbixÿv 
wefv‡Mi gva¨‡g Ges evwn¨K cwiPvjbv SzuwK mswkøó welq¸‡jv Z`viwKi gva¨‡g GKwU wbw`©ó mgq 
AšÍi ¯^vaxb ch©v‡jvPbvi gva¨‡g GB SuywK n«vm Kiv nq| GB e¨e¯’v wbwðZ K‡i †h, GB wk‡íi 
m‡e©vËg ixwZi m‡½ e¨vsK Gwkqv m½wZc~Y© i‡q‡Q Ges Avw_©K †mevcÖ`vbKvix wk‡íi ga¨w¯’Z 
cwiPvjbv e¨_©Zv †_‡K wkÿv MÖnY K‡i| 

e¨vsK Gwkqvi i‡q‡Q GKwU `ÿ cwiPvjbv SuywK e¨e¯’vcbv cÖwµqv †hUv e¨vL¨v K‡i wKfv‡e GB 
e¨vsK SuywK kbv³KiY, g~j¨vqb, Z`viwK, wbqš¿Y I wb®úwË, ms‡kvab Ges †K›`ªxq e¨vs‡Ki 
eva¨evaKZv Abyhvqx cÖ‡qvRbxq AwZwi³ Kvh©wewa ev¯Íevqb K‡i cwiPvjbv SzuwK e¨e¯’vcbv 
K‡i| cwiPvjbv SuywK e¨e¯’vcbvi `vwqZ¡ _v‡K e¨e¯’vcbvi wewfbœ ¯Í‡ii Ici| cwiPvjbv SuywK 
kbv³ I g~j¨vqb Ges wbqwgZfv‡e Dchy³ cÖwZ‡e`b ˆZwii Kv‡R Z_¨cÖhyw³ e¨envi Kiv nq| 
SuywK g~j¨vq‡bi g‡a¨ i‡q‡Q D‡jøL‡hvM¨ cwieZ©b Z`viwKi Rb¨ wbqwgZfv‡e wPwýZ SuywK¸‡jv 
ch©v‡jvPbv| 

11.1 cwigvYMZ Z_¨    wgwjqb UvKv
g~jab Avek¨KZv :
cwiPvjbv SuywK     705.10

12. e¨vsK Gwkqv wjwg‡U‡Wi Z`viwKg~jK ch©v‡jvPbv cÖwµqv

SuywK wbf©i g~jab Avek¨KZvi bxwZgvjv Abyhvqx evsjv‡`k e¨vsK evwYwR¨K e¨vsK¸‡jv‡K GKwU 
KwgwU (SRP- Supervisory Review Process) MV‡bi wb‡`©k w`‡q‡Q, †hLv‡b SuywK e¨e¯’vcbv 
BDwbU GKwU Awe‡”Q`¨ Ask| cvkvcvwk e¨vsK¸‡jvi mvgwMÖK SuywKi †cÖvdvBj g~j¨vq‡bi Rb¨ 
GKwU cÖwµqv Dbœq‡biI wb‡`©k w`‡q‡Q (Internal Capital Adequecy Assessment Process- 
ICAAP)| GQvov evsjv‡`k e¨vsK e¨emv‡qi hveZxq SuywKi ÿwZ †gvKv‡ejvi mv‡_ GKwU ch©vß 
g~jab ivLvi GKwU †KŠkj Ges SuywK Z`viwK I e¨e¯’vcbvi Rb¨ DbœZ SuywK e¨e¯’vcbv †KŠkj 
Dbœqb I cÖ‡qv‡MiI wb‡`©kbv cÖ`vb K‡i‡Q| ZvQvov ch©vß g~ja‡bi gvÎv wba©vi‡Yi welqwU 
evsjv‡`k e¨vs‡Ki SRP wUg Ges e¨vs‡Ki SRP wU‡gi g‡a¨ Avjvc-Av‡jvPbvi wfwË‡Z wba©vwiZ 
nq| 2010 mv‡j e¨v‡mj 2 Pzw³ cÖ‡qv‡Mi cwi‡cÖwÿ‡Z evsjv‡`k e¨vsK mvgwMÖK e¨vswKs Kg©KvÛ 
DbœZ Ki‡Z Ges SuywK e¨e¯’vcbv c`‡ÿc ev¯ÍevwqZ Ki‡Z evwYwR¨K e¨vsK¸‡jvi Rb¨ †ek K‡qK 
ai‡Yi wbqš¿Yg~jK I Z`viwKg~jK c`‡ÿc wb‡q‡Q| 

cwiPvjKgÛjxi cÖwZ‡e`b
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GB wb‡`©kbvi gvÎv we‡ePbvq wb‡q e¨vsK Gwkqv ¯^Zš¿ SuywK e¨e¯’vcbv BDwbU cÖwZôv K‡i‡Q Ges 
cwiPvjbv cl©‡`i Aby‡gv`bµ‡g GKwU SRP wUg MVb K‡i‡Q| MwVZ nIqvi ci †_‡K SRP wUgmn 
SuywK e¨e¯’vcbv KwgwU ˆ`bw›`b e¨emvwqK I cwiPvjbv msµvšÍ wewfbœ ai‡Yi SuywK kbv³, cwigvc, 
Z`viwK, wbqš¿Y Ges e¨e¯’vcbvi wel‡q g‡bvwb‡ek K‡i‡Q| 

cvkvcvwk SRP wUg I SuywK e¨e¯’vcbv KwgwUi mgš^‡q MwVZ SuywK e¨e¯’vcbv BDwbU Af¨šÍixY 
I evwn¨K SuywK Dcv`vb¸‡jv we‡ePbvq wb‡q wbqwgZfv‡e e¨vs‡Ki SuywK †cÖvdvB‡ji w`‡K bRi 
w`‡”Q Ges GUv Dbœq‡bi Rb¨ KvR Ki‡Q| SuywK Z`viwK I e¨e¯’vcbvq e¨vsK Gwkqv DbœZ SuywK 
e¨e¯’vcbv †KŠkj (†hgb- gwWDj, g‡Wj ev †Ug‡cøU) Dbœqb Ges cÖ‡qv‡Mi Rb¨ †ek KZK¸‡jv 
c`‡ÿc nv‡Z wb‡q‡Q| GBme Kvh©Ki c`‡ÿc Avgv‡`i SuywK e¨e¯’vcbvi ms¯‹…wZ Dbœqb Ki‡e 
Ges GKBm‡½ e¨vs‡Ki SuywK e¨e¯’vcbv I Af¨šÍixY wbqš¿Y cÖwµqv‡K kw³kvjx Ki‡e| myZivs 
Avgiv Avkvev`x †h, cÖ‡qvRbxq cÖ‡mm WKz‡g›U (ICAAP) Dbœq‡b Avgv‡`i e¨vsK mvg‡b GwM‡q 
hv‡e Ges cyuwRi AviI `ÿ e¨env‡i SuywK wbf©i m¤ú` wbY©‡q AviI Kvh©Ki `„wófw½ MÖnY Ki‡e|

GUv D‡jøL Kiv cÖ‡qvRb †h, wbqš¿K ms¯’vi wb‡`©kbv Abyhvqx e¨vsK Gwkqv wbqwgZfv‡e mgmvgwqK 
Z_¨ I DcvË ch©v‡jvPbvi wfwË‡Z SuywK e¨e¯’vcbvcÎ, †÷ªm †Uw÷s Ges Ab¨vb¨ Pvwn`v cwicvjb 
K‡i Avm‡Q| 

cwiPvjKgÛjxi cÖwZ‡e`b

evsjv‡`k A‡Uv‡g‡UW wK¬qvwis nvDR Kvh©µ‡gi Dci IqvK©mc e¨vsK Gwkqvi dvD‡Ûkb †Uªwbs
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Ki‡cv‡iU mykvmb Ggb GKwU e¨e¯’v hvi gva¨‡g e¨emvwqK cÖwZôvbmg~n cwiPvwjZ Ges wbqwš¿Z 
nq| Ki‡cv‡iU mykvmb KvVv‡gv cÖwZôv‡bi mv‡_ mswkøó c‡ÿi (cwiPvjbv cl©`, e¨e¯’vcbv 
KZ©„cÿ, †kqvi †nvìvi Ges Ab¨vb¨) AwaKvi I `vwqZ¡ wba©viY K‡i †`q Ges GKB mv‡_ 
Ki‡cv‡iU welq mg~‡n wm×všÍ MÖn‡Yi †ÿ‡Î AvBb I bxwZmg~‡ni e¨vL¨v cÖ`vb K‡i _v‡K| 
Ki‡cv‡iU mykvm‡bi bxwZ¸‡jv n‡”Q mZZv, wek¦vm, jÿ¨ AR©b, `vwqZ¡ I Revew`wnZv, cvi®úwiK  
kª×v Ges cÖwZôv‡bi cÖwZ Aw½Kvi e×Zv| 

cÖwZôvjMœ †_‡KB e¨vsK Gwkqv Ki‡cv‡iU mykvm‡bi bxwZmg~n cwic~Y©fv‡e AbymiY K‡i Avm‡Q| 
Ki‡cv‡iU mykvmb cÖwZôvi cwiPvjbv  cl©` g~L¨ f‚wgKv cvjb K‡i Avm‡Q|  cÖwZôvb cwiPvjbv 
†KŠkj Aby‡gv`b, w`Kwb‡`©kbv, †R¨ô wbe©vnx‡`i wb‡qvM, ZË¡eavb I cvwikªwgK wba©viY Ges 
gvwjK I wbqš¿Y KZ©„c‡ÿi wbKU e¨vs‡Ki Revew`wnZv wbwðZ KiY cwiPvjbv cl©‡`i `vwqZ¡ 
cwiwai AšÍM©Z| cÖwZôvi cÖ_g †_‡KB e¨e¯’vcbv I cwiPvjbv cl©‡`i g‡a¨ Revew`wnZv I `vwqZ¡ 
wefvR‡bi gva¨‡g e¨vsK Gwkqv‡Z †h Ki‡cv‡iU mykvmb e¨e¯’v M‡o D‡V‡Q Zv AvgvbZKvix‡`i 
¯^v_© iÿvi  cvkvcvwk e¨vs‡Ki †kqvi †nvìvi, Kg©KZ©v, FYMÖnxZv, MÖvnK I mgv‡Ri Dci 
e¨emvwqK Kvh©µ‡gi cÖfve m¤ú‡K© m¤ú~Y© AeMZ| 

e¨vsK Gwkqvi cwiPvjbv cl©` e¨vs‡Ki jÿ¨, eªZ, g~j¨‡eva I D‡Ïk¨ wba©viY K‡i †m Abyhvqx 
ga¨g I `xN©‡gqv`x jÿ¨ AR©‡b e¨vs‡K †KŠkjMZ w`Kwb‡`©kbv cÖ`vb Ki‡Q| GKB mv‡_ wbqš¿K 
KZ©„c‡ÿi wb‡`©kbv Abyhvqx cÖwZôv‡b SuzwK e¨e¯’vcbv bxwZi AbymiY I e¨vs‡Ki SuzwK e¨e¯’vcbvi 
ÿgZv e„w× I cwiPvjbv cl©` wbwðZ K‡i _v‡K| cl©` e¨vs‡Ki evwl©K e¨emvwqK cwiKíbv 
Aby‡gv`‡bi cvkvcvwk wbqwgZfv‡e e¨e¯’vcbv Kvh©µ‡gi wbweo ch©v‡jvPbv Ges wbqš¿YKvix bxwZ 
wb‡`©kbvi h_vh_ ev¯Íevqb wbwðZ K‡i| cl©` me©`vB wbwðZ K‡i †h, e¨vs‡Ki mKj ch©v‡qi 
Kg©KZ©v-Kg©PvixMY cl©‡`i bxwZ wb‡`©kbv m¤ú‡K© m¤ú~Y©fv‡e AeMZ i‡q‡Q Ges Zviv e¨e¯’vcbv 
KZ©„cÿ KZ©„K M„nxZ c`‡ÿc mg~‡n RwoZ| 

e¨vsK Gwkqvi cl©` 14 Rb cwiPvj‡Ki mgš^‡q MwVZ hv‡`i ˆewPÎ¨gq †ckv‡Z Amvgvb¨ `¶Zv 
I AwfÁZv i‡q‡Q| ¯^Zš¿ cwiPvjK ev‡` mKj cwiPvjKB †kqvi‡nvìvi‡`i wbe©vwPZ cwiPvjK| 
`vwqZ¡ I KvR m¤úv`‡bi Rb¨ wbqwgZ cwiPvjbv cl©‡`i mfv AbywôZ nq| Av‡M †_‡KB mfvm~wP 
ˆZwi Kiv _v‡K Ges †Kv¤úvwb mwPe cÖ‡Z¨K m`m¨‡K wjwLZfv‡e AeMZ K‡ib| e¨e¯’vcbv 
cwiPvj‡Ki m‡½ Av‡jvPbvi ci †Kv¤úvwb mwPe mfvi G‡RÛv¸‡jvi we¯—vwiZ weeiY ˆZwi K‡ib| 
GB weei‡Y _v‡K Av‡jvP¨m~wP, e¨vL¨vg~jK UxKv Ges cÖ¯ÍvweZ wm×všÍmg~n m¤^wjZcÎ ch©v‡jvPbvi 
Rb¨ cwiPvjKgÊjxi wbKU cvwV‡q †`b| cl©‡`i m`m¨iv Av‡jvPbvi Rb¨ †Kv‡bv G‡RÛv hy³ 
Kivi mycvwikI K‡i _v‡Kb| †Kv¤úvwb mwPe Ges wPd wdb¨vwÝqvj Awdmvi memgq mfvq Dcw¯’Z 
_v‡Kb Ges †h welq¸‡jv cl©‡`i Av‡jvPbvq ¯’vb cvq †m¸‡jv‡Z gZvgZ I e¨emvq cwiKíbv 
Dc¯’vcb Kivi Rb¨ e¨e¯’vcbvi †R¨ô Kg©KZv©‡`i G mfvq Avgš¿Y Rvbv‡bv nq| 

Ki‡cv‡iU mykvmb
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2010 mv‡j 27 evi cl©‡`i mfv AbywôZ n‡q‡Q Ges G¸‡jv‡Z cwiPvjK‡`i g‡a¨ hviv Dcw¯’Z wQ‡jb Zv‡`i ZvwjKv wb‡P †`qv nj :

K) AbywôZ cl©` mfv Ges Dcw¯’Z cwiPvjK‡`i ZvwjKv
01.01.2010 †_‡K 31.12.2010 ZvwiL ch©š—

µwgK 
bs

cwiPvjK‡`i bvg
AbywôZ †gvU 

mfv
mfvq Dcw¯’wZi 

msL¨v

mfvq 
Abycw¯’wZi 

msL¨v
gš—e¨

1. Rbve Avwbmyi ingvb wmbnv 27 16 11 19.06.2010 ch©š—
2. Rbve Av‡bvqvi“j Avwgb 12 7 5

3. Rbve G Gg byi“j Bmjvg 27 26 1

4. Rbve G iDd †PŠayix 27 27 -

5. Rbve Gg gy¯—vwdRyi ingvb 16 15 1 23.08.2010 ch©š—
6. Rbve †iv‡gv iDd †PŠayix 27 5 22

7. Rbve †gvnv¤§` mvdIqvb †PŠayix 27 16 11

8. Rbve i“wg G †nv‡mb 27 24 3

9. Rbve gwkDi ingvb 27 26 1

10. Rbve dqmvj mvgv` 27 17 10

11. Rbve †j. K‡b©j (Ae.) dwi`DwÏb Avn‡g` 27 - 27

12. wg‡mm †mvnvbv iDd †PŠayix 27 10 17

13. Rbve †gvnv¤§` jwKqZyjøvn 15 13 2 23.06.2010 †_‡K
14. Rbve kvn †gvt byi“j Avjg 14 14 - 11.07.2010 †_‡K
15. Rbve Gg Bidvb mvC` 11 7 -4 29.08.2010 †_‡K
16. Rbve gy‡k©` myjZvb †PŠayix 5 - 5 14.11.2010 †_‡K

 mfvq Abycw¯’Z cwiPvjK‡`i AbyK‚‡j cl©` KZ©„K h_vh_fv‡e QzwU gÄyi Kiv n‡q‡Q|

L) wbix¶v KwgwUi AbywôZ mfv Ges Dcw¯’Z m`m¨‡`i ZvwjKv
01.01.2010 †_‡K 31.12.2010 ch©š—

µwgK 
bs

bvg
AbywôZ †gvU 

mfv
mfvq Dcw¯’wZi 

msL¨v
mfvq Abycw¯’wZi 

msL¨v
gš—e¨

1. Rbve G Gg byi“j Bmjvg 7 7 - 13.06.2010 ch©š—
2. Rbve Av‡bvqvi“j Avwgb 7 7 - 13.06.2010 ch©š—
3. Rbve i“wg G †nv‡mb 18 18 -

4. Rbve †gvnv¤§` jwKqZyjøvn 11 11 - 23.06.2010 †_‡K
5. Rbve kvn †gvt byi“j Avjg 11 11 - 11.07.2010 †_‡K
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M) wbe©vnx KwgwUi (Bwm) AbywôZ mfv Ges Dcw¯’Z m`m¨‡`i ZvwjKv
01.01.2010 †_‡K 31.12.2010 ch©š—

µwgK 
bs

bvg AbywôZ †gvU mfv mfvq Dcw¯’wZi msL¨v
mfvq Abycw¯’wZi 

msL¨v
gš—e¨

1. Rbve †gvnv¤§` mvdIqvb †PŠayix 5 4 1 06.10.2010 †_‡K
2. Rbve †gvnv¤§` jwKqZyjøvn 5 5 - H
3. Rbve Gg Bidvb mvC` 5 5 - H
4. Rbve i“wg G †nv‡mb 5 4 1 H
5. Rbve †iv‡gv iDd †PŠayix 5 1 4 H
6. Rbve kvn †gvt byi“j Avjg 5 5 - H

cwiPvjbv cl©‡`i †Pqvig¨vb Ges cÖavb wbe©vnxi Ae¯’vb

cÖwZôvi ïiæ‡_‡KB Avgv‡`i D‡Ïk¨ n‡”Q e¨vs‡K GKwU myôz Ki‡cv‡iU mykvmb cÖwZôv Kiv| G j‡ÿ¨ cwiPvjbv cl©‡`i †Pqvig¨vb, m`m¨ Ges 
†cÖwm‡W›U I e¨e¯’vcbvi cwiPvj‡Ki `vwqZ¡ I Kv‡Ri cwiwa‡K c„_K I ¯^Zš¿ K‡i ivLv n‡q‡Q|  cwiPvjbv  cl©‡`i †Pqvig¨vb-Gi `vwqZ¡ n‡”Q 
cwiPvjbv cl©` Ges g¨v‡bR‡g‡›Ui mv‡_ Av‡jvPbv K‡i bxwZ I cwiKíbv cÖYqb Ges e¨vs‡Ki mvgwMÖK Kg©KvÊ ch©‡eÿb Kiv| Ab¨w`‡K e¨e¯’vcbv 
cwiPvj‡Ki `vwqZ¡ n‡”Q cl©` KZ©„K Aby‡gvw`Z bxwZgvjvi ev¯Íevqb Ges &e¨vs‡Ki mvgwMÖK e¨e¯’vcbv Z`viwK Kiv| 

cyuwRevRvi AvB‡bi m‡½ m½wZ i¶v
†`‡ki Dfq G·‡P‡Ä ZvwjKvfy³ nevi ci †_‡K e¨vsK Gwkqv K‡Vvifv‡e wmwKDwiwUR A¨vÛ G·‡PÄ Kwgkb, XvKv ÷K G·‡PÄ Ges PÆMÖvg ÷K 
G·‡PÄ wba©vwiZ AvBb, bxwZgvjv Ges wb‡`©kbv AbymiY Ki‡Q| 

†kqvi‡nvwìs KvVv‡gv 
2010 mvj †k‡l, e¨vsK Gwkqv wjwg‡U‡Wi †kqvi‡nvwìs KvVv‡gv n‡”Q wbgœiƒc

weeiY †kqv‡ii msL¨v †kqvi‡nvìv‡ii msL¨v †gvU †kqv‡ii kZvsk
D‡`¨v³v Ges cwiPvjK 16,368,119 28 54.57
mvavib †kqvi‡nvìvi 7,306,829 14,150 24.33
cÖwZôvb 4,759,559 432 15.85
cÖevmx evsjv‡`kx 475,719 18 1.59
we‡`wk wewb‡qvMKvix 127,000 2 0.42
wewb‡qvM cÖwZôvb 972,149 70 3.24
†gvU 30,027,375 14,700 100
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†kqvi msL¨vi wfwË‡Z †kqvi‡nvìvi‡`i †kªYxKiY (31 wW‡m¤^i, 2010 Zvwi‡L)

†kqv‡ii msL¨v †kqvi‡nvìv‡ii msL¨v kZKiv nvi
500 †_‡K Kg 13,052 3.60
500 †_‡K 5,000 1,381 5.67
5001 †_‡K 10,000 77 1.89
10,001 †_‡K 20,000 59 2.73
20,001 †_‡K 30,000 23 1.94
30,001 †_‡K 40,000 9 1.09
40,001 †_‡K 50,000 12 1.78
50,001 †_‡K 100,000 25 5.88
100,001 †_‡K 1,000,000 56 52.35
1,000,000 Dci 6 23.07
†gvU 14,700 100

†kqvi †nvwìs mswgkªY
wmwKDwiwUR A¨vÛ G·‡PÄ Kwgk‡bi aviv 1.1 (†KG) Abymv‡i 20 †deª“qvwi 2006 mv‡j wmwKDwiwUR A¨vÛ G·‡PÄ Kwgkb AvBb 1969-Gi aviv 
2wmwm-Gi Aax‡b Rvwi Kiv †bvwUk bs GmBwm/wmGgAviAviwmwW/2006-158/cÖkvmb/02-08 wfwË‡Z †kqvi KvVv‡gv n‡”Q : 

K) g~j/Aaxb¯—/mn‡hvMx †Kv¤úvwb Ges Ab¨vb¨ mswk ó c¶ (bvgIqvwi weeiY) cÖ‡hvR¨ bq

L) cwiPvjK, cÖavb wbe©vnx Kg©KZ©v, wmGdI, cÖavb Af¨š—ixY wbix¶K Ges Zv‡`i ¯^vgx/¯¿x Ges †cvl¨ (Abyhvqx weeiY)

µwgK bs cwiPvjK‡`i bvg c`
31.12.2010 Zvwi‡L

†kqvi msL¨v
1. Rbve G iDd †PŠayix †Pqvig¨vb 550,164
2. Rbve †gvnv¤§` mvdIqvb †PŠayix (†gmvm© dzjevwo wU G‡÷U wj.-Gi 

cÖwZwbwaZ¡Kvix)
fvBm †Pqvig¨vb 1,182,419

3. Rbve †gvnv¤§` jwKqZyjø vn fvBm †Pqvig¨vb
4. Rbve Avwbmyi ingvb wmbnv I Zuvi ¯¿x cwiPvjK 1,329,184
5. Rbve i“wg G †nv‡mb I Zuvi ¯¿x cwiPvjK 1,438,022
6. Rbve †iv‡gv iDd †PŠayix I Zuvi ¯¿x cwiPvjK 1,312,485
7. Rbve G Gg byi“j Bmjvg cwiPvjK
8. Rbve gwkDi ingvb (gxi kvnRvnv‡bi weKí cwiPvjK) weKí cwiPvjK 618,627
9. Rbve †gvnv¤§` Bidvb mvC` cwiPvjK 30,000
10. Rbve dqmj mvgv` I Zuvi ¯¿x cwiPvjK 780,779
11. wg‡mm †mvnvbv iDd †PŠayix I Zuvi ¯^vgx cwiPvjK 1,243,000
12. Rbve †j. K‡b©j (Ae.) dwi`DwÏb Avn‡g` cwiPvjK 125,112
13. Rbve kvn †gvt byi“j Avjg (Avwgivb †R‡b‡ikbm wjwg‡UW -Gi cÖwZwbwaZ¡Kvix) cwiPvjK 922,395
14. Rbve gy‡k©` myjZvb †PŠayix cwiPvjK 1,161,617
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wbe©vnxe„‡›`i bvg †kqv‡ii msL¨v
cÖavb wbe©vnx Kg©KZ©v 1,377

†Kv¤úvwb mwPe Gi ¯¿x 516

wmGdI bvB

cÖavb Af¨š—ixY wbix¶K bvB

M) wbe©vnxe„›`
wbe©vnxe„‡›`i bvg †kqv‡ii msL¨v

1. Rbve Gm Gg †Lvi‡k` Avjg Ges Zuvi ¯¿x 2,883
2. Rbve B‡Z©Rv †iRv †PŠayix Gi ¯¿x 9,496
3. Rvbve bvwmi“j †nv‡mb Ges Zuvi ¯¿x 4,846
4. Rbve G GBP †R ingvb Gi ¯¿x 5,003
5. Rbve ¯^cb `vm¸ß Gi ¯¿x 6,002

N)  kZKiv 10 fvM ev Z‡ZvwaK †kqv‡ii gvwjK hv‡`i †fvUvwaKvi Av‡Q bvB

wbix¶K

23 Ryb, 2010 mv‡j AbywôZ 11Zg evwl©K 
mvaviY mfvq †kqvi‡nvìviiv 2010 mv‡ji 
ewntwbix¶K wn‡m‡e ingvb ingvb nK, PvU©vW© 
A¨vKvDb‡U›Um (KPMG-Gi ¯’vbxq Askx`vi)- 
†K g‡bvbxZ K‡i|
MZ eQ‡i ingvb ingvb nK, PvU©vW© 
A¨vKvDb‡U›Um †Kvi e¨vswKs mdUIq¨vi 
†÷jvi-Gi Kvh©`¶Zvi Ici GKwU 
Bbdi‡gkb wi¯‹ g¨v‡bR‡g›U (IRM) wbixÿv 
cwiPvjbv K‡i|

†evW© wbixÿv KwgwU

e¨vsK Gwkqvi cwiPvjbv cl©` 2003 mv‡ji 
Rvbyqvix gv‡m e¨vs‡Ki Rb¨ GKwU `ÿ, 
ev¯Íem¤§Z, cwicvwjZ I wbivc` wfwË wbwðZ 
Kivi j‡ÿ¨ GKwU wbixÿv KwgwU MVb K‡i| 
G KwgwU e¨vsK cwiPvjbv †_‡K D™¢zZ wewfbœ  
cÖKvi SuzwKi wbqš¿Y I e¨e¯’vcbvi `vwqZ¡ 
MÖnYmn GKwU myk„•Lj e¨vswKs cwiPvjbvi 
Rb¨ e¨vs‡Ki Af¨šÍixY wbqš¿Y e¨e¯’v‡K 
kw³kvjx K‡i Ges AvšÍt I ewnt wbixÿK‡`i 

gv‡S †hvMm~Î wn‡m‡e KvR K‡i| wbixÿv 
KwgwU wbqwgZfv‡e e¨vs‡Ki Avw_©K weeiYx, 
Af¨šÍixY wbqš¿Y e¨e¯’v, wbixÿv  c×wZ, 
wbR¯^ e¨emvwqK bxwZ Ges wbqš¿YKvix AvBb 
I bxwZmg~‡ni cwicvjb ch©v‡jvPbv K‡ib|  

cwiPvjbv cl©` mswk ó e¨q

cwiPvjbv cl©` mfv, wbix¶v KwgwU mfv Ges 
wbe©vnx KwgwUi mfvq Dcw¯’Z _vKvi Rb¨ 
cwiPvjKe„›` cÖ‡Z¨‡KB 5,000 UvKv m¤§vwb 
†c‡q _v‡Kb| 

2010 mv‡j cwiPvjK mswk ó e¨q n‡q‡Q 
wbgœiƒc :
cwiPvjK‡`i m¤§vwb: 1,582,000 UvKv
cwiPvjK‡`i hvZvqvZ 
fvZv I Avc¨vqb:     462,354 UvKv

evwl©K mvaviY mfv mswk ó e¨q

evwl©K mvaviY mfv eve` 2010 mv‡j e¨q 
n‡q‡Q 7,905,064 UvKv| Gi g‡a¨ i‡q‡Q 
GwRGg ¯’vb fvov, †kqvi‡nvìvi‡`i Avc¨vqb 
Ges †bvwUk, Kvh©weeiYx I evwl©K cÖwZ‡e`b 
gy`ªY LiP| 

†µwWU †iwUs

eZ©gvb I m¤¢ve¨ wewb‡qvMKvix‡`i e¨vswKs 
cÖwZôv‡bi Avw_©K Ae¯’v m¤ú‡K© AewnZ Kivi 
j‡ÿ¨ evsjv‡`k e¨vsK 2006 mv‡ji Rvbyqvwi 
gvm †_‡K e¨vsKmg~‡ni Rb¨ †µwWU †iwUs 
eva¨Zvg~jK K‡i‡Q| GiB wfwË‡Z e¨vsK 
Gwkqv Zvi wbR¯^ †µwWU †iwUs Kivi Rb¨ 
†µwWU †iwUs G‡RwÝ Ae evsjv‡`k (CRAB) 
†K wb‡qvM K‡i‡Q| 

CRAB e¨vsK Gwkqv‡K 2009 mv‡ji Rb¨ 
`xN©‡gqv`x GG-2 (AA-2) Ges ¯^í †gqv‡` 
GmwU-1 (ST-1) †iwUs cÖ`vb K‡i‡Q| (AA-2)  
wb‡`©k K‡i e¨vs‡Ki Avw_©K cÖwZkÖæwZ mg~n 
mgqgZ cwi‡kv‡ai kw³kvjx ÿgZv Ges A`~i 
fwel¨‡Z cÖwZK‚j Ae¯’vq covi m¤¢vebv ÿxY| 
Avi ST-1 wb‡`©k K‡i Zvij¨ I Af¨šÍixY 
Znwej m„wói Dci e¨vs‡Ki PgrKvi wbqš¿Y 
Ges †mB m‡½ cÖ‡qvR‡b ¯^í‡gqv‡` weKí 
Znwej msMÖ‡n cvi`wk©Zv|

eZ©gv‡b CRAB 2010 mv‡ji Avw_©K weeiYxi 
Dci †iwUs-Gi KvR Ki‡Q|
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1999 mv‡j Kvh©µg ïi“i mgq †_‡KB e¨vsK 
Gwkqv Gi mvgvwRK `vqe×Zv (wmGmAvi) 
m¤ú‡K© AZ¨š— m‡PZb| ¯^í‡gqvw` cwigvYMZ 
jvf‡K Qvwo‡q e¨vsK Gwkqv Ggb KZK¸‡jv 
wel‡qi Ici g‡bv‡hvM †`q †h¸‡jv GKwU 
Avw_©K cÖwZôvb‡K mvgvwRKfv‡e `vqe× K‡i 
†Zv‡j| Avgv‡`i e¨vsK memgq mgv‡Ri 
†UKmB mylg cÖe„w× Avkv K‡i|
2010 mv‡j e¨vsK Gwkqv mvgvwRK `vqe×Zv 
Lv‡Z 33.43 wgwjqb UvKv Aby‡gv`b K‡i| 
e¨vs‡Ki cÖavb cÖavb wmGmAvi Kg©m~wP¸‡jv 
n‡”Q :

myweavewÂZ †gavex wk¶v_©x‡`i Rb¨ • 
D”Pwk¶v e„wË Kg©m~wP
Rb¥vÜ `wi`ª wkï‡`i P¶z Acv‡ikb • 
Kg©m~wP
MÖvgvÂ‡j Kw¤úDUvi cÖwk¶Y †K›`ª • 
cwiPvjbv  

D”Pwk¶v e„wË Kg©m~wP

e¨vsK Gwkqv RvwZ I mgvR MV‡b wk¶vi 
¸i“Z¡ Dcjwä K‡i 2005 mv‡j ÔD”Pwk¶v 
e„wË Kg©m~wPÕ bv‡g GKwU D”Pvwfjvlx cwiKíbv 
MÖnY K‡i| GB Kg©m~wPi Aax‡b e¨vs‡Ki MÖvgxY 
kvLv¸‡jvi gva¨‡g MÖvgvÂ‡ji `wi`ª †gavex 
wkÿv_©x‡`i e„wË cÖ`vb K‡i Avm‡Q, †hLv‡b 
wk¶v_©x‡`i †gŠwjK welq †hgbt cÖ‡KŠkj, 
wPwKrmv, K…wl, c`v_©weÁvb, imvqb, e¨emvq 
wkÿv, A_©bxwZ, e¨e¯’vcbv, wdb¨vÝ, e¨vswKs 
BZ¨vw`‡Z D”Pwk¶vi `vwqZ¡ enb Kiv nq| 
cÖv_©x‡`i GmGmwm I GBPGmwmÕi djvd‡ji 
wfwË‡Z D³ e„wË cÖ`vb Kiv nq| e„wËi †gqv` 
mvaviYZ 4 †_‡K 5 eQi, Z‡e †Kv‡m©i 
mgqmxgvi wfwË‡Z Gi †gqv`Kvj evov‡bv 
†h‡Z cv‡i| D³ Kg©m~wPi AvIZvq cÖ‡Z¨K 
wk¶v_©x eBcÎ I wkÿv DcKiY eve` eQ‡i 

10 nvRvi UvKv Ges wUDkb wd wn‡m‡e gv‡m 2 
nvRvi UvKv †c‡q _v‡K| 
eZ©gv‡b GB Kg©m~wPi AvIZvq 215 Rb 
wk¶v_©x e„wË myweav †fvM Ki‡Q| G‡`i g‡a¨ 
2010 mv‡j 93 Rb‡K e„wË cÖ`vb Kiv nq Ges 
G Lv‡Z e¨vsK 7.31 wgwjqb UvKv e¨q enb 
K‡i|

Rb¥vÜ wkï‡`i P¶z Acv‡ikb Kg©m~wP

Rb¥vÜ wkï‡`i P¶z Acv‡ikb e¨vs‡Ki Ab¨Zg 
cÖavb mvgvwRK `vqe×Zv Kg©m~wP| e¨vsK 
Gwkqv cÖwZeÜx I myweavewÂZ Rb¥vÜ `wi`ª 
wkï‡`i †Pv‡Li Acv‡ikb m¤úv`‡bi Rb¨ 
2005 mv‡j evsjv‡`k P¶z nvmcvZv‡ji m‡½ 
†hŠ_ D‡`¨v‡M GB Kg©m~wP Pvjy K‡i| AvaywbK 
cÖhyw³ I hš¿cvwZ m¤^wjZ nvmcvZvj¸‡jv‡Z 
GB Acv‡ikb cwiPvjbv Kiv nq| 
2010 mv‡j e¨vsK Gwkqv `wi`ª wkï‡`i 
K¨vUvi¨v± Acv‡ik‡bi Rb¨ 1.10 wgwjqb UvKv 
e¨q K‡i| D³ Kg©m~wPi AvIZvq G ch©š— 885 
Rb Rb¥vÜ wkï Zv‡`i `„wókw³ cy‡ivcywi wd‡i 
†c‡q‡Q| Gme wkïiv GLb D¾¡j fwel¨‡Zi 
nvZQvwbmn ¯^vfvweK Rxeb hvcb Ki‡Q| 

webvg~‡j¨ P¶z wkwei Kvh©µg

P¶z Acv‡ik‡bi cvkvcvwk e¨vsK Gwkqv 
MÖvgvÂ‡j webvg~‡j¨ P¶z wkwei ev K¨vUvi¨v± 
cix¶vi Av‡qvRb K‡i _v‡K †hLv‡b ¯‹zj coyqv 
Mixe †Q‡j‡g‡q‡`i cvkvcvwk ¯’vbxq Ab¨vb¨ 
gvbyl‡K Pkgv cÖ`vbmn webvg~‡j¨ wPwKrmv †mev 
†`qv nq| 

GB Kg©m~wP‡K AviI †Rvi`vi Kivi Rb¨ e¨vsK 
2010 mv‡j bvix D‡`¨vM †K›`ª cwiPvwjZ 
(GbBD‡K) wK‡kviMÄ P¶z nvmcvZv‡ji m‡½ 
GKwU Pzw³ mv¶i K‡i| GB Pzw³i Aax‡b 

wK‡kviMÄ P¶z nvmcvZvj ZvovBj, cvKzw›`qv, 
KwigMÄ Ges wK‡kviMÄ m`i Dc‡Rjvi 50wU 
miKvwi cÖv_wgK we`¨vj‡qi 10 nvRvi wkïi 
K¨vUvi¨v± cix¶v Ki‡e| b‡f¤^i 2010 †_‡K 
G ch©š— (Rvbyqvwi 10, 2011 ch©š—) †gvU 
2084 Rb wk¶v_©xi K¨vUvi¨v± cix¶v m¤úbœ 
n‡q‡Q Ges G‡`i g‡a¨ 37 Rb‡K Avµvš— 
wn‡m‡e wPwýZ Kiv n‡q‡Q| wK‡kviMÄ P¶z 
nvmcvZvj AvµvšÍ wkï‡`i Dchy³ wPwKrmv 
†mev cÖ`vb K‡i Ges Acv‡ik‡bi cÖ‡qvR‡b 
n‡j evsjv‡`k P¶z nvmcvZv‡j †cÖiY K‡i| 

GQvov ¯^v¯’¨ mswk ó Ab¨vb¨ Kg©m~wP‡ZI 
e¨vsK 0.45 wgwjqb UvKv cÖ`vb K‡i‡Q| 
Gi g‡a¨ i‡q‡Q c¶NvZMÖ¯Í‡`i wPwKrmv 
(wmAviwc), gvbwmK cÖwZeÜx (evsjv‡`k 
cÖwZeÜx dvD‡Ûkb) I K¨vÝvi Avµvš— wkï‡`i 
wPwKrmv|

Kw¤úDUvi cÖwk¶Y †K›`ª cwiPvjbv 

†`‡ki cÖe„w× I Dbœq‡bi Rb¨ eZ©gv‡b 
Kw¤úDUvi wkÿv AZ¨š— ¸i“Z¡c~Y© Ges 
MÖvgvÂ‡j Gi we¯—…wZ NUv‡bv cÖ‡qvRb| G 
D‡Ï‡k¨ MÖv‡gi wkï‡`i Z_¨cÖhyw³ wkÿv`v‡bi 
Rb¨ 2006 mvj †_‡K e¨vsK Gwkqv MÖvgvÂ‡j 
Aew¯’Z wewfbœ ¯‹zjmg~‡n Kw¤úDUvi cÖwk¶Y 
†K›`ª cwiPvjbv K‡i Avm‡Q| eZ©gv‡b e¨vsK 
†`‡ki wewfbœ AÂ‡j 25wU cÖwkÿY †K›`ª 
cwiPvjbv Ki‡Q Ges 2011 mv‡j G ai‡bi 
AviI 10wU †K›`ª cÖwZôvi cwiKíbv MÖnY 
K‡i‡Q| 

GB Kg©m~wPi Aax‡b cÖwZwU †K‡›`ª wcÖ›Uvi, 
BDwcGm Ges Ab¨vb¨ hš¿vskmn 4wU K‡i 
Kw¤úDUvi Ges †K‡›`ªi myô cwiPvjbvi Rb¨ 
cÖ‡qvRbxq Avw_©K mnvqZv cÖ`vb Kiv nq| 
Gme †K›`ª †_‡K G ch©š— 3 nvRvi wk¶v_©xi 
cÖwkÿY m¤úbœ n‡q‡Q| 

e¨vsK Gwkqvi mvgvwRK `vqe×Zv Kg©m~wPi mvims‡¶c
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cwiPvjKgÛjxi cÖwZ‡e`b

wmGmAvi Kg©m~wPi Aax‡b Ab¨vb¨ 
Kg©KvÛ

†¯^”Qvq i³`vb Kg©m~wP

cÖwZeQi wewfbœ Dcj‡ÿ¨ e¨vsK Gwkqv †¯^”Qvq 
i³`vb Kg©m~wPi Av‡qvRb K‡i _v‡K †hLv‡b 
e¨vs‡Ki mKj ¯Í‡ii Kg©xiv Ask †bq| D³ 
Kvh©µ‡gi ¯^xK…wZ wn‡m‡e e¨vsK Gwkqv 2010 
mv‡j evsjv‡`k †iW wµ‡m›U †mvmvBwUi Ô†e÷ 
eøvW †Wvbvi AM©vbvB‡RkbÕ cyi¯‹vi jvf K‡i|

`~‡h©vM †gvKv‡ejv

e¨vsK Gwkqv 2010 mv‡ji Ry‡bi cÖ_g mßv‡n 
wbgZjx‡Z msNwUZ fqven AwMœKvÛ Ges 
†e¸bevwo‡Z feb a‡m Avµvš— cwievi¸‡jv‡K 
Avw_©K mnvqZv wn‡m‡e cÖavbgš¿xi ÎvY Znwe‡j 
2.50 wgwjqb UvKv cÖ`vb K‡i| D‡jøL¨, G 
`~‡h©v‡M kZvwaK †jvK cÖvY nvivq Ges kZ kZ 
gvbyl AvnZ nq|
mv¤cÖwZK (Rvbyqvwi, 2011) ˆkZ¨cÖev‡ni mgq 
e¨vsK Gwkqv ivRkvnx wefv‡Mi wewfbœ AÂ‡ji 
kxZvZ© gvby‡li g‡a¨ kxZe¯¿ weZiY K‡i| 
GQvovI wewWAvi nZ¨vKv‡Û ÿwZMÖ¯Í GK Avwg© 
cwievi‡K cÖwZeQi 0.48 wgwjqb UvKv Avw_©K 
mnvqZv w`‡q Avm‡Q|  

XvKv gnvbM‡ii †mŠ›`h©ea©b

XvKv wmwU Ki‡cv‡ik‡bi ÔweDwUwd‡Kkb 
Ae XvKv †g‡UªvcwjUbÕ cÖK‡í e¨vsK Gwkqvi 
¯^Ztù~Z© AskMÖnY i‡q‡Q| GB cÖK‡íi 
Aax‡b e¨vsK Gwkqv XvKv¯’ gvwK©b `~Zvevm 
†_‡K Kzwoj-wek¦‡ivW-wLj‡¶Z ch©š— cÖvq 3 
wK‡jvwgUvi moKØx‡ci †mŠ›`h©ea©‡bi e¨q 
wbe©vn K‡i Avm‡Q|  

cwi‡ek welqK Kvh©µg

wmGbwR iƒcvš—i †K›`ª Ges wmGbwR wdwjs 
†÷k‡b A_©vq‡bi gva¨‡g †emiKvwi Lv‡Z 

cwi‡ekevÜe wmGbwR cÖK‡í A_©vq‡bi gva¨‡g 
e¨vsK Gwkqv AMÖYx f~wgKv cvjb K‡i Avm‡Q| 
e¨vs‡Ki A_©vwqZ cÖKí¸‡jvi g‡a¨ i‡q‡Q 
mvD`vb© A‡Uv‡gvevBjm, bvfvbv wmGbwR 
Kbfvm©b, gvIbv wdwjs †÷kb, wRjvwb wdwjs 
†÷kb, wmwU wdwjs †÷kb BZ¨vw`| e¨vsK 
Gwkqv ZvgvK mswk ó †Kv‡bv e¨emvq A_©vqb 
bv Kivi bxwZ MÖnY K‡i‡Q| GLv‡b D‡jøL¨ †h, 
e¨vs‡Ki me¸‡jv Kvh©vjq a~gcvbgy³|

ms¯‹…wZ I HwZn¨

†`kxq ms¯‹…wZ I HwZn¨ Zz‡j ai‡Z e¨vsK 
Gwkqv e×cwiKi| knx` gyw³‡hv×v‡`i 
¯§i‡Y e¨vsK Gwkqv gyw³hy× Rv`yNi wbg©v‡Y 
10.00 wgwjqb UvKv Ges gvbevwaKvi welqK 
Avš—R©vwZK †mwgbvi Abyôv‡bi Rb¨ gyw³hy‡×i 
¯§„wZmsi¶Y †K›`ª‡K 0.20 wgwjqb UvKv 
Avw_©K mnvqZv cÖ`vb K‡i‡Q| 

†Ljva~jv

mvd †Mg‡mi myôz Av‡qvR‡b e¨vsK 5.00 
wgwjqb UvKv Avw_©K mnvqZv †`q| m¤cÖwZ 
wbDwRj¨v‡Ûi wec‡¶ 5wU GKw`‡bi 
Avš—R©vwZK g¨v‡P HwZnvwmK mvd‡j¨i 
¯^xK…Z ¯^iƒc e¨vsK Gwkqv evsjv‡`k RvZxq 
`‡ji wµ‡KUvi‡`i Rb¨ Mvwo Dcnvi eve` 
2.00 wgwjqb UvKv cÖ`vb K‡i| GQvovI, 
e¨vsK Gwkqv Kzwg©‡Uvjv Mjd K¬v‡e Uzb©v‡g›U 
Av‡qvR‡bi Rb¨ 0.50 wgwjqb UvKv cÖ`vb 
K‡i|

e¨vsK Gwkqv dvD‡Ûkb cÖwZôv 

e¨vsK cl©‡`i 183Zg mfvq Ôe¨vsK Gwkqv 
dvD‡ÛkbÕ cÖwZôvi wm×vš— MÖnY Kiv nq| 
dvD‡Ûkb Pjgvb wmGmAvi Kg©m~wP¸‡jv AviI 
MwZkxj Ki‡Z Ges bZzb bZzb †¶‡Î Ae`vb 
ivL‡Z mnvqZv Ki‡e| e¨vs‡Ki Kic~e© gybvdvi 
b~¨bZg 2 kZvsk dvD‡Ûk‡bi Rb¨ eiv‡Ïi 
cwiKíbv †bqv n‡q‡Q| GB D‡`¨vM mvgvwRK 

`vqe×Zv Kg©m~wPi AvIZvq myweavMÖnxZv‡`i 
msL¨v e„w×‡Z Ges †`‡ki `vwi`ª gyw³ I 
mvgvwRK Dbœq‡b ¸iæZ¡c~Y© f~wgKv cvjb 
Ki‡e| 

Avgv‡`i K…ZÁZv I ab¨ev`

e¨vsK Gwkqv me©‡ÿ‡Î cwiPvjbv mvdj¨ 
wb‡q GwM‡q Pj‡Q| GB Amvgvb¨ mvd‡j¨i 
g~‡j i‡q‡Q cwiPvjbv cl©‡`i MwZkxj †bZ„Z¡ 
I Dchy³ wb‡`©kbv, e¨e¯’vcbv KZ©„c‡¶i 
`ÿ cwiPvjbv, mKj Kg©xi mgwš^Z cÖ‡Póv, 
Avgv‡`i MÖvnK‡`i Ae¨vnZ mg_©b Ges 
m‡e©vcwi †kqvi‡nvìvi‡`i AwePj Av¯’v| 
e¨vsK Gwkqv evsjv‡`k e¨vsK, wmwKDwiwUR 
A¨vÛ G·‡PÄ Kwgkb, evsjv‡`k miKvi 
Ges mswkøó KZ©„c‡¶i cÖwZwbqZ h_vh_ 
w`Kwb‡`©kbv, g~j¨evb civgk© Ges mg_©‡bi 
Rb¨ K…ZÁZv cÖKvk Ki‡Q|

cwiPvjbv cl©‡`i  c‡ÿ

iæwg G †nv‡mb
cwiPvjK
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Mr. Rumee A Hossain
Chairman 

Board’s Audit Committee

The fi nancial irregularities 
in some international 
big corporate houses 
and a number of recent 
bank failures have again 
underscored the importance 
of the audit function and 
the audit committee. The 
audit committee provides 
a primary line of defense to 
the entire Board and assists 
in assuring the integrity 
of the bank’s fi nancial 
reporting systems, the 
strength of internal controls 
and adherence to governing 
policies and regulations. 

Report on the Activities of the 
Audit Committee
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Bank Asia has an Audit Committee constituted by its Board of Directors. In 
accordance with the Bangladesh Bank’s directives vide BRPD Circular No. # 12 dated 
December 23, 2002, the fi rst Audit Committee of the Bank was constituted by the 
Board in its 44th meeting held on 18th January 2003. The present Audit Committee 
was reconstituted by the Board in its 182nd meeting held on 11th July, 2010 consisting 
of the following members: 

Sl. 
No. Name Status with  the 

Board Status with  the Committee

1 Mr. Rumee A Hossain Director Chairman 
2 Mr. Mohammed Lakiotullah Vice Chairman Member 
3 Mr. Shah Md. Nurul Alam Director Member 

The Company Secretary acts as the secretary of the Committee.

During the year 2010, the Audit Committee conducted 19 (nineteen) meetings in 
which, among others, the following issues were reviewed and discussed:

i)  External Audit Reports of the bank and the recommendations made thereunder.

ii)  Audit and Inspection Reports of the branches and the Department of Corporate 
Offi  ce conducted by Internal Control & Compliance (ICC) Department of the 
Bank. In this regard, the Committee recommended the management that each 
Branch and Corporate Offi  ce Department should be audited by Bank’s internal 
audit team at least once in a year. 

ii)  The activities and organizational structure of ICC Department and also 
the effi  ciency and eff ectiveness of internal audit function of the Bank. The 
Committee directed the management that the ICC Department to be re-
organized with adequate skilled manpower matching with volume and size of 
the organization. Accordingly, Management took steps to reorganize the ICC 
Department with adequate skilled manpower and to increase the staff  strength 
of the Department commensurate with volume and size of the Bank. 

iv)  The corrective measures taken by the management as regards to the internal 
audit reports, reports relating to defi ciencies in internal control or other issues 
detected by internal and external auditors and inspectors of the regulatory 
authority. 

v)  The compliance status of the defi ciencies identifi ed and the recommendations 
made by the Bangladesh Bank Inspectors, External Auditors and the Bank‘s 
Internal Auditors in their reports.

Report on the Activities of the Audit Committee
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vi)  Management report on the Accounts of the Bank for the year ended on 
31.12.2009. 

vii) Implementation of Core Risk Management Guidelines including Internal Control 
and Compliance Risk and status of Compliance thereof.

The Audit Committee has further satisfi ed itself that

The rules and regulations of the Bangladesh Bank and all other regulatory  □
authorities and Bank’s own policy guidelines approved by the Board of Directors 
of the Bank have been complied with.

The adequacy of the internal control & security measures undertaken by the  □
Bank in facilitating Information technology (IT) based/computerized banking 
including appropriate Management Information System (MIS) are present.

The Bank’s system of internal control and its processes are in place towards  □
creation of a compliance culture in the Bank. 

The Assets of the Bank are safeguarded and the creation of liabilities and  □
commitments are made transparent.

The fi nancial statements of the Bank are prepared in accordance with  □
Bangladesh Financial Reproting Standards and contained full disclosure.

Reporting

Throughout the year the committee has taken a particular note of the classifi ed 
loan situations, initiated measures to minimize it, instituted recovery mechanism, 
constituted a robust credit administration and thoroughly reviewed the internal 
control system and mechanism including IT operation to protect the Bank from 
errors & omissions, fraud and forgeries and other irregularities as detected by the 
internal and external auditors.

The minutes of the Audit Committee meetings with the observations and the 
recommendations of the Audit Committee were circulated among the members of 
the committee and to the Board of Directors of the Bank for their information and 
necessary action.

                                                                                                             
Rumee A Hossain 
Chairman
Audit Committee

Report on the Activities of the Audit Committee
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Avš—R©vwZK e„nr K‡c©v‡iU cÖwZôv‡b msNwUZ  Avw_©K Awbqgmn mv¤cÖwZK e¨vsK e¨_©Zvi Kvi‡Y 
AwWU Kvh©µg I AwWU KwgwUi ¸i“Z¡ bZzbfv‡e D‡V G‡m‡Q| AwWU KwgwU, e¨vs‡Ki Avw_©K 
cÖwZ‡e`b cÖbq‡b mZZv Ges Af¨š—ixY wbqš¿Y, bxwZ I weavbmg~‡ni cÖwZcvjbmn cwiPvjbv 
cwil‡`i Kv‡Q e¨vs‡Ki GKwU cÖv_wgK cÖwZi¶v e¨e¯’v wbwðZ K‡i|

cwiPvjbv cl©` Øviv MwVZ e¨vsK Gwkqvi GKwU wbix¶v KwgwU i‡q‡Q| evsjv‡`k e¨vsK KZ©„K 
RvixK…Z weAviwcwW mvK©yjvi bs-12 ZvwiL 23/12/2002 Bs Abyhvqx 18/01/2003 Bs Zvwi‡L 
AbywôZ e¨vs‡Ki cwiPvjbv cl©‡`i 44Zg mfvq cÖ_g wbix¶v KwgwU MwVZ nq | 11RyjvB 2010 
Bs Zvwi‡L cwiPvjbv cl‡©`i 182Zg mfvq wbb¥wjwLZ wZb Rb m`‡m¨i mgš^‡q eZ©gvb wbix¶v 
KwgwU cybM©wVZ nq:

µwgK bs bvg cwiPvjbv cwil‡`i mv‡_ 
m¤úK©

KwgwUi mv‡_ m¤úK©

1 Rbve i“wg G †nv‡mb cwiPvjK †Pqvig¨vb
2 Rbve †gvnv¤§` jwKqZyjø vn fvBm-†Pqvig¨vb m`m¨
3 Rbve kvn †gv: byi“j Avjg cwiPvjK m`m¨

†Kv¤úvwb mwPe G KwgwUi mwPe wn‡m‡e `vwqZ¡ cvjb K‡i _v‡Kb|
 
2010 mv‡j wbix¶v KwgwUi 19 wU mfv AbywôZ nq, hv‡Z Ab¨vb¨ wel‡qi g‡a¨ wbgœewY©Z 
welqmg~nI ch©©v‡jvPbv Kiv nq:

e¨vs‡Ki ewn:wbix¶v cÖwZ‡e`b I Z`y‡jø wLZ mycvwikmg~n|1. 

Af¨š—ixY wbqš¿Y I cwicvjb wefvM KZ©„K wbixw¶Z kvLv I K‡c©v‡iU Awd‡mi wefvMmg~‡ni 2. 
wbix¶v cÖwZ‡e`b I Z`y‡jø wLZ mycvwikgvjv ch©v‡jvPbv Kiv nq Ges e¨e¯’vcbv KZ©„c¶‡K 
cÖ‡Z¨K kvLv I K‡c©v‡iU Awd‡mi wefvMmg~‡ni Dci eQ‡i Aš—Z GKevi wbix¶v Kvh©µg 
cwiPvjbv Kivi wb‡`©k cÖ`vb Kiv nq|

wbix¶v KwgwU KZ©„K Af¨š—ixY wbqš¿b I cwicvjb wefvM-Gi Kvh©µg I KvVv‡gv Ges 3. 
e¨vs‡Ki wbix¶v Kvh©µ‡gi DrKl©Zv I Kvh©KvwiZv ch©v‡jvPbv Kiv nq| e¨vs‡Ki Kvh© cwiwa 
we‡ePbvq `¶ I ch©vß †jvKej mgš^‡q Af¨š—ixY wbqš¿b I cwicvjb wefvM‡K cybM©Vb 
Kivi Rb¨ e¨e¯’vcbv KZ©„c¶‡K wb‡`©k cÖ`vb Kiv nq| Z`byhvqx e¨e¯’vcbv KZ©„c¶ e¨vs‡Ki 
Kvh© cwiwai mv‡_ mvgÄm¨ †i‡L D³ wefv‡Mi †jvKej e„w× K‡í `¶ I ch©vß †jvKej 
mgš^‡q D³ wefvM‡K cybM©Vb Kivi  cÖ‡qvRbxq e¨e¯’v MÖnY K‡i|

KwgwU Af¨š—ixY, ewntwbix¶K I wbqš¿K KZ©„c¶ KZ©„K D`NvwUZ Awbqgvw`, Af¨š—ixY 4. 
wbqš¿Y e¨e¯’vq NvUwZ I Ab¨vb¨ welqvw`i Dci e¨e¯’vcbv KZ©„c¶ KZ©„K M„nxZ e¨e¯’v 
ch©v‡jvPbv K‡i |

evsjv‡`k e¨vsK, ewntwbix¶K I Af¨š—ixY wbix¶K KZ©„K D`NvwUZ Awbq‡gi †cÖwÿ‡Z 5. 
mycvwikmg~‡ni cwicvjb wbwðZKiY|

31/12/2009Bs Zvwi‡L mgvß e¨vs‡Ki wnmv‡ei Dci e¨e¯’vcbv cÖwZ‡e`b|6. 

Af¨š—ixY wbqš¿Y I cwicvjb SuywKmn e¨vs‡Ki Rb¨ gyL¨ SuzwK e¨e¯’vcbv bxwZgvjvi ev¯—evqb 7. 
I Zvi cwicvjb|

wbix¶v KwgwUi cÖwZ‡e`b
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wbix¶v KwgwU AviI ‡hme welq cwicvjb wbwðZKi‡Y f~wgKv iv‡Lb:

†K›`ªxq e¨vsK I Ab¨vb¨ wbqš¿K KZ©„c¶ KZ©„K cÖYxZ bxwZ I weavbmg~n I cwiPvjbv cwil` � 
KZ©„K Aby‡gvw`Z bxwZgvjvi mwVK cÖwZcvjb|

h_vh_ I Kvh©Ki GgAvBGmmn Z_¨ cÖhyw³ wfwËK e¨vswKs e¨e¯’v Dbœqb K‡í e¨vsK KZ©„K � 
M„nxZ ch©vß Af¨š—ixY wbqš¿Y e¨e¯’v wbwðZKiY|

mwVK cwicvjb ms¯‹„wZ wewbg©v‡b Kvh©Ki Af¨š—ixY wbqš¿Y e¨e¯’v I Zvi h_vh_ cÖ‡qvM � 
wbwðZKiY|

e¨vs‡Ki m¤ú‡`i wbivcËv weavb Ges `vq I A½xKvimg~‡ni ¯^”QZv wbwðZKiY|� 

e¨vs‡Ki Avw_©K cÖwZ‡e`bmg~n cÖ¯‘ZKi‡Y Avw_©K Ae¯’vi c~Y© Z_¨ cÖKvkmn evsjv‡`‡k M„nxZ � 
Avš—R©vwZK wnmvegvb c×wZ AbymiY|

wi‡cvwU©s

e¨vs‡Ki †kªYxK…Z F‡Yi cÖwZ wbix¶v KwgwU eQie¨vcx we‡kl bRi w`‡q‡Q| e¨vs‡Ki †kªYxK…Z 
FY Kgv‡bv, GKwU Kvh©Kix FY e¨e¯’vcbv wefvM I kw³kvjx FY Av`vq KvVv‡gv ˆZix‡Z KwgwU 
eQiRy‡o KvR K‡i‡Q| G QvovI KwgwU Af¨š—ixY I ewntwbix¶‡Ki wi‡cv‡U© DÌvwcZ Rvj-
RvwjqvwZ, Î“wU-weP¨ywZmn Ab¨vb¨ Awbqgvw` †iva K‡í KwgwU Z_¨-cÖhyw³MZ Acv‡ikbmn 
Af¨š—ixY wbqš¿Y e¨e¯’v I †KŠkj wbweofv‡e ch©v‡jvPbv K‡i|

wbix¶v KwgwUi ch©‡e¶Y I mycvwikgvjv cwiPvjbv cl©‡` Dc¯’vcb Kiv nq Ges wbix¶v KwgwUi 
mfvi msw¶ß Kvh©weeiYx KwgwU I †ev‡W©i mKj m`m¨‡`i wbKU †cÖiY Kiv nq|

i“wg G †nv‡mb
†Pqvig¨vb
wbix¶v KwgwU

wbix¶v KwgwUi cÖwZ‡e`b
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Compliance with SEC Notifi cation 
on Corporate Governance

Status of compliance with the conditions imposed by the Commission’s Notifi cation No SEC/CMRRCD/2006-158/Admin/02-08 
Dated February 20, 2006 issued under Section 2 CC of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 regarding Corporate Gover-
nance is given below in pursuance of condition No 5.00 of the said notifi cation:

Condition
No.

Title
Compliance Status Explanation for Non-

compliance with the 
conditionComplied Non-complied

1.00  BOARD OF DIRECTORS

1.1 Board Size √

1.2 (i) Appointment of Independent Directors √

1.2 (ii) Independent Directors √

1.3 Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive √

1.4 The Directors’ report to the Shareholders √

1.4 (a) Fair presentation of the state of aff airs √

1.4 (b) Proper maintenance of books of accounts √

1.4 (c) Application of proper accounting policies in preparation 
of fi nancial statements

√

1.4 (d) Adherence to International Accounting Standards √

1.4 (e) Sound internal control √

1.4 (f) Ability to continue as a going concern √

1.4 (g) Deviations from operation of the previous year √

1.4 (h) Presentation of key operating and fi nancial data of the
last three years

√

1.4 (i) Declaration of dividend N.A.

1.4 (j) Number of board meeting held √

1.4 (k) Pattern of shareholding √

2.00 CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER (CFO), HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT AND COMPANY SECRETARY

2.1 Appointment of CFO, Head of Internal Audit and
Company Secretary

√
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Compliance with SEC Notifi cation on Corporate Governance

Condition
No.

Title
Compliance Status

Complied Non-complied
2.2 Requirement of CFO and company secretary to attend

Board Meeting
√

3.00 AUDIT COMMITTEE

3.1 (i) Constitution of Audit Committee √

3.1 (ii) Appointment of independent director in the Audit 
Committee

√

3.1 (iii) Vacancy in the Audit Committee N.A.

3.2 (i) Selection of Chairman of the Audit Committee √

3.2 (ii) Qualifi cation of the Chairman of the Audit Committee √

3.3 Reporting of the Audit Committee √

3.3.1 (i) Reporting of the Audit Committee to the Board of 
Directors

√

3.3.1 (i) (a) Report on confl ict of interest √

3.3.1 (i) (b) Suspected fraud or irregularities √

3.3.1 (i) (c) Suspected infringement of laws √

3.3.1 (i) (d) Any other matter √

3.3.2 Reporting to the SEC by the Audit Committee N.A.

3.4 Reporting to the shareholders and general investors √

4.00 EXTERNAL / STATUTORY AUDITORS

4.00 (i) Appraisal or valuation services of fairness options √

4.00 (ii) Financial information systems design and 
implementation

√

4.00 (iii) Book keeping or other services related to the accounting 
records or fi nancial statements

√

4.00 (iv) Broker ‒ Dealer services √

4.00 (v) Actuarial services √

4.00 (vi) Internal audit services √

4.00 (vii) Any other services that the Audit Committee determines √
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Financials

2010 was a year 
of landmark 
achievement 
for the Bank  
in terms of 

growth in key 
business areas. 
The fi nancial 
disclosure 
mirrors this 
fact in a 

comprehensive 
and transparent 

manner
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We have audited the accompanying fi nancial statements of Bank Asia Limited (“the Bank”) which comprise the balance 
sheet as at 31 December 2010 and the profi t and loss account, statement of changes in equity and cash fl ow statement 
for the year then ended, and a summary of signifi cant accounting policies and other explanatory information.  
    
      
Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these fi nancial statements in accordance with 
Bangladesh Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to 
enable the preparation of fi nancial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
     

Auditors’ Responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these fi nancial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in 
accordance with Bangladesh Standards on Auditing. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements 
and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the fi nancial statements are free from 
material misstatement.      

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the fi nancial 
statements. The procedures selected depend on our judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material 
misstatement of the fi nancial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, we consider 
internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the fi nancial statements in order to design 
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
eff ectiveness of the entity’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting 
policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the fi nancial statements.         
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is suffi  cient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinion.      
      
Opinion      
In our opinion, subject to the departure from some requirements of Bangladesh Financial Reporting Standards as 
disclosed in note 3.14.1 in order to comply with the rules and regulations of Bangladesh Bank, the fi nancial statements 
give a true and fair view of the fi nancial position of the Bank as at 31 December 2010 and its fi nancial performance 
and its cash fl ows for the year then ended in accordance with Bangladesh Financial Reporting Standards and comply 
with the Bank Companies Act 1991, the rules and regulations issued by Bangladesh Bank, the Companies Act 1994, the 
Securities and Exchange Rules 1987 and other applicable laws and regulations.      

      
We also report that:      
      
i) we have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were 
necessary for the purposes of our audit and made due verifi cation thereof;      
     

ii) in our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Bank so far as it appeared from 
our examination of those books and proper returns adequate for the purposes of our audit have been received 
from branches not visited by us;     

      

Auditors’ Report to the shareholders’ of 
Bank Asia Limited 
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iii) the Bank’s balance sheet and profi t and loss account dealt with by the report are in agreement with the books of 
account and returns; 

    
iv) the expenditure incurred was for the purposes of the the Bank’s business;      

    
v) the fi nancial position of the Bank as at 31 December 2010 and the profi t for the year then ended have been 
properly refl ected in the fi nancial statements, and the fi nancial statements have been prepared in accordance with 
the generally accepted accounting principles;     

vi) the fi nancial statements have been drawn up in conformity with the Bank Companies Act 1991 and in accordance 
with the accounting rules and regulations issued by Bangladesh Bank;      
    

vii) adequate provisions have been made for advances which are, in our opinion, doubtful of recovery;
  
viii) the fi nancial statements conform to the prescribed standards set in the accounting regulations issued by the 
Bangladesh Bank after consultation with the professional accounting bodies of Bangladesh; 

  
ix) the records and statements submitted by the branches have been properly maintained and consolidated in the 

fi nancial statements;     

x) the information and explanations required by us have been received and found satisfactory.
  
xi) we have reviewed over 80% of the risk weighted assets of the Bank and we have spent around 2,250 person hours 
for the audit of the books and accounts of the Bank; and     

xii) regarding capital adequacy ratio (CAR) as required by law, we draw the readers’ attention to Note 14.4 to the 
fi nancial statements.     

  
      
      
      
      
      
 
Dhaka, 23 February 2011      

Auditors
Rahman Rahman Huq
Chartered Accountants
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Bank Asia Limited
Balance Sheet

as at 31 December 2010

Notes
2010 2009

 Taka Taka

PROPERTY AND ASSETS 
Cash 4
In hand (including foreign currencies)  766,251,685  473,828,721 
Balance with Bangladesh Bank and its agent bank
(including foreign currencies)  5,112,246,265  3,286,540,028 

 5,878,497,950  3,760,368,749 
Balance with other banks and fi nancial institutions 5
In Bangladesh  1,054,576,691  1,110,162,272 
Outside Bangladesh  25,629,603  236,272,165 

 1,080,206,294  1,346,434,437 
Money at call and on short notice 6  -    -   
Investments 7
Government  10,405,636,207  8,902,784,540 
Others  1,670,064,725  760,312,998 

 12,075,700,932  9,663,097,538 
Loans and advances/investments 8
Loans, cash credit, overdrafts etc./investments  70,219,189,799  45,805,969,766 
Bills purchased and discounted  9,285,042,814  4,461,947,673 

 79,504,232,613  50,267,917,439 
Fixed assets including premises, furniture and fi xtures 9  1,837,283,978  1,018,375,117 

Other assets 10  4,822,128,381  2,607,006,696 
Non - banking assets  -    -   
Total assets  105,198,050,148  68,663,199,976 

LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL

Liabilities
Borrowings from other banks, fi nancial institutions and agents 11  5,163,774,972  2,178,448,571 

Deposits and other accounts 12
Current/Al-wadeeah current accounts and other accounts  8,866,798,221  5,325,633,048 
Bills payable  898,703,046  724,131,935 
Savings bank/Mudaraba savings bank deposits  7,947,958,226  4,935,720,360 
Fixed deposits/Mudaraba fi xed deposits  65,887,803,875  43,847,332,887 
Bearer certifi cates of deposit  -    -   
Other deposits  -    -   

 83,601,263,368  54,832,818,230 

Other liabilities 13  9,373,068,607  6,697,788,618 
Total liabilities  98,138,106,947  63,709,055,419 
Capital/shareholders' equity
Paid  up capital 14.2  3,002,737,500  2,144,812,500 
Share premium  330  330 
Statutory reserve 15  2,272,917,429  1,557,013,281 
Revaluation reserve 16  482,618,168  306,401,681 
Exchange equalization reserve  -    3,339,553 
Other reserve  8,166,144  -   
Retained earnings 17  1,293,503,630  942,577,212 
Total shareholders' equity  7,059,943,201  4,954,144,557 
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  105,198,050,148  68,663,199,976 
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Notes
2010 2009

 Taka Taka

OFF-BALANCE SHEET ITEMS
Contingent liabilities 18
Acceptances and endorsements  10,890,899,480  5,970,538,696 
Letters of guarantee  6,556,270,342  3,182,997,551 
Irrevocable letters of credit  25,818,100,122  15,668,004,305 
Bills for collection  5,709,414,334  3,157,281,501 
Other contingent liabilities  -    -   

 48,974,684,278  27,978,822,053 
Other commitments
Documentary credits and short term trade-related transactions  -    -   
Forward assets purchased and forward deposits placed  -    -   
Undrawn note issuance and revolving underwriting facilities  -    -   

Undrawn formal standby facilities, credit lines and other com-
mitments

 -    -   

 -    -   
 48,974,684,278  27,978,822,053 

Total off -balance sheet items including contingent liabilities  48,974,684,278  27,978,822,053 

The annexed notes 1 to 44 form an integral part of these fi nancial statements.

Chairman Director Director Director President and 
Managing Director

         As per our report of same date. 

Dhaka, 23 February 2011         Auditors 
Rahman Rahman Huq
Chartered Accountants
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Bank Asia Limited
Profi t and Loss Account

for the year ended 31 December 2010

Notes 2010 2009
 Taka Taka

Interest income/profi t on investments 20 8,381,354,215 6,247,494,941
Interest paid/profi t shared on deposits and borrowings etc. 21  (5,420,584,211)  (4,498,016,814)
Net interest income/net profi t on investments  2,960,770,004  1,749,478,127 
Investment income 22  1,163,499,707  1,012,991,711 
Commission, exchange and brokerage 23  2,141,480,860  1,177,501,692 
Other operating income 24  424,659,372  189,532,123 

 3,729,639,939  2,380,025,526 

Total operating income (A)  6,690,409,943  4,129,503,653 
Salaries and allowances 25  1,015,219,528  593,257,191 
Rent, taxes, insurance, electricity etc. 26  158,628,865  119,728,571 
Legal expenses 27  4,196,492  4,528,540 
Postage, stamp, telecommunication etc. 28  40,678,680  32,038,840 
Stationery, printing, advertisements etc. 29  84,019,298  55,612,766 
Managing Director's salary and fees 30  6,417,200  3,451,942 
Directors' fees 31  1,582,000  832,000 
Auditors' fees  450,000  365,750 
Depreciation and repair of Bank's assets 32  258,136,618  172,305,825 
Other expenses 33  872,216,458  530,344,526 
Total operating expenses (B)  2,441,545,139  1,512,465,951 
Profi t before provision (C=A-B)  4,248,864,804  2,617,037,702 

Provision for loans and advances/investments
General provision  336,784,856  128,410,294 
Specifi c provision  140,787,589  119,009,376 

 477,572,445  247,419,670 
Provision for off -balance sheet items  167,933,919  83,425,564 
Provision for diminution in value of investments  23,818,658  -   
Other provisions  19,040  -   
Total provision (D)  669,344,062  330,845,234 
Total profi t before tax (C-D)  3,579,520,742  2,286,192,468 

Provision for tax
    Current 13.5.1  1,498,735,610  779,000,000 
    Deferred 13.5.2  151,202,975  180,008,010 

 1,649,938,585  959,008,010 
Net profi t after tax  1,929,582,157  1,327,184,458 

Appropriations 
Statutory reserve 15  715,904,148  457,238,494 
General reserve  -    -   

 715,904,148  457,238,494 
Retained surplus 17  1,213,678,009  869,945,964 

Earnings per share (par value Taka 100) 37 64.26 44.20
The annexed notes 1 to 44 form an integral part of these fi nancial statements.

Chairman Director Director Director President and 
Managing Director

As per our report of same date. 

Dhaka, 23 February 2011            Auditors 
Rahman Rahman Huq
Chartered Accountants
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Bank Asia Limited
Cash Flow Statement

for the year ended 31 December 2010

Notes
2010 2009

 Taka Taka

A) Cash fl ows from operating activities
Interest receipts  9,368,067,170  6,934,156,015 
Interest payments  (5,420,584,210)  (4,652,734,927)
Fees and commission receipts  2,141,480,859  1,177,501,713 
Cash payment to employees  (1,015,219,528)  (538,507,737)
Cash payment to suppliers  (136,883,166)  (62,339,555)
Income tax paid  (865,706,270)  (748,029,614)
Receipts from other operating activities 35  601,446,122  187,130,123 
Payments for other operating activities 36  (1,084,169,695)  (606,486,171)
Cash generated from operating activities before changes 
in operating assets and liabilities  3,588,431,282  1,690,689,847 

Increase/(decrease) in operating assets and liabilities:
Loans and advances to customers  (29,236,315,174)  (10,292,918,804)
Other assets  (1,349,122,988)  (16,155,733)
Deposits from customers  28,768,445,138  12,397,579,243 
Trading liabilities  2,985,326,398  562,698,572 
Other liabilities  832,530,100  95,168,072 

 2,000,863,474  2,746,371,350 
Net cash generated from operating activities  5,589,294,756  4,437,061,197 

B) Cash fl ows from investing activities

Investments of treasury bills and bonds  (1,962,811,181)  (2,860,648,176)
Purchase of trading securities  (699,227,836)  (296,453,042)
Purchase of fi xed assets  (1,025,202,813)  (515,497,958)
Net cash used in investing activities  (3,687,241,830)  (3,672,599,176)

C) Cash fl ows from fi nancing activities

Payment for fi nance lease  (49,822,468)  (81,199,366)
Net cash used in fi nancing activities  (49,822,468)  (81,199,366)

D) Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+ B + C)  1,852,230,458  683,262,655 
E) Eff ects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash 

equivalents
 -    -   

F) Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year  5,108,420,986  4,425,158,331 
G) Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year (D+E+F)  6,960,651,444  5,108,420,986 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year represents
Cash in hand (including foreign currencies)  766,251,685  473,828,721 
Balance with Bangladesh Bank and its agent bank (includ-
ing foreign currencies)

 5,112,246,265  3,286,540,028 

Balance with other banks and fi nancial institutions  1,080,206,294  1,346,434,437 
Money at call and on short notice  -    -   
Prize bond  1,947,200  1,617,800 

 6,960,651,444  5,108,420,986 
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1. The Bank and its activities     
1.1 Reporting entity

 Bank Asia Limited  is one of the third generation private commercial banks (PCBs), incorporated in 
Bangladesh on 28 September 1999 as a public limited company under the Companies Act 1994, and 
governed by the Bank Companies Act 1991. The Bank went for public issue of its shares on 23 September 
2003 and its shares are listed with Dhaka Stock Exchange Limited and Chittagong Stock Exchange Limited. 
At present the Bank has 50 branches, 11 SME centers, 48 own ATM booths and 603 shared ATM booths.  
   

 Bank Asia Limited acquired the business of Bank of Nova Scotia (incorporated in Canada), Dhaka, in the 
year 2001 and at the beginning of the year 2002, the Bank also acquired the Bangladesh operations of 
Muslim Commercial Bank Limited (MCBL), a bank incorporated in Pakistan, having two branches at Dhaka 
and Chittagong.  In taking over the Bangladesh operations, all assets and certain specifi c liabilities of MCBL 
were taken over by Bank Asia Limited at book values.

 The registered offi  ce of the Bank is located at Tea Board Building (1st fl oor), 111-113, Motijheel C/A, Dhaka-
1000.     

1.2 Principal activities     

 The principal activities of the Bank are to provide all kinds of commercial banking services to its customers 
through its branches in Bangladesh.     

1.3 Islamic banking unit     

 The Bank obtained the Islamic Banking unit permission vide letter no. BRPD(P-3)745(53)/2008-4804 dated 
17 December 2008. The Bank commenced operation of this unit from 24 December 2008. The Islamic 
banking unit is governed under the rules and regulations of Bangladesh Bank. Distribution of profi t on 
deposit is shown in Annexure-I and separate balance sheet and profi t and loss account of Islamic banking 
unit are shown in Annexure-I.1  and Annexure-I.2.  

1.4 Off -shore banking unit     

 The Bank obtained off -shore banking unit permission vide letter no. BRPD(P-3)744(94)/2007-1853 dated 21 
June 2007. Operation of this unit commenced from 28 January 2008 and its offi  ce is located at Zone Service 
Complex, Chittagong Export Processing Zone, Chittagong. Off -shore banking unit is governed under the 
rules and regulations of Bangladesh Bank. Separate fi nancial statements of off -shore banking unit are 
shown in Annexure-J to J. 3.   

1.5 Capital market division     

 The Bank obtained membership of Dhaka Stock Exchange Limited on 19 June 2008 and commenced its 
operation from 5 August 2009.  The bank also extends margin loan to its customers against their margin 
for investment in the listed companies. The required margin level is monitored daily and pursuant to 
established guidelines, customers are required to deposit additional margin to reduce the position, where 
necessary.  

 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
as at and for the year ended 31 December 2010
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2.   Basis of preparation     
2.1 Statement of compliance     

 The fi nancial statements of the Bank have been prepared in accordance with the “First Schedule (sec-38) of 
the Bank Companies Act 1991 as amended by BRPD Circular no. 14, dated 25 June 2003, other Bangladesh 
Bank Circulars, Bangladesh Financial Reporting Standards (BFRS), the Companies Act 1994, the Securities 
and Exchange Rules 1987 and other prevailing laws and rules applicable in Bangladesh.   
 

2.2 Basis of measurement

 The fi nancial statements of the Bank have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for the 
following: 

- Government Treasury Bills and Bonds designated as ‘Held for Trading (HFT)’ at present value using 
marking to market concept with gain crediting revaluation reserve.  

- Government Treasury Bills and Bonds designated as ‘Held to Maturity (HTM)’ at present value using 
amortisation concept    

- Zero Coupon Bond at present value using amortisation concept   

2.3 Functional and presentation currency     

 These fi nancial statements are presented in Bangladesh Taka (Taka/Tk/BDT), which is the Bank’s functional 
currency. Functional currency for Off -shore unit is US dollar. Except as indicated, fi nancial information have 
been rounded off  to the nearest Taka.    

2.4 Use of estimates and judgements     

 The preparation of the fi nancial statements in conformity with BFRS requires management to make 
judgements, estimates and assumptions that aff ect the application of accounting policies and the 
reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may diff er from these 
estimates.     

 Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting 
estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future periods aff ected. 
 

 Information about signifi cant areas of estimation uncertainty and critical judgements in applying 
accounting policies that have the most signifi cant eff ect on the amounts recognised in the fi nancial 
statements are described in notes 3.1.4 and 3.9.     

2.5 Foreign currency conversion     

 Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into the respective functional currency of the operation 
at the spot exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in 
foreign currencies at the reporting date are retranslated into the functional currency at the spot exchange 
rate at that date. The foreign currency gain or loss on monetary items is the diff erence between amortised 
cost in the functional currency at the beginning of the period, adjusted for eff ective interest and payments 
during the period, and the amortised cost in foreign currency translated at the spot exchange rate at 
the end of the period. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are 
measured at fair value are retranslated into the functional currency at the spot exchange rate at the date 
that the fair value was determined. Foreign currency diff erences arising on retranslation are recognised in 
profi t or loss. Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign 
currency are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction.  

2.6 Basis of consolidation     

 A separate set of records for consolidation of the statement of aff airs and profi t and loss account of the 
branches including islamic banking unit and off -shore banking unit are maintained at Head Offi  ce of the 
Bank based on which these fi nancial statements have been prepared. 
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2.7 Cash fl ow statement     

 Cash fl ow statement has been prepared in accordance with the BRPD Circular No. 14, dated 25 June 
2003 issued by the Banking Regulation and Policy Department of Bangladesh Bank (The central bank of 
Bangladesh). 

2.8 liquidity Statement     

 The liquidity statement of assets and liabilities as at the reporting date has been prepared on residual 
maturity term as per the following basis:     

a) Balance with other banks and fi nancial institutions, money at call and on short notice are on the basis 
of their maturity terms    

b) Investments are on the basis of their maturity terms    

c) Loans and advances/investments are on the basis of their repayment schedules  

d) Fixed assets are on the basis of their useful lives    

e) Other assets are on the basis of their realisation/adjustments    

f ) Borrowings from other banks, fi nancial institutions and agents as per their maturity/repayment terms 
   

g) Deposits and other accounts are on the basis of their maturity terms and behavioural past trend  
  

h) Other liabilities are on the basis of their payment/adjustments schedule    

Details are shown in Annexure - B.

2.9 Reporting period     

 These fi nancial statements cover one calendar year from 1 January to 31 December 2010. 

2.10 Adoption of new accounting standards     

 Adoption of new accoutning standards with effi  ctive from 1 Januray 2010 the Bank has adopted the 
following Bangladesh Financial Reporting Standards:     

 i) BFRS 4: Insurance Contracts

 ii) BFRS 7: Financial Instruments: Disclosures    

 iii) BFRS 8 : Operating Segments

 iv) BAS 32: Financial Instruments: Presentation  

 v) BAS 39 : Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measuremenrs

 Departure from some requirements of fi nancial instruments in order to comply with rules and regulations 
of Bangladesh Bank have been disclosed in note 3.14.1 

3. Signifi cant accounting policies

 The accounting policy set out below have applied consistently to all periods presented in these fi nancial 
statements and have been applied consistently by the Bank except as explained in note 3.14.1   

3.1 Assets and basis of their valuation     

3.1.1 Cash and cash equivalents     

 Cash and cash equivalents includes cash in hand and balances with Bangladesh Bank and its agent bank, 
balances with other banks and fi nancial institutions, money at call and on short notice and prize bond. 
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3.1.2 Investments     

 All investment securities are initially recognised at cost, including acquisition charges associated with the 
investment. Premiums are amortised and discounts are accredited.   

 Held to Maturity     

 Investments which have, ‘fi xed or determinable payments’ and are intended to be held to maturity are 
classifi ed as ‘Held to Maturity’.     

 Held for Trading     

 Investments classifi ed in this category are acquired principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in 
short trading or if designated as such by the management.  

 Revaluation     

 As per the DOS Circular letter no. 5 dated 26 May 2008,  HFT securities are revaluated each week using 
‘Marking to Market’ concept and HTM securities are amortised once a year according to Bangladesh Bank 
guidelines. The HTM securities are also revalued if they are reclassifi ed to HFT category with the Board’s 
approval.   

 Value of investments has been shown as under:

Government Treasury Bills and Bonds (HFT) At present value (using marking to market 
concept)

Government Treasury Bills and Bonds (HTM) At present value (using amortisation concept)

Zero Coupon Bond At present value (using amortisation concept)

Prize Bond and other bonds At cost

Debentures At cost

Unquoted shares (ordinary) At cost or book value which ever is lower

Quoted shares (ordinary) At cost or market value whichever is lower at 
balance sheet date.

Details  are shown in Note 7.     

3.1.3 Loans and advances/investments     

a) Loans and advances/investments are stated in the balance sheet on gross basis. 

b) Interest/profi t is calculated on daily product basis, but charged and accounted for quarterly on accrual 
basis. Interest/profi t on classifi ed loans and advances/investments is kept in interest suspense account 
as per BRPD circulars no. 16 of 1998, 9 of 2001 and 10 of 2005 and recognised as income on realisation. 
Interest/profi t is not charged on bad and loss loans and advances/investments as per guidelines of 
Bangladesh Bank. Records of such interest amounts are kept in separate memorandum accounts.  
 

c) Provision for loans and advances/investments is made based on the arrear in equivalent month and 
reviewed by the management following instructions contained in Bangladesh Bank BRPD circulars no. 
16 of 6 December 1998, 9 of 14 May 2001, 9 and 10 of 20 August 2005, 5 of 5 June 2006, 8 of 7 August 
2007, 10 of 18 September 2007, 5 of 29 April 2008 and 32 of 27 October 2010.      

Rates of provision on loans and advances/investments are given below:

 Particulars  Rates 
 General provision on:
 Unclassifi ed loans and advances/investments 1%
 Small and medium enterprise fi nancing 1%
 Consumer fi nance for house building loan and loan for professional setup 2%
 Loan to BHs/MBs/SDs against shares 2% 
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Consumer fi nance other than house building loan and loan for professional 
 setup including credit cards 5%
 Special Mention Account 5% 
 Off -balance sheet exposure 1% 

Specifi c provision on:  
Substandard loans and advances/investments 20% 
Doubtful loans and advances/investments 50% 
Bad/loss loans and advances/investments 100%  

d) Loans and advances/investments are written off  as per guidelines of Bangladesh Bank. These write off  
however will not undermine/aff ect the claim amount against the borrower. Detailed memorandum 
records for all such write off  acounts are meticulously maintained and followed up.   
 

3.1.4 Fixed assets and depreciation     

Recognition and measurement     

 Items of fi xed assets excluding land are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated 
impairment losses, if any. Land is measured at cost.    

 Cost includes expenditure that are directly attributable to the acquisition of asset and bringing to the 
location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the intended manner. 

Subsequent costs     

 The cost of replacing part of an item of fi xed assets is recognised in the carrying amount of the item if it 
is probable that the future economic benefi ts embodied within the part will fl ow to the company and its 
cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognised. The costs of the 
day-to-day servicing of fi xed assets are recognised in profi t or loss as incurred.    
 

Depreciation     

 No depreciation is charged on land. Depreciation is charged on straight-line method. In case of acquisition 
of fi xed assets, depreciation is charged in the year of acquisition, whereas depreciation on disposed off   
fi xed assets is charged up to the year prior to the year of disposal. Asset category-wise depreciation rates 
are as follows:     

  Category of assets  Rate of depreciation 

  Building     5% 
  Furniture and fi xture   20% 
  Equipments    20% 
  Computer and accessories   20% 
  Motor vehicles    20% 

 Gain or loss on sale of fi xed assets are recognised in profi t and loss account as per provision of  BAS 16 
“Property, plant and equipments”.

3.1.5 Other assets     

 Other assets include all other fi nancial assets and include fees and other unrealised income receivable, 
advance for operating and capital expenditure and stocks of stationery and stamps. Details are shown in 
Note 10.

3.2 Liabilities and provisions

3.2.1 Borrowings from other banks, fi nancial institutions and agents include interest-bearing borrowings 
redeemable at call and Bangladesh Bank refi nance. These items are brought to fi nancial statements at the 
gross value of the outstanding balance. Details  are shown in Note 11.
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3.2.2 Deposits and other accounts

 Deposits and other accounts include non interest-bearing current deposit redeemable at call, bills 
payable, interest bearing on demand and special notice deposits, savings deposit and fi xed deposit. 
These items are brought to fi nancial statements at the gross value of the outstanding balance. Details  are 
shown in Note 12.

3.2.3 Other liabilities     

 As per BAS 37 “Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets” the Bank recognises provisions 
only when it has a present obligation as a result of a past event and it is probable that an outfl ow of 
resources embodying economic benefi ts will be required to settle the obligation and when a reliable 
estimate of the amount of the obligation can be made.  

 Other liabilities comprise items such as provision for loans and advances/investments, provision for 
taxes, interest payable, interest suspense, accrued expenses, obligation under fi nance lease etc. Other 
liabilities are recognised in the balance sheet according to the guidelines of Bangladesh Bank, Income Tax 
Ordinance 1984 and internal policy of the Bank. Details  are shown in Note 13.

3.3 Capital/shareholders’ equity

Authorised capital 

 Authorised capital is the maximum amount of share capital that the bank is authorised by its 
Memorandum and Articles of Association.

Paid up capital

 Paid up capital represents total amount of shareholder capital that has been paid in full by the ordinary 
shareholders. Holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time 
and are entitled to vote at shareholders’ meetings. In the event of a winding-up of the company, ordinary 
shareholders rank after all other shareholders and creditors and are fully entitled to any residual proceeds 
of liquidation. Details  are shown in Note 14.2.  

Statutory reserve     

 Statutory reserve has been maintained @ 20% of profi t before tax in accordance with provisions of section 
24 of the Bank Companies Act 1991 until such reserve equal to its paid up capital together with the share 
premium.

Revaluation reserve     

 Revaluation reserve arises from the revaluation of Treasury bills and bonds (HFT & HTM) in accordance 
with the DOS circular no. 5 dated 26 May 2008 and DOS(SR) 1153/120/2010 dated 8 December 2010. The 
tax eff ects on revaluation gain are measured and recognised in the fi nancial statements as per BAS 12: 
Income Taxes. 

3.4 Contingent liabilities     

 Any possible obligation that arises from past events and the existence of which will be confi rmed only by 
the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of 
the Bank; or any present obligation that arises from past events but is not recognised because: 

*  it is not probable that an outfl ow of resources embodying economic benefi ts will be required to settle the 
obligation; or

*  the amount of the obligation cannot be measured with suffi  cient reliability.

 Contingent liabilities are not recognised but disclosed in the fi nancial statements unless the possibility of 
an outfl ow of resources embodying economic benefi ts is reliably estimated.

 Contingent assets are not recognised in the fi nancial statements as this may result in the recognition of 
income which may never be realised.
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3.5 Revenue recognition 

Interest income     

 Interest on loans and advances is calculated on daily product basis, but charged and accounted for on 
quarterly basis. Interest on loans and advances ceases to be taken into income when such advances 
fall into SMA and under classifi cation. It is then kept in interest suspense account. Interest on SMA and 
classifi ed loans and advances is accounted for on a cash receipt basis.

Profi t on investment (Islamic Banking)     

 Mark-up on investment is taken into income account proportionately from profi t receivable account. 
Overdue charge/compensation on classifi ed investments is transferred to profi t suspense account instead 
of income account.

Investment income     

 Income on investments is recognised on accrual basis. Investment income includes discount on treasury 
bills and zero coupon bonds, interest on treasury bonds, debentures and fi xed deposits with other banks. 
Capital gain on investments in shares is also included in investment income. 

Interest and fees receivable on credit cards     

 Interest and fees receivable on credit cards are recognised on accrual basis. Interest and fees ceases to be 
taken into income when the recovery of interest and fees is in arrear for over three months. Thereafter, 
interest and fees are accounted for on cash basis.

Fees and commission income     

 The Bank earns fees and commissions from diverse range of services provided to its customers. This 
includes fees and commission income arising on fi nancial and other services provided by the bank 
including trade fi nance, credit cards, debit cards, passport endorsement, loan processing, loan syndication 
and locker facilities etc. Fees and commission income is recognised on a realisation basis.

Interest paid on borrowing and other deposits (Conventional banking) 

Interest paid and other expenses are recognised on accrual basis. 

Profi t paid on deposits (Islamic Banking)     

 Profi t paid to mudaraba deposits is recognised on accrual basis as per provisional rate. However, the fi nal 
profi t is determined and are paid to the depositors as per Annexure-I.

3.6 Employee benefi ts 

3.6.1 Provident Fund

 Provident fund benefi ts are given to the staff  of the bank in accordance with the approved Provident fund 
rules.  The fund is operated by a Board of Trustees . All confi rmed employees of the bank are contributing 
10% of their basic salary as subscription of the fund. The bank also contributes equal amount of the 
employees’ contribution to the fund.  

3.6.2 Gratuity Fund     

 Gratuity fund benefi ts are given to the eligible staff  of the Bank in accordance with the approved Gratuity 
fund rules. Gratuity payable is determined on the basis of existing rules and regulations of the Bank. 
Actuarial valuation is not considered essential since amount payable at the date of balance sheet is 
recognised and accounted for as at that date based on actual rate.

3.6.3 Superannuation Fund     

 The Bank operates a Superannuation Fund for which provision is made annually covering all its eligible 
employees. The fund is operated by a separate Board of Trustees. 

3.6.4  Hospitalisation insurance

 The Bank operates a health insurance scheme to its confi rmed employees and their respective spouses at 
rates provided in health insurance coverage policy.
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3.7 Provision for Off -Balance Sheet Exposures     

 In compliance with Bangladesh Bank guidelines, Off -Balance Sheet items have been disclose under 
contingent liabilities. As per BRPD Circular No.10 dated 18 September 2007, the Bank is required to 
maintain provision @ 1% against Off -Balance Sheet Exposures. Details are shown in note 13.3   
       

3.8 Provision for Nostro Accounts 

 According to guideline of Foreign Exchange Policy Department of Bangladesh Bank, Circular No. FEOD 
(FEMO)/01/2005-677 dated 13 September 2005, Bank is required to make provision regarding the un-
reconciled debit balance as at Balance Sheet date.     

Details are shown in Note 13.7 and Annexure K.     
      
3.9 Taxation   

 Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are recognised in 
profi t or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in equity.    
Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, using tax 
rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect 
of previous years.     

 Deferred tax is recognised in respect of temporary diff erences between the carrying amounts of assets 
and liabilities for fi nancial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax 
is not recognised for the following temporary diff erences: the initial recognition of goodwill, the initial 
recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that aff ects 
neither accounting nor taxable profi t or loss, and diff erences relating to investments in subsidiaries to the 
extent that it is probable that they will not reverse in the foreseeable future. Deferred tax is measured at 
the tax rates that are expected to be applied to the temporary diff erences when they reverse, based on 
the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. Deferred tax assets and 
liabilities are off set if there is a legally enforceable right to off set current tax liabilities against current tax 
assets, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on 
diff erent tax entities, but they intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax 
assets and liabilities will be realised simultaneously.     

 A deferred tax asset is recognised for unused tax credits and deductible temporary diff erences to the 
extent that it is probable that future taxable profi ts will be available against which they can be utilised. 
Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer 
probable that the related tax benefi t will be realised.       
Deferred tax relating to unrealised surplus on revaluation of held to maturity (HTM) securities is recognised 
directly in revaluation reserve as a part of equity and is subsequently recognised in profi t and loss account 
on maturity of the security.

3.10 Leases

 Upon initial recognition, the leased asset is measured at the amount equal to the lower of its fair value and 
the present value of the minimum lease payment. Subsequent to initial recognition the asset is accounted 
for in accordance with the accounting policy applicable to that asset.      

3.11  Earnings Per Share         

 Earnings per Share (EPS) has been computed by dividing the basic earnings by the weighted average 
number of ordinary shares outstanding as at 31 December 2010 as per Bangladesh Accounting Standard 
(BAS) - 33 “Earnings Per Share”. Details are shown in Note 37.     

      
Basic earnings     

 This represents earnings for the year attributable to ordinary shareholders. Net profi t after tax  has been 
considered as fully attributable to the ordinary shareholders.     
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Weighted average number of ordinary shares     

 This represents the number of ordinary shares outstanding at the beginning of the year plus the number 
of ordinary shares issued during the year multiplied by a time weighted factor. The time weighted factor is 
the number of days the specifi c shares are outstanding as a proportion of the total number of days in the 
year.     

 The basis of computation of number of shares is in line with the provisions of BAS 33 “Earnings per share”. 
The logic behind this basis is, that the bonus shares are issued to the existing shareholders without 
any consideration, and therefore, the number of shares outstanding is increased without an increase in 
resources generating new earnings.     

Diluted earnings per share     

 No diluted earnings per share is required to be calculated for the year as there was no scope for dilution 
during the year under review.     

      
3.12  Reconciliation of inter-bank/inter-branch account     

 Books of accounts with regard to inter-bank (in Bangladesh and outside Bangladesh) are reconciled on 
monthly basis and there are no material diff erences which may aff ect the fi nancial statements signifi cantly. 
Details of provision on Nostro accounts are shown in Annexure-K.     

      
 Un-reconciled entries in case of inter-branch transactions as at the reporting date are not material.  
      
3.13  Risk management 

 Bangladesh Bank has identifi ed 6 (six) core risks for management of the Banks and has provided the 
necessary guidelines for implementation. The six core risks are:     

 Credit risk    
 Foreign exchange risk    
 Asset liability risks    
 Money laundering risk    
 Internal control and compliance risk    
 Information and Communication Technology risk    
      
 The prime objective of the risk management is that the Bank takes calculated business risk to safeguard its 

capital, fi nancial resources and growth of sustainable profi tability. In this context, the Bank has formed a 
committee (MANCOM) to overview proper implementation and regular monitoring of these critical areas.

3.13.1 Credit risk     

 Credit risk is one of the major risks faced by the Bank. This can be described as potential loss arising from 
the failure of a counter party to perform with agreed terms with the Bank. To assess and to mitigate the 
credit risk, the management has implemented Credit Risk Manual, which is considered an important tool 
for retaining the quality performance of the assets. Accordingly, Bank’s credit risk management functions 
have been designed to address all these issues including risk that arises from global changes in banking, 
fi nance and related issues.

 The Bank has segregated duties of the offi  cers/executives engaged in the credit related activities. A 
separate department has been formed at Corporate Offi  ce which is entrusted with the tasks of maintaining 
eff ective relationship with the customers, marketing of credit products, exploring new business 
opportunities, etc. Moreover, credit approval, administration, monitoring and recovery functions have 
been segregated. For this purpose, three separate units have been formed within the Credit Department. 
These are (i) Credit Risk Management Unit, (ii) Credit Administration Unit, and (iii) Credit Monitoring and 
Recovery Unit. 
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3.13.2 Foreign exchange risk     

 Foreign exchange risk is defi ned as the potential change in earnings arising due to unfavorable change 
in exchange rates. The foreign exchange risk of the Bank is minimal as all the transactions are carried 
out on behalf of the customers against  L/C commitments and other remittance requirements.  No 
speculative dealing on Bank’s account was conducted during the year. Treasury front offi  ce conducts deal 
for commercial purpose and back offi  ce of treasury keeps record and passes entries in books of account. 
The main risks in treasury and foreign exchange business are exchange rates risk, fund management 
and liquidity risk. As per Bangladesh Bank’s guidelines, the Treasury Department was operationally and 
physically divided into front offi  ce and back offi  ce to mitigate the risk. 

3.13.3 Asset liability/balance sheet risks     

 The Bank has an Asset Liability Committee (ALCO) which is responsible for managing short-term and 
long-term liquidity and ensuring that the Bank has adequate liquidity at all times at the most appropriate 
funding cost. ALCO reviews liquidity requirements of the Bank, maturity of assets and liabilities, deposit 
and lending pricing strategy and the liquidity contingency plan. The Asset Liability Committee also 
monitors Balance Sheet risk. The Balance Sheet risk is defi ned as potential changes in earnings due to 
changes in rate of interest and exchange rates which are not of trading nature. 

3.13.4 Money laundering risk     

 Money laundering risk comprises of money laundering and terrorist fi nancing. It leads to both reputation 
loss as well as fi nancial loss. Under the law of FATF, our fund outstanding with foreign correspondence 
banks might be frozen, if any link is found with terrorist activities. For mitigating the risks, the Bank has 
nominated a Chief Compliance Offi  cer at Corporate Offi  ce and Branch Compliance Offi  cers at branches, 
who independently review the accounting transactions to locate and verify suspicious transactions. Know 
Your Customer (KYC) policy and Transaction Profi le (TP) format have been introduced. The regulatory 
requirements are being complied with and the guidelines in respect of KYC are being followed for opening 
of new accounts. Training is being provided continuously to all the categories of  executives and offi  cers 
for developing awareness and skill for identifying suspicious activities.     

 In addition, the President & Managing Director has provided a message on Anti Money Laundering (AML) 
policy. The management has circulated a Customer Acceptance Policy to the members of the staff  for 
guidance.

3.13.5 Internal control and compliance risk     

 Operational loss may arise from errors, omissions, frauds and forgeries due to lack of proper internal 
control and compliance culture. Management, through the Internal Control and Compliance Department, 
ensures controls over all operational areas of the Bank. Internal Control and Compliance Department 
undertakes periodical and special audit and inspection of the branches and departments at Corporate 
Offi  ce for identifying and reviewing the operational lapses and compliance of statutory requirements as 
well as Bank’s own guidelines. The Audit Committee of the Board also reviews the Audit and Inspection 
reports of the Internal Control and Compliance Department. The Bank has introduced Risk Based Internal 
Audit (RBIA) and audit rating over its branches from 2006 and prepared a comprehensive audit manual 
which has been approved for implementation by the Board of Directors.

3.13.6 Information and Communication Technology risk
Bank Asia Limited follows the guideline stated in BRPD circular no. 14 dated 23 October 2005 regarding 
“Guideline on Information and Communication Technology for scheduled Banks. IT management 
deals with IT policy documentation, internal IT audit, training etc. The objective of IT management is to 
achieve the highest levels of technology service quality by minimum operational risk. Physical security 
involves providing environmental safeguards as well as controlling physical access to equipment and 
data. IT department has controls over Password, User ID maintenance, input control, network security, 
virus protection, internet and e-mail. Data centre has been set up and disaster recovery plan has been 
formulated as part of Business Continuity Planning (BCP).
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3.14 Compliance of Bangladesh Accounting standard (BAS) and  Bangladesh Financial Reporting Standard 
(BFRS)

Name of the standards Ref. Status
First-time Adoption of Bangladesh Financial Reporting Standards BFRS-1 Not Applicable

Share based Payment BFRS-2 Not Applicable

Business Combinations BFRS-3 Not Applicable

Insurance Contracts BFRS-4 Not Applicable

Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations BFRS-5 Not Applicable

Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources BFRS-6 Not Applicable

Financial Instruments: Disclosures BFRS-7 Applied with some departure 
(note 3.14.1)

Operating Segments BFRS-8 Not Applicable

Presentation of Financial Statements BAS-1 Applied with some departure 
(note 3.14.1)

Inventories BAS-2 Not Applicable

Statement of Cash Flows BAS-7 Applied

Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors BAS-8 Applied

Events after the Reporting Period   BAS-10 Applied

Construction Contracts   BAS-11 Not Applicable

Income Taxes   BAS-12 Applied

Property, Plant and Equipment   BAS-16 Applied

Leases   BAS-17 Applied

Revenue   BAS-18 Applied

Employee Benefi ts   BAS-19 Applied

Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government 
Assistance

  BAS-20 Not Applicable

The Eff ects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates   BAS-21 Applied

Borrowing Costs   BAS-23 Applied

Related Party Disclosures   BAS-24 Applied

Accounting and Reporting by Retirement Benefi t Plans   BAS-26 Not Applicable

Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements   BAS-27 Not Applicable

Investments in Associates   BAS-28 Not Applicable

Interests in Joint Ventures   BAS-31 Not Applicable

Financial Instruments: Presentation   BAS-32 Applied with some departure 
(note 3.14.1)

Earnings Per Share   BAS-33 Applied

Interim Financial Reporting   BAS-34 Applied

Impairment of Assets   BAS-36 Applied

Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets   BAS-37 Applied

Intangible Assets   BAS-38 Not Applicable

Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement   BAS-39 Applied with some departure 
(note 3.14.1)

Investment property   BAS-40 Not Applicable

Agriculture   BAS-41 Not Applicable
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3.14.1 Disclosure of departure from few requirements of BFRSs due to mandatory compliance of Bangladesh 
Bank’s requirements Bangladesh Bank is the prime regulatory body for banks in Bangladesh. Some 
requirements of Bangladesh Bank’s rules and regulations contradict with those of fi nancial instruments 
and general provision standards of BFRSs. As such the company has departed from those contradictory 
requirements of BFRSs in order to comply with the rules and regulations of Bangladesh Bank which are 
disclosed below along with fi nancial impact where applicable:

1.  As per BRPD circular no. 14 dated 25 June 2003 investments in quoted shares and unquoted shares are 
revalued at the year end at market price and as per book value of last audited balance sheet respectively.  
Provision should be made for any loss arising from diminution in value of investment.  As such the 
company measures and recognizes investment in quoted and unquoted shares at cost if the year end 
market value (for quoted shares) and book value (for unquoted shares) are higher than the cost. At the 
year-end the company’s market value and book value of quoted and unquoted shares was higher than cost 
price by Tk. 71.67 million. However as per requirements of BAS 39 investment in shares falls either under 
“at fair value through profi t and loss” or under “available for sale” where any change in the fair value at the 
year-end is taken to profi t and loss account or revaluation reserve respectively.

2.  According to DOS circular no. 05 dated 26 May 2008 and subsequent clarifi cation in DOS circular no. 05 
dated 28 January 2009 loss on revaluation of Government securities (T-bill/T-bond) should be charged 
in profi t and loss account, and gain on such revaluation should be recorded under Revaluation Reserve 
Account. At the year end the company has accumulated revaluation gain of Tk 482.62 million for T-bonds 
at HFT category. However as per requirement of BAS 39, such T-bonds will fall under the category of “held 
for trading” where any change in the fair value of held for trading is recognized in profi t and loss account.

3.  As per BRPD circular no. 5 dated 5 June 2006 a general provision at 1% to 5% under diff erent categories 
of unclassifi ed loans (good/standard loans) has to be maintained. However such general provision cannot 
satisfy the conditions of provision as per BAS 37. At the year end
the company has recognized an accumulated general provision of Tk. 959.72 million in the balance sheet 
under liabilities as per Bangladesh Bank’s requirement. 

4.  As per BRPD circular no. 10 dated 18 September 2007, a general provision at 1% is required to be provided 
for all off -balance sheet risk exposures. However such general provision cannot satisfy the conditions of 
provision as per BAS 37. At the year end the Bank has recognized an accumulated general provision of Tk. 
414.12 million in the balance sheet under other liabilities as per Bangladesh Bank’s requirement. 

5.  Bangladesh Bank has issued templates for fi nancial statements that must be followed by all banks. These 
templates neither include Other Comprehensive Income nor allow to include the elements of Other 
Comprehensive Income. As such the Bank does not prepare the Other Comprehensive Income statement 
(OCI). However elements of OCI are shown in the statements of changes in equity.

6.  As per Bangladesh Bank guidelines fi nancial instruments are categorized, recognized and measured 
diff erently from those prescribed in BAS 39. As such some disclosure and presentation requirements of 
BFRS 7 and BAS 32 have not been made in the accounts.

3.15 Approval of fi nancial statements
 The fi nancial statements were approved by the board of directors on 23 February 2011.  
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 2010 
 Taka 

 2009 
 Taka 

4 Cash

4.1 In hand

Conventional and islamic banking :

Local currency  752,481,945  465,526,291 

Foreign currencies  13,769,740  8,302,430 

 766,251,685  473,828,721 

Off -shore banking unit  -    -   

 766,251,685  473,828,721 

4.2 Balance with Bangladesh Bank and its agent bank

Conventional and islamic banking :

Balance with Bangladesh Bank 

Local currency (statutory deposit)  5,131,470,325  3,215,904,427 

Foreign currencies  (125,378,088)  12,375,346 

 5,006,092,237  3,228,279,773 

Balance with agent bank (Sonali Bank Limited)

Local currency  106,154,028  58,260,255 

Foreign currencies  -    -   

 106,154,028  58,260,255 

 5,112,246,265  3,286,540,028 

Off -shore banking unit  -    -   

 5,112,246,265  3,286,540,028 

 5,878,497,950  3,760,368,749 

 

 4.3  Cash Reserve Requirement (CRR) and Statutory Liquidity Ratio (SLR)
 Cash Reserve Requirement (CRR) and Statutory Liquidity Ratio (SLR) have been calculated and maintained 

in accordance with section 33 of Bank Companies Act 1991, BRPD circular nos. 11 and 12, dated 25 August 
2005 and MPD 4 & 5 dated 1 December 2010..    

 The statutory Cash Reserve Requirement on the Bank’s time and demand liabilities at the rate 6% has been 
calculated and maintained with Bangladesh Bank in local currency and 19% (11.5% for Islamic Banking) 
Statutory Liquidity Ratio, including CRR, on the same liabilities has also been maintained in the form of 
cash in hand, balance with Bangladesh Bank and its agent bank, treasury bills, bonds and debentures. CRR 
and SLR maintained by the Bank are shown below:

4.3.1 Cash Reserve Requirement (CRR):

6% (2009: 5%) of Average Demand and Time Liabilities:

Required reserve  5,050,482,947  2,688,225,000 

Actual reserve maintained  5,248,570,000  3,065,218,536 

Surplus  198,087,053  376,993,536 
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4.3.2 Statutory Liquidity Ratio (SLR):

Conventional Banking

19% (2009: 18%)of Average Demand and Time Liabilities 
including 6%  CRR :

Required reserve (including CRR)  15,863,500,000  9,677,610,000 

Actual reserve maintained (including CRR)  16,333,874,840  12,514,972,768 

Surplus  470,374,840  2,837,362,768 

Islamic Banking
11.5% of Average Demand and Time Liabilities including 6%  CRR :

Required reserve (including CRR)  129,696,000  -   

Actual reserve maintained (including CRR)  165,055,052  -   

Surplus  35,359,052  -   

 505,733,892   2,837,362,768 

4.3.3 Held for Statutory Liquidity Ratio

Conventional Banking

Cash in hand  751,363,633  473,828,721 
Balance with Bangladesh Bank as per statement  5,098,403,000  3,065,218,536 
Balance with agent bank (Sonali Bank Limited) as per state-
ment

 122,372,000  58,140,971 

Government securities  9,988,889,007  8,051,895,119 
Other securities  372,847,200  865,889,421 

 16,333,874,840  12,514,972,768 
Islamic Banking

Cash in hand  14,888,052  -   
Balance with Bangladesh Bank as per statement  150,167,000  -   
Balance with agent bank (Sonali Bank Limited) as per state-
ment

 -    -   

Government securities  -    -   
Other securities  -    -   

 165,055,052  -   
 16,498,929,892  12,514,972,768 
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5 Balance with other banks and fi nancial institutions

In Bangladesh

Conventional and Islamic banking (Note 5.1.1)  1,054,576,691  1,110,162,272 

Off -shore banking unit  -    -   

 1,054,576,691  1,110,162,272 

Outside Bangladesh 

Conventional and Islamic banking (Note 5.2.1)  (103,395,698)  228,229,857 

Off -shore banking unit  129,025,301  8,042,308 

 25,629,603  236,272,165 

 1,080,206,294  1,346,434,437 

5.1 In Bangladesh

5.1.1 Conventional and Islamic banking 

Current accounts

AB Bank Limited  245,405  226,141 

Agrani Bank Limited  3,507,631  3,089,868 

Islami Bank Bangladesh Limited  144,264  -   

National Bank Limited  2,834,492  16,218,507 

Premier Bank Limited  200,000,000  -   

Social Islamic Bank Limited  300,000,000  -   

Sonali Bank Limited  3,949,920  500,000 

Standard Chartered Bank  4,247,888  4,532,631 

The City Bank Limited  3,187,114  3,094,278 

United Commercial Bank Limited  6,160,570  8,255,591 

 524,277,284  35,917,016 

Short-term deposit accounts

BRAC Bank Limited  5,620,043  2,373,421 

Dutch Bangla Bank Limited  2,522,496  2,507,354 

Islami Bank Bangladesh Limited  6,983,630  127,150 

Jamuna Bank Limited  3,003,181  6,031,457 

Janata Bank Limited  7,143,161  -   

Mercantile Bank Limited  17,886  20,226 

Rupali Bank Limited  3,000,000  -   

Uttara Bank Limited  2,009,010  3,185,648 

 30,299,407  14,245,256 
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                    Fixed deposit accounts
With banks  -    -   

With fi nancial institutions:

Bay Leasing & Investment Limited  -    30,000,000 

Industrial and Infrastructure Development Finance 
Company Limited

 -    200,000,000 

International Leasing and Financial Services Limited  50,000,000  250,000,000 

Lanka Bangla Finance Limited  -    150,000,000 

National Housing Finance and Investments Limited  50,000,000  -   

Oman Bangladesh Lease Finance  -    30,000,000 

Phoenix Finance and Investment Company Limited  300,000,000  250,000,000 

Reliance Lease Finance  30,000,000  -   

Union Capital Limited  70,000,000  150,000,000 

 500,000,000  1,060,000,000 

 1,054,576,691  1,110,162,272 

5.2 Outside Bangladesh

5.2.1 Conventional and islamic banking 

Current account

Interest bearing :
Citibank NA, London  1,471,052  832,984 

Citibank NA, London  8,533,312  2,375,876 

Citibank NA, New York  (29,553,323)  23,423,368 

Habib American Bank, New York  41,468,366  25,415,305 

Mashreqbank psc, New York  1,109,789  2,451,509 

National Westminster Bank plc, London  14,158,733  8,011,521 

Standard Chartered Bank, Mumbai  3,453,806  12,863,828 

Standard Chartered Bank, New York  59,322,507  2,136,509 

 99,964,242  77,510,900 

Non-interest bearing :
AB Bank Limited, Mumbai  (144,940,675)  23,856,508 

Bank of Nova Scotia, Toronto  -    1,452,814 

Bhutan National Bank Limited, Thimphu  4,734,889  6,966,750 

Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce  590,833  -   

Commerzbank AG, Frankfurt  10,953,599  8,761,724 

Credit Suisse First Boston, Zurich  486,278  191,435 

Habib Metropolitan Bank Limited, Karachi  37,171  30,285,860 

HSBC Australia Limited, Sydney  52,222  232,119 

HSBC, New York  15,561,253  3,810,176 

Hypo Vereinsbank, Munich  192,157  687,002 
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ICICI Bank Limited, Kowloon  2,363,668  9,147,475 

ICICI Bank Limited, Mumbai  (92,512,914)  5,233,036 

Muslim Commercial Bank Limited, Colombo  1,879,853  753,409 

Muslim Commercial Bank Limited, Karachi  18,324,340  1,780,009 

Nepal Bangladesh Bank Limited, Kathmandu  536,754  17,423,638 

UBAF, Tokyo  625,929  2,421,586 

Wachovia Bank N.A, New York  (22,369,933)  37,715,416 

Wachovia Bank, London  124,636  -   

 (203,359,940)  150,718,957 

 (103,395,698)  228,229,857 

                    Details are shown in Annexure-C

5.3 Maturity grouping of balance with other banks and fi nancial 
institutions

Up to 1 month  630,206,294  286,434,437 

More than 1 month but not more than 3 months  150,000,000  -   

More than 3 months but not more than 6 months  -    -   

More than 6 months but not more than 1 year  300,000,000  1,060,000,000 

More than 1 year but not more than 5 years  -    -   

More than 5 years  -    -   

 1,080,206,294  1,346,434,437 
      

6 Money at call and on short notice 

Banking company  -    -   

Non-banking fi nancial institutions  -    -   

 -    -   

7 Investments  

Government ( Note 7.1)  10,405,636,207  8,902,784,540 

Others (Note 7.2)  1,670,064,725  760,312,998 

 12,075,700,932 9,663, 097,538

7.1 Government ( Note 7.1)

Conventional and islamic banking (Note 7.1.1)  10,405,636,207  8,902,784,540 

Off -shore banking unit  -    -   

 10,405,636,207  8,902,784,540 

7.1.1 Conventional and islamic banking

Treasury bills (Note 7.1.1.1)  -    297,299,224 

Treasury bonds (Note 7.1.1.2)  10,403,689,007  8,603,867,516 

Prize bond  1,947,200  1,617,800 

 10,405,636,207  8,902,784,540 
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7.1.1.1 Treasury bills 

364 days treasury bills  -    297,299,224 

 -    297,299,224 

7.1.1.2 Treasury bonds

Bangladesh Bank Islamic bond  56,400,000  -   

3 years T & T  digital treasury bonds  358,400,000  456,812,584 

3 years T & T  mobile treasury bonds  -    392,459,037 

5 years Bangladesh Government treasury bonds  6,679,497,217  4,394,578,959 

10 years Bangladesh Government treasury bonds  3,017,991,790  3,068,616,936 

15 years Bangladesh Government treasury bonds  291,400,000  291,400,000 

 10,403,689,007  8,603,867,516 

7.2 Others

Conventional and islamic banking (Note 7.2.1)  1,670,064,725  760,312,998 

Off -shore banking unit  -    -   

 1,670,064,725  760,312,998 

7.2.1 Conventional and islamic banking

Ordinary shares (Details are shown in Annexure-D)
Quoted shares  393,572,105  250,002,000 
Unquoted share  271,944,223  265,110,883 

 665,516,328  515,112,883 
Provision for diminution in the market value
of shares

 (23,818,658)  -   

 641,697,670  515,112,883 
Mutual Fund

1st Janata Bank mutual fund  50,000,000  -   
MBL 1st mutual fund  50,000,000  -   

 100,000,000  -   
Debentures

Debentures (10 years):
 Beximco Denims Limited  13,143,026  15,327,628 
 Beximco Textiles Limited  10,742,286  12,890,744 
Zero Coupon Bond (ACI)  48,662,743  48,662,743 
MTBL subordinated bond  150,000,000  -   
Orascom Telecom Bd Limited  400,000,000  -   
Prime Bank Limited  140,000,000  -   

 762,548,055  76,881,115 
Debentures of House Building Finance 
Corporation

 12,500,000  15,000,000 

Membership
Dhaka Stock Exchange Limited  153,319,000  153,319,000 

 1,670,064,725  760,312,998 
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7.3 Investments classifi ed as per Bangladesh Bank Circular:

Held for trading (HFT)  8,031,190,006  5,796,895,894 
Held to maturity (HTM)  2,316,100,000  3,119,270,845 
Other securities  1,728,410,926  746,930,799 

 12,075,700,932  9,663,097,538 

7.4 Maturity-wise grouping 

On demand  371,700,647  1,617,800 
Up to 3 months  165,300,000  297,299,224 
More than 3 months but not more than 1 year  399,500,000  740,873,621 
More than 1 year but not more than 5 years  6,929,724,900  5,003,206,642 
More than 5 years  4,209,475,385  3,620,100,251 

 12,075,700,932  9,663,097,538 

8 Loans and advances/investments

Loans, cash credit, overdrafts etc./Investments (Note 8.1)  70,219,189,799  45,805,969,766 
Bills purchased and discounted (Note 8.2)  9,285,042,814  4,461,947,673 

 79,504,232,613  50,267,917,439 

8.1  Loans, cash credit, overdrafts etc./Investments

Conventional and islamic banking 

Inside Bangladesh
Overdrafts/ Quard against deposit  16,635,429,646  11,593,375,918 
Cash credit/Bai Murabaha (Muajjal)  188,146,911  111,296,047 
Loans (General)/ Musharaka  5,050,583,645  3,637,638,590 
House building loans  485,716,557  210,616,761 
Loan against trust receipts/ Bai Murabaha post import  24,044,744,651  14,590,017,760 
Payment against documents  3,554,313,766  2,546,743,921 
Consumer credit scheme  2,763,851,054  2,167,752,144 
Transport loan  597,442,162  415,593,909 
Term loan- industrial  3,347,939,656  2,792,701,942 
Term loan- others/ Hire purchase Shirkatul Melk  8,001,236,944  6,017,469,263 
Staff  Loan  435,974,822  319,926,946 
Credit card  513,878,730  309,273,967 
Small and medium enterprise (SME)  2,142,223,019  745,509,095 

Credit for poverty alleviation scheme-micro credit  17,532,109  22,857,407 
 67,779,013,672  45,480,773,670 

Outside Bangladesh  -    -   
 67,779,013,672  45,480,773,670 

Off -shore banking unit  2,440,176,127  325,196,096 

 70,219,189,799  45,805,969,766 
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8.2 Bills purchased and discounted (Note 8.14)

Conventional and islamic banking  9,215,557,697  4,414,686,414 
Off -shore banking unit  69,485,117  47,261,259 

 9,285,042,814  4,461,947,673 

8.3 Maturity-wise grouping 

Repayable on demand  18,245,347,851  3,202,901,558 
Not more than 3 months  19,818,982,659  10,841,554,139 
More than 3 months but not more than 1 year  24,748,911,281  21,939,947,165 
More than 1 year but not more than 5 years  11,577,066,000  8,229,689,316 
More than 5 years  5,113,924,822  6,053,825,261 

 79,504,232,613  50,267,917,439 

8.4 Net loans and advances/investments
Gross loans and advances/investments  79,504,232,613  50,267,917,439 

Less: Interest suspense (Note 13.4)  148,156,005  89,353,245 

Provision for loans and advances/investments  1,279,003,221  982,036,321 

 1,427,159,226  1,071,389,566 

 78,077,073,387  49,196,527,873 

8.5 Loans and advances/investments under the following broad 
categories

In Bangladesh:

Loans  53,395,613,242  33,817,230,617 

Cash credit  188,146,911  111,296,047 

Overdrafts  16,635,429,646  11,877,443,102 

Bills purchased and discounted  (Note 8.14)  8,452,852,983  3,936,813,651 

 78,672,042,782  49,742,783,417 

Outside Bangladesh:

Bills purchased and discounted  (Note 8.14)  832,189,831  525,134,022 

 79,504,232,613  50,267,917,439 

8.6 Signifi cant concentration wise grouping

a)   Directors  -    -   

b)   Chief Executive and other senior executives

i)    Managing Director  3,940,969  4,277,000 

ii)  Other senior executives  59,962,462  60,922,000 

 63,903,431  65,199,000 
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c)   Consumers

i)    Commercial lending  34,092,876,456  23,850,733,251 
ii)   Export fi nancing  832,189,831  525,134,022 
iii)   House building loan  485,716,557  210,616,761 
iv)  Consumer credit scheme  2,763,851,054  2,190,609,550 
v)   Small and medium enterprise  2,142,223,019  745,509,095 
vi)  Staff  loan  435,974,822  254,727,945 
vii)   Credit card  513,878,730  309,273,967 
ix)  Non-banking fi nancial institutions  547,860,000  477,784,000 

 41,814,570,469  28,564,388,591 

d)    Industries

i) Agricultural and jute  1,075,182,000  117,516,000 
ii) Cement  4,113,976,000  534,864,000 
iii) Chemical  5,829,136,000  336,237,000 
iv) Electronics  2,326,249,000  156,817,000 
v) Food and allied  348,725,000  2,124,719,000 
vi) Paper   498,291,000  840,552,000 
vii) Readymade garments  205,536,000  2,540,997,000 
viii) Real estate   3,864,930,000  2,033,515,239 

ix) Steel   1,762,976,000  3,496,723,000 
x) Textile  2,330,648,000  3,131,042,000 
xi) Other  11,492,874,713  3,027,108,609 

33,848,523,713 18,340,090,848
  

e)    Infrastructural

i) Power  354,810,000  525,382,000 
ii) Telecom  73,458,000  317,046,000 
iii) Construction  1,311,600,000  917,210,000 
iv) Transport  2,037,367,000  1,538,601,000 

 3,777,235,000  3,298,239,000 
 79,504,232,613  50,267,917,439 

8.7 Geographical location-wise grouping

Inside Bangladesh
Urban
Dhaka Division  47,954,885,006  28,762,922,401 
Chittagong Division  23,557,134,164  17,579,690,976 
Khulna Division  915,529,384  391,280,340 
Rajshahi Division  1,221,522,023  851,673,602 
Sylhet Division  589,719,801  482,157,233 

 74,238,790,378  48,067,724,552 
Rural
Dhaka Division  3,260,633,556  1,758,738,686 
Chittagong Division  1,810,200,413  440,654,936 
Sylhet Division  52,714,075  799,265 
Rajshahi Division  141,894,191  -   

 5,265,442,235  2,200,192,887 
Outside Bangladesh  -    -   

 79,504,232,613  50,267,917,439 
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8.8 Securities against loans/investments including bills 
purchased and discounted

Collateral of movable/immovable assets  38,168,184,850  24,232,325,522 

Local banks' and fi nancial institutions guarantee  738,271,986  601,360,779 
Foreign banks' guarantee  397,461,997  182,040,104 
Export documents  2,384,771,986  1,100,146,768 
Cash and quasi cash  8,744,163,949  5,683,628,669 
Personal guarantee  19,873,099,886  12,289,157,476 
Other securities  9,198,277,959  6,179,258,121 

 79,504,232,613  50,267,917,439 

8.9 Details of large loan/investments  -    -   

As at 31 December 2010 there were twelve (2009: eleven) clients with whom amount of outstanding 
and classifi ed loans and advances exceeded 10% of the total capital of the Bank. Total capital of the 
Bank was Tk 8,156.96 million as at 31 December 2010 (Tk 5,538.18 million in 2009). 

Details are shown in Annexure-G

8.10 Particulars of loans and advances/investments

i)       Loans/investments considered good in respect of which 
the bank is fully secured

 50,432,854,768  31,799,501,842 

ii)      Loans/investments considered good against which the 
bank holds no security other than the debtors' personal 
guarantee

 19,873,099,886  12,289,157,476 

iii)      Loans/investments considered good secured by the 
personal undertaking of one or more parties in addition 
to the personal guarantee of the debtors of one or more 
parties in addition to the personal guarantee of the 
debtors

9,198,277,959 6,179,258,121

iv)      Loans/investments adversely classifi ed; provision not 
maintained there against  -    -   

 79,504,232,613  50,267,917,439 

v)       Loans/investments due by directors or offi  cers of the 
bank or any of them either separately or

  

jointly with any other persons 435,974,822 319,926,946

vi)      Loans/investments due from companies or fi rms in 
which the directors or offi  cers of the bank have interest 
as directors, partners or managing agents or in case of 
private companies, as members -    -   

vii)     Maximum total amount of advances/investments, 
including temporary advances/investments made at any 
time during the year to directors or managers or offi  cers 
of the bank or any of them either separately or jointly 
with any other person. 435,974,822 319,926,946
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viii)    Maximum total amount of advances/investments, 
including temporary  advances/investments granted 
during the year to the companies or fi rms in which the 
directors of the bank are interested as directors, partners 
or managing agents or in the case of private companies, 
as members

 -    -   

ix)     Due from banking companies  9,285,042,814  4,461,947,673 

x)      Classifi ed loans/investments for which interest has not 
been charged:

   a)   (Decrease)/increase of provision (specifi c)  (14,447,273)  (301,485,351)

          Amount of loan written off  380,606,136  476,282,061 

          Amount realised against the loans previously written 
off 

 -    -   

  b)    Provision kept against loans/investments classifi ed as 
bad debts

 246,938,000  261,385,273 

  c)    Interest credited to interest suspense account  148,156,005  59,087,706 

xi)      Cumulative amount of written off  loans/investments

          Opening Balance  477,725,357  1,443,296 

          Amount written off  during the year  380,606,136  476,282,061 

           The amount of written off  loans/investments for which 
law suit has been fi led

858,331,493 477,725,357

8.11 Grouping as per classifi cation rules 

Unclassifi ed:

Standard including staff  loan  76,944,499,396  49,200,516,510 

Special Mention Account (SMA)  1,275,482,000  282,332,000 

 78,219,981,396  49,482,848,510 

Classifi ed:

Sub-standard  783,169,217  144,485,120 

Doubtful  146,510,000  142,254,890 

Bad/loss  354,572,000  498,328,919 

 1,284,251,217  785,068,929 

 79,504,232,613  50,267,917,439 
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8.12 Particulars of required provision for loans and advances/investments

 2010  2009 
Status Outstanding as 

at 31 Dec 2010
Base for 
provision

% of 
required 

Required 
provision 

Required
 provision 

 Taka  Taka provision  Taka  Taka 

For loans and advances/Investments:

Unclassifi ed - General provision
All unclassifi ed loans (other 
than SME fi nancing, house
building loan and loan
for professional, loan  
to BH, consumer fi nance,
staff  loan and SMA  61,544,761,000  61,544,761,000 1%  615,447,610  427,128,965 

Small and medium 
enterprise fi nancing  5,715,166,000  5,715,166,000 1%  57,151,660  36,807,000 

House building loan and 
loan for professional  1,621,358,000  1,621,358,000 2%  32,427,160  16,933,740 

Loans to BH  3,284,815,000  3,284,815,000 2%  65,696,300  -   

Consumer fi nance  2,081,811,000  2,081,811,000 5%  104,090,550  82,015,300 

Special Mention 
Account (SMA)  1,022,257,000  993,665,000 5%  49,683,250  13,770,250 

 924,496,530  576,655,255 
Off -shore unit
Unclassifi ed loans 
(general)  2,256,436,000  2,256,436,000 1%  22,564,360  -   

Special Mention  253,225,000  252,257,000 5%  12,612,850  -   
Account (SMA)  35,177,210  -   

Classifi ed - Specifi c provision:
Sub-standard  783,169,217  285,277,000 20%  57,055,400  26,081,649 
Doubtful  146,510,000  101,275,000 50%  50,637,500  67,914,143 
Bad/loss  354,572,000  246,938,000 100%  246,938,000  261,385,273 

 354,630,900  355,381,065 

Required provision for loans and advances 1,314,304,640  932,036,320 

Total provision maintained 

Conventional and Islamic Banking (Note 13.2) 1,279,003,221 978,311,747
Off -shore Banking Unit  35,343,216  3,724,573 

1,314,346,437  982,036,320 
Excess provision at 31 December   41,797  50,000,000 
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8.13 Suits fi led by the Bank (Branch wise details)

Bashundhara Branch  16,096,623  -   

CDA Avenue Branch  12,983,420  -   

Corporate Branch  23,413,542  17,782,719 

Dhanmondi Branch  4,200,000  3,726,372 

Dilkusha Branch  95,224,574  14,286,154 

Gulshan Branch  63,610,747  74,595,024 

Khatunganj Branch  70,400,556  95,914,688 

Mirpur branch  1,428,412  -   

North South Road Branch  46,432,468  45,262,434 

Principal Offi  ce Branch  336,822,022  355,337,769 

Scotia Branch  449,442,866  294,500,025 

SK.Mujib Road Branch  116,852,098  -   

Sylhet Main Branch  5,900,878  -   

Uttara Branch  590,000  587,560 

Credit cards  58,705  -   

 1,243,456,911  901,992,745 

8.14 Bills purchased and discounted

Payable in Bangladesh  8,452,852,983  3,936,813,651 

Payable outside Bangladesh  832,189,831  525,134,022 

 9,285,042,814  4,461,947,673 

8.15 Maturity-wise grouping of bills purchased and discounted 

Payable within 1 month  350,005,874  112,496,289 

More than 1 month but less than 3 months  2,746,749,660  1,330,858,313 

More than 3 months but less than 6 months  4,188,350,982  2,028,593,106 

More than 6 months  1,999,936,298  989,999,965 

 9,285,042,814  4,461,947,673 

9 Fixed assets including premises, furniture and fi xtures 

Conventional and islamic banking (Note 9.1)  1,837,283,978  1,018,375,117 

Off -shore banking unit  -    -   

 1,837,283,978  1,018,375,117 
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9.1 Conventional and islamic banking 

Cost:

Land  734,660,017  182,443,587 

Building  756,501,200  568,481,174 

Furniture and fi xtures  452,048,996  322,539,556 

Equipments  310,252,345  205,322,395 

Computer and accessories  176,101,278  138,133,512 

Motor vehicles  67,096,285  55,570,785 

 2,496,660,121  1,472,491,009 

Less: Accumulated depreciation  659,376,143  454,115,892 

Written down value at the end of the year  1,837,283,978  1,018,375,117 

Details are shown in Annexure-E

10 Other assets 

Conventional and islamic banking (Note 10.1)  4,800,358,912  2,607,076,682 

Off -shore banking unit  21,769,469  222,437 
 4,822,128,381  2,607,299,119 

Less: Due from off  shore banking unit  -    292,423 

 4,822,128,381  2,607,006,696 

10.1 Conventional and islamic banking 

Income generating other assets
Income receivable (Note-10.2)  389,074,959  394,442,615 

Non-income generating other assets
Investment in shares of subsidiary companies  449,955,000  -   

Stock of stamps  1,892,250  1,384,583 

Stationery, printing materials, etc.  51,073,232  19,876,055 

Receivable from Government in connection with Rangs prop-
erties (Note 10.3)

 -    9,921,459 

Prepaid expenses  17,325,426  6,949,881 

Deposits and advance rent  236,114,915  120,938,747 

Due from off -shore banking unit  -    292,423 

Due from Capital Markel unit  542,519,608 -

Branch adjustment accounts (Note 10.4)  125,011,216  44,688,904 

Suspense account (Note 10.5)  118,779,404  58,568,036 

Advance income tax  2,695,638,641  1,829,932,371 

Receivable against government sanchaypatra  124,277,283  40,033,902 

Receivable against remittance  3,003,000  16,200,000 

Sundry debtors  40,822,768  57,069,870 

Receivable from Dhaka Stock Exchange Limited  -    3,734,496 

Excise duty recoverable  4,871,210  3,043,340 

 4,800,358,912  2,607,076,682 
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10.2 Income receivable
Income receivable consists of interest accrued on investment 
and other income.

10.3 Receivable from Government in connection with Rangs 
properties

Balance at the beginning of the year  9,921,459  20,375,108 

Add: addition during the year  -    -   

 9,921,459  20,375,108 

Less: Provision made during the year  9,921,459  10,453,649 

 -    9,921,459 

10.4 Branch adjustment accounts represents outstanding inter-branch and head offi  ce transactions (net) 
which are originated but not responded by the counter transaction at the balance sheet date. The 
unresponded entries of  31 December 2010 are given below:

Number of 
unresponded entries 

 Amount of unresponded 
entries (Taka) 

Dr Cr  Dr  Cr 

Up to 3 months  55  13  136,026,258  11,015,042 

More than 3 months but within 6 months  -    -    -   

More than 6 months but within 1 year  -    -    -    -   

More than 1 year but within 5 years  -    -    -    -   

Above 5 years  -    -    -    -   

 55  13  136,026,258  11,015,042 

10.5 Suspense account consists of advance amount paid for purchasing of fi xed assets and advance 
payment of rent for new branches of the Bank.

11 Borrowings from other banks, fi nancial institutions 
and agents

Conventional and islamic banking (Note 11.1)  3,800,448,571  1,894,948,571 

Off -shore banking unit  1,363,326,401  283,500,000 

 5,163,774,972  2,178,448,571 

11.1 Conventional and islamic banking 

In Bangladesh (Note 11.1.1)  3,800,448,571  1,894,948,571 

Outside Bangladesh  -    -   

 3,800,448,571  1,894,948,571 
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11.1.1 In Bangladesh

Secured  -    -   

Un secured:
Money at call and on short notice

Bank Al Falah Limited  250,000,000  100,000,000 

Citibank, N.A.  30,000,000  60,000,000 

Commercial Bank of Ceylon Limited  130,000,000  -   

Dutch Bangla Bank Limited  600,000,000  -   

Habib Bank Limited  -    100,000,000 

National Bank Limited  -    150,000,000 

Premier Bank Limited  300,000,000  -   

Rupali Bank Limited  450,000,000  400,000,000 

Sonali Bank Limited  1,000,000,000  -   

Southeast Bank limited  300,000,000  -   

Standard Chartered Bank  50,000,000  150,000,000 

The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking 
Corporation Limited

 30,000,000  30,000,000 

The Trust Bank Limited  -    300,000,000 

United Commercial Bank Limited  550,000,000  500,000,000 

 3,690,000,000  1,790,000,000 

Term borrowing

Bangladesh Bank refi nance  110,448,571  104,948,571 

 110,448,571  104,948,571 

 3,800,448,571  1,894,948,571 

11.2

Payable on demand  5,053,326,401  1,790,000,000 

Up to 1 month  -    -   

More than 1 month but within 3 months  6,354,286  283,500,000 

More than 3 months but within  1 year  43,443,808  -   

More than 1 year but  within  5 years  60,650,477  104,948,571 

More than 5 years  -    -   

 5,163,774,972  2,178,448,571 
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12 Deposits and other accounts

Conventional and Islamic banking (Note 12.1)  83,526,716,661  54,789,597,348 
Off -shore banking unit  74,546,707  43,220,882 

 83,601,263,368  54,832,818,230 
Deposits and other accounts

Current/Al-wadeeah current accounts and other accounts
Deposits from banks  -    -   
Deposits from customers  8,866,798,221  5,325,633,048 

 8,866,798,221  5,325,633,048 
Bills payable
Deposits from banks  -    -   
Deposits from customers  898,703,046  724,131,935 

 898,703,046  724,131,935 
Savings bank/Mudaraba savings bank deposits
Deposits from banks  500,000,000  -   
Deposits from customers  7,447,958,226  4,935,720,360 

 7,947,958,226  4,935,720,360 
Fixed deposits/Mudaraba fi xed deposits
Deposits from banks  1,550,000,000  3,500,000,000 
Deposits from customers  64,337,803,875  40,347,332,887 

 65,887,803,875  43,847,332,887 
 83,601,263,368  54,832,818,230 

12.1 Conventional and Islamic banking 

Deposits from banks (Note 12.1.1)  2,050,000,000  3,500,000,000 
Deposits from customers (Note 12.1.2)  81,476,716,661  51,289,597,348 

 83,526,716,661  54,789,597,348 

12.1.1 Deposits from banks

Fixed deposit:
AL-Arafah Islami Bank Limited  800,000,000  -   
Bangladesh Krishi Bank  -    500,000,000 
Eastern Bank Limited  -    1,000,000,000 
Hongkong Shanghai Banking Corporation  250,000,000  -   
IFIC Bank Limited  -    700,000,000 
National Credit and Commerce Bank Limited  -    200,000,000 
Social Islami Bank Limited  300,000,000  -   
The City Bank Limited  -    700,000,000 
The Premier Bank Ltd  200,000,000  -   
Trust Bank Limited  -    400,000,000 

 1,550,000,000  3,500,000,000 
Bangladesh Bank refi nance  500,000,000  -   

 2,050,000,000  3,500,000,000 
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12.1.2 Deposits from customers 

Current/Al-wadeeah current accounts and other accounts 
( Note 12.1.2a)

 8,792,251,514  5,282,412,166 

Bills payable (Note 12.1.2b)  898,703,046  724,131,935 

Savings bank/Mudaraba savings deposits  7,447,958,226  4,935,720,360 

Fixed deposits/Mudaraba fi xed deposits (Note 12.1.2c)  64,337,803,875  40,347,332,887 

 81,476,716,661  51,289,597,348 

12.1.2a Current/Al-wadeeah current accounts and other accounts 

Current/Al-wadeeah current accounts  4,396,923,035  2,889,773,998 

Other demand deposit - Local currency  2,408,103,446  1,182,781,322 

Other demand deposit - Foreign currencies  1,268,710,680  705,021,517 

Foreign currency deposits (non-interest bearing)  533,048,720  390,977,927 

Export retention quota  185,465,633  113,857,402 

 8,792,251,514  5,282,412,166 

12.1.2b  Bills payable 

Bills payable - local currency  891,658,493  675,636,668 

Bills payable - foreign currencies  7,044,553  2,576,708 

Demand draft  -    45,918,559 

 898,703,046  724,131,935 

12.1.2c Fixed deposits/Mudaraba fi xed deposits

Fixed deposits/Mudaraba fi xed deposits  52,184,308,072  32,391,777,262 

Special notice deposit  6,574,326,494  3,789,756,541 

Foreign currency  deposits (interest bearing)  8,220,767  12,507,897 

Deposit under schemes  5,570,948,542  4,153,291,187 

 64,337,803,875  40,347,332,887 

12.2 Payable on demand and time deposits

a)   Demand deposits

Current/Al-wadeeah current accounts and other accounts  4,471,469,742  2,932,994,880 

Savings bank/Mudaraba savings deposits  670,316,240  444,214,832 

Foreign currency deposits (non interest bearing)  533,048,720  390,977,927 

Sundry deposits  3,862,279,759  2,001,660,241 

Bills payable  898,703,046  724,131,935 

 10,435,817,507  6,493,979,815 
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b)   Time deposits
Savings bank/Mudaraba savings deposits  7,277,641,986  4,491,505,528 

Fixed deposits/Mudaraba fi xed deposits  53,734,308,072  35,891,777,262 

Foreign currency deposits (interest bearing)  8,220,767  12,507,897 

Special notice deposit  6,574,326,494  3,789,756,541 

Security deposits  -    -   

Deposits under schemes  5,570,948,542  4,153,291,187 

 73,165,445,861  48,338,838,415 

 83,601,263,368  54,832,818,230 

12.3 Sector-wise break-up of deposits and other accounts

Government  1,546,128,000  1,131,885,817 

Deposit from banks  1,588,295,000  3,500,000,000 

Other public  3,486,213,000  4,521,824,445 

Foreign currencies  1,987,225,033  1,111,084,049 

Private  74,993,402,335  44,568,023,919 

 83,601,263,368  54,832,818,230 

12.4 Maturity-wise grouping 

12.4.1 Deposits from banks

Payable on demand  -    -   

Up to 1 month  -    -   

Over 1 month but within 6 months  1,850,000,000  3,500,000,000 

Over 6 months but within  1 year  200,000,000  -   

Over 1 year but  within  5 years  -    -   

Over 5 years  -    -   

 2,050,000,000  3,500,000,000 

12.4.2 Customer deposits excluding bills payable

Payable on demand  6,924,324,747  3,418,849,364 
Up to 1 month  9,815,884,993  1,845,113,134 
Over 1 month but within 6 months  27,871,500,000  22,020,922,751 
Over 6 months but within  1 year  19,846,303,093  11,426,900,522 
Over 1 year but  within  5 years  10,184,714,124  11,635,011,371 
Over 5 years  6,009,833,365  261,889,153 

 80,652,560,322  50,608,686,295 
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12.4.3 Bills payable

Payable on demand  898,703,046  724,131,935 
Up to 1 month  -    -   
Over 1 month but within 6 months  -    -   
Over 6 months but within  1 year  -    -   
Over 1 year but  within  5 years  -    -   
Over 5 years  -    -   

 898,703,046  724,131,935 
 83,601,263,368  54,832,818,230 

13 Other liabilities

Conventional and Islamic banking (Note 13.1)  9,242,214,670  6,691,462,499 
Off -shore banking unit  130,853,937  6,618,542 

 9,373,068,607  6,698,081,041 
Less: Due from off  shore banking unit  -    292,423 

 9,373,068,607  6,697,788,618 

13.1 Conventional and Islamic banking 

Provision for loans and advances/investments (Note 13.2)  1,279,003,221  978,311,747 
Provision on off -balance sheet exposures (Note 13.3)  414,120,697  246,020,802 
Interest payable  2,506,122,355  2,025,915,107 
Interest suspense account (Note 13.4)  148,156,005  89,353,245 
Provision for income tax (including deferred tax)  (Note 13.5)  4,040,623,693  2,617,154,168 
Provision for performance bonus  188,224,647  123,060,498 
Credit card  7,497,200  9,883,417 
Expenditures and other payables  43,463,807  43,366,834 
Withholding income tax, VAT etc.  258,252,424  154,577,871 
Obligation under fi nance lease (Note 13.6)  81,576,965  131,399,433 
Provision for nostro accounts (Note 13.7)  19,040  -   
Other payable  23,079,964  -   
Provision for profi t equalisation  2,285,963  2,285,963 
Unearned income on bai murabaha muajjal  17,699,362  8,353,251 
Unearned income on bai murabaha post import  228,504,800  123,832,654 
Conventional settlement account  -    300,300 
Advance from brokerage customer  -    9,787,682 
Payable to Government  3,584,527  127,859,527 

 9,242,214,670  6,691,462,499 
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13.2 Provision for loans and advances/investments

A.   General 
Balance at the beginning of the year  622,930,682  498,244,962 

Add: Provision made during the year
On general loans and advances/investments etc.  252,915,790  178,243,470 

On Special Mention Account (SMA)  48,525,850  -   

 301,441,640  178,243,470 

Less: Provision no longer required  -    (53,557,750)

Balance at the end of the year  924,372,322  622,930,682 

B.   Specifi c
Balance at the beginning of the year  355,381,065  644,771,372 

Less: Interest waiver during the year  (52,181,236)  (34,112,938)

Write off  during the year  (89,356,519)  (374,286,745)

 (141,537,755)  (408,399,683)

Add: Recoveries of amounts previously written off  -    -   

Specifi c provision made during the year for 
other accounts

 140,787,589  119,009,376 

 140,787,589  119,009,376 

Balance at the end of the year  354,630,899  355,381,065 

C.  Total provision on loans and advances/
       investments (A+B)

 1,279,003,221  978,311,747 

13.3 Provision on off -balance sheet exposures

Balance as at 1 January  246,020,802  164,545,124 

Add:  Provision made during the year (Note-34)  168,099,895  81,475,678 

 414,120,697  246,020,802 

Less: Adjustments made during the year  -    -   

Balance as at 31 December  414,120,697  246,020,802 

13.4 Interest suspense account

Balance as at 1 January  89,353,245  155,862,372 

Add:  Amount transferred to "interest suspense" account 
during the year

 344,954,931  280,205,799 

 434,308,176  436,068,171 

Less: Amount of interest suspense recovered  244,925,176  298,726,589 

Amount written off  during the year  34,114,241  37,365,315 

Interest waiver during the year  7,112,754  10,623,022 

 286,152,171  346,714,926 

Balance as at 31 December  148,156,005  89,353,245 
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13.5 Provision for  income tax   

Current tax ( Note 13.5.1)  3,785,096,073  2,286,358,717 

Deferred tax ( Note 13.5.2)  255,527,620  330,795,451 

 4,040,623,693  2,617,154,168 

13.5.1 Provision for current tax

Balance as at 1 January  2,286,358,717  2,061,256,021 

Provision made during the year  1,498,735,610  779,000,000 

 3,785,094,327  2,840,256,021 

Adjustments made during the year  1,746  (553,897,304)

Balance as at 31 December  3,785,096,073  2,286,358,717 

Corporate tax position of the Bank has been shown in Annex-
ure-F.

13.5.2 Provision for deferred tax

Balance as at 1 January  330,795,451  (65,538,788)

Provision made for deferred tax liabilities:

Charged/(credited) to profi t and loss account  164,685,104  (111,547,981)

Charged/(credited) to revaluation reserve  (226,470,806)  216,326,229 

 (61,785,702)  104,778,248 

 269,009,749  39,239,460 

Provision made for deferred tax assets  (13,482,129)  291,555,991 

Balance as at 31 December  255,527,620  330,795,451 

13.6 Obligation under fi nance lease

Furniture, fi xtures and equipments  56,510,059  90,161,559 

Computer and accessories  23,818,827  33,294,851 

Motor vehicles  1,248,079  6,596,986 

Building  -    1,346,037 

 81,576,965  131,399,433 

13.7 Provision for nostro accounts

As per instructions contained in the circular letter no.FEPD (FEMO)/01/2005-677 dated 13 September 
2005 issued by Foreign Exchange Policy Department of Bangladesh Bank, Bank is required to make 
provision regarding the un-reconciled debit balance of nostro account as at balance sheet date. 
Adequate provision has been made for debit entries which are outstanding for more than 3 months.  
Details of unreconciled entries are shown in Annexure K. 
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14 Share capital

14.1 Authorized capital

44,500,000 ordinary shares of Taka 100 each  4,450,000,000  4,450,000,000 

14.2 Issued, subscribed and fully paid up capital

5,637,248 ordinary shares of Taka 100 each issued for cash  563,724,800  563,724,800 
24,390,127 (2009: 15,810,877) ordinary shares of Taka 100 each 
issued as bonus shares  2,439,012,700  1,581,087,700 

 3,002,737,500  2,144,812,500 

14.3 Initial public off er (IPO)

Out of the total issued, subscribed and fully paid up capital of the Bank 2,000,000 ordinary shares of 
Taka 100 each amounting to Taka 200,000,000 was raised through public off ering of shares in 2003. 

14.4 Capital adequacy ratio

The calculation of CAR has been done as per BRPD Circular no. 10 dated 10 March 2010 and the 
Basel-II guideline December 2010 vide BRPD Circular no. 35 dated 29 December 2010.

Core capital (Tier-I)

Paid up capital  3,002,737,500  2,144,812,500 
Share premium  330  330 
Statutory reserve (Note 15)  2,272,917,429  1,557,013,281 
Retained earnings (Note 17)  1,293,503,630  942,577,212 

 6,569,158,889  4,644,403,323 

Supplementary capital (Tier-II)
General provision maintained against unclassifi ed loan/invest-
ments

 924,372,322  626,655,255 

General provision on off -balance sheet exposure  413,954,721  248,192,755 
Exchange equalization  reserve  -    3,339,553 
Other reserve  8,166,144 -
Revaluation reserve of Government securities  241,309,084  15,587,257 

 1,587,802,271  893,774,820 
Additional Supplementary capital (Tier-III)  -    -   
A) Total capital  8,156,961,160  5,538,178,143 

B) Total risk weighted assets  100,545,900,000  45,150,284,000 
C) Required capital  9,049,100,000  4,515,028,400 
D) (Defi cit)/Surplus (A-C)  (892,138,840)  1,023,149,743 

Capital adequacy ratio:
On core capital - against standard of minimum 4.5% (2009: 
5%)

6.53% 10.29%

On total capital - against standard of minimum 9% (2009: 
10%)

8.11% 12.27%
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14.5 Percentage of shareholdings at the closing date

 As at 31 December 2010  As at 31 December 2009 
Category  No. of shares %  No. of shares  % 
Sponsor  14,931,307  49.73  10,763,269  50.18 
General public  7,839,246  26.11  4,599,032  21.44 
Institutions  5,681,954  18.92  5,403,570  25.19 
Investment companies  972,149  3.24  342,280  1.60 
Non-resident Bangladeshi  475,719  1.58  339,974  1.59 
Foreign Investors  127,000  0.42  -    -   

 30,027,375  100.00  21,448,125  100.00 

Figures of previous year have been rearranged, wherever considered necessary, to conform the cur-
rent year's presentation.

14.6 Classifi cation of shareholders by holding

No. of holders  % of total holding 
Holding 2010 2009  2010  2009 

Less than 500  13,052  9,668  3.59  3.31 
500 to 5,000  1,381  976  5.67  5.53 
5,001 to 10,000  77  68  1.89  2.19 
10,001 to 20,000  59  39  2.73  2.37 
20,001 to 30,000  23  16  1.94  1.94 
30,001 to 40,000  9  19  1.09  2.96 
40,001 to 50,000  12  7  1.78  1.48 
50,001 to 100,000  25  30  5.89  10.00 
100,001 to 1,000,000  56  45  52.35  70.22 
Over 1,000,000  6  -    23.07  -   

 14,700  10,868  100.00  100.00 

14.7 Name of the Directors and their shareholdings as at 31 December 2010

Sl Name of the directors Status  Opening
position 

 Closing 
position 

1 Mr. A Rouf Chowdhury  Chairman  392,975  550,164 
2 Mr. Mohd. Safwan Chowdhury  Vice Chairman  844,586  1,182,419 

(Representing Phulbari Tea Estates Ltd.)
3 Mr. Mohammed Lakiotullah 

(Independent director)
 Vice Chairman  -    -   

4 Mr. Anisur Rahman Sinha   Director  122,981  172,173 
5 Mr. Rumee A Hossain   Director  887,858  1,243,001 
6 Mr. Romo Rouf Chowdhury   Director  353,997  495,595 
7 Mr. A M Nurul Islam  Director  106,900  -   
8 Mr. Mashiur Rahman / Mr. Mir Shajahan  Director  441,877  618,627 
9 Mr. M  Irfan Syed  Director  30,750  30,000 
10 Mr. Faisal Samad  Director -  140,000 
11 Ms. Sohana Rouf Chowdhury  Director  165,000  231,000 
12 Lt. Col. Farid Uddin Ahmed  Director  89,366  125,112 
13 Mr. Shah Md. Nurul Alam   Director  -    922,395 

(Representing Amiran Generations Ltd.)
14 Mr. Murshed Sultan Chowdhury   Director  -    1,161,617 

 3,436,290      6,872,103 
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15 Statutory reserve

Balance as at 1 January  1,557,013,281  1,099,774,787 

Add: Addition during the year (20% of pre-tax profi t)  715,904,148  457,238,494 

Balance as at 31 December  2,272,917,429  1,557,013,281 

16 Revaluation reserve

HTM securities ( Note 16.1)  -    31,174,514 

HFT securities ( Note 16.2)  482,618,168  275,227,167 

 482,618,168  306,401,681 

16.1 Revaluation reserve on HTM securities

Balance as at 1 January  31,174,514  8,362,819 

Adjustment for sale/maturity of securities  (31,174,514)  -   

Gain from revaluation on investments  -    39,011,420 

 -    47,374,239 

Deferred tax liabilities  -    (16,199,725)

Balance as at 31 December  -    31,174,514 

16.2 Revaluation reserve on HFT securities

Balance as at 1 January  275,227,167  4,036,110 

Gain from revaluation on investments  260,678,624  650,315,979 

Adjustment for sale/maturity of securities  (53,287,623)  (178,998,418)

 482,618,168  475,353,671 

Add: Deferred tax released during the year  -    1,844,689 

 482,618,168  477,198,360 

Less: Deferred tax liabilities  -    201,971,193 

Balance as at 31 December  482,618,168  275,227,167 

17 Retained earnings

Balance as at 1 January  942,577,212  473,693,748 

Add:   Retained surplus for the year  1,213,678,009  869,945,964 

             Transferred from exchange equalization reserve  3,339,553  -   

 2,159,594,774  1,343,639,712 

Less :   Issue of bonus share  857,925,000  401,062,500 

               Transferred to profi t equalisation reserve  8,166,144  -   

 866,091,144  401,062,500 

Balance as at 31 December  1,293,503,630  942,577,212 
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18 Contingent liabilities

Conventional and Islamic banking  48,704,206,413  27,761,626,796 
Off -shore banking unit  270,477,865  217,195,257 

 48,974,684,278  27,978,822,053 

Acceptances and endorsements
Conventional and Islamic banking  10,771,189,260  5,847,924,280 
Off -shore banking unit  119,710,220  122,614,416 

 10,890,899,480  5,970,538,696 

Letters of guarantee
Conventional and Islamic banking (Note 18.1)  6,556,270,342  3,182,997,551 
Off -shore banking unit  -    -   

 6,556,270,342  3,182,997,551 

Irrevocable letters of credit
Conventional and Islamic banking (Note 18.2)  25,735,341,572  15,573,423,464 
Off -shore banking unit  82,758,550  94,580,841 

 25,818,100,122  15,668,004,305 

Bills for collection
Conventional and Islamic banking (Note 18.3)  5,641,405,239  3,157,281,501 
Off -shore banking unit  68,009,095  -   

 5,709,414,334  3,157,281,501 

Other contingent liabilities
Conventional and Islamic banking  -    -   
Off -shore banking unit  -    -   

 -    -   

 48,974,684,278  27,978,822,053 

18.1 Letters of guarantee

Letters of guarantee (Local)  6,516,045,556  3,080,483,431 
Letters of guarantee (Foreign)  40,224,786  102,514,120 

 6,556,270,342  3,182,997,551 
Less: Margin  170,316,080  146,268,794 

 6,385,954,262  3,036,728,757 

Balance for which the Bank is contingently liable in respect of 
guarantee issued favouring:

Directors or offi  cers  -    -   
Government  651,371,228  620,353,551 
Banks and other fi nancial institutions  278,748,364  253,407,604 
Others  5,626,150,750  2,309,236,396 

 6,556,270,342  3,182,997,551 
Less:  Margin  170,316,080  146,268,794 

 6,385,954,262  3,036,728,757 
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18.2 Irrevocable letters of credit

Letters of credit (Inland)  1,930,851,852  1,127,378,808 
Letters of credit (General)  15,986,211,652  11,610,447,575 
Back to back L/C  5,241,471,085  516,923,105 
Back to back bills  2,576,806,983  2,318,673,976 

 25,735,341,572  15,573,423,464 
Less: Margin  1,697,610,685  834,001,218 

 24,037,730,887  14,739,422,246 

18.3 Bills for collection

Outward local bills for collection  3,657,927,867  2,160,890,502 
Outward foreign bills for collection  1,881,695,319  931,711,595 
Inward local bills for collection  87,002,845  37,227,389 
Inward foreign bills for collection  14,779,208  27,452,015 

 5,641,405,239  3,157,281,501 

18.4 Workers' profi t participation fund (WPPF)

As per Bangladesh Labour Act 2006 and  SRO no. 336/Law/2010, all companies falling within the 
scope of WPPF are required to provide 5% of its profi t before charging such expense to their eligible 
employees within the stipulated time. Bank obtained opinion from its Association of Bankers of 
Bangladesh regarding this issue which stated that the Bank is not required to make provision for 
WPPF as it is not within the scope of WPPF. As such the Bank did not make any provision during the 
year for WPPF.

19 Income statement

Income:
Interest, discount and similar income (Note 19.1)  9,542,268,922  7,260,486,652 
Dividend income (Note 22)  2,585,000  -   
Fees, commission and brokerage (Note 19.2)  1,242,128,185  680,323,338 
Gains less losses arising from dealing in securities  -    -   
Gains less losses arising from investment securities  -    -   
Gains less losses arising from dealing in foreign currencies 
(Note 23.1)

 899,352,675  497,178,354 

Income from non-banking assets  -    -   
Other operating income (Note 24)  424,659,372  189,532,123 
Profi t less losses on interest rate changes  -    -   

 12,110,994,154  8,627,520,467 

Expenses:
Interest paid/profi t shared on deposits and borrowings, etc. 
(Note 21)

 5,420,584,211  4,498,016,814 

Administrative expenses (Note 19.3)  1,364,055,932  838,346,661 
Other expenses (Note 33)  872,216,458  530,344,526 
Depreciation on banks assets (Note 32.1)  205,272,749  143,774,764 

 7,862,129,350  6,010,482,765 

 4,248,864,804  2,617,037,702 
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19.1 Interest, discount and similar income

Interest income/profi t on investments (Note 20)  8,381,354,215  6,247,494,941 

Interest on treasury bills  23,547,960  4,905,788 

Interest on treasury bonds  963,164,997  738,327,143 

Interest on debentures  529,981  -   

Income from investment in shares  117,870,745  87,476,255 

Capital gain on Government securities  55,801,024  182,282,525 

 9,542,268,922  7,260,486,652 

Figures of previous year have been rearranged, wherever considered necessary, to conform the cur-
rent year's presentation.

19.2 Fees, commission and brokerage

Commission  1,242,128,185  680,323,338 

Brokerage  -    -   

 1,242,128,185  680,323,338 

19.3 Administrative expenses

Salaries and allowances (Note 25)  1,015,219,528  593,257,191 

Rent, taxes, insurance, electricity, etc. (Note 26)  158,628,865  119,728,571 

Legal expenses (Note 27)  4,196,492  4,528,540 

Postage, stamp, telecommunication, etc. (Note 28)  40,678,680  32,038,840 

Stationery, printing, advertisement, etc. (Note 29)  84,019,298  55,612,766 

Managing Director's salary and fees (Note 30)  6,417,200  3,451,942 

Directors' fees (Note 31)  1,582,000  832,000 

Auditors' fees  450,000  365,750 

Repair of Bank's assets (Note 32.1)  52,863,869  28,531,061 

 1,364,055,932  838,346,661 

20 Interest income/profi t on investments 

Conventional and Islamic banking (Note 20.1)  8,317,818,178  6,245,342,590 

Off -shore banking unit  63,536,037  2,152,351 

 8,381,354,215  6,247,494,941 
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20.1 Conventional and Islamic banking 

Loans (General)/Musharaka  3,523,855  150,663,320 
Loans against trust receipts/ Bai Murabaha post import  2,432,325,831  1,753,147,070 
Packing credit  8,716,177  5,964,657 
House building loan  43,864,541  25,209,180 
Payment against documents  493,158,896  384,237,559 
Cash credit/Bai-Muajjal  17,956,276  5,787,425 
Overdraft/ Quard against deposit  1,737,527,090  1,302,950,856 
Consumer credit scheme  398,159,024  294,596,709 
Staff  loan  25,972,775  17,692,188 
Local bills purchased  661,412,962  407,258,416 
Foreign bills purchased  56,093,800  36,584,175 
Interest income from credit card  100,235,267  60,245,365 
Term loan- others/ Hire purchase Shirkatul Melk  794,268,307  618,402,149 
Term loan- industrial  374,616,722  411,345,812 
Demand loan  515,548,996  403,256,174 
Transport loan  66,997,639  60,550,202 
Poverty alleviation loan  2,340,074  3,996,448 
Sachsondo - SME  218,084,976  48,499,187 
Upfront fee  2,113,650  -   
Other loans and advances  121,975,180  42,712,953 
Net Interest on margin loan of broker house  113,104,715  6,403,206 
Total interest/profi t on loans and advances/investments  8,187,996,753  6,039,503,051 

Interest/profi t on balance with other banks and fi nancial 
institutions

 117,900,431  185,988,416 

Interest/profi t  received from foreign banks  11,920,994  19,851,123 
 8,317,818,178  6,245,342,590 

21 Interest paid/profi t shared on deposits and borrowings etc.

Conventional and Islamic banking (Note 21.1)  5,392,773,541  4,497,302,555 
Off -shore banking unit  27,810,670  714,259 

 5,420,584,211  4,498,016,814 

21.1 Conventional and Islamic banking 

Interest paid/profi t shared on deposits
Fixed deposits/ Mudaraba Fixed deposit  3,739,445,735  3,453,377,488 
Sanchaya plus  147,822,632  291,480,250 
Savings deposits/ Mudaraba Savings bank  291,443,573  190,954,371 
Special notice deposits  341,760,724  155,553,777 
Other deposits  436,795,851  235,566,991 

 4,957,268,515  4,326,932,877 

Interest on borrowings 
Local banks including Bangladesh Bank  435,505,026  170,369,678 
Foreign banks  -    -   

 435,505,026  170,369,678 

 5,392,773,541  4,497,302,555 
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22 Investment income

Interest on treasury bills  23,547,960  4,905,788 

Interest on treasury bonds  963,164,997  738,327,143 

Capital gain from investment in shares  117,870,745  87,476,255 

Dividend on shares  2,585,000  -   

Interest on debentures  529,981  -   

Capital gain on Government securities  55,801,024  182,282,525 

 1,163,499,707  1,012,991,711 

Figures of previous year have been rearranged, wherever considered necessary, to conform the cur-
rent year's presentation.

23 Commission, exchange and brokerage 

Conventional and Islamic banking (Note 23.1)  2,134,970,563  1,175,095,231 

Off -shore banking unit  6,510,297  2,406,461 

 2,141,480,860  1,177,501,692 

23.1 Conventional and Islamic Banking

Commission on L/C  329,107,892  419,178,684 

Commission on back to back L/C  277,304,213  -   

Fees and commission  53,973,637  8,498,777 

Commission on L/G  64,866,156  41,609,746 

Commission on export bills  54,205,858  62,774,467 

Commission on accepted bills  -    280,835 

Commission on OBC, IBC, etc.  8,539,124  2,905 

Commission on PO, DD, TT, TC, etc.  11,599,884  98,013,501 

Commission on brokerage  429,414,894  17,637,820 

Other commission  6,606,230  29,920,142 

 1,235,617,888  677,916,877 

Foreign exchange gain  899,352,675  497,178,354 

 2,134,970,563  1,175,095,231 

24 Other operating income 

Conventional and Islamic banking (Note 24.1)  420,293,100  188,748,876 

Off -shore banking unit  4,366,272  783,247 

 424,659,372  189,532,123 



182

 2010 
 Taka 

 2009 
 Taka 

BANK ASIA LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2010

24.1 Conventional and Islamic banking 

Locker charge  4,401,380  2,609,750 
Service and other charges  107,222,536  103,843,806 
Master card fees and charges  65,184,868  30,434,462 
Postage/telex/SWIFT/fax recoveries  203,563,069  44,577,864 
Profi t on sale of fi xed assets  -    2,402,000 
Non-operating income  15,453,671  3,873,468 
Rebate on nostro A/C  24,467,576  -   
Other income from brokerage  -    1,007,526 

 420,293,100  188,748,876 

25 Salaries and allowances

Conventional and Islamic banking (Note 25.1)  1,015,219,528  592,962,168 
Off -shore banking unit  -    295,023 

 1,015,219,528  593,257,191 

25.1 Conventional and Islamic banking 

Basic salary  307,282,444  173,328,516 
Allowances  393,748,096  229,024,056 
Festival bonus  67,380,956  34,583,677 
Gratuity  29,113,794  16,220,278 
Provident fund contribution  29,728,206  16,848,143 
Performance bonus  187,966,032  122,957,498 

 1,015,219,528  592,962,168 

26 Rent, taxes, insurance, electricity etc. 

Conventional and Islamic banking (Note 26.1)  158,529,081  119,578,820 
Off -shore banking unit  99,784  149,751 

 158,628,865  119,728,571 

26.1 Conventional and Islamic banking 

Rent, rate and taxes  85,202,660  66,546,424 
Insurance  43,456,764  32,350,623 
Power and electricity  29,869,657  20,681,773 

 158,529,081  119,578,820 

27 Legal expenses 

Conventional and Islamic banking (Note 27.1)  4,196,492  4,528,540 
Off -shore banking unit  -    -   

 4,196,492  4,528,540 

27.1 Conventional and Islamic Banking

Legal expenses  2,766,422  3,172,160 
Other professional charges  1,430,070  1,356,380 

 4,196,492  4,528,540 
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28 Postage, stamps, telecommunication etc. 

Conventional and Islamic banking (Note 28.1)  40,311,911  31,992,579 

Off -shore banking unit  366,769  46,261 

 40,678,680  32,038,840 

28.1 Conventional and Islamic banking 

Postage  668,847  369,721 

Telephone and telex  10,654,306  9,768,319 

Courier  14,036,543  9,726,967 

SWIFT charge  8,088,200  7,654,014 

Master/VISA card process fee  1,977,273  -   

ATM charge  1,827,398  1,705,139 

Reuter charge  1,399,440  1,399,617 

Internet  1,659,904  1,368,802 

 40,311,911  31,992,579 

29 Stationery, printing, advertisements etc.

Conventional and Islamic banking (Note 29.1)  84,019,298  55,586,176 

Off -shore banking unit  -    26,590 

 84,019,298  55,612,766 

29.1 Conventional and Islamic banking 

Offi  ce and security stationery  35,416,397  25,473,786 

Calendar, diary, souvenir, etc  1,081,940  3,338,555 

ATM card  463,800  14,758 

Books and periodicals  1,385,099  1,475,150 

Publicity and advertisement  45,672,062  25,283,927 

 84,019,298  55,586,176 

30 Managing Director's salary and fees

Basic salary  3,592,000  1,676,968 

House rent allowance  1,176,000  790,793 

Entertainment allowances  60,000  2,903 

Bonus  690,000  416,000 

Utility allowance  240,000  163,871 

House maintenance allowance  300,000  239,033 

Provident fund  359,200  162,374 

 6,417,200  3,451,942 
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31 Directors' fees

Directors' fees  1,582,000  832,000 
 1,582,000  832,000 

32 Depreciation and repair of Bank's assets

Conventional and Islamic banking (Note 32.1)  258,136,618  172,305,825 
Off -shore banking unit  -    -   

 258,136,618  172,305,825 

32.1 Conventional and Islamic banking 

Depreciation  (Details are shown in Annexure-E)
Owned assets  158,000,420  94,453,835 
Leased assets  47,272,329  49,320,929 

 205,272,749  143,774,764 
Repairs
Building  2,678,287  6,438,227 
Furniture and fi xtures  273,843  84,859 
Equipments  3,600,921  2,397,900 
Computer and accessories  11,101,006  -   
Maintenance  35,209,812  19,610,075 

 52,863,869  28,531,061 
 258,136,618  172,305,825 

33 Other expenses

Conventional and Islamic banking (Note 33.1)  871,987,284  530,291,487 
Off -shore banking unit  229,174  53,039 

 872,216,458  530,344,526 

33.1 Conventional and Islamic banking 

Car expenses  87,240,124  64,071,312 
Contractual service expenses  124,265,668  73,216,635 
Computer expenses  70,797,188  47,262,472 
Other management and administrative expenses  92,356,844  65,931,593 
Entertainment  37,703,297  22,683,954 
AGM/EGM expenses  7,905,064  -   
Offi  ce plantation  4,326,297  3,463,630 
Payment to superannuation fund  2,400,000  2,400,000 
Finance charge for lease assets  19,633,652  54,428,227 
Donation and subscription to institutions  27,317,620  13,589,707 
Travelling expenses  9,353,490  8,153,980 
Training and internship  4,228,866  3,829,629 
Directors' travelling expenses  447,354  155,480 
Provision for profi t equalisation  -    2,285,963 
Provision for others  9,910,037  -   
Loss on revaluation on investment  132,692,254  104,188,906 
Loan write-off   241,409,529  64,629,999 

 871,987,284  530,291,487 
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34 Provision for loans and advances/investments and 
off -balance sheet items

Conventional and Islamic banking  610,329,124  325,170,774 

Off -shore banking unit  35,177,240  5,674,460 

 645,506,364  330,845,234 

Break up of provision for loans and advances/Investments is shown below:

General provision

Conventional and Islamic banking  301,441,640  124,685,720 

Off -shore banking unit  35,343,216  3,724,574 

 336,784,856  128,410,294 

Specifi c provision

Conventional and Islamic banking  140,787,589  119,009,376 

Off -shore banking unit  -    -   

 140,787,589  119,009,376 

Provision for off -balance sheet items

Conventional and Islamic banking  168,099,895  81,475,678 

Off -shore banking unit  (165,976)  1,949,886 

 167,933,919  83,425,564 

 645,506,364  330,845,234 

35 Receipts from other operating activities

Conventional and Islamic banking (Note 35.1)  597,079,850  186,346,876 

Off -shore banking unit  4,366,272  783,247 

 601,446,122  187,130,123 

35.1 Conventional and Islamic banking 

Locker charge  4,401,380  2,609,750 

Service and other charges  107,222,536  103,843,806 

Master card fees and charges  65,184,868  30,434,462 

Postage/telex/SWIFT/ fax recoveries  203,563,069  44,577,864 

Non-operating income  216,707,997  4,880,994 

 597,079,850  186,346,876 

36 Payments for other operating activities

Conventional and Islamic banking (Note 36.1)  1,083,840,737  606,283,381 

Off -shore banking unit  328,958  202,790 

 1,084,169,695  606,486,171 
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36.1 Conventional and Islamic banking 

Rent, rates and taxes  158,529,081  171,114,300 

Legal expenses  4,196,492  4,528,540 

Directors' fees  1,582,000  832,000 

Repair and maintenance  -    28,531,061 

Postage, stamp, telecommunication, etc  40,678,680  32,038,840 

Other expenses  871,987,284  369,238,640 

Managing Director's salary  6,417,200  -   

Auditors' fee  450,000  -   

 1,083,840,737  606,283,381 

37 Earnings per share (EPS)

Net profi t after tax (Numerator)  1,929,582,157  1,327,184,458 

Number of ordinary shares outstanding (Denominator)  30,027,375  30,027,375 

Earnings per share (EPS)  64.26  44.20 

Earnings per share has been calculated in accordance with BAS 33: "Earnings Per Share (EPS)". Earn-
ings per share for previous year has been restated since the bonus issue is an issue without consid-
eration of cash. It is treated as if it has occurred prior to the beginning of 2010, the earliest period 
reported. Actual EPS for 2009 was Taka 61.88. 

38 Number of employees

The number of employees receiving remuneration of Taka 36,000 or above per employee per year 
were 1,237 ( 2009: 1,052).
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39 Audit committee

In pursuance of the directives of the Bangladesh Bank vide BRPD Circular no.12 dated 23 December 
2002, the Board of Directors in its meeting held on 18 January 2003 constituted an Audit Committee. 
Presently, the Audit Committee members are:

Name Status in 
the Board

Status in the Audit 
Committee

Educational 
qualifi cation

Mr. Rumee A Hossain Director Chairman of the Audit 
Committee

B. Sc in Mechanical 
Engineering, MBA

Mr. Mohammed Lakiotullah Vice Chairman 
& Director

Member of the Audit 
Committee

M.Sc.

Mr. Shah Md. Nurul Alam Director Member of the Audit 
Committee

MBA (IBA), M.Sc 
(Applied Physics)

The Company Secretary of the Bank acts as the Secretary of the Committee.

No. of meeting Date No. of meeting  Date 

1. 53rd Meeting 2 March 2010 10.   62nd Meeting 3 August 2010

2. 54th Meeting 28 March 2010 11.   63rd Meeting 22 August 2010

3. 55th Meeting 6 April 2010 12.   64th Meeting 8 September 2010

4. 56th Meeting 11 May 2010 13.   65th Meeting 21 September 2010

5. 57th Meeting 12 May 2010 14.   66th Meeting 28 September 2010

6. 58st Meeting 10 June 2010 15.   67th Meeting 12 October 2010

7. 59th Meeting 13 June 2010 16.   68th Meeting 27 October 2010

8. 60th Meeting 19 July 2010 17.   69st Meeting 8 November 2010

9. 61st Meeting 25 July 2010 18.   70th Meeting 23 November 2010

1. Audit and Inspection report of the internal and external auditors and Bangladesh Bank 
inspection team and progress towards addressing the lapses identifi ed in those reports to 
ensure internal control and for development of a compliance culture in the Bank.

2. Financial report with explanations from the management, internal and external auditors, when 
necessary.

3. Examine the organization structure of Audit Department, its functions, effi  ciency, eff ectiveness, 
resources and ensure no hindrance and unjustifi ed restrictions are made.

4. Revised draft audit policy.

5. Evaluate whether the banking operations are conducted in conformity with regulations and 
guidelines of the regulatory authorities as well as Board of Directors of the Bank.

6. Operations of other departments of the Bank like - Credit Administration, ICCD, Treasury, Credit 
and Credit Card - which are concerned with exposure to risk.
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41  Coverage of external audit       

 The external auditor of the Bank, M/s Rahman Rahman Huq, Chartered Accountants  worked about 2,250 
person hours. They have reviewed more than 80% of the Bank’s risk weighted assets as at the Balance Sheet 
date.           

42  Share trading

 The bank started trading its ordinary shares in CDBL on 30 January 2006. The closing market price on 31 
December 2010 was Tk. 383.25 (2009: 426.75) at DSE and Tk. 382.25 (2009: 428.00) at CSE.    
       

43  General

 Highlights on the overall activities of the bank have been furnished in Annexure - A.    
       

44  Events after the reporting period       

 The Board of Directors in its 199th meeting held on 23 February 2011 has recommended stock dividend @ 40% 
subject to the approval of the shareholders at the next Annual General Meeting.     
      

The Board of Directos has also decided:

-  To increase the authorised share capital from Tk 4,450 million to Tk 15,000 million, as approved by 
the Bangladesh Bank.       

- To off er right share at par @ 25% i.e. 1 (one) right share for every 4 (four) shares held subject to 
the approval of the shareholders in its next Extra Ordinary General Meeting (EGM) and regulatory 
authorities.       

- To restructure/revise the features of the proposed Subordinated Debt in the form of Zero Coupon 
Bonds to be issued to raise Tk 2,500 million subject to approval by the shareholders and regulatory 
authorities.          
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Bank Asia Limited
Highlights on the overall activities
as at and for the year ended 31 December 2010

Annexure-A

Sl  no. Particulars 2010 2009

1 Paid-up capital Taka  3,002,737,500  2,144,812,500 

2 Total capital Taka  8,156,961,160  5,538,178,143 

3 Capital (defi cit)/surplus Taka  (892,138,840)  1,023,149,743 

4 Total assets Taka  105,198,050,148  68,663,199,976 

5 Total deposits Taka  83,601,263,368  54,832,818,230 

6 Total loans and advances / investments Taka  79,504,232,613  50,267,917,439 

7 Total contingent liabilities and commitments Taka  48,974,684,278  27,978,822,053 

8 Credit deposit ratio 95.10% 91.67%

9 Percentage of classifi ed loans / investments against  total loans 
and advances / investments 1.62% 1.56%

10 Profi t after tax and provision Taka  1,929,582,157  1,327,184,458 

11 Amount of classifi ed loans/investments during current year Taka  1,284,251,217  785,068,929 

12 Provisions kept against classifi ed loans / investments Taka  354,630,899  355,381,065 

13 Provision surplus against classifi ed loans / investments Taka  41,797  50,000,000 

14 Cost of fund 8.01% 8.15%

15 Interest earning assets Taka  98,949,482,217  65,432,190,792 

16 Non-interest earning assets Taka  6,248,567,931  3,231,009,184 

17 Return on investment (ROI) [PAT/(Shareholders equity + Borrowing)] 15.79% 18.61%

18 Return on assets (ROA) [PAT/ Average assets] 2.22% 2.18%

19 Income from investment Taka  1,163,499,707  1,012,991,711 

20 Capital adequacy 8.11% 12.27%

21 Stock dividend (Proposed) 40% 40%

22 Earnings per share Taka  64.26  44.20 

23 Net income per share Taka  64.26  44.20 

24 Price earning ratio Times  5.96  6.90 
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Statement of tax position

as at 31 December 2010
Annexure-F

Accounting 
year

Assessment
year

Tax provision
as per accounts

Tax demand as 
per assessment

order

Excess/(Short) 
provision

Status

Taka Taka Taka

2000 2001-2002  2,000,000  7,080,931  (5,080,931) Final

2001 2002-2003  42,626,674  38,156,227  4,470,447 Taxes Appellate Tribunal

2002 2003-2004  91,950,000  83,933,056  8,016,944 Final

2003 2004-2005  165,000,000  155,712,331  9,287,669 Taxes Appellate Tribunal

2004 2005-2006  166,807,728  187,552,594  (20,744,866) Taxes Appellate Tribunal

2005 2006-2007  220,089,576  273,929,209  (53,839,633) Final

2006 2007-2008  432,447,206  433,037,008  (589,802) Final

2007 2008-2009  704,871,326  707,990,638  (3,119,312) Taxes Appellate Tribunal

2008 2009-2010  790,000,000  715,369,681  74,630,319 Return fi led with DCT

2009 2010-2011  779,000,000  -    -   Return fi led with DCT
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Annexure-G

2010 2009
Number of clients  12  11 

Amount of outstanding advances (Taka)  13,928.80  8,015.30 

Amount of classifi ed advances (Taka)  NIL  NIL 

Measures taken for recovery (Taka)  NIL  NIL 

Client-wise break up is as follows:
Amount in million

Sl. No. Outstanding (Taka) 2010  Outstanding (Taka) 2009 
Name of clients  Funded  Non 

Funded 
 Total  Funded  Non 

Funded 
 Total 

1 Abdul Monem Ltd  705.90  111.60  817.50  360.70  657.70  1,018.40 

2 Aftab-Navana  627.40  650.40  1,277.80  -    -    -   

3 B S R M Steels Ltd  422.20  627.90  1,050.10  428.00  323.00  751.00 

4 Bashundhara Group  201.60  1,620.60  1,822.20  151.10  594.70  745.80 

5 BRAC  179.80  1,244.60  1,424.40  -   

6 Desh Baundhu Sugar Mills Ltd  -    -    -    2.40  710.90  713.30 

7 H. Steel Re-Rolling Mills Ship Breaking  -    -    -    507.30  49.90  557.20 

8 Karim Spinning Mills Ltd  530.30  408.60  938.90  354.30  273.90  628.20 

9 Kayaba Group  299.30  583.50  882.80  -   

10 KDS Packaing Industries Ltd  710.20  410.40  1,120.60  436.20  200.30  636.50 

11 Petromax Refi nery Ltd.  -    958.30  958.30  -   

12 PHP Cold Rolling Mills Ltd  -    -    -    63.90  580.60  644.50 

13 S.A.Oil Refi nery  826.60  110.00  936.60  449.40  225.80  675.20 

14 Shama Impex  -    -    -    247.90  309.60  557.50 

15 Sheema Automatic Re-Rolling Mills Ltd.  -    -    -    373.40  714.30  1,087.70 

16 Sufi a Cotton Mills Limited  660.70  718.00  1,378.70  -   

17 Western Marine Group  459.00  861.90  1,320.90  -    -    -   

Total  5,623.00  8,305.80  13,928.80  3,374.60  4,640.70  8,015.30 
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Annexure-H

Sl.
no.

Name
Status with
the Bank

Names of fi rms/companies in which
interested as proprietor/director/managing
agent/guarantor/employee/partner, etc.

Rangs Ltd.

1. Mr. A Rouf Chowdhury Chairman Rangs Workshop Ltd.
Rangs Industries Ltd.
Rangs Motors Ltd.
Rangs Properties Ltd.
Ranks ITT Ltd.
Dears International Ltd.
Rancon Engineering Ltd.
Shield Security Services Ltd.
Reliance Insurance Ltd.
Media World Ltd. (The Daily Star)
Sea Resources Ltd.
Sea Fishers Ltd.
Deep Sea Fishers Ltd.
Sea Resources  Cold Storage Ltd.
Sea Resources Agencies Ltd.
Fishers Shipyard Ltd.
Semans Dockyard & Fishmeal Ltd.
Rangs Pharmaceuticals Ltd.
Ranks Telecom Ltd.
Mavis Ispat Ltd.
Yellow Lines Ltd.
Rancon Motors Ltd.
Ranks Union Ltd.
Rancon Sweaters Ltd.
Ranks Energy Ltd.
Rancon Services Ltd.
Bengal Laboratories Ltd.
Appollo Steel Mills Ltd.
Bon Kids Ltd.
SDIL
Rancon Autos Ltd.
Ranks Interior Ltd.
Ranks Agro Bioteq Ltd.
Ran-Jas Ltd.
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Sl.
no.

Name
Status with
the Bank

Names of fi rms/companies in which
interested as proprietor/director/managing
agent/guarantor/employee/partner, etc.

2. Mr. Mohd. Safwan Choudhury Vice Chairman M. Ahmed Tea & Lands Co. Ltd.
(Representing Phulbari Phulbari Tea Estates Ltd.
Tea Estates Ltd.) M. Ahmed Cold Storage Ltd.

Premier Dyeing & Calendering Ltd.
Anandaniketan Ltd.
Ranks Telecom Ltd.
Enterprise Asia Ltd.

3. Mr. Mohammed Lakiotullah Vice Chairman Hajj Finance Company Limited
RSL Consultancy

4. Mr. Anisur Rahman Sinha Director Sinha Designers Ltd.
Sinha Washing Plant Ltd.
Sinha Sp. Denim Washing Plant Ltd.
Opex Apparels Ltd.
Opex Industries Ltd.
Sinha Industries Ltd.
Opex Style Wear Ltd.
Sinha Style Wears Ltd.
Opex Apparels Accessories Ltd.
Opex C&F Ltd.
Ornate Garments Ltd.
Jaycee Fashions (Pvt.) Ltd.
Opex Fashions Ltd.
Opex Sweaters Ltd.
Opex Ready Wears Ltd.
Ornate Apparels Ltd.
Multi Apparels Ltd.
Sinha Apparels Accessories Ltd.
Opex Washing Plant Ltd.
Sinha Knitting Ltd.
Pritha Apparels Ltd.
Pritha Fashions Ltd.
Sinha Textiles Ltd.
Sinha Garments & Textile Ltd.
Opex Designers Ltd.
Sinha Dyeing & Finishing Ltd.
Sinha Yarn Dyeing & Fabrics Ltd.
Sinha Rotor Spinning Ltd.
Sinha Spinning Ltd.
Sinha Denim Ltd.
Sinha Rope Denim Ltd.
Sinha Home Furnishings Ltd.
Sinha Specialized Cold Storage
Sinha Agro Based Industries
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Sl.
no.

Name
Status with
the Bank

Names of fi rms/companies in which
interested as proprietor/director/managing
agent/guarantor/employee/partner, etc.

Mirpur Packaging Ltd.
Sinha Poly Industries Ltd.
Sinha Packaging Ltd.
Lafarge Surma Cement Ltd.
National Telecom Ltd.
Medler Fashions Ltd.
Medler Apparels Ltd.
Medlar Accessories Ltd.
Enterprise Asia Ltd.
Venture Energy Resources Ltd.
Sinha Apparels Ltd.
Sinha Fashions Ltd.
Supreme Knitwear Ltd.
Supreme Smartwear Ltd.
Medlar Garments Ltd.
Sinha Power Generation Ltd.
Spencer Apparels Ltd.
J.K. Fashions Ltd.
Sinha Printing Press
Sattar Jute Mills Ltd.
Sinha Denimwear Ltd.
Sinha Auto Spinning Mills Ltd.

5. Mr. Rumee A Hossain Director Rangs Industries Ltd.
Ranks ITT Ltd.
Romask Ltd.
Rangs Pharmaceuticals Ltd.
Ranks Telecom Ltd. 
Ranks Petroleum Ltd.( Representative Director)

6. Mr. Romo Rouf Chowdhury Director Rangs Ltd.
Rangs Workshop Ltd.
Rangs Industries Ltd.
Rangs Motors Ltd.
Agro Food Services Ltd.
Rancon Motors Ltd.
Ranks Union Ltd.
Rancon Engineering Ltd.
Ranks Telecom Ltd.
Bon Childs Ltd.
Shield Security Services Ltd.
Ranks ITT Ltd.
Bengal Laboratories Ltd.
Appollo Steel Mills Ltd.
Rangs Pharmaceuticals Ltd.
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Sl.
no.

Name
Status with
the Bank

Names of fi rms/companies in which
interested as proprietor/director/managing
agent/guarantor/employee/partner, etc.

Rancon Services Ltd.
Bangla Industrial Trading Co.Ltd.
Rancon Automobiles Ltd.
Ranks Agro Bioteq Ltd.
Ranks Interiors Ltd.
Mavis Ispat Ltd.
Rangs Properties Ltd.
Rancon Autos Ltd.

7. Mr. A M Nurul Islam Director Nil

8. Mr. Mashiur Rahman Director Nil

9. Mr. M Irfan Syed Director VihreäCom Ltd.

10. Mr. Faisal Samad Director Savar Textiles Ltd.
Supasox Ltd.
Surma Garments Ltd.
Surma Dyeing Ltd.
Multi Source
Smart Sox Ltd.

11. Ms. Sohana Rouf Chowdhury Director Rangs Motors
Rangs Ltd.

12. Lt. Col. Fariduddin Director Executive Director,Opex Garments Ltd.
Ahmed (Retd)

13. Mr. Shah Md. Nurul Alam Director Nil
(Representing Amiran 
Generations Ltd.)

14. Mr.Murshed Sultan Chowdhury Director Rangs Pharmaceuticals Ltd.
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Distribution of  Profi t on Deposit Under Islamic Banking Operation 

Annexure-I

To meet the growing demand of our religious Muslim people Bank Asia Limited started its Islamic Banking operation 
through opening of Islamic Windows at its Uttara Branch on 24 December 2008. Later another window at Shantinagar 
branch was opened on 21 January 2009. In 2010 the Bank opened three more windows and currently fi ve windows are 
working in Dhaka, Chittagong and Sylhet with separate software, fund management and monitoring system. Many more 
windows will be opened in diff erent branches to reach the Islamic Banking services at the door step of mass people.

According to our Income Sharing Module, there will be pre-defi ned Investment Income Sharing Ratio (ISR) for each type 
of depositor and the Bank. ISR would determine the portion of distributable investment income to each type of depositor 
and the Bank. For example, the ISR of 70: 30 would mean that 70% of distributable income is to be shared by the concerned 
depositors and the rest 30% to be shared by the Bank as Management Fee and/or otherwise. Investment Income Sharing 
Ratios between each type of Mudaraba depositors and the Bank (Mudarib) to be duly disclosed at the time of Mudaraba 
contract (Account opening) or at the beginning of the concerned period. Profi t rate would be emerged at actual, as 
derived from the income fetched from deployment of the concerned fund. In other words, rate of profi t on deposit under 
Islamic Banking is nothing but a post facto expression of the amount of profi t distributed to the depositors according to 
their respective agreed ratios.

Bank Asia Limited declared following ISR for their depositors in the year 2010:      

Distributable Investment Income Sharing Ratio (ISR) 

Types of Mudaraba Deposit Client Bank

Mudaraba Term Deposit Account (MTDA) 12 month 80% 20%

Mudaraba Term Deposit Account (MTDA) 24 month 83% 17%

Mudaraba Term Deposit Account (MTDA) 36 month and above 85% 15%

Mudaraba Special Notice Deposit Account (MSND) 35% 65%

Mudaraba Savings Account (MSA) 50% 50%

Mudaraba Savings Account (MSA Staff ) 50% 50%

Mudaraba Hajj Savings Scheme (MHSA)  90% 10%

Mudaraba Deposit Pension Scheme (MDPS) 85% 15%
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Bank Asia Limited
Islamic Banking Unit

Annexure-I.1

Balance Sheet
as at 31 December 2010

PROPERTY AND ASSETS
Cash:
   Cash in hand (including foreign currencies)  14,888,052  1,832,212 
   Balance with Bangladesh Bank and its agent bank  93,766,667  -   
   (Including foreign currencies)  108,654,719  1,832,212 

Balance with other banks and fi nancial institutions
   In Bangladesh  500,389,669  353,290 
   Outside Bangladesh  -    -   

 500,389,669  353,290 
Placement with other banks and fi nancial institutions  -    -   

Investments:
   Bangladesh Islamic bond  56,400,000  1,372,295,819 
   Investment (Loans, cash credit, overdrafts etc.)  2,608,961,771  -   

 2,665,361,771  1,372,295,819 

Fixed assets including premises, furniture and fi xtures  3,629,586  2,639,185 

Other assets  293,513,189  838,007 

Non - banking assets  -    -   
Total assets  3,571,548,934  1,377,958,513 

LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL
Liabilities:
Placement from other banks, fi nancial institutions and agents  -    -   

Deposits and other Accounts :
   Al-wadeeah current and other deposits accounts, etc.  183,503,567  26,460,774 
   Bills payable  10,497,670  7,669,466 
   Mudaraba savings deposits  619,594,169  34,570,860 
   Mudaraba term deposits  2,482,100,619  300,985,729 

 3,295,696,025  369,686,829 
Other liabilities  275,852,909  1,008,271,684 
Total liabilities  3,571,548,934  1,377,958,513 

OFF- BALANCE SHEET ITEMS

Contingent liabilities
   Letters of guarantee  -    -   
   Irrevocable letters of credit  -    -   
   Bills for collection  -    -   
   Other contingent liabilities  -    -   

 -    -   
Other commitments:  -    -   
Total Off -Balance Sheet items including contingent liabilities  -    -   

 2010 
 Taka 

 2009 
 Taka 
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Annexure-I.2

Profi t and Loss Account
for the year ended 31 December 2010

Investment income  184,923,592  37,415,668 

Profi t paid on deposits, borrowings, etc.  (83,490,046)  (18,763,396)

Net investment income  101,433,546  18,652,272 

Profi t on deposit with bank and fi nancial institutions  2,048,583  -   

Commission, exchange and brokerage  30,439,489  18,724,691 

Other operating income  1,132,169  534,866 

Total operating income  135,053,787  37,911,829 

Salaries and allowances  24,478,340  11,089,843 

Rent, taxes, insurance, electricity, etc.  2,251,594  1,401,659 

Legal expenses  -    -   

Postage, stamp, telecommunication, etc.  173,248  97,818 

Stationery, printing, advertisement, etc.  396,776  120,925 

Depreciation and repair of Bank's assets  2,101,678  502,971 

Other expenses  4,662,079  5,662,838 

Total operating expenses  34,063,715  18,876,054 
Profi t before provision  100,990,072  19,035,775 

Provision for investments
General provision  12,134,192  13,722,000 

Specifi c provision  1,134,963  -   

 13,269,155  13,722,000 

Provision for diminution in value of investments  -    -   

Other provision  8,166,144  -   

Total provision  21,435,299  13,722,000 
Total profi t/(loss) before taxes  79,554,773  5,313,775 

 2010 
 Taka 

 2009 
 Taka 
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Annexure-J

Balance Sheet
as at 31 December 2010

Notes 2010 2009
USD  Taka Taka

PROPERTY AND ASSETS

Cash
In hand (including foreign currencies)  -    -    -   
Balance with Bangladesh Bank and its agent 
bank

 -    -    -   

(including foreign currencies)
 -    -    -   

Balance with other banks and fi nancial 
institutions

3

In Bangladesh  -    -    -   
Outside Bangladesh  1,843,218.59  129,025,301  8,042,308 

 1,843,218.59  129,025,301  8,042,308 
Loans and advances 4
Loans, cash credits, overdrafts, etc.  34,859,658.95  2,440,176,127  325,196,096 
Bills purchased and discounted  992,644.53  69,485,117  47,261,259 

 35,852,303.48  2,509,661,244  372,457,355 
Fixed assets including premises, furniture and 
fi xtures

 -    -    -   

Other assets 5  310,992.41  21,769,469  222,437 
Non - banking assets  -    -    -   
Total assets  38,006,514.48  2,660,456,014  380,722,100 

LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL
Liabilities
Borrowings from other banks, fi nancial 
institutions and agents

6  34,918,948.58  2,444,326,401  332,500,000 

Deposits and other accounts 7
Current deposits  1,064,952.95  74,546,707  43,220,882 
Bills payable  -    -    -   
Savings bank deposits  -    -    -   
Fixed deposits  -    -    -   
Bearer certifi cate of deposit  -    -    -   

 1,064,952.95  74,546,707  43,220,882 

Other liabilities 8  1,869,341.96  130,853,937  6,618,542 
Total liabilities  37,853,243.49  2,649,727,045  382,339,424 
Capital / Shareholders' equity

Paid  up capital  -    -    -   
Statutory reserve  -    -    -   
Other reserve  -    -    -   
Defi cit in profi t and  loss account/Retained earnings  153,270.99  10,728,969  (1,617,324)
Total Shareholders' equity  153,270.99  10,728,969  (1,617,324)
Total liabilities and Shareholders' equity  38,006,514.48  2,660,456,014  380,722,100 
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Notes 2010 2009
USD  Taka Taka

OFF- BALANCE SHEET ITEMS

Contingent liabilities
Acceptances and endorsements 9  1,710,146.00  119,710,220  122,614,416 

Letters of guarantee  -    -    -   

Irrevocable letters of credit 10  1,182,265.00  82,758,550  94,580,841 

Bills for collection  971,558.50  68,009,095  -   

Other contingent liabilities  -    -    -   

 3,863,969.50  270,477,865  217,195,257 

Other commitments
Documentary credits and short term trade -related 
transactions

 -    -    -   

Forward assets purchased and forward deposits 
placed

 -    -    -   

Undrawn note issuance and revolving underwriting 
facilities

 -    -    -   

Undrawn formal standby facilities , credit lines and 
other commitments

 -    -    -   

Liabilities against forward purchase and sale  -    -    -   

Other commitments  -    -    -   

 -    -   

 3,863,969.50  270,477,865  217,195,257 

Other memorandum items
Value of travellers' cheques in hand  -    -    -   

Value of Bangladesh Sanchayapatra in hand  -    -    -   

 -    -   

Total Off -Balance Sheet items including 
contingent liabilities

 3,863,969.50  270,477,865  217,195,257 
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Bank Asia Limited
Off -shore Banking Unit

Annexure-J.1

Profi t and Loss Account
for the year ended 31 December 2010

Notes 2010 2009
USD  Taka Taka

Interest income 11  907,657.67  63,536,037  2,152,351 

Interest paid on deposits and borrowings, etc. 12  (397,295.28)  (27,810,670)  (714,259)

Net interest/net profi t on investments  510,362.39  35,725,367  1,438,092 

Commission, exchange and brokerage 13  93,004.24  6,510,297  2,406,461 

Other operating income 14  62,375.32  4,366,272  783,247 

Total operating income (A)  665,741.95  46,601,936  4,627,800 

Salaries and allowances  -    -    295,023 

Rent, taxes, insurance, electricity, etc.  1,425.49  99,784  149,751 

Postage, stamp, telecommunication, etc.  5,239.55  366,769  46,261 

Stationery, printing, advertisements, etc.  -    -    26,590 

Auditors' fees  -    -    -   

Depreciation and repair of Bank's assets  -    -    -   

Other expenses  3,273.92  229,174  53,039 

Total operating expenses (B)  9,938.96  695,727  570,664 
Profi t before provision (C=A-B)  655,802.99  45,906,209  4,057,136 
Provision for loans and advances

  General provision  504,903.09  35,343,216  3,724,574 

  Specifi c provision  -    -   

 504,903.09  35,343,216  3,724,574 

Provision for off -balance sheet items  (2,371.09)  (165,976)  1,949,886 

Provision for diminution in value of investments  -    -   

Other provision  -    -   

Total provision (D)  502,532.00  35,177,240  5,674,460 
Total profi t/(loss) (C-D)  153,270.99  10,728,969  (1,617,324)
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Bank Asia Limited
Off -shore Banking Unit

Annexure-J.2

Cash Flow Statement
for the year ended 31 December 2010

2010 2009
USD Taka Taka

A) Cash fl ows from operating activities

Interest receipts  907,657.67  63,536,037  2,152,351 
Interest payments  (397,295.28)  (27,810,670)  (714,259)

Fees and commission receipts  93,004.24  6,510,297  2,406,461 
Cash payment to employees  -    -    (295,023)
Cash payment to suppliers  (6,665.04)  (366,769)  (72,851)
Income tax paid  -    -    -   
Receipts from other operating activities  62,375.32  4,366,272  783,247 
Payments for other operating activities  (3,273.92)  (328,958)  (202,790)
Cash generated from operating activities before 
changes in operating assets and liabilities

 655,802.99  45,906,209  4,057,136 

Increase/(decrease) in operating assets and liabilities:
Loans and advances to customers  (30,531,484.13)  (2,137,203,889)  (372,457,355)
Other assets  (154,543.77)  (10,818,064)  (222,437)
Deposits from customers  447,511.84  31,325,825  35,148,972 
Trading liabilities  30,168,948.59  2,111,826,401  332,500,000 
Other liabilities  1,118,988.39  78,329,187  541,766 

 1,049,420.91  73,459,460  (4,489,054)
Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities  1,705,223.90  119,365,669  (431,918)

B) Cash fl ows from investing activities

Investments of treasury bills and bonds  -    -    -   
(Purchase)/sale of trading securities  -    -    -   
Purchase of fi xed assets  -    -    -   
Net cash from investing activities  -    -    -   

C) Cash fl ows from fi nancing activities

Transfer of profi t to Head Offi  ce  23,104.63  1,617,324  (352,774)
Net cash generated from/(used in) fi nancing activities  23,104.63  1,617,324  (352,774)

D) Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+ B + C)  1,728,328.53  120,982,993  (784,692)
E) Eff ects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash 

equivalents
 -    -    -   

F) Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year  114,890.11  8,042,308  8,827,000 
G) Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year (D+E+F)  1,843,218.64  129,025,301  8,042,308 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 
represents
Cash in hand (including foreign currencies)  -    -    -   
Balance with Bangladesh Bank and its agent bank 
(including foreign currencies)

 -    -    -   

Balance with other banks and fi nancial institutions  1,843,218.59  129,025,301  8,042,308 
Money at call and on short notice  -    -    -   
Prize bond  -    -    -   

 1,843,218.59  129,025,301  8,042,308 
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Bank Asia Limited
Off -shore Banking Unit (OBU)

Annexure-J.3

Notes to the Financial Statements
as at and for the year ended 31 December 2010

1 Status of the unit

Off -shore banking Unit ("the Unit") is a separate business unit of Bank Asia Limited, governed under the Rules 
and Guidelines of Bangladesh Bank. The Bank obtained the Off -shore banking unit permission vide letter 
no.BRPD(P-3)744(94)/2007-1853 dated 21 June 2007. The Bank commenced the operation of its Off -shore 
Banking Unit from 28 January 2008 and its offi  ce is located at Zone Service Complex, Chittagong Export 
Processing Zone, Chittagong.

2 Signifi cant accounting policies and basis of preparations

2.1 Basis of preparation

The fi nancial statements are prepared on the basis of a going concern and represent the fi nancial 
performance and fi nancial position of the OBU. The fi nancial statements of the OBU are prepared in 
accordance with the Bank Companies Act 1991, in particular, Banking Regulation and Policy Department 
(BRPD) Circular No. 14 dated 25 June 2003, other Bangladesh Bank Circulars,  Bangladesh Financial Reporting 
Standards (BFRSs) and other rules and regulations where necessary.

2.2 Foreign currency

Items included in the fi nancial statements of the Unit are measured using the currency of the primary 
economic environment in which the entity operates ("the functional currency"). The fi nancial statements of 
the Unit are presented in US Dollar (USD) and Taka where USD is the functional currency and USD and Taka 
are the Unit's presentation currency.

2.3 Loans and advances

a) Loans and advances are stated in the balance sheet on gross basis.

b)  Interest is calculated on daily product basis, but charged and accounted for quarterly on accrual basis. 
Interest on classifi ed loans and advances/investments is kept in interest suspense account as per BRPD 
circulars no. 16 of 1998, 9 of 2001 and 10 of 2005 and recognised as income on realisation. Interest is not 
charged on bad and loss loans and advances/investments as per guidelines of Bangladesh Bank. Records of 
such interest amounts are kept in separate memorandum accounts.

c) Provision for loans and advances is made based on the arrear in equivalent month and reviewed by the 
management following instructions contained in Bangladesh Bank BRPD circulars no. 16 of 6 December 1998, 
9 of 14 May 2001, 9 and 10 of 20 August 2005, 5 of 5 June 2006, 8 of 7 August 2007, 10 of 18 September 2007, 
5 of 29 April 2008 and 32 of 27 October 2010.  
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2010 2009
USD Taka Taka

3 Balance with other banks and fi nancial 
institutions

In Bangladesh  -    -    -   

Outside Bangladesh  1,843,218.59  129,025,301  8,042,308 

 1,843,218.59  129,025,301  8,042,308 

4 Loans and advances

Loans, cash credit, overdrafts etc. (Note 4.1)  34,859,658.95  2,440,176,127  325,196,096 

Bills purchased and discounted (Note 4.2)  992,644.53  69,485,117  47,261,259 

 35,852,303.48  2,509,661,244  372,457,355 

4.1  Loans, cash credit, overdrafts etc.

Loan to branches  27,570,954.94  1,929,966,846  -   

Loan against packing credit  157,762.08  11,043,346  5,264,851 

Term loan industrial  285,043.65  19,953,056  23,687,989 

Overdraft  3,617,504.25  253,225,298  284,067,185 

Loan against trust receipts  3,228,393.60  225,987,552  12,176,071 

Payment against documents  0.43  30 

 34,859,658.95  2,440,176,128  325,196,096 

4.2 Bills purchased and discounted

Payable in Bangladesh  -    -    -   

Payable outside Bangladesh  992,644.53  69,485,117  47,261,259 

 992,644.53  69,485,117  47,261,259 

5 Other assets 

Interest receivable  310,992.41  21,769,469  222,437 

 310,992.41  21,769,469  222,437 

6 Borrowings from other banks, fi nancial 
institutions and agents

Borrowing from Bangladesh Bank  19,398,948.58  1,357,926,401  283,500,000 

Borrowing from corporate offi  ce, Dhaka  15,520,000.00  1,086,400,000  49,000,000 

 34,918,948.58  2,444,326,401  332,500,000 

7 Deposits and other accounts

Bank deposits  -    -    -   

Customer deposits and other accounts (Note 7.1)  1,064,952.95  74,546,707  43,220,882 

 1,064,952.95  74,546,707  43,220,882 
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2010 2009
USD Taka Taka

7.1 Customer deposits and other accounts

Foreign currency  772,821.61  54,097,513  14,998,172 

Other demand deposits  292,131.34  20,449,194  22,144,438 

Sundry deposits  -    -    6,078,272 

 1,064,952.95  74,546,707  43,220,882 

8 Other liabilities

Provision for loans and advances  504,903.09  35,343,216  3,724,573 

Provision for off  balance sheet items  (2,371.09)  (165,976)  2,171,953 

Due to Head Offi  ce  -    -    292,423 

Interest payable  29,903.74  2,093,262  429,593 

Branch adjustment account  1,319,471.97  92,363,038  -   

Accrued expense payable  700.00  49,000  -   

Interest suspense account  13,863.23  970,426  -   

Adjustment account credit balance  2,871.02  200,971  -   

 1,869,341.96  130,853,937  6,618,542 

9 Acceptances and endorsements

Letters of credit (Back to Back)  1,710,146.00  119,710,220  119,797,826 

Letters of credit (Acceptances)  -    -    2,816,590 

 1,710,146.00  119,710,220  122,614,416 

Less: Margin  -    -    58,659 

 1,710,146.00  119,710,220  122,555,757 

10 Irrevocable letters of credit

Letters of credit (Back to Back)  945,707.00  66,199,490  69,005,223 

Letters of credit (cash)  236,558.00  16,559,060  25,575,618 

 1,182,265.00  82,758,550  94,580,841 

Less: Margin  26,730.00  1,871,100  6,019,613 

 1,155,535.00  80,887,450  88,561,228 

11 Interest income

Demand loan  -    -    280,895 

Packing credit  15,748.75  1,102,413  14,851 

Overdraft  153,038.39  10,712,687  567,184 

Loan against trust receipt  148,115.18  10,368,063  55,894 

Payment against documents  1,280.92  89,664  96,261 

Term loan - industrial  21,428.37  1,499,986  837,190 

Foreign bill purchased  568,046.06  39,763,224  300,076 

 907,657.67  63,536,037  2,152,351 
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2010 2009
USD Taka Taka

12 Interest paid on deposits and borrowings etc.

Interest on deposit  -    -    -   

Interest on borrowings :

Local banks including Bangladesh Bank  397,295.28  27,810,670  714,259 

Foreign banks  -    -    -   

 397,295.28  27,810,670  714,259 

13 Commission, exchange and brokerage

Commission on remittance  4,665.46  326,582  150,641 

Commission on L/C  88,338.78  6,183,715  2,255,820 

 93,004.24  6,510,297  2,406,461 

14 Other operating income

Postage charge recovery  4,300.00  301,000  48,580 

SWIFT Charge recovery  14,815.00  1,037,050  467,600 

Other  43,260.32  3,028,222  267,067 

 62,375.32  4,366,272  783,247 
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Bank Asia Limited
Reconciliation between Bangladesh Bank statement and Bank’s book

 Annexure - L

The reconciling items relates to clearing of the following:
a. Bangladesh Bank cheques 
b. Foreign currency demand drafts
c. Government bonds           

Local currency : As per Bangladesh 
Bank Statement

As per Bank's 
General ledger 

Reconciling 
Diff erence

BDT BDT BDT

Bangladesh Bank, Dhaka  5,082,762,315  4,986,197,127      93,766,667 

Bangladesh Bank, Dhaka (Al-wadeeah current account)  93,766,667  93,766,667  -   

Bangladesh Bank, Chittagong  1,380,269  526,868  853,401 

Bangladesh Bank, Sylhet  4,999,724  4,999,739  (15)

Bangladesh Bank, Khulna  40,326,839  40,326,839  -   

Bangladesh Bank, Rajshahi  2,224,197  2,224,197  -   

Bangladesh Bank, Bogra  3,428,888  3,428,888  -   

Total  5,228,888,899  5,131,470,325  94,620,053 

Bank credited but not debited by Bangladesh Bank  74,625,015 

Bank debited but not credited by Bangladesh Bank  (189,874,189)

Bangladesh Bank credited but not debited by Bank  283,963,705 

Bangladesh Bank debited but not credited by Bank  (71,295,957)

 97,418,574 

As per 
Bangladesh
Bank statement As per Bank’s general ledger

Reconciling
diff erence

Foreign currency: USD USD BDT USD

USD Clearing account  25,702.58  (1,835,777.42)  (128,504,419)  1,861,480.00 

Total  25,702.58  (1,835,777.42)  (128,504,419)  1,861,480.00 

Bank credited but not debited by Bangladesh Bank  3,556,193.88 

Bank debited but not credited by Bangladesh Bank  (9,962,516.96)

Bangladesh Bank credited but not debited by Bank  10,056,656.02 

Bangladesh Bank debited but not credited by Bank  (1,788,852.94)

 1,861,480.00 



216 BANK ASIA LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2010

As per 
Bangladesh
Bank statement As per Bank’s general ledger

Reconciling
diff erence

GBP GBP BDT GBP

GBP Clearing account  18,068.16  17,854.02  2,321,023  214.14 

 18,068.16  17,854.02  2,321,023  214.14 

Bank credited but not debited by Bangladesh Bank  214.14 

Bank debited but not credited by Bangladesh Bank  -   

Bangladesh Bank credited but not debited by Bank  -   

Bangladesh Bank debited but not credited by Bank  -   

 214.14 

As per 
Bangladesh
Bank statement As per Bank’s general ledger

Reconciling
diff erence

EUR EUR BDT EUR

EUR Clearing account  8,689.02  8,671.42  780,428  17.60 

 8,689.02  8,671.42  780,428  17.60 

Bank credited but not debited by Bangladesh Bank  -   

Bank debited but not credited by Bangladesh Bank  -   

Bangladesh Bank credited but not debited by Bank  17.60 

Bangladesh Bank debited but not credited by Bank  -   

 17.60 

As per 
Bangladesh
Bank statement As per Bank’s general ledger

Reconciling
diff erence

JPY JPY BDT JPY

JPY Clearing account  45,238  45,238  24,881  -   

 45,238  45,238  24,881  -   

Total (BDT)  5,006,092,237 
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Branch Name Address Phone/Fax Number Swift Code
Corporate Branch Noor Tower (1st fl oor)

110, Bir Uttam C.R. Dutta Road
Dhaka-1215, Bangladesh

Ph: 9614061-3, Fax: 9677032, BALBBDDH002

Principal Offi  ce Branch 111-113, Motijheel C/A.
Dhaka - 1000

Ph: 9571450-1, Fax: 9566223,
Telex: 632513 BAPO BJ

BALBBDDH003

Gulshan Branch Bay's Gallaria ,57  Gulshan Avenue 
(Ground Floor) Dhaka - 1212

Ph: 9889268-9, Fax: 8816739
Telex: 642450 BAGUL BJ

BALBBDDH004

Agrabad Branch 69, Agrabad C/ A,
Chittagong

Ph: 031-724876
Fax: 031-714548.

BALBBDDH005

Malkhanagar Branch Union Parishad Bhaban
Taltola Bazar, Malkhanagar, 
Munshigonj

Ph: 01711 ‒ 831040

Scotia Branch 32, Kazi Nazrul Islam Avenue Kawran 
Bazar, Dhaka

Ph: 8125011-2
Fax: 9123077

BALBBDDH007

MCB Dilkusha Branch 4 Dilkusha C/A, 
Dhaka

Ph: 9568871-3
Fax: 9563649

BALBBDDH008

MCB Sk. Mujib Road Branch 1269/b Sk. Mujib Road
Agrabad C/A, Chittagong

Ph: 880-31-715125 - 7
Fax: 880-31-710352

BALBBDDH009

Sylhet Main Branch 60 NILOY, Dargah Gate, Airport Road, 
Sylhet

Ph: 0821-724722
Fax: 0821-722616

Tarail Branch Tarail Bazar, 
Kishoreganj

Ph: 09434-75099
Fax: 0943475099

MCB Banani Branch A. R. Tower, 24 Kamal Ataturk Avenue
Banani, Dhaka - 1213

Ph: 9885610
Fax: 9882181

Khatunganj Branch 273/268, Khatunganj
Chittagong

Ph: 031-638013-4
Fax: 031-632905

BALBBDDH013

Mitford Branch Bismillah Tower(1st & 2nd fl oor)
147/148, Mitford Road, Dhaka - 1100

Ph: 7320620-1
Fax: 7314999

Uttara Branch House # 79/A, Road #07, Section-4
Uttara Model Town, Section-4,  Dhaka

Ph: 8957427 - 9
Fax: 8957431

Ashulia Branch Chowdhury Plaza (1st Floor)
Zamgara Bazar, Ashulia, Savar, Dhaka

Ph: 7702447
Fax: 7790448

North South Road Branch 89 Shaheed Syed Nazrul Islam Shoroni
North South Road, Dhaka

Ph: 9563768-9
Fax: 9563223

CDA Avenue Branch 665/564  CDA Avenue, GEC Mor 
East Nasirabad, Chittagong

Ph: 031-2850091, Fax:031-612933
email:bankasiacda@gmail.com

BALBBDDH018

Sylhet Uposhohor Branch Rahim Tower, Subhanighat Bishwa 
Road, Sylhet

Ph: 2833448-9
Fax: 0821-2830791

Branches at a Glance



BANK ASIA LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2010218

Branch Name Address Phone/Fax Number Swift Code
Lohagara Branch Mostafa Center, Lohagara,

Chittagong.
Ph: 03034-56304,
Fax: 03034-56305

Dhanmondi Branch Meher Plaza, House # 13/A (2nd Floor)
Road # 5. Dhanmondi R/A, Dhaka-1205

Ph: 8624872-5
Fax: 9664640

Station Road Branch Mohiuddin Market(1st fl oor)
170, Station Road, Chittagong

Ph: 031-2850934-5
Fax: 031-2850936

Bashundhara Branch Plot # 25, Block-A, Avenue Road
Bashundhara R/A, Dhaka.

Ph: 8402021
Fax: 8401322

Rajshahi Branch Ahmed Plaza, 182, Alu Pattir, 
Ghoramara, Rajshahi

Ph: 0721-812503-4
Fax: 0721-812502

Khulna Branch Al-Mashah Complex 44, Mojid Sarani
KDA Avenue (Shib Bari Mor). Khulna

Ph: 041-2830136-7
Fax: 041-2830135

Chatkhil Branch Holding No. 3147 Khilpara Road 
Chatkhil Bazar, Chatkhil, Noakhali.

Ph: 03222-75179
Fax: 03222-75179

EPZ Branch Zone Service, Complex (Ground Floor)
CEPZ, Chittagong

Ph: 031-800406, 031-800340
Fax: 031-801391

Mohakhali Branch 82,Mohakhali C/A
Dhaka-1212

Ph: 8857236
Fax: 8855431

Mirpur Branch Nishi Plaza Plot No: 1, Avenue: 4, 
Section: 6, Block: C Pallabi, Mirpur 
Dhaka-1216.

Ph: 9013841, 9013844
Fax: 9012122

Anderkilla Branch 184,J.M Sen Avenue, Anderkilla
Chittagong

Ph: 031-2854882-3
Fax: 031-2854881

Rohitpur Branch Rima Plaza, Rohitpur Boarding
Keranigonj, Dhaka

Ph: 7766677
Fax: 7766444

Bogra Branch Jamil Shopping Centre,
Baragola, Bogra

Ph: 051-51642-3
Fax: 05178641

Jessore Branch Jess Tower (1st Floor)
39/M.K. Road, Jessore.

Ph: 0421-67783-4
Fax: 0421-67738

Bahadderhat Branch Mamtaz Tower 4540, 
Bahadderhat, Chittagong

Ph: 031-2553741-44,
Fax: +88-031-2553745

BALBBDDH018

Shantinagar Branch Treasure Island, 42/43, Siddeshwari
Circular Road, Dhaka-1217

Ph: 8333979, 8332836
Fax: 8333978

Tongi Branch Mariom Tower (1st fl oor) 13 Anarkoli 
Road , Tongi Bazar ,Tongi, Gazipur

Ph: 9816303-4
Fax: 9816306

Konabari Branch Rupjan Tower, Nilnagar Konabari,
Gazipur, Bangladesh

Ph: 9298882-3
Fax: 9298885

Branches at a Glance
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Branch Name Address Phone/Fax Number Swift Code
Bhatiary Branch Bhatiary Bazar, Sitakund 

Chittagong
Ph: 031-2781077-79
Fax: 031-2781080

Progoti Shoroni Branch Venus Complex Progoti Shoroni
Kha 199/2, Pragati Shoroni, Dhaka

Ph: 8824653, 8824687
Fax: 8825368

Ishwardi Branch Central jame masjid Market(1st fl oor)
Station road, Ishwardi, Pabna

Ph: 0732664463-5
Fax: 0732664462

Savar Branch B-70/1, Bazar Road ,  Savar, Dhaka Ph: 7744857, Fax: 7744891

Biani Bazar Branch Tajma shopping city
1st fl oor, Beani bazaar, Sylhet

Ph: 08223-56103-4
Fax: 08223-56105

Dhonia Branch Hossain tower, (1st & 2nd Floor) Dhaka 
Ctg high way,Shampur, Dhaka-1236

Ph: 7540055, 7540095
Fax: 7551188

Mogbazar Branch Tropical M.L. Point (1st Floor), 43, New 
Circular Road, Moghbazar, Dhaka-1217

Ph: 8321578, 8321245
Fax: 8312056

Kamal Bazar Branch Kabir Tower, Kamal Bazar, Mohora 
Kalurghat, Chittagong

Ph: 031-2572872-3
Fax: 031-2572874

Cox’s Bazar Branch Main Road, Tekpara, Cox’s Bazar 
Chittagong

Ph: 0341-52240-42
Fax: 0341-52244

Faridpur Branch Chak Bazar 
Thana Road Faridpur

Mob: 0631-67204-7
Fax: 0631-67207

Narayangong Branch Jahan plaza (ist Floor),16 Sirajuddala 
Road,Falpatti, Narayangonj

Ph: 88-02-7648801-4
Fax: 88-02-7648805

Paltan Branch Rangs Tower,68 Purana Paltan 
Dhaka-1000

Ph: 7113844
Fax: 7111164

Moulavi Bazar Branch Shah Mostafa Garden City,  M. Saifur 
Rahman Road (Central Road), Moulavi 
Bazar

Ph: 0861-63601-2
Fax: 0861-63600

Ashulia Agricultural Branch Tanvir Super Market (1st Floor), Ashulia 
Bazar Bus Stand, Ashulia, Savar, Dhaka

Ph: 7744975-6
Fax:7744978

Baligaon Agricultural Branch Baligaon Bazar, Tongibari, Munsiganj Mob: 01819-253873

Bhairab Bazar Branch 167, Kalibari Road, Bhairab Bazar East 
Bhairab, Kishorgonj

Mob: 01713-066632

Branches at a Glance
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Branch Name Address Phone/Fax Number
Shirajdikhan SME Centre Sherajdikhan Bazar, Shikder Market, 

Munshigonj
Mob: 01730024510,
Fax: 0692463225

Ramgonj SME Service Centre Anupam Super Market (1st Fl), Bi-pass 
Road, Ramgonj, Laxmipur

Ph: 0382475171,75080
F ax: 03824-75124

Rekabi bazaar SME Service Centre Rekabi Bazar Point,Rekabi Bazar, Sylhet Ph: 0821-710419, Fax: : 0821-710406

Jatrabari SME Service Centre Noor Tower, 76/Ga,Bibir Bagicha, North 
Jatrabari, Dhaka-1204

Ph: 7554861-4

Jurain SME Service Centre Anaz Tower, 495 East Jurain,Kadomtoli 
Dhaka-1204

Ph: 7453414, Fax: 7453416

Khulna SME Service Centre 28, Sir Iqbal Road, Khulna Ph: 041-731208-9, Fax: 041-723306

Rupnagar SME Service Centre 16/34 Rupnagar Main Road, Rupnagar 
R/A, Mirpur, Dhaka‒1216

Ph: 9016692-3
Fax: 9008757

Chaktai SME Service Centre 1676/G/1 River City Market New Chaktai 
Bakolia , Chittagong

Ph: 031-2866395-7, 
Fax: 031-2866398

Bashabo SME Service Center 87 East Bashabo, Dhaka Ph: 7218262-3, Fax: 7218260

Oxygen Moor SME Service Center 422 Oxygen Moor, Kulgaon, Bayejid 
Bostami Road, Chittagong

Ph: 031-2583701-2, Fax: 031-2583704

Islamic Windows
Window Name Address Phone/Fax Number

Islamic Window, Principal Branch 111-113, Motijheel C/A.
Dhaka - 1000

Ph: 9571450-1, Fax: 9566223
Telex: 632513 BAPO BJ

Islamic Window, Uttara Branch House # 79/A, Road #07
Uttara Model Town, Section-4,  Dhaka

Ph: 8957427 - 9
Fax: 8957431

Islamic Window, Shantinagar 
Branch 

Treasure Island, 42/43, Siddeshwari 
Circular Road, Dhaka-1217

Ph: 8333979
Fax: 8333978

Islamic Window, Sylhet Uposhohor 
Branch 

Rahim Tower, Subhanighat Bishwa Road 
Sylhet

Ph: 0821-2833449
Fax: 0821-2830791

Islamic Window, Lohagara Branch Mostafa Center, Lohagara
Chittagong.

Ph: 03034-56304
Fax: 03034-56305

SME Service Centre
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House Name Address Phone/Fax Number
Dilkusha ( Head Offi  ce) Hadi Mansion (7th Floor)

2, Dilkusha, C/A, Dhaka-1000
Phone: 9515826-28

Dhanmondi Branch Meher plaza, House # 13/A, R # 05
Dhanmondi, Dhaka

Phone: 8624874-5

Mirpur Branch Nishi plaza, plot # 01, Avenue-04
Section-06, Block-C, Mirpur

Phone: 9013814, 9013841

Khulna Branch 28, Sir Iqbal Road (1st Floor), Khulna, Phone: 041-2830136-7

Jurain Branch Anaz Tower (2nd Floor), 495, East Jurain 
Kadamtali, Dhaka

Phone: 7453414

Uttara Branch H # 79/A, (4th Floor), R # 07, Sector # 04 
Uttara Model Town, Dhaka-1230

Phone: 8958371

Extension Offi  ce Moon Mansion (5th Floor), 12, Dilkusha 
C/A, Dhaka-1000

Phone: 7126173, 7126261

Extension Offi  ce 158-160, Ground Floor, Motijheel, C/A 
Dhaka-1000

Phone: 7124805, 7124816

Off -shore Banking Unit
Name of the Unit Address Phone/Fax Number

Off -Shore Banking Unit, EPZ 
Branch

Zone Service,Complex (1st Floor)
CEPZ, Chittagong

Ph: 031-800320
Fax: 031-801391

Capital Market Division( Brokerage Houses)
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PROXY FORM
I/We .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... of

......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 

a member of BANK ASIA LIMITED do hereby appoint Mr./Ms. ..................................................................................................................... 

of ........................................................................................, or failing him/her Mr./ Ms. ....................................................................................

of .............................................................................. as my/our proxy to vote for me/us and on my/our behalf at the 12th 

Annual General Meeting of the Members of  the Company to be held on the March 30, 2011 (Wednesday) and at 

any adjournment thereof.

In witness my hand this .................................... day of ........................2011.

Signature of the Member:

Witnesses : Name :

1. Revenue
Stamp

Tk. 8.00

Folio No : 

2. BO ID : 

Signature of the Proxy :

Folio No :

BO ID :

Attendance Slip

I hereby record my presence at the 12th Annual General Meeting of Bank Asia Limited held today the 30th 

March, 2011 at 10.30 a.m. at Offi cers’ Club, 26 Baily Road, Ramna, Dhaka-1000

I give my particulars and put my signature below. 

Name :

Folio No :

BO ID:

Signature

(Please complete this slip and deposit at the registration counter on the day of the meeting)




